
http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found


Gc
929.2
G8456g
v.l
1628673

REYNOLDS HISTORICAL
GENEALOGY COLLECTION

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found


.*LljEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 1833 01282 5797http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found








,^g^

^m





GENEALOGY
OF THE

(J)

IN AMERICA,
SCOTLAND, IRELAND AND ENGLAND

WITH AN'CESTORS OF

ELIZABETH BROOKS GREENLEE
AND ExMILY BROOKS GREENLEE

ALSO GENEALOGICAL DATA ON THE

McDowells
OF VIRGINIA AND KENTUCKY

BY

RALPH STEBBINS GREEN

L

JEE
AND

ROBERT LEMUEL GREENLEE

07

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
PRIVATELY PRINTED

1608





^4

16^8678

0^0 tl^f ^morg

of

IB

Hmnnglg 3?JiiratrI»





INTRODUCTION

IN publishing this History and Genealogy of the Greenlee Family w .ui .a

aimed to make it as complete and at the same time as simple as ; side,

embracing the desirable features of numerous other works of this ki- 1 .t'-cito

published.

Several thousand descendants of the Greenlee Family were : : Ji with
blanks to be filled out with data concerning their families, but m^ :; of them
failed to respond to our communications.

Whenever it has been possible we have copied wills, records, etc., directly

from the originals. Where members or descendants of a family have given

different dates, preference has been given to those which seemed most plausible,

according to existing circumstances. In many cases where there were no meaas
of determining which information was correct, the various dates have been
given. When Bible records have dilt'ered from town records, the latter have
been accepted as correct.

The work of collecting information regarding different members of the

Greenlee Family has unfortunately not been made easier by previous gene-

alogies and we have been obliged to rely on the co-operation of its members for

a large portion of the information obtained. We have to thank the descendants
generally for their kindness and readiness to assist us in many ways.

Ralph Stebbins Greenlee.

Robert Lesiuel Greenlee.
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EXPLANATORY

Each Greenlee descendant has been traced back as far as possible with the

data we have been able to obtain, and will be found under the heading of the

branch to v/hich he belongs. Those whom we have identified as descendants of

the early Greenlee immigrants to America have been given individual numbers.
Those whom we have been unable to connect with any of those branches have
been placed in the UNIDENTIFIED under Scotch, Iri5;h, English and Unclassi-

fied. In the unidentified portion only those who married and had families have
been given individual nurnbLTs.

The ancestral line (in braces) follows the name in black-faced capitals.

The mark -j- indicates that additional data %vill be found in the next

generation.

The superior figure following a name indicates the generation. For example

:

No. 197, Ralph Stebbins Greenlee * indicates that he is in the fourth generation

from Michael of Kent County, Delaware.

10





THE GREENLEE FAMILY
(Contributed.)

Of an ancient Family "thorough Anglo Saxon," named Greenlee, called in

the ^lidland Counties of England, "The Greenlees," from the researches of

John Thorpe, Herald of Dudderton Manor, Warwickshire, we learn that two
Knights of this family, "Harold and Athel Greenlee" of the Green Chase,

Northumberland, for heroic gallantry in the Norfolk Campaign against the

Danes, were gifted by King Alfred to a Demesne in the County of Warwick,
called Balsal Chase, now called Balsal Heath, where this branch lived in opu-

lence and high respect, up to the time of Queen Elizabeth, when, through Lord
Wentworth, Minister to that Royal Lady, they were granted estates near the

City of Limeriek, Ireland, thereon to establish an Armory and Fabricque for

small arms and Culverin Cannon. Here this branch lived in high repute up to

the time King James was with William, Prince of Orange, when their Hall and
Works being sacked and burned, they were invited to the protection of the

Marquis of Do^vnshire. But thereafter, being greatly reduced in fortune,

James Greenlee and family embarked .it the port of Wat'Tford, Ireland, with

intention to settle within a township called "Kenuet Pennsylvania," but must
have been diverted from that province to the neighborhood of a place called

"Marlboro Port, JIaryland" as letters bearing that Post House ifark were
directed thence to Sir John Lanier, of Portsbello, Ireland, concerning the pur-

chase of estate for said Lanier's family, by James Greenlee; also letters from
same Post House to Lord Lumley, of Lumley Castle, Durham Coimty, England
(old friends of the Greenlee family), which letters were preserved in the

archives of Aston, Lee Manor Hall, Warwickshire, where they were found in

the year 1830 by John Thorpe, Yeoman, of Duddeston Manor, said County,

together with a manuscript history of the Greenlee family, a duplicate inden-

tured copy of which was found in 1848, in the British Consul General's office,

Baltimore, and forwarded by Anthony Barclay, of the British Consulate,

Barclay St., New York, to James Watt, Lord of the Manor, of Aston on Lee,

Warwickshire. Wliich James Watt was related, on the maternal side, to the

Irish Branch of the Warwick County Greenlees, supposed to be settled in the

neighborhood of a place called JIarlboro Royalty of Maryland, the letters hav-

ing been posted there.

This Irish branch of the Greenlee family, as well also the Greenlees of

Edgebaston, Warwickshire, were entitled by ordinance of Henry the Sth, for

distinguished quality, to have their Armorial bearings topped by a green

mound and plant of Oak, such for glorious memorial to the Knight of the Royal

Guards, "Guilliaume Greenlee,'' who, while leading a storming party to the

11
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12 GREENLEE GENEALOGY.

breach at Harfleur, seeing his Standard Bearer killed and the Standard lost,

I plucked up a j'oung oak plant, called upon his troops to follow a Greenlee

. and that plant to victory. Whence his soldiers cheered forward to the hreach

j

which was gallantly captured, but within the bastion sorrowfully found their

I brave commander dying of his wounds, with his last words begging his men

I
to bury him on the Fortress Glacis with the sprig of Oak, which had served

for their stajidard to be planted over his grave; which command the soldiers

piously obeyed. On the return of King Henry at the close of the campaign,

his Majesty seeing the young oak flourishing over the green mound, where lay

the valorous Gi-eenlee, ordered tlie mound to be carefully turfed and fenced,

I
and a slab built thereon, bearing the name Greenlee, "plus brave, &c.. plus

i braver" and the Latin motto, "Fortes et fidelis." The King, also, as a further

j

mark of gracious appreciation of his gallant Captain's service, on his return to

1 London, ordered the Royal Silver-smith to furnish the Greenlee family with a

I

full service of silver plate, each piece with the family Escutcheon, bearing Ar-

i morial Quartering: the mound capped by Sprig of Oak, heraldic sign of endur-

i

ance and stability; the angular bars on the shield, sign of rising superior to mis-

fortune ; the ermine, above Bar, sign of purity in the magistracy ; and the

j

square thereon, sign of family rectitude. Gentleness, calmness and courage,

i have, for a thousand j'cars of clear British Midland County Records, been the

!
most notable traits of the Greenlee family.

[Sketch copy from Manuscript Records of the Maryland and British ]\Iid-

1 land County Greenlee Families, deposited in the Archives of Aston Hall,

! Warwickshire.

Family i apers gathered by James Watt, Lord of lae Mauor of Aston,

I

Warwickshire.

I
Attested by John Thorpe, Herald, Warwick Co., Yeoman, Duddeston

j

Manor.]

I

GREENLY.

I
[From Burke's Commoners of Great Britain and Ireland. (1836) p. 293.]

i
-

j

THE GREEXLYS have been resident at Titley, and at Mowley in the ad-

joining parish of Stanton on Arrow for many centuries, their names occurring

j
in deeds and parchments as far back as the reign of Edward IV. (1461.)

JOHN GRENELEYE of Mouldly had the Manor of Woodhallhill in Stanton

on Arrow, granted to him by Margery Nokes, in 1525. He died 21st April,

1592 leaving inter alios, by his wife Anne, a son and successor,

EDWARD GRENELEYE, Esq., of Tyttley. who wedded in 1610 Elizabeth,

daughter of Thomas Burton, Esq., of Shropshire, and had issue,

Andrew, his heir.

John, who died in 1637.

Dorothea, married in 1645 to George Dodd, Esq.

Edward Greneleye died 10th June, 1646, and was succeeded by his eldest

son,
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THE GREENLEE FAMILY. 13

ANDREW GREENLYE, Esq., of Tyttley, born in 1611, who espoused first
Alice

, and had issue

:

John, his heir.

Andrew, who died unmarried in 1666.

Elizabeth.

Abigail.

Mr. Greenlye married secondly in 1646, Jlargaret daughter of Thomas
Davics, gent, of Wigmore in the county of Hereford, by whom he had 2
daughters:

Margaret married to Mr. Harris of Abergavenny.
Dorothine M-ho died unmarried.

He was succeeded by his son

JOHN GREENLY, Esq., of Titlcy. This gentleman married first in 1671,
Barbara, daughter of John Walsham, Esq., of Knill Court in the county of
Hereford by Joan his wife, daughter of John Jones, Esq., of Llandetty in the
county of Brecknock, and had no surviving issue. He wedded secondly, in

1677, Phoebe, daughter of Hyde, Esq., of Shropshire, by whom he had
two sons and a daughter, viz.

:

John, his heir.

Edward, born in 16S0, who married Anne, daughter and co-heiress (with
ilary, the lady of Sir John Philipps, bart. of Bicton Castle, and another
daughter, who espoused John Richards of Cardiff), of Edward Shephard
of London, Merchant, and had issue:

1. Edward wlio niai-ried Elizabeth, dauirhter of John Oreenh- Esq
of Titley.

2. Elizabeth married to Christopher Lake-Moody LL.D., but had no
issue.

3. Charlotte, married to Edward Bull, Esq., and had a daughter, who
espoused James Greene, Esq., of Kingston, Surrey.

4. Anne, married to Peregrine Furye, Esq., and died issueless.

Elizabeth.

Mr. Greenly espoused thirdly, in 1682, Dorothy, relict of Thomas Hopwood,
Esq., of Jlilton, in the county of Hereford, and had four other daughters, viz.

:

Dorothy, married to Nicholas Taylor, Esq., of Broadheath, in Herefordshire,
by whom she had an only child who married Rev. John Ingram of Bur-
ford [she died without issue].

Rose, married to the Rev. John Browne, D. D., vice-chancellor of Oxford,
and their grandson left issue, a daughter :\rary, married to Thomas Dick-
inson, Esq., of Abbotsmoss, in Cheshire, and two sons, one of whom died
a bachelor, the other marrying Catherine, daughter of the Right Hon.
Isaac Corry, was the father of a daughter, who wedded Captain Burdett,
R. N. [Royal Navy.]

Alice, married to Howarth, Esq., of Cabalva, Radnorshire, and had
issue:

Harry Howarth, died unmarried.

Humphrey Howarth, a Colonel in the Army, and M. P. for Eversham,
who died s. p.
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Edward Ilowarth. Sir, who died s. p.

Maria Ilowarth, ^^arJ' Howarth—both died unmarried.

Charlotte Howarth married to Henry Allen, Es<i., of the Lodge, Bre-

conshire.

Anne, married to Downes, Esq.

Mr. Greenly died 25th May, 1725, at the advanced age of ninety, having

been for many a year a useful and active magistrate of the county of Hereford.

In 1679 he had purchased the lease of the manor of Titley and copyhold lands,

held at a yearly rent, and fine on renewal of lease under the College of Win-
chester. He was succeeded by his son,

JOHN GREENLY, Esq., of Titley, who married first, in 1708, Frances,

daughter of Atkinson, Esq., of Shropshire, by whom he had an only

child, Frances, married to the Rev. Herbert Bradford, of Shobdon, in Here-

fordshire, and died without issue, in 1763. Mr. Greenly wedded secondly,

Elizabeth, daughter and eo-heiress (with her sister Blanch, the wife of John
Floyer, Esq., of Whitehouse, in the county of Jlonmouth) of John Boutcher,

Esq., and Elizabeth his wife, sole heiress of John Williams, Esq., of Cwmdu in

the county of Brecon, by whom he had issue,

John, who died in 1752.

Edward, ],.,-...
. , V both died in intancy.
Andrew,

j

William, present proprietor.

Elizabeth, married to her cousin Edward Greenly. Esq., of Norbiton Hall,

Surry, and had iisur'

:

Edward, who died unmarried in 1823.

Elizabeth.

Catherine, married first to John ]Muscott, Esq., and had one son, who died

issueless. She Avedded secondly, Edmund Maskelyne, Esq., of Basset

Down, in Wilts, brother of Viscountess Clive, and thirdly, William

Halhed, Esq.

Mr. Greenly was succeeded by his son,

WILLIAM GREENLY, Esq., of Titley Court, in the county of Hereford,

bom 9th February, 1741, married 5th July, 1770, Elizabeth, only daughter and
heiress of John Brown, Esq., of Little Leinthall, in the same shire, (by Eliza-

beth his wife, daughter of Benjamin Goodison, Esq., of London), and has an
only daughter,

Elizabeth-Brown, who married 4th April, 1811, Sir Isaac Coffin, hart, ad-

miral of the White, who thereupon assumed the additional surname and
arms of Greenly. Mr. Greenly is [1836] a magistrate and deputy lieu-

tenant of Herefordshire, and was sheriflf for the county of Brecon in 1805.

ARMS : Vert, a chev. between three stags trippant, all party per pale erm and
erminois.

CREST: A demi stag rampant, party per fess erm. and erminois, on the

shoulder an escallop shel az.









THE GREENLEE FAMILY. 15

MOTTO: P'al-y-Galls (Anglice) As I Can; the device of Mr. Greenly 's mater-

nal ancestors, the Willianises o£ Curnciu.

[This motto belonijs only to the de.sccudants of John Greenly of Titley and his

wife, Elizabeth Boutcher, whose grandfather was Jolui Williams. The orig-ical

Greenlee Motto was Fortis et fidelis—strong and faithful. E. A. C.]

ESTATES: At Titley, Mowley, Comburton, and Little Leinthall in the County
of Hereford. Cwmdu in the county of Brecon, and Whitehouse,

in Monmouthshire.

SEAT: Titley Court, near Kington, Herefordshire.

GREEXLEES.

[Burke's General Armory. 1SS4 p. 424.]

GREENLEES (Dr. Robert Greenlees, Scotland, 1750).

ARMS: Ar. a fleur-de-lis vert. betw. three mullets gu. within a bordure engr.

of the last.

CREST : A sprig growing out of a mount ppr.

MOTTO: Viresco.





PRESBYTERIAN PERSECUTION.

[As the Greeulees were Presl)yterian,s, tho followiiirr will be of interest to

the various families and give them a better understanding of the sturdy
strength of character and deep-seated religious principles of their forefathers.
Thase who subscribed the eovenauts were called Coveuanters.]

When Queen Elizabeth died on March 24, 1603, James VI was proclaimed
her successor. He had a fixed aversion to a Presbyterian Church, and as fixed
a love for a church on the Episcopalian plan. A Presbyterian Church, he had
found, could not be easily induced to do royal bidding. lie was not long
master of the English throne before he applied himself to his cherished design
of putting dowu the Presbyterian and setting up the Episcopal Church in

Scotland.

The Scotch make of religion their main guiding standard of life and rule
of conduct. Its requirements are supreme over those of any temporal or politi-

cal consideration. Its functions and obligations are superior to those of any
secular authority, often, indeed, more sacredly regarded than the bond which
holds together the social fabric.

In Scotland, also, the tree of liberty had a more favorable soil and less

burdensome bonds than in England, and it was watered and nourished by the
blood of many martyrs. The power of the nobles was more frequently opposed
to that of the king, and as a result there was often a division and sometimes
a disregard of authority. L'uJlt these conditions, the rights of the people were
more fully regarded. Then, when John Knox stirred the soil and fertilized the
roots with his Calvinistic doctrines of equality and liberty, the result was a
rapid growth and a complete bursting of restricting bonds.

John Knox, a man of learning, eloquence, and fearless courage, had led the
reformers to victory. A system of education was provided for the people.

The principles of Protestantism sank into their hearts and changed the

habits of their lives. In two generations men of clay were transformed into
men of iron. An ignorant and changeable people became the foremost
race in the world, possessed of all the qualities necessary to render the Celts

of Ireland subject to the authority of England. Hitherto English colo-

nists had been absorbed by the Irish. But now another description of colonist

was to settle in Ulster, capable of holding the Celt in subjection, and keeping
the "back door" of access to England closed against all her enemies. After
James became King of England, he appointed as Lord Deputy of Ireland, Sir

Arthur Chichester, who desired to see the country colonized with men of his

own race and religion. It was reported that he intended to seize the earl of

Tyrconnell and the earl of Tyrone, both of whom had been in rebellion against

the Government. But these two chieftains, with many of their friends, fled

from the country in 1607, and never returned. All their estates, embracing
the six counties of Colerain (now Londonberry), Tyrone, Armagh, Cavan,
Fermanagh, and Donegal, were immediately confiscated by the Crown, and
became available for purposes of plantation.

16
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Colonists from North Britain had already possessed themselves of large

portions of Down and Antrim, the two counties Ijing nearest to Scotland, some
years before the inception of King James's "Great Plantation."

At the beginning of the seventeenth century, the north half of county Down
was ruled by one of the cadets of the great O'Neill family, who bore the name,

Con I^leNeale McBryan Feartagh O'Neill, and lived in the old mansion house

of Castlereagh, two or three miles distant from Carrickfergus Castle (now
Belfast). Toward the end of the year 1602, Con happened to be entertaining

some relatives in his halls of Castlereagh, when his wine gave out. A fresh

supply which had been ordered from Spain, had been brought as far as Bel-

fast, but was detained on its arrival there by the Queen's excisemen, until Con
should pay a latelj' imposed duty, concerning which he neither knew or under-

BTtood anythiug. The old chieftain's blood arose, and he ordered some of his

retainers to proceed to Belfast and bring the wine by force. There his servants

had an encounter with some English soldiers, and in the melee one of the

soldiers was killed. O'Neill was therefore accused of "levying war against

the queen," and lodged in Carrickfergus Castle. Sir Arthur Chichester pro-

posed to hang him. In this extremity Con's wife communicated with a friend

in Scotland, one Hugh ^Montgomery, who was the Laird of Braidstane, in

Ayrshire. He had been looking for an eligible "settlement" in the north of

Ireland, and kept himself posted as to what went on there through relatives

who traded to Ireland from the port of Irvine. In consideration of the cession

to himself of one-half of Con's lands in county Down, he assisted the prisoner

to escape. Con entered into an agreement with Hugh ^lontgomery, bj' which

he ceded to that centl-^mnTi hnlf his Innds in Clannaboyp. nn condition that

the latter should obtain a tree pardon from King James, and get him permis-

sion to kiss the king's hand. This Montgomery proceeded to do, but, finding

his own influence at court not sufficient, he was obliged to have recourse to a

brother Scot, whose word had more weight than his. This was James Hamil-

ton, who had been employed by James I as his political agent in Dublin. "With

his assistance, Con received free pardon and was permitted to return to his

house of Castlereagh. It had become neces.sary for Con to increase his prom-
ised recompense to Montgomery by making it sufficiently large to sati.sfy

James Hamilton also. So, when the patent was finally issued it granted to the

said James Hamilton all the lands in the upper Clanuaboye and the Great Ards
which had been possessed by Con, or by his father in his lifetime. Hamilton
had previously entered into an agreement with ^lontgomery and O'Neill as to

what portion he should retain and what portion ]\Iontgomery should receive.

Both Montgomery and Hamilton, as soon as their patents were passed by the

Irish Council, crossed into Scotland to call upon their whole kith and kin to aid

them in the plantation of their vast estates. Both were Aj-rshire men, from the

northern division of the county. From them are descended numerous families

in Ulster. The land which Hamilton had acquired was "planted" with Scot-

tish tenants, the most of them evidently from the some counties in Scotland

—

Ayr, Renfrew, Wigtown, Dumfries, and Kirkcudbright—as the men wdio fol-

lowed ]\Iontgomery.

The northeast corner of Ireland had long been held by the r^Iacdonnells,

a elan which also people the island of Jura, and Cantyre on the mainland of

Scotland.
2
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The plantation in county Down and county Antrim, thorough as they were

as far as they went, \\ere limited in scope in comparison with the "Great
Plantation of Ulster." for vrhich James I's reign will be forever remembered
in Ireland. The plan adopted for the colonization of the six "e.scheatcd"

counties was to take jiossession of the finest portions of this great tract of

country, amounting in all to nearly four million acres; to divide it into small

estates, none larger than tv.-o thousand acres: and to grant these to men of

known wealth and substance. Those who accepted grants were bound to live

on their land themselves, to bring with them English and Scotch settlers, and
to build for themselves and for their tenants fortified places of defence, houses

to live in, and churches in which to worship. The purpose was not only to

transfer the o^vnership of the land from Irish to Scot, but to introduce a Scot-

tish population in place of an Irish one. In 1609. the forfeited lands were
surveyed by commissioners, many grants were made to undertakers and servi-

tors, and all things prepared for planting Ulster with another race, professing

another religion. The next year the settlers began to arrive. Some came from
England, but most from Scotland. The English settled in the southern part of

the province, while the Scots occupied the north and centre. "With their lands

at a nominal rent, their clothing and their tools, manufactured by themselves,

with linen and woolen cloth, cattle and horses, to sell, the colonists began to

thrive. The success of the settlers indiaced many of their friends from Scot-

land to follow. Then came James's great scheme of colonization in 1610, which

threw open the other sis counties for English and Scottish settlers.

Although more than three-fourths of the seventeenth century settlers in

Ulster were Presbyterians, an effort wn<; si^on to be mnd-~ to include them in

the Episcopai estabiisnment. Alter James came to the throne in 1603 he

became as m\ich a persecutor of the Puritans in the South as he had been of

the Presbyterians in the North.

Three events of greater or less relative importance, characterize the reign

of King James. The first of these was a new translation of the Bible into

English. The second event for which the reign of James will be forever mem-
orable was his confiscation of the estates of the banished Catholic earls of

Ulster, the eviction of the native Irish from these estates, and their subsequent

plantation and acquisition by Scottish and English "undertakers" in accord-

ance with the king's plans. The third event was James's persecution of the

Independents in Ireland, and the oppression of the Presbyterians in Scotland.

As a result of these persecutions, John Robinson's Pilgrim followers were

compelled to seek a refuge in Holland, and later in America, where they

founded the Puritan Commonwealth; while many of the bravest and most in-

dependent spirits in Scotland crossed over to the new settlements in Ulster,

where they likewise helped to build up democratic communities and families

that later added such a large and influential element to the Anti-Jacobite popu-

lation of America.

Any one, though the nearest relative, who should shelter, aid, or in any way
minister to the wants of those denounced, was held liable to the same penalty

as the person assisted. All landholders were required to give bond that their

families and dependants should abstain from attending any conventicle. To
enforce these wicked laws torture was freely used to extort evidence or con-
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fession ;
families were reduced to ruin by exorbitant fines ; the prisons were filled

with victims of oppression; multitudes were banished and sold as slaves;

women and even children were tortured or murdered for refusing to take an
oath they could not understand; soldiers were quartered upon the defenceless

inhabitants and allowed free license; men were hunted like wild beasts, and
shot or gibbeted along the highways.

Those who suffered from these oppressions, both pastors and people, accord-

ingly began to look elsewhere for a place of refuge. The Presbyterians of

the South emigrated in large numbers to Holland and America. Those of the

North went principally to Ireland, although the laws there against noncon-
formity were annoying, and the local authorities in some places inclined to

press them. King James died in 1625 and was succeeded by his son Charles, a

monarch as faithless, tyrannical, and selfish as his father, but one of a less

cowardly spirit. In the Established Church of England he found a willing

supporter, and used it to cany out his designs.

At this period, high rents in Scotland were driving the people to Ulster

at the rate of four thousand a year, just as the same cause, a century later,

drove them from Ulster to America. The wave of colonization moved west-

wards from Antrim and Down, and southwards from Derry. Had this move-
ment continued, the loyal population would soon have been so numerous as to

fear no rebellion of the natives. But Presbyterians, being then firmly attached
to their faith, were not inclined to settle in a country where they would be
deprived of Gospel ordinances. The persecution in Ireland soon checked im-

migration from Scotland.

iVieauwhiie, in iscuuaud liie aiienipt ox the kmg lo impube liie ijlurgy ou tiie

people met with most determined opposition. He had many loyal supporters
in all parts of Scotland, but the storm of popular indignation swept everything
before it. The king's opponents banded themselves together by the national

covenant [see page 24] and re-established Presbyterianism. The kins at-

tempted to maintain his claim by the sword, but was unsuccessful, and obliged

to ratify in parliament all that had been done by his opponents.

The Irish Presbyterians, strongly opposed to the forms of prelacy, sym-
pathized with their brethren in Scotland; and even the clergy of the Estab-
lished Chuch failed to carry out the provisions of the canons they had signed.

Charles having failed in his plans of raising money to carry on the war
with the Scots, summoned another English Parliament, which met on the 3d
of November, 1640, and is known as the Long Parliament. The Irish Presby-
terians, through Sir John Clotworthy of Antrim, petitioned this Parliament
for redress of their many grievances. They recounted the persecutions they
had endured; they complained that their "learned and eonscionable" minis-

ters had been banished, and the care of their souls committed to illiterate hire-

lings, who received only five or ten pounds a year; that the rectors through
connivance of their bishops were non-resident, and the people perished from
want of spiritual food ; and that all this time masses were publicly celebrated

"to the great grief of God's people, and increase of idolatry and superstition."

They prayed Parliament to redress their grievances and especially to restore

their banished ministers.

The government of Ireland was now committed to Sir John Persons and Sir
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John Borlase, both Puritans. Under their guidance, the Parliament abolished
the court of High Commission, and religious liberty was practically re-estab-
lished. The exiled Presbyterians began to return, until shortly after 16-40

there were thirty regular congregations in Ulster, and it seemed as if peace
and prosperity were about to reign in Ireland.

Certain descendants of the northern chieftains whose estates had been con-
fiscated at the beginning of the century, and others Avho had themselves gone
away when very young, lived at the courts of Rome and Madrid. These exiles,

thinking the English were fully occupied with their own disputes, formed a
plan with friends in Ireland for expelling the settlers, and overthrowing
Protestantism in the country. When this plot was almost ripe for execution,
Charles, thinking he had gained Scotland by lately made concessions, opened
a correspondence with some Irish Koman Catholic leaders. He promised them
many civil and religious advantages, including a legal establishment of the
Roman Catholic faith in Ireland, if they would take up arms in his behalf, and
disarm all Irish Protestants except the Ulster Scots, whom the king imagined
he could unite with their kinsmen in Scotland. But the leaders of the old
Irish, hearing of this design, determined to begin the rebellion at once, to an-
ticipate the Anglo-Norman families who were gained by Charles, and to rob
and murder for their own advantage rather than for the advantage of the
king. At first, the rebels acted with comparative moderation. They con-
tented themselves with robbing the Protestants, stripping tbem naked, and
sending them off defenceless. But they soon abandoned this moderation, and
aimed at murdering the entire native Pmtostnnt population. Xritli.r wmn.iii
nor infant ^vas .spared. The uraius of tlie children were dashed out before the
eyes of their mothers, some were thrown into pots of boiling water, and some
were given to the pigs that they might be eaten. A Protestant minister was
crucified. Many had their hands cut off or their eyes put out before their lives

were taken. Others were promi.sed protection on condition of their becoming
the executioners of their own nearest and dearest relations; but if they ac-

cepted these terms, they themselves were afterwards murdered, ilany were
promised their lives on condition of conforming the popery, but any who re-

canted were told that, being now in the true Church, they must be killed at
once lest they might afterwards fall from faith. Various calculations have
been made of the number who perished, and it probably reached more than ten
thousand. At first, the king's orders were obeyed and the Scots suffered no
injury. Many of them succeeded in escaping, but some perished by being too
confident.

Oliver Cromwell, having rendered the Parliament supreme in England,
and the independents supreme in Parliament, went to Ireland to act as lord
lieutenant. On the 15th of August, 1649, he landed at Dublin. On the 3d of
September he invested Drogheda, which had been garrisoned bv the best of

Ormond's soldiers, most of whom were English. A summons to surrender
being rejected, Cromwell took the town by storm on the 11th. and put the

garri.son with many defenseless inhabitants to the sword. At Wexford he
exercised the same severity. Other towns opened their gates when summoned.
Venables, sent north to eo-operate with Coote, met him at Belfast, which was
taken on September 30th. On the 6th of December these generals trained a
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great victory over Lord Montgomery, not far from Lisburn. Ileber M'Mahon,
bishop of Clogher, at the head of the Irish, was defeated near Letterkenny.

The long contest was over. Ireland, for the first time in her history, was com-
pletely subdued.

During all this time the Irish Presbyterians were closely watched lest they

miy:ht espouse the cause of Charles. By a council of war, an act of banishment
was pronounced against their ministers. r^Iany of them fled from the country.

and others, in the dress of farmers, travelled through their parishes and
pr-ached in private houses, or in the fields, at the risk of imprisonment. The
"engagement" was now pressed on the occupnnts of public offices, and heavy
penalties inflicted on those who refused to swear.

But after Charles left the kingdom, the government of Ireland seemed
less inclined to persecute Presbyterians. During the period of Episcopal as-

cendancy, the practice was to press with full force against Presbyterians, the

penal laws seldom enforced against Catholics.

Oliver Cromwell died on the 3d of September, 1658, and his son liichard

was proclaimed his successor. Henry Cromwell was promoted to be lord lieu-

tenant of Ireland, and continued to rule the country with wisdom and vigor.

Life and property had been rendered safe. Liberty of conscience for almost

all classes of Protestants had been established. Many settlers from England and
Scotland had been "planted" in the Celtic districts of the South and "West.

In Ulster, marshes had been drained, woods cut down, and farmhouses built.

Presbyterianism made rapid progress.

Charles II. ai lUt- time oi his lather s death, was a irieudiess tugitive. Tiie

Scotch offered to receive him as their king, on condition that he should pledge

himself liy oath to regard and preserve their Presbyterian form of Church
government. To this he assented. When he arrived in the kingdom he sub-

scribed the covenant ; and again at his coronation, under circumstances of

much more than usual solemnity, he swore to preserve it inviolate. The Scotch,

accordingly, armed in his defence; but, divided among themselves, and led by
a general unfit to cope with Cromwell, they were soon defeated and Charles

was again driven to the Continent. "When he returned in 1660, he voluntarily

renewed his promise to the Scotch, by whom his restoration had been greatly

promoted, not to interfere with the liberty of their Church. No sooner, how-
ever, was he firmly seated on his throne than all these oaths and promises were
forgotten. Presbyterianism was at once abolished and Episcopacy established

;

not such as it was under James I, when bishops were little more than standing
moderators of the Presbyterians, but invested, by the arbitrary mandate of

the king, with the fulness of prelatical power. An act was passed making it

penal even to speak publicly or privately against the king's supremacy, or the

government of the Church by archbishops and bishops. A court of high com-
mission, of which all the prelates were members, was erected and armed with
inquisitorial powers. Multitudes of learned and pious ministers were ejected

from their parishes, and ignorant, ungodly men, for the most part, introduced

in their stead. Yet the people were forced under severe penalties, to attend

the ministrations of these unworthy men. All ejected ministers were pro-

hibited preaching or praying except in their own families; and preaching or

praying in the fields was made punishable by death.
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The last of the seveuteeuth century probably saw the last of the emigration

of Scots into Ulster; wliile for years that were to follow, the Scots were to

leave Ulster in thousands for America. For some time after the Revolution, a

steady stream of Scotch Presbyterians had poured into the country attracted

by the cheapness of the farms and by the new opening for trade. In the end of

the seventeenth century the state of England was not a prosperous one, and
her woolen manufacturers imagined the competition from Ireland was injur-

ing them. The next year the Government passed au Act through the Irish

Parliament, forbidding any exportation of Irish M'oolens from the country. It

was afterwards followed by Acts forbidding the Irish to export their wool to

anj' country save England—the English manufacturers desiring to get the

wool of their sister kingdom at their o\\'n price.

There are two outstanding facts in the history of Ulster besides the rise of

the linen manufacture—the steady emigration, and the rise of the Secession

Church. The latter is strong proof of the kinship to Scotland, the former is,

perhaps even a stronger proof of the blood which was in her sons, for they

left Ulster, as their forefathers had come to it, in search of a more kindly home
across the seas. The emigration from Ulster is one of the most striking feat-

ures of Irish history, and one which had a most marked effect on the vital force

of the United States of America, which drew so much of its best blood from ihe

Presbj-terians of the north of Ireland. There was nothing to induce the active-

minded men of the North to remain in Ireland, and they left in crowds, going
away with \vives and children, never to return. In 1718, there is mention of

"both ministers and people enirc otT." In 172S. it is st.nted that "above 4.200

men, women, and children have been shipped otf hence for the West Indies.

within three years." In consequence of the famine of 1740, it is stated that

for "several years afterwards, twelve thousand emigrants annually left Ulster

for the American plantations;" while from 1771 to 1773, "the whole emigra-

tion from Ulster is estimated at thirty thousand, of whom ten thousand were
weavers." Thus was Ulster drained of the young, the enterprising, and the

most energetic and desirable classes of its population. They left the land

which had been saved to England by the swords of their fathers, and crossed

the sea to escape from the galling tyranny of the bishops whom Ireland had
made rulers of that land. They came to a new and a better land, and here

they founded their homes, built their churches, established their communities,

and again set up their religion.

Before the close of the seventeenth century, there were at least twelve

Presbyterian churches established in America, the members of which were, to a

large extent, of Scottish or Scotch-Irish birth or descent. Five of these

churches were in ^Maryland, two in Virginia, two in Delaware, one in Penn-
sylvania, one in New Jersey, and one in South Carolina. During the first two
decades of the eighteenth century additional Presbyterian churches were
organized in the American colonies by emigrants from Scotland and Ulster.

The causes which led to the eighteenth-century emigration from Ulster to

America have already been pointed out, and may be summarized as follows

:

1. Religious persecution by the Episcopal authorities, of a nature most
galling and outrageous; one incident being the loss of the rights of citizen-

ship.
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2. A system of unjust and unwise landlordism, which served to discourage

thrift and enterprise.

3. Prohibitory discrimination against the trade and manufactures of Ulster

in favor of those of England.

4. The enforced payment of tithes to the Episcopal clergy, to sustain a

theocracy which the Presbyterians believed to be contrary to the laws of God,

and knew to be destructive to their own rights and liberties.

The annals of the actual emigration from Ulster to America are very

meagre and imperfect. Few records have been preserved of the departure of

vessels from ports in Scotland or Ireland prior to the present century, and

such incomplete lists of passengers as have come down to us owe their preser-

vation rather to accident than to design.

While the settlements of the Scotch-Irish in New England, Virginia, and
the Carolinas were numerous, and represented a population of many thousand

families, the great majority of the Ulster emigrants to America first landed

on the Delaware shore. Most of the passenger ships sailing from Ireland

during the eighteenth century -were bound for ports in the Quaker colony.

Pennsylvania thus became the centre of the Presbyterian settlements in the

New World, and from the province, after ]735, a continuous stream of emigra-

tion flowed to the South and West.

The emigrants to Pennsylvania usually landed at one of the three ports,

Lewes, Newcastle (both in Delaware then a part of Pennsj'lvania), or Phila-

delphia. Presbjterian congregations were gathered in all of these towns

before 169S. During the first di-^cade of the eighteenth century tiK- S^'otoh-

IrisL made setilemeuis along White Clay, Red Clay, and Brandywine creeks

in Newcastle county, Delaware, and at the head of Elk creek on both sides

of the Pennsylvauia-ilaryland boundary, at its intersection with the Delaware

line. The church at the heud of Christiana creek was organized before 1708.

Two years later the congregation of Drawyers and Pencader, in Delaware,

and Bensalem, in Pennsylvania, were gathered; and the year 1714 brought into

existence six more Presbyterian churches: Norriton and Abington, in what is

now ^Montgomery county, and Great Valley, in Chester County, all in Pennsyl-

vania ; and Cedar Creek, Dover, and Murderkill, in Delaware. The congre-

gations of these churches were composed of Scottish, Dutch, and Welsh set-

tlers. Before 1720 the Scotch-Irish had extended their settlements westward
to the mouth of the Susquehanna, and were sufficiently numerous to form three

new congregations.

Of the total white population in America at the outbreak of the Revolution,

there is abundant evidence to show that at least one-third was not of English

descent or sympathies at all, but consisted of a variety of nationalities, includ-

ing the Germans, French, Hollanders, Swedes, and others. But the settle-

ments of all these different nationalities taken together did not begin to equal

in number or importance those of the Scots of North Britain and North Ire-

land, a composite race, even at that time having in the organic makeup of

each individual a combination of the several racial elements which were almost

identical with those now forming the present collective population of America,

and from which the American of the future is gradually being evolved.

Driven from their adopted home in the North of Ireland by English perse-
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cution, there was burned into their very souls the bitter recollection of English

ingratitude and English broken faith. They were lui-English in their origin,

and they came to America hating England, her church, and her form of gov-

ernment with the intensest hatred, ilingled with the descendants of many
other races, they nevertheless formed the kernel of the di.stinctively and in-

tensely American stock who were the pioneers of our people in their march

westward, the vanguard of the army of fighting settlers, who with axe and

rifle won their way from the Alleghanies to the Kio Grande and the Pacific.

That these Irish Presbyterians were a bold and hardy race is proved by their

at once pushing past the settled regions, and plunging into the wilderness as

leaders of the white advance. But indeed, they were well fitted to be Ameri-

cans from the very start ; they were kinsfolk of the Covenanters ; they deemed

it a religious duty to interpret their own Bible, and held for divine right the

election of their own clergy. For generations their whole ecclesiastic and

scholastic systems had been fundamentally democratic.

The term "Scotch-Irish" is peculiarly American. The word seems to have

come into general use since the Eevolution, having been first taken as a race-

name by many individuals of a very large class of people in the United States,

descendants of emigrants of Scottish blood from the North of Ireland. The

name was not used by the first of these emigrants, neither was it generally

applied to them by the people whom they met there. They usually called

themselves "Scotch" just as the descendants of their former neighbors in

Ireland do today; and as do some of their own descendants in this country,

who seemincly are averse to ai^lTnowlArlfrinc any connection with Ireland. The

application "Seoteii-irisii" is not, as many people suppose, an indication of

Hiberno-Scottish descent; although it could be properly so used in many
cases. It was first appropriated as a distinctive race-name by, and is now
generally applied to, the descendants in America of the early Scotch Presby-

terian emigrants from Ireland. ["The Scotch-Irish, or the Scot in North

Britain, North Ireland, and North America." By C. A. Hanna.]

THE NATIONAL COVENANT.

The National Covenant was a bond of union or agreement, drawn up at

Edinburgh in 1638, by the leading Presbyterian ministers, and subscribed by

vast numbers of persons of all ranks of life. It embodied the confession of

faith of 15S0 and 15S1. subscribed by James VI in his youth, and again recog-

nized in 1590 and 1596 ; and was binding on all who signed it to spare nothing

which might save their religion. The subscribing of the national covenant

began on the 28th of February, 1638 in the Greyfriars' church and church-

yard at Edinburgh. Numerous copies were also circulated through the country

for signature—a circumstance which accounts for many copies being still

extant. "In the library of the faculty of advocates at Edinburgh are pre-

served five parchment copies with the original signatures of Rothes. Montrose,

Loudon, and many others of the nobility, gentry, commissioners of counties

and burghs, and ministers, though only one of these five copies is apparently

connected with the first signing, and the other four, which are dated 1639,

were subscribed after the ratification of the General assembly." [Davidson's

Historical Sketch Illustrative of the National Confession of Faith, Edinburgh,
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1849, to which we refer for a variety of details.] The general assembly, which

met at Glasglow, November 21, 163S, ratified the national covenant and the

confession of faith which it embraced, and deposed the whole of the hierarchy

which had been established by Charles I. The national covenant was sub-

sequently ratified by the 5th act of the second jiarliament of Charles I, held

at Edinburgh June 11, 1640, and subscribed by Charles II at Spey, June 23,

1650, and Scoon. JauTiary 1. 1651. The document will be found in the volunii'

which comprehends the Westininster Confession of Faith, in use by the church

of Scotland. Those who subscribe the national covenant, promise to "continue

in obedience of the doctrine and discipline of this kirk." They also give

assent to various acts of parliament in the reign of James VI. which besides

repudiating the jurisdiction of the pope, and all the ceremonial observances

and errors of the Romish church, ordain "all sayers, wilful hearers, and con-

cealers of the mass, the maintainers and resetters of the priests, Jesuits, traf-

ficking Papists, to be punished without any exception or restriction."

THE SOLEMN LEAGUE AND COVENANT.

The Solemn League and Covenant was a document of date four to five years

later than the National Covenant, since the signing of which, Charles I had

broken with the English parliament, set up his standard at Nottingham

(August, 1642), and from his various successes it seemed as if he might be

able finally to reinstate Episcopacy in Scotland. With some alarm on this

ground, the Scotch willingly received overtures from commissioners deputed

from tiic r:i^!;-:. ;-/:;.. li.-i.i. li-;"- v •_' h-l-.i uut t^' i;:- S;.-,rr'?:i i;ati'>!!

that, in event of success against the king, the Presbyterian model should super-

cede the Episcopalian both in England and Ireland. Approving of a measure

of this kind, the Scottish estates entered into what was called a solemn league

and covenant with the English parliament. One of the provisions of the bond

of agreement was. that the Scotch should send an army into England against

the king, which they did in January, 1644.

The solemn league and covenant was subscribed by many of all ranks in

Scotland and England, including the assembly of divines at Westminster,

was ratified by the general assembly at Edinburgh, August 17, 1643, and the

Scottish parliament, July 15, 1644; and subscribed by Charles 11 at Spey,

1650, and Scoon, 1651. Like the national covenant, it has, till the present

day, a place in the volume which comprehends the Westminster Confession of

Faith of the church of Scotland.

While the national covenant refers to the observance of the Presbyterian

polity within Scotland alone, the solemn league and covenant is much more
comprehensive. Those who subscribe it, setting out with a profession of at-

tachment to the church of Scotland, are to endeavor to bring about a uniform-

ity in religion and church-discipline in the three kingdoms; and further "That
we shall in like manner, without respect of persons, endeavor the extirpation

of popery, prelacy (that is church-government bj' archbishops, bishops, their

chancellors, and commissaries, deans, deans and chapters, archdeacons, and all

other ecclesiastical oiticers depending on that hierarchy), superstitition. heresy,

schism, profaneness and whatsoever shall be found to be contrary to sound

doctrine and the power of godliness, lest we partake of other men's sins, and
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thereby be in danger to receive of their plagues; and that the Lord may be one,
and his name one, in the three kingdoms."

Such were the famous covenants, at one time enforced by civil penalties,
and for which their adherents, under the name of covenanters, fought and
suffered in Scotland, between the restoration and the revolution, maintaining
to the last that both covenants, notwithstanding certain recissory acts of parlia-
ment, were still binding on the whole nation. At the revolution the two cove-
nants were set aside, and cannot be said to have nov/ any practical effect in
any part of the United Kinirdom. As above stated, they have a place in the
volume which comprehends the Westmiiister Confcssio7i of faith, but for what
reason it is difficult to say ; for the church of Scotland does not make adherence
to them obligatory on either clerical or lay members. Certain Scotch and
Irish dissenters, however, still profess attachment to the covenants, and on
particular occasions renew their subscription of them. They are called Camer-
onians or Reformed Presbyterians. The obligations undertaken by the sover-
eign, and the modern acts of parliament abolishing religious tests on taking
civil office, and admitting Roman Catholics, Non-conformists, and Jews to
Parliament, not to speak of public opinion, are totally at variance with the
covenants. It is customary in popular lectures on the Covenanters to overlook
the fact, in compassion for their suli'erings, that they contended for what is

now quite adverse to the principles of religious toleration. Yet, in so far as
the manful struggle in which they were concerned helped to accelerate the
revolution, the history of the Covenanters must ever be associated with that
of civil and reliLrions libertv.





THE FIRST GREENLEES IN AMERICA.

Tradition locates tlie Greenlees in England as early as the reign of Alfred

the Great [871]. Their names appear on the records as far back as the reign

of Edward IV [14G1]. Later we find Greenlees settled around and about

the parishes of Lochwinnoch*, Beith, and neighborhood, in the time known as

the twenty years of the killing time in Scotland. The Greenlees, like many
other families, fled into Argylshire, theuee to Ireland. Again, religious perse-

cution was the prime cause which led them to leave the north of Ireland and

emigrate to America.

:MICIIAEL GKEEXLEE of Kent County, Delaware was born "about 1700"

and came to this country from Ireland when he was "about 14 years old."

As the lists of passengers from Ireland about that time were very incomplete

and many records have been destroyed, we have been unable to learn anything

definite regarding his emigration. It is probable that he came with his father

and other members of the family. He may have emigrated in 171 S when a

number left Ireland "both ministers and people going off." A Presbyterian

church had been established in ilurderkill, Delaware in 1714. The earliest

record we have of ^Michael Greenlee is February 12, 17.54 when he bought land

in "ye forrest of murtherkill Hundred" Kent Countj^, Delaware.

JOHN n-RT^EXLEE. n Iro^her of ^[ichn^l. n!<:o -ettl-d in D.-lav-.-^rr- nr>d h-'l

a son, Robert, born in Delaware in 1743. This is possibly the John Greenlee

[see Unclassified, No. 271] who was living in Kent County, Delaware in 1747

and in that year bought land in the "forrest of ilurther Creek Hundred,"
and died before ^fay 27, 1755, intestate, his -widow, Priscilla, being appointed

administratrix. The settlement of this estate would undoubtedly have fur-

nished additional data but could not be found as many of the early Delaware

records have been destroyed.

ARCHIBALD GREENLEE of Washington County, Pennsjdvania was born

in Scotland about 1755 and settled in Washington County, Pennsylvania before

1780. We have been unable to ascertain how long he remained there. His

children emigrated to Chio.

EDWARD GREENLEE came from Ireland after 1771 and settled in ^lason

County, Virginia [now West Virginia]. He was probably a brother of William

of West Virginia.

JAMES GREENTjEE of Rockbridge County, Virginia, bom in 1707, came

*Loehwinncch is a parish about five miles by four, the most southerly of Renfrevrshire

and abutting on the first parish of Ayrshire, called Beith. It lies eight miles from the

village of Largs, twenty five miles from the n)ainland of Argyll and eleven miles from
Campbellto^^^l. It is eleven miles across to Ireland.
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from the north of Ireland about 1727, lauded in Delaware and soon after went
to Carlisle, Pennsylvania where he married. In 1737 he settled in Rockbridge

County, Virginia.

JAMES GREENLEE of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania was born in

1718 in the north of Ireland. The date of his emigration is not known but his

name appears as early as 173S on the tax list of Hanover Township, Lancaster

County, Pennsylvania where he spent the remainder of his days.

JAMES GREENLEE of Tennessee came from Ireland, spent some time in

Pennsylvania, then settled on tlie Potomac River in Virginia. He was living

in North Carolina in 1775. His descendants settled in Tennessee.

ROBERT GREENLEE of Pennsylvania was probably born in Scotland.

His father came from Scotland in an early day and settled in Allegheny

County, Pennsylvania. The earliest definite place record we have of Robert is

at Clifton, Allegheny County, near which place his granddaughter was born in

1797.

WILLIAil GREENLEE of "West Virginia was probably a brother of

Edward of VTest Virginia. He came from Ireland in 17G6 and settled at

Botetourt CVninty, Virginia. He probably removed to JIason County, Virginia

(now "West Virginia) with his sons John and Edward between 1790 and ISOl.

Of thp?e pnrly Gr-r.r!.^ = s ^h- r-^hy ...ir, v- h-w-' i" ••- .;;:i'.i.'.l *.. .'..:.r?ct

with Michael, is John of Kent County, Delaware. After a careful study of the

subject, hoAvevcr, we are convinced that all the Greenlees above mentioned

were closely related and that all the branches, both in this and foreign coun-

tries, sprang from the same parent stock.

The hardships endured by pioneers to the New World in making and

guarding their homes, coupled with lack of facilities, gave them little oppor-

tunity for making and preserving family records. In many of the states no

system of recording births, deaths and marriages was installed until a com-

paratively recent date. In England, Ireland and Scotland, where we expected

to find a perfect system of records, it is almost impossible to trace many, now
prominent, families. The ravages of time and the numerous wars in those

countries are responsible in a measure for the destruction of many valuable

records.

The different ways of spelling the name can not be considered as evidence

that they were not of the same stock as we find many instances in old wills,

deeds and other records where the name is spelled several ways in the same

document. This will be found both in England and America and is partly

attributed to a system of phonetic spelling which was in vogue.





DESCENDANTS OF MICHAEL GREENLEE
OF

KENT COUNTY, DELAWARE.

MICHAEL GREENLEE,! was born about 1700; died in Kent County,

Delaware (will dated November S, ITSS; proved January 2, 1739); married

; married second before November 26, 1761, ESTHER DA^IS,
who was born about 1740, daughter of John Davis. She died about 1796.

[See Administration of Will of Michael Greenlee.]

CHILDREN: (given in order as mentioned in "Will) :

Samuel ; married Mary Jones. -(-

^lary; married Roggers.

Elizabeth; married Griffen.

John, born 1758 ; married Nancj' Hamilton. -f-

James, born about 1770 ; married Richey Herring ; married second

Hester Ann Willoughby.-j-

Jlichael, born April, 1759 ; married Bcthiah Masson.+
Rachel: married Stuard, or Stuart.

David; married Elizabeth Morris. -f

William: married .4-

12. XI. Allen (youngest child), born in 1774; married Sarah McKelvey.-f-

MICHAEL GREENLEE purchased land in Kent County, Delaware as

early as 1754 ; but the following, related by Edmund Greenlee, as told him by

his father, shows that he must have settled in Delaware many years before.

"My Grandfather Greenlee came from Ireland at the age of about 14 years,

had no Irish brogue on his tongue, settled in Delaware near the Maryland

Line; his first wife's name unknown; had children by her; David Greenlee one

of the sons moved to Georgia when quite j-oung. He (David) had the small

pox while at home and became very much reduced in flesh ; on recovery

strength came before he gained tiesh, and my father said he was the smartest

person to walk he ever saw. Another son was "William Greenlee ; do not know
where he lived, but the last letter received from him stated that he was going

to move up the Red River. I do not remember hearing the age at which

Grandfather married his first wife, but at the time of his second marriage he

was 60 years of age. I do not know his second wife's given name or maiden

name but she was 19 years of age when they were married. Grandfather at

60 years of age was very strong and active: is said to have taken a hog after

it had been killed weighing 200 lbs. by the bristles and lifted it from the

ground with one hand, and could jump up and strike his feet together twice
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before touching the ground. He was by occupation a farmer, lie had I think

three children by second wife, ilichael, Allen and I think a daughter Betsey."

The following deeds are on record in Kent County, Delaware

:

THIS INDENTURE ^Faid this Twelfth Day of February in the Year of our

Lord One Thousand Seven hundred and fifty four and in the Twenty Seventh

Y'car of King George over England &c. Between James Anderson & Eliza-

both Anderson "Wife of the afsd. James of Kent County on Delaware Yoomn,
of the one part and ^liehael Greenley of the same place Y'oom, of the other

part, "WITNESSETH that afsd. James Anderson and Elizabeth Anderson wife

of afsd. James for and in Consideration of the Sum of Fifty Pounds good and
Lawful money of this Government to them in hand paid or otherwise well

secured to be paid by the sd. Michael Greenlee the receipt whereof the said

James Anderson and Elizabeth Anderson doth hereby acknowledge and from
every part and parcell thereof the sd. James and Elizabeth Anderson doth

hereby Exonorate acquit and for ever Discharge afsd. ^Michael Greenlee his

heirs Exrs. & Adms. Hath given Granted Aliened Bargained Sold Enfoofed &
Confirmed and Confirmed and Doth by these presents freely Clearly and abso-

lutely give grant Bargain Sell Alien Enfoofe Release and Confirm unto afsd.

Michael Greenlee his Heirs and assigns forever all that part or parcell of Land
Situate laying and being in ye forrest of murtherkill Hundred in the said

County of Kent surveyed and laid out for the afsd. James Anderson in pus-

suance a Copy of the proprietaries "Warrant Bearing Date ye Nineteenth Day
of December Seventeen TTuiidred nnd fmirtv pifl returned intn the Si'.rvr-vnr

Generals umce at l^hiiaueiphia, BEGINNING at a Corner Red Oak it being a

Corner of Burton Suellys and Thomas Hudsons Land and from thence south

fourty seven East fourty four perches and two thirds of a perch to a Corner

Black Oak near a Branch it being a Corner of Thos. Hudsons and Thos. Newels

Land thence south 29° 30, "West one hiindred and Sixty nine perches to a

corner old poplar a Corner of Thos. Newells Land in a Drain of the "Wliite

Marsh thence South South "West Twenty nine perches and a half to a Corner

white Oak of Thos. Newells Land in Andrew Edwards Line, thence North

"West Sixty Six perches and the fifth of a perch to a Corner Spanish Oak
thence North thirty seven East Twenty Four perches Red Oak thence North

three Degrees East one Hundred and two perches and ye fifth of a perch to a

Corner White Oak near an Improvement thence North thirty eight and three

quarters west fifty two perches and three quarters of a perch to a Corner

"White Oak by a small improvement thence North Ten Degrees "West fifteen

and a half perches to a Corner Red Oak on ye North "West side of ye afsd.

improvement thence North five and three Quarters East fifty five perches to

a Corner Red Oak of Burton Suellys Land thence South Sixty Six and one

half Degrees. East one hundred and two perches to the place of Beginning

containing and laid out for one hundred and sixty four acres and one quarter

of an acre Be the same more or less TOGETHER with all "Woods Underwoods

Swamps Cripples Trees houses Gardens Orchards fencing and fencing Stuff

in and upon the same or any part thereof with all the Rents profitts and Bene-

fits arising or hereafter to arise out of the same or any part thereof, Together

with all Deeds Writings Manuscripts touching and concerning the same. To
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have hold and enjoy unto the sd Michael Greenlee his heirs and assigns for

ever, and to the only proper use and Behoof of him the sd Miehael Greenlee

his heirs and assigns for ever the above recited One Hundred and Twenty two
acres and one quarter of Land and premisses with their appurtenances and the

sd James Anderson and Elizabeth his wife, Doth hereby Covenant and grant

for themselves their Pleirs Ex"s and adm's to and with the sd ilichael Greenlee

his heirs and assigns that they the sd James Anderson and Elizabeth his wife

hath at ye Sealing and Delivery hereof good right & Lawfull Authority to

give grant Bargain and Sell unto ye sd Michael Greenlee his heirs and assigns

forever, the above Land and Premisses manner and form as above Expressed

and the sd James Anderson and Elizabeth his wife Doth further Covenant and
grant for themselves their heirs Ex's and adm's to and with ye said ^Michael

Greenlee his heirs and assigns, that they ye said James Anderson and Elizabeth

his wife their heirs Ex's and adm's will warrant and forever defend the above

recited Lands and premisses and every part thereof hereby Granted or men-
tioned to be unto ye sd ^lichael Greenlee his heirs and assigns for ever against

them they ye sd James Anderson and Elizabeth Anderson their heirs Ex's and
adm's and assigns or any other person or persons Claiming or to Claim from

by or under them or any of them at any time hereafter and from all incum-

brances of what kind soever the Quit Eents Due or hereafter to become Due
to the Lord or Lords of the fee thereof only Excepted, and the said James
Anderson and Elizabeth his wife their heirs Ex's and adm's will Warrant and
for ever Defend the above sd land and Premisses to the aboves ^lichael Green-

ley to his heirs and assigns as above expressed. Etc. [Recorded in the Re-

corder of Deeds Office in Deed Book 0. Vol. 1, p. 208.1

THIS INDENTURE made this twenty seventh day of May in the year of

our Lord one thousand seven hundred and fifty five between Mikael Greenley

of the County of Kent on Delaware yeoman of the one part and Absalom
Stradlin of the same place yoeman of the other part witnesseth that the said

Mikael Greenley for and in consideration of the sum of sixty pounds current

lawful money of this government to him in hand paid or otherwise well secured

to be paid by the said Absolam Stradlin the receipt whereof the said Mikel

Greenley doth hereby acknowledge and from every part and parcel thereof

the said ^likel Greenley doth hereby exhonerate and forever discharge the

said Absolam Stradlim his heirs executors and administrators Hath given

granted Aliened bargained sold enfeoffed and confirmed and doth by these

presents freely clearly and absolutely give grant bargain alien enfeoff release

and confirm unto the said Absolam Stradlim his heirs and assigns forever all

that tract or parcel of land situate lying and being in the County of Kent and

in the forrest of !Murderkill Hundred and adjoining a place called the Green

Cripple and another place called popler Island surveyed for the said ;\Iikel

Greenley on the eighth day of March one thousand seven hundred and fifty

five by virtue of the Proprietors warrant bearing date the twenty second day
of February in the same year Beginning at a corner marked white oak on the

east side of a swamp and running from thence south twelve degrees west one

hundred and twenty perches to a corner black gum of Thomas Hudson's land

and thence south fifty five degrees west ninety perches to a gum in a swamp
and from thence north twenty six degrees west seventy nine perches to a white
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oak, theuce north sixty three degrees west seventy seven perches to a corner

water oak at the end of said Hudson's line, thence nortlt four degrees and a

quarter west twenty two perches to a corner red oak of said Thomas Hudson 'b

near John Loftice's fence, thence north forty tliree degrees and three quarters

of a degree east sixty four perches and three rjuarters of a perch to a corner

black oak a corner of John Lifticc's land, thence along the line of said Loftice's

land north sixty degrees and a half east fifty seven perches to a corner of

said Loftice's in John Davis' line and thence along the said Davis land north

sixty three degrees east one hundred thirty nine perches to a corner white

oak of Richard White's and John Davis' land, thence south 20: 40 East one

hundred and sixty seven and a half perches to the place of beginning, con-

taining and laid out for two hundred and sixty two acres of land be the same

more or less together with all woods underwoods swamps cripples trees houses

gardens orchards fencing and fencing stuff in and upon the same or any part

or parcel thereof together with all deeds writings and mansion touching and

concerning the same to have hold and enjoy unto the said Absolara Stradlim

his heirs and assigns and to the only proper use and behoof of him the said

Absolam Stradlim his heirs and assigns forever, the above recited two hun-

dred and sixty two acres of land and premises with their appurtenances and

the said ^likel Greenley doth hereby covenant and grant for himself his heirs

executors and administrators to and with the said xVbsolam Stradlim his heirs

and assigns that he the said Mikel Greenley hath at the time of the sealing and

delivery thereof good right and lawful authority to give grant bargain and

sell unto the said Absolam Stradlim his heirs and assigns forever the above

said Mikel Greenley doth further covenant and grant for himself his heirs

executors and administrators to and with the said Absolam Stradlim his heirs

and assigns that he the said ^likel Greenley his heirs executors and administra-

tors will warrant and forever defend the above recited lands and premises and

every part thereof hereby granted or mentioned to be granted unto the said

Absolara Stradlim his heirs and assigns forever against him the said ^Mikel

Greenley his heirs executors and administrators and assigns or any other

person or persons claiming or to claim from by or under him them or any of

them at any time hereafter laying any lawful claim or title thereto or any part

or parcel thereof free and freely acquitted from all former judgment bargains

sales dowers rents and services and all other encumbrances of kindsoever the

quit rent due or hereafter to become due to the Lord or Lords of the fee thereof

only excepting and foreprized and the said ^likel Greenley also covenants and

grants for himself his heirs executors and administrators to and with the said

Absolam Stradlim his heirs and assigns that he the said Mikel Greenley his

heirs executors and administrators shall and will at any time hereafter during

the space of seven years at the reasonable request of him the said Absolam

Stradlim his costs and charges in the law of him his heirs and assigns make or

do any other act or acts thing or things deed or deeds or other assurances as

the said Absolam Stradlim his heirs or assigns shall reasonably ilevised or ad-

vised in law for the better assuring or more sure making of the above recited

land and premises with the appurtenances unto the said Absolam Stradlim

his heirs and assigns forever.
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In Testimony Whereof the said Mikel Greenley hath hereunto set his hand

and seal the day and year first above written.

Sealed and delivered in his

the presence of Mikel + Greenley.

George Farquhar mark

Jonathan CoUingham.

Kent County on Delaware ss.

Be it remembered that Michael Greenlee came into the adjourned court

of Common Pleas held at Dover in and for Kent County aforesaid the twenty

seventh day of May Anno Domini seventeen hundred and fifty five and there

did acknowledge the within deed unto Absolam Stradlim with the land and

premises therein specified to be his right and property according to the pur-

port and ett'ect thereof, etc. [Recorded in Office of Recorder of Deeds. Kent

County, Deed Book 0, Vol. 1, p. 2S9.]

THIS INDENTURE. ]Made the twenty-sixth day of November in the second

year of the reign of our Sovereign Lord George third, by the Grace of God of

Great Britain, France and Ireland, King Defender of the Faith &c. Annoque

Domini seventeen hundred and sixty one between Michael Greenly of Murther-

kill Hundred in the County of Kent on Delaware. Yoernan and Esther bis wife

of the one part, and Job ]\leredith of the same place Cordwiuder of the other

part.

WITNESSETH. That Whereas John Davis in the hundred and eoiuity

afurcic.:.!. I.CC..:... • '^ :•;;..- -,,; - ;:.-,,--. ^-m -.y.
:

:.

Stevenson by virtue of warrant from the Honorable Proprietors bearing date

the twenty-second day of June one thousand seven hundred and forty .seven,

situate lying and being in the forest of IMurtherkill hiuidred aforesaid called

and known by the name of Maidens Lott ; Beginning at a marked sweet gum
at a comer of the dwelling plantation of said Davis, thence south sixty eight

degrees west one hundred and thirteen perches to a black gum in a swamp,

thence north seventy degrees west one liundrd perches to a black gum in a

swamp, thence north fifty-three degrees west thirty six perches to a white oak

in a drain, thence north sixty three degrees west fifty three and a half perches

to a red oak on the end of a ridge, thence north forty degrees and forty five

minutes east one hundred and fifty two perches to a black oak at a corner of

William White's land, thence north sixty degrees east thirty four perches to

a post in William White's line at a corner of the dwelling plantation of said

John Davis, thence south thirty degrees east two hundred and seventeen

perches to the first mentioned place of beginning, containing one hundred and

ninety acres and an allowance of six per cent for roads and etc ; And Whereas.

the aforesaid John Davis, did by his last will and testament bearing date

as by said will may fully appear reference thereunto

being had, did devise the above land and premises to his three daughters.

Rachel, Rebecca and Esther Davis their heirs and assigns forever; And

Whereas, the aforesaid Michel Greenly did inter-marry with the aforesaid

Esther Davis. Now Know Ye that we Michel Greenly and Esther his wife

for and in consideration of the just and full sum of ten pounds good and lawful
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money of this Government to us in hand paid by the said Job Meredith the

receipt whereof we do hereby acknowledge and ourselves therewith fully satis-

fied and paid, have granted, bargained, sold, aliened, enfeoffed, released, and

confirmed ail our right, title, interest and claim of the above mentioned un-

divided land and premises with all the appurtenances thereunto belonging to

the aforesaid Job Meridith his heirs and assigns forever, under the yearly

quit rents now due, or hereafter to become due to the chief Lord or Lords of

the fee for the premises for the time being; and the said Michel Greenly and
Esther his wife the said land and premises hereby granted to the said Job
Meridith his heirs or assigns against themselves the said Michel Greenly and
Esther his wife and against all and every other person or persons whatsoever
lawfully claiming or to claim by, from or under them or either of them, shall

and will warrant and forever defend by these presents (the proprietors quit

rents only excepted).

In Testimony and "Witness TMiereof the said ]\Iichel Greenly and Esther

his wife have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year

first above written.

Signed, Sealed and delivered his

in the presence of Michel -f Greenly Seal.

Joshua Clark, mark
"William Betts. her

Esther + Greenly Seal.

mark

WILL OF MICHAEL GREEN^.T.

In the name of God amen, this eighth day of November in the year of our

Lord one thousand seven hundred and eighty eight. I Michael Greenly of

Kent County in the State of Delaware being sick in Body but of good and

sound memory thanks be to Almighty God and calling to Remembrance the

uncertain State of this Life do make constitute ordain and declare this my last

will and testament in manner and form following revoking and annulling by
these presents all and every testament and testaments, will and wills heretofore

by me made and declared either by word or writing and this to be taken only

for my last will and testament and no other.

I do order and dispose the same in manner and form following, that is to

say

Item. I give and bequeath to my sun Samuel Greenly one shilling Sterling

when required and no more.

Item. I give and bequeath to my Datter Mary Roggers and hur children

one shilling Sterling when required and no more.

Item. I give and bequeath to my datter Elizabeth Griffen one shilling

Sterling when required and no more.

Item. I give and bequeath to my son John Greenlee one shilling Sterling

when required and no more.

Item. I give and bequeath to my sun James Greenlee one shilling Sterling

when required and no more.
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Item. I give and bequeath to my son Miehael Greenlee one shilling Ster-
ling -when required and no more.

Item. I give and bequeath to my Dafter Rachel Stuard one shilling when
required and no more.

Item. I give and bequeath to my well beloved wife Esther Greenlee all

my lands and tenements with my dwelling planta.shou and also all my goods
and Chattels and household furniture to her during her natural life she making
no waste thereon and after her death to be equally divided between my fore
youngest children which is to say Mary Dill David Greenlee William Greenlee
and Allen Greenlee and also I leave my well beloved wife Esther Greenlee
my hole and sole Executor of this my last will and testament in witness
whereof I have hereunto fixed my hand and seal the day and year above
written.

Signed sealed and delivered his

in the presence of Michael + Greenlee (Seal).

John Reed mark
her

Sella + Callaway,

mark

Delaware State S.

1628G78

Personally appeared before me Francis :\rany Esq. Register for the probate
of "Wills and granting letters of Administration in and for the Countv of Kent,
Joji!- K,.:-i ^-^,^ .- ' .,,;., -.- ^ . .

••:,. -;- , -,, .",-, --u-^
Instrument of writing who being solemnly sworn do say that they saw
Michael Greenlee the within named testator sign and seal (by way of making
his mark) and heard him publish pernounce and declare the within Instrument
of writing as and for his last will and Testament that at the time of his so
doing and saying he was to the best of their belief of sound disposing mind
and memory that they at his instance and request and in his presence and in

the presence of each other signed their names as witnesses thereto. In Testi-

mony whereof I have hereunto set my hand at Dover the 2d day of January,
Anno Domoni 17S9.

Francis Many, Regr.

Be it remembered that on the second day of January Anno Domini Seven-
teen Hundred and Eighty nine The last will and testament of Michael Green-
lee deceased was proved and approved in due form and letters Testamentary
at the same time granted to Ester Greenly who being sworn gave Bond in the
sum of one thousand pounds with John Davis Senr and John Reed Jun for her
faithful performance thereof agreeable to Law.

Francis Many, Regr.

Michail Greenly Be it remembered that on the twenty fifth day of
D. B. X. October anno Dom Seventeen hundred and ninety six,

with the Letters of Administration D. B. N. on the estate of Michael
will annexed. Greenly deed, with the will annexed unadministered by

Esther Greenly (now deed. Executrix) were in due form of Law granted unt£i

Daniel Reynolds who at the same time gave Bond with Thomas RejTJolds his



JIJ Zvl u^l.
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surety in the sum of One thousand pounds lawful money of the State of

Delaware as pr Bond filed.

WILL OF JOHN DAVIS.

(Grandfather of Esther (Davis) Greenlee.)

In the Name of God Amen I John Davis of Kent County Delaware planter

being sick & weak of Body but of sound & disi)osing mind & memory &. know-

ing the uncertainty of this Life which must be yielded up to Death Do make &

Ordain this my Last will & Testament hereby making Void all other Will or

Wills by me made either by word or Writing and do declare this to be my
Will in manner & form following Viz. I commit my Soul to the hands of God

through Jesus Christ my only ilediator Redeemer & Savior & my Body to the

Earth from whence it came to be Decently Bivried according to the Discre-

tion of my Executrix & as to my Worldly Estate which it hath pleased God

to bestow on me after all my Just Debts & Funeral Charges being paid I give

& bequeath in manner & form Following.

Imprimis. I give i- Ijeijueath to my well beloved Son John Davis one

hundred acres of Land called Davises Desire & my Gun.

Item. I give «& bequeath two hundred acres of Land which I paid for a

Warrant joining to the old Track to my well beloved Daughters unmarried.

Item. I give & bequeath to my well beloved Son John Davis a Feather

Bed & furniture.

Item. I give and bequeath tn my well beloved Daus'hter Rnch'-l Davi=: th'^

Item. I give & bequeath to my well beloved Daughter Rebekah Davis a

Feather Bed & furniture she lays on.

Item. I give & bequeath to my well beloved Wife ^lury Davis my Dwelling

Plantation During her life & afterwards to my son John upon Conditions of

delivering the abovesaid Land to IMary and Sarah to be equally Divided be-

tween them & as for the rest of my personal Estate I give & bequeath to my

well beloved wife Mary Da-^-is whom I constitute Ordain and Appoint my sole

Executrix of this my last Will and Testament.

In Witness whereof I have hereunto sett my hand & Seal this 9th Day

of January Anno Dom 1747.

Signed Sealed & Delivered in his

presence of us John + Davis (Seal).

John Hatfield Thomas Smith mark

his

Joshua -f Merydith.

mark

The above will of John Davis was proved February 10, 1747. [Will Book I,

pp. 180, 181.]

2.

SAMUEL GREENLEE,- son of Michael Greenlee, married MARY JONES,

probably the daughter of Thomas Jones.
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and then, in company -with his family and a small colony of settu^rs, came
up the Allegheny Kiver and French Creek on a tlat-bottom boat or raft, which
was pushed up the stream M'ith setting poles, to Meadville, where there was a

small settlement. He brought with him eighteen barrels of flour, two barrels

of side pork, a lot of flax, one and one-half bushels of salt, one yoke of oxen,

one cow, two two-year-old heifers, one mare, one large black walnut chest and
other household goods. There was nothing but an Indian trail through the

woods from Pittsburg to Meadville at ihat time, and the only stopping place

in the whole distance was where James and Philip Dunn had settled. Here
they stopped for a rest. During their trip up the river it rained so that their

beds were getting wet, and he put boards on barrels for covering for his wife

and little son, Robert. On this journey the live stock was driven to the new
home along this primitive trail through the forest, and on this trip Mr. Green-
lee injured his back pushing the boat, from the etYect of which he never recov-

ered. He remained one year on French Creek Flats, near Meadville, where he
raised a patch of corn. When the crop was ready to harvest, being unable to

walk, he took a chain and rode one of the oxen into the field, where he hitched
the chain around a shock of corn and drew it to a shed, thus saving his corn,

while his neighbors left theirs on the field and it was swept down the creek in

a freshet and was lost. The spring following, in March, 1797, he went on
horseback to Venango Township, now Cussawago Township, and secured four
hundred acres of land and built a small log cabin. When he went to look
for the land, a man had agreed to come out from ]\Ieadville and bring him a
gun and fire tools, but disappointed him, and the consequence was that he was
ohl;?.-l 1.1 - ; :• "..--.-. -..^^ -';:-''•-*'•!•

1; r^- :.^^ ^ -,.,..:.•,--;,,-. -^

gun, there being four inches of snow on the ground. He made his bed beside

a fallen tree, against which he stood pieces of bark for covering. His dog
barked continually, thus keeping the wild animals away; otherwise it seemed
to him as though he must have been killed by them, as all through the long,

weary night these denizens of the forest gave distinct evidence of their

presence.

In order to get supplies for their families, the men had to go through the

woods on horseback along an Indian trail to Pittsburg. During his absence on
one of these trips, which took several days, Mr. Greenlee's wife was very much
annoyed by wolves, bears and panthers, which came alarmingly near. She
took lighted pine torches and threw them at the animals, which were afraid

of fire, thus keeping them away. A blanket was used to cover the entrance

to the little cabin and served in lieu of a door.

That fall Mr. Greenlee hired the underbrush dug out and the large trees

girc^led, for which service he paid five dollars, and the ground was prepared
for seed in as effective- a way as possible. He bought one bushel of seed
wheat, costing four dollars, and sowed it on this acre of ground, which pro-

duced thirty bushels. There was a brush fence around this acre, somewhat
protecting it from wild animals, but nevertheless it was necessary to guard it

both day and night until the crop was harvested. That one bushel was all the
wheat he ever bought for the use of his family. Being an invalid, as stated

above, he was unable to personally do much farm work, so he took up the

manufacture of reeds for weaving, and other similar work. He always kept
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a yoke of oxen, and changed work with his neighbors by letting them use his

ox team, and thus managed to get his heavy farm work done—work his boys
were unable to do because of their youth. It is said of him that he never gave
a note in his life and never had a lawsuit.

A notable characteristic of the Greenlee family has been equability of
temperament. Each successive generation has shown the same mildness of dis-

position, the same gentle and kindly nature, and the deepest sympathy and
regard for all men. Sterling integrity of character, strong mentality and ex-
cellent business ability have also been typified in the various representatives
of the name. The family has ever stood for the highest order of citizenship,
and has rendered strong allegiance to religious, educational and all other good
work.

Mr. Greenlee was a First-day Baptist and his wife a Seventh-day Baptist,
and accordingly they kept both days holy. Their home was always open to
the itinerant clergjinen of both denominations, and was to these noble pioneer
workers in the ^Master's vineyard a home indeed. Mrs. Greenlee, in the mean-
time lost her health and did most of her work in bed, such as sewing, knitting,
mending, and sometimes spinning, the last work being accomplished by having
one of the children turn the wheel for her. Ste was also quite a poet. The
following acrostic is one of her compositions:

Joyless and flat all things will prove

Except the Savior and his love

Remember he is a friend indeed

j^iL..j.<i; aiLii-iuru 10 iiiiu Willi ^peea.

May I now in my youthful prime
In virtue's ways spend all my time

And then I shall most happy be

Henceforward to Eternity.
'

Do thou dear Lord my footsteps guide
Unto thy courts and near thy side

Nor from thee let me ere depart

Help me to give to thee my heart.

And then thy Holy name I'll praise

Mount up and sing to endless days.

may the youth thats in this place

Be early blest with Gospel Grace,

And sound aloud Emanuel's praise

Through the remainder of their days.

May great King Shilohs name be blest

And in him all his people rest

And to him people gathered be

From land to land and sea to sea.

Earth shall not my chief thoughts employ
Let Heaven fill my thoughts with joy
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I long to rest in Christ's embrace

Zioii still is his dweling place

And there with him I long to meet

Before his throne and at his feet

Enlarge my heart Lord I pray

To praise thy Holy name ahvay

Henceforward unto heavenly day.

Doth not my soul with pleasure bound

And joy to hear the gospel sound

Nothing so much delights my heart

In it I long to bear a part

Enjoy I would the light Divine

Lord Jesus wilt thou on me shine.

Joyful let me always attend

On my dear Lord and only friend.

His name forever I would praise

Now and through Everlasting Days.

Joy is a fruit that will not grow

Amongst the son of Sin and woe

May I from them depart away
Employ my time to read and pray

Sn clinll T run the hi^nvenly wny.

On Earth there is nothing else I see

That I would for my own possess

For Lord they have no power to bless

Lord I love thy saints to meet

And hear their conversation sweet

"When their dear hearts are moved aright

'Tis then in them I take delight

Dear Lord thou knowest I long to be

Daily and hourly more like thee

Till I from Earth shall soar away
To dwell with my Dear Lord for ay.

Bear up mj' Soul through all my woes

In thy Dear Lord thou maj'est repose

To Him Look up for all thy joy

Henceforth count all things else a toy

1 long in God's blest word to rest

And Lean upon my Saviour's Breast.

Feb. 24, 1816.

Let me but hear my Saviour say

Unto my Lord come thou away
Come Dearest Lord I then would say
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I long to run that heavenly way-

Nothing but Christ deserves my love

Dearest of all the names above

And from him I would never rove.

Give me Lord a sober mind
Renew 'd to all tliats good inclined

Escape all evil ; Grant I may
Ever keep the good the narrow way
Now Lord I would to Thee resign

Life and her powers which all are thine

Eternal Life, Thou hast to give

Eternal praise shalt Thou receive.

Early ]\Iy Lord may I thee seek

Xeeed the prayers that I may speak

Pity my poor and helpless state

Encourage me on Thee to wait.

Rise for my help, my foes confound

I long to see thj- grace abound
Enter with all Thy glorious train

No more let sin and Satan reign

Conquer my Foes so shall I sing

Eternal Praises to my King.

May Dear Lucinda Greenlee live

And to King Jesus praises give

May she now in her youthful prime

Improve well the accepted time.

And so let all her sisters Dear
Improve well every future year

That they may never have to say

I've Lost the Blessed Gospel Day.

May they in youth Remember well

That Christ alone can save from hell

And may they tij' to him with speed

For sure He is a friend indeed.

Bathajh Greexlee.

Inscription on double tombstone of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maxson

;

Michael Greenlee Bethiah Greenlee
died his wife

1827 died

in the 68th 1819
year of aged
his age •

51 years
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Weep not my frionds.

Dry up your tears,

We meet again,

When Christ appears.

9.

MARY GREENLEE, = daughter of Michael Greenlee and Esther Davis, was

born in Kent Co., Delaware; married JACOB DILL, who died between Decem-

ber 31, 1792, and December G, 1798.

CHILDREN

:

42. I. Shadrick Dill ; died unmarried in Jlorgan Co., Indiana at the home
of his cousin William Greenlee. He entered a quarter section

of land in Rush County which was afterward bought by William

Dill. After selling his land he went to Greenlee Dills.

43. II. Greenlee Dill ; married .+
44. III. William Dill.

10.

DAVID GREENLEE,2 son of Michael Greenlee and Esther Davis, was born

at Hollandsville. Kent Co., Delaware; died before April 20, 1824; married

ELIZABETH :M0RRIS. of Kent Co., Delawarp. who di^d hpfor^ An^'i^t 2

Isoo, uau^uter oi .^Morris.

CHILDREN

:

Robert, born November 22, 1796 ; married Sarah Emory.+
William ; married Sarah Addam.
John ; married Eliza Ann Smith.

+

James; married Susan Cooper.

+

Sally; married after April 20, 1824, Pernel Jesup.

Rachel; married Warner Dill.

Hester; married Samuel Clark.

ilary; married Abner Tribbet.

Elizabeth ; married Samuel Cohee.

DAVID GREENLEE was a farmer; in politics, a Democrat; resided in Kent
County, Delaware. His descendants may be found about Sandtown, Delaware,

or Greensboro, ]\laryland.

David Greenlee of Kent County, and wife Elizabeth, Mary Dill relict of

Jacob Dill deceased, and William Dill, son and administrator of said Jacob
Dill, deed to Andrew Edwards of same County, two parcels of land, one sur-

veyed to James Anderson: the other to David Greenlee on a warrant bearing

date Philadelphia. June 27, 1758, and crranted to David Greenlee January 3,

1795. Deed dated December 6, 1798. [Deed Book F 2, p. 175.]

May 15, 1798, George Cubbage of Kent Coimty, Delaware, sells to David

45.
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Greenley of the County and State aforesaid, farmer, for the "Sum of Two Hun-

dred & eighty seven i'ounds fourteen shillings, and four pence half penny cur-

rent lawful money * * * All a certain percel of Land lying and being in the

Forest of Murtherkill Hundred in the County and state above said • • •

Containing Two Hundred, and Nine Acres, and forty square Perches of Land"
etc.

David Greenlee died before April 20, 1824, as shown by the following deeds

:

THIS INDENT L'KE made this Twentyeth day of April in the year of our

Lord one thousand Eight hundred and twenty four. Between Kaehel Dill wife

of Warner Dill Robert Greenlee ]\lary Tribbit wife of Abner Tribbit and Sarah

Greenley children of David Greenley late of Murderkill hundred Kent County

in the state of Delaware Deed, of the one part and William Greenley of the

same place of the other part, WITNESSETH that the said Warner Dill and

Rachel his wife Abuer Tribbit and Mary his wife Robert and Sally his wife

and Sarah Greenley Became heirs with Said William Greenley to Several

Tracts of Land that belonged to the above named David Greenley in his life

time and at the time of his death Situate in the Forrest of the hundred county

aforesaid adjoining Lands of Burton Conner Samuel Clarks heirs of William

Dill heirs of Philemon Cubbage heirs of Andrew Edwards Land known by the

name of Bankes fork and Lands the heirs of Abner Edwards and with said Land

to intersect with the aforesaid Conner lines againe which Land at the death

of the above Named David Greenley fell by heirship among all the heirs of the

said David Deed., beintr nine in the whole Now we tho snid Warner Dill nnd

iiaciiei HJs uiie Auiier inuuiti auu .uary His wue iiooen breemey and Sally

his "wife and Sarah Greenley for and in consideration of the Just and full sum

of Four Hundred Dollars Lawful ^Money of the united States of America to

them in hand paid by the Said William Greenley the Receipt whereof we the

said Warner Dill and Rachel his wile Abner Tribbitt and Mary his wife Robert

Greenley and Sally his wife and Sarah Greenley do hereby acknowledge and

themselves fully satistied contented and paid Have granted bargained and Sold

Released enfeoffed and confirmed and by these presents do grant bargain sell

release convey and confirm all of our undivided wright to a cartain tract of

Land as heretofore described which is Butted and Bounded within the aforesaid

Lands which will more fully appear by the Schedule of Survey Containing in

the whole about three hundred acres but be the same more or less together with

all and singular the houses buildings orchards gardens ^leadows Swamps
Cripples woods way watter ways priviledge improvements hereditaments what-

soever to the said three hundred acres more or less of land belonging in any

wise hereby bargained and sold to the said William Greenley bis heirs and as-

signs forever to his and their proper use forever and the aforesaid Warner
Dill and Rachel his wife Abner Tribbitt and Mary his wife Robert Greenley

and Sally his wife and Sarah Greenley do for themselves their heirs executors

and administrators hereby covenant grant and agree to and with the said Wm.
Greenley his heirs and assigns by these presents that he the said William

Greenley his heirs and assigns shall and may from time to time and at times

forever hereafter Quietly peaceably have hold use occupy possess and enjoy

the aforesaid parts or parcels of land and every part thereof aforesaid without
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the let or hindrance of them the said Warner Dill and Kaehel his wife Abner

Tribbitt and Mary his wife Robert Greenley and Sally his wife and Sarah

Greenley their heirs Executors admrs. or assigns or of any other person or

persons claiming by or from or under them or any of them. In Witness

whereof the Said Warner Dill Rachel his wife xVbner Tribbitt & Mary his wife

Robert Greenley and Sally his wife and Sarah Greenley have hereunto Set their

hands and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed Sealed and deliv- his

ered in the presence of Warner -j- Dill Seal

Burton Conner mark
John Reed her

James Hughes Rachel + Dill Seal

William Grt-enlee mark
Abner Tribbett Seal

her

Mary + Tribbet Seal

mark
Robert Greenlee Seal

her

Sally -1- Greenlee Seal

mark
her

Sarah -j- Greenlee Seal

THIS INDENTURE made this twelfth day of March in the year of our

Lord one thousand eight hiuidred and thirty one Between William Greenlee of

Dorchester County in the State of Maryland of the one part : And John
Greenlee, James Greenlee and Susan Greenlee wife of James Greenlee. Samuel
Cohee and Elizabeth his wife late Elizabeth Greenlee; and Hester Greenlee of

Kent County and State of Delaware of the other part, Witnesseth that the said

John Greenlee, James Greenlee Susan Greenlee wife of James Greenlee. Samuel
Cohee and wife and Hester Greenlee for and in Consideration of the Sum of one

hundred Dollars to each of the aforesaid that is to say John Greenlee James
Greenlee Susan Greenlee wife of James Greenlee Samuel Cohee and wife and
Hester Greenlee current money of the State of Delaware to them in hand paid or

Secured to be paid By the Said William Greenlee before the Sealing and delivery

of these presents the Receipt, whereof they the said John Greenlee James Green-

lee and his wife Samuel Cohee and wife and Hester Greenlee doth hereby ac-

knowledge and from every part and parcel doth hereby acquit exonarate and dis-

charge the Said William Greenlee his heirs Executors and Administrators; they
the said John Greenlee James Greenlee and his wife Samuel Cohee and wife and
Hester Greenlee have granted Bargained sold aliened enfeoffed conveyed and
confirmed and by these presents doth grant bargain sell alien enfeoff convey
and confirm imto the Said William Greenlee his heirs and assigns forever. All

that tract or parcel of Land Lying and Being in Kent county and State of

Delaware called and known by the Name of Fiddy and Dill adjoining Lands
of formerly the Lands of Burton Conner Samuel Clark Philemon Edwards the

heirs of William Dill and the heirs of Philemon Cubbage and Andrew Edwards
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Together with all and Singular the Buildings improvements woods water ways
water courses rights liberties privileges Benetits advantages emoluments Here-

ditaments and appurtenances whatsoever thereunto belonging or in any wise

appertaining and the Keversions and Kemaiuders rents issues and profits

thereof and all the Estate right title and interest whatsoever of them the said

John Greenlee, James Greenlee & his wife Samuel Cohee and wife Hester

Greenlee Both at law and in equity of in and to the said Lands and premises

thereby granted and sold or mentioned or intended hereby to be and every

or any part and parcel thereof. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Lands

and premises so as aforesaid described, Together with the buildings and ap-

purtenances and all and Singular of the Premises hereby bargained and sold or

mentioned or intended hereby so to be and every part and parcel thereof with

their and every of their appertenances lujto the said William Greenlee his heirs

and assigns forever and to and for no other use intent or purpose whatsoever.

And the said John Greenlee James Greenlee and his wife Samuel Cohee and

wife and Hester Greenlee for themselves their heirs Executors and Adminis-

trators doth hereby covenant grant and agree to and with the said William

Greenlee his heirs Executors administrators or assigns that they the said John

Greenlee James Greenlee and his wife. Samuel Cohee and wife and Hester

Greenlee and their heirs the said Lands and premises hereby granted bargained

and sold and every part and parcel thereof with the appurtenances thereunto

belonging to him the said William Greenlee his heirs and assigns against them

the said John Greenlee James Greenlee and his wife Samuel Cohee and wife and

Hester Greenlee ond their heirs and ag.iinst all and every person and person

whomsoever elauumg or to claim under them or any of them any Kight title or

interest in and to the Same or any part thereof Shall and will hereafter warrant

and forever defend. In Testimony whereof the said John Greenlee James
Greenlee and his wife Samuel Cohee and wife and Hester Greenlee have hereunto

subscribed their names and affixed their Seals the day and year first herein

written. his

Signed Sealed and deliv- John -\- Greenlee Seal

ered in the presence of The mark
The above and foregoing in- his

terlineations where ever James + Greenlee Seal

it occurs of Susan Green- mark
lee wife of James Green- her

lee were made before signing. Susan + Greenlee Seal

SamT Coombe mark
S. B. Cooper. his

Samuel -f- Cohee Seal

mark
her

Elizabeth -f Cohee Seal

mark

August 2, 183-3, heirs of Alexander Scott dec'd, namely Elizabeth Greenley,

Ruth Morris, James Griffin and ^Mariam his wife and Bose [Boaz] Morris all of

Murderkill Hundred. Kent County, Delaware, sell land to Dennis Minner.
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Elizabeth Grtxnley being dead, ihis deed was signed by her heirs, viz., Robert

Greenlee, William Greenlee, James Greenlee and John Greenlee.

[Deed Book H 3, p. 1.]

11.

WILLIAM GREENLEE.- son of Michael Greenlee and Esther Davis, was born

in Kent Co., Delaware; married . He resided in Kent Co., Dela-

ware and Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

54. I. Thomas ; settled in Ohio but later moved West.

55. II. James.

56. III. William, born in 1795; married Nancy Dryden.+
WILLIAM GREENLEE, of Kent County on Delaware, sells on December

31, 1792, to Jacob Dill of same place, his rights in the estate of his father,

Jlichael Greenlee, who bequeathed all his lands and tenements, together with

his dwelling plantation to his four youngest children, viz., IMary Dill, David

Greenly, William Greenly and Allen Greenly, to be equally divided between

them after the death of their mother, Esther Greenly.

[Deed Book D 2, p. 124.]

12.

ALLEN GT!E"PNLEE,= ^op nf ATiphn'-l GrofTil.-.- pnd E^+h.-r D.-vi;;. -^rns b,.;-n

in 1<74 m Kent Co., Delaware; died in 1819 aged 45 years, in Crawford Co.,

Pennsylvania; married in Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, SARAH I\IcKELVEY.
He settled in Cussawago Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, near Mosier-

town, in 1797. She married second, John Cummings.

CHILDREN

:

57. I. Andrew McKelvey, born December 25, 1807; married Mary (Green-

lee) tTmberfield; married second, Olive Ide; married third, Ann
Eliza Houck.-j-

David, born January 9. 1811 ; married Harriet Mallory.+
Huldah ; married Stafford.

Elizabeth ; died unmarried aged 18 years. There were nine other

children, whose names were not given.

13.

WILLIAM GREENLEE ^ 5 Samuel Oreenlee » Michael Greenlee ' }

son of Samuel Greenlee and Mary Jones, was born February 23, 1777, or 1778,

in Sussex Co., Delaware; died September 6, 1870 at Ruble, Fayette Co., Penn-
sylvania; married in 1806 near Smithfield, Pennsylvania, JLART RAMSEY,
who was born in 1787 in Ireland, died December 16, 1866, at Ruble, Fayette Co.,

Pennsylvania, daughter of Robert, or William, Ramsey and Nancy Huston;
farmer; Republican; Methodist; resided at Ruble, Pennsylvania.

58.





61.





MICHAEL OF DELAWARE. 49

SAMUEL GREENLEE removed from Delaware to Fayette Couuty, Pennsyl-

vania, uhen he v,-as quite young and there passed his youth. lie learned the

shoemaker's trade which he followed in connection with farming. About 1S12

he removed with his family to West Bethlehem township, Washington County,

Pennsylvania, going there to live with au uncle and aunt of Mrs. Greenlee, whose

farm came into his possession after their death, and is now the property of his

son Benjamin. Beginning life as a poor boy, his constant industry enabled him

to flccumttlate a good prop-erty. He was au earnest reader of current literature,

and took an active interest in public matters. In politics he was a Democrat ; in

religion. Baptist.

16.

JACOB GREENLEE 3
^MaT'^Joner"'""'

Michael Greenlee >
)

son of Samuel Greenlee and I^Iary Jones, was born April, 1791, in [Maryland, or

Delaware; died August 20, 1S67, at Woodbridge, Fayette Co., Pennsylvania;

married in 1815, ELIZ^USETH GANTZ, born 3,Iay 21, 1796, died August 10,

1SG3, daughter of William or George Gans and [Mary Cole, or Arnold. He was a

shoemaker and farmer ; in politics, Eepublioau ; in religion, Baptist ; resided near

Woodbridge, Tennessee.

CHILDREN:

James, born February 22, 1S16; married I\Iary Joliff.-p

John. born July 9. 1818: married : died. 1901; re-

siuei-l UL li,i\\uoa. iiiLllaua, (^liiiureii : oaiuc.-j. j^uuia:;, i^aaaius a

lawyer at Ehvoodj, Emma, Flora, Nettie, Ida.

Rebecca, born ]\Iarch 31, 1S20; married George Chick.

+

i\Iary, boru March 21. 1822; married Henry Roderick. -f-

William, born April 5, 1824; married Sarah Calvert. -f-

Luther. born August 10, 1S26 ; married ilarietta Wood.-j-

Oliver P., born September 28, 1828; dead.

17.

JjYDIA GREENLEE ^ i
-'a^u^l Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' ?

daughter of Samuel Greenlee and ^lary Jones, was bom in 1795 ; died at Car-

miehaels, Green Co., Pennsylvania; married at Smithfield, Fayette Co., Pennsyl-

vania, JOHN CLAWSON, born in 1793, died at Carmiehaels, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

Thomas Clawson ; died,

JIary A. Clawson; married Stout Prior.

Lavina Clawson ; married James Wilton.

James Harvey Clawson, born ilay 26, 1826 ; married Lydia Mom-
yer.-f

95. V. Samuel Clawson ; died.

84.
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131. VII. George W., born April 3, 1839; married Joanna ]\Iurphy.-|-

132. VIII. Eliza Jane, born January 3, 1S43; married Harrison Downing;
died about 1S80; no children.

WILLIAM GREENLEE moved from Delaware to Marj-land, thence to Ohio

when that country was new. In 183S ho removed to ^Morgan County, Indiana,

where he remained until 1866 when he went to ilissouri with his children and

resided at Hopkins. He was a farmer and cabinet maker; in politics, Whig,

then Republican; in religion, [Methodist. He was a soldier in the War of 1812.

31.

ROBERT GREENLEE 3 \
"'"^^a^' Creenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' )

son of Michael Greenlee and Bethia Maxson, was born February 6, 1793 at

Fayette Co., Pennsylvania ; died October 4, 1861 in Spring Township, Crawford

Co., Pennsylvania; married August 6, 1820 in Cussawago Township, Crawford

Co., Pennsylvania ANNA CHAMBERLAIN, born August 4, 1798 in Cussawago

Township, died February 26, 1868 in Spring Township, daughter of John

Chamberlain (a Revolutionary soldier) and Elizabeth Wyckoff.

CHILDREN

:

133. I. Bethiah, born xiugust 6, 1821 ; married Thomas Shankland Turn-

eaure.+
-r:

^ ^ 1 : -: Fr^^Tnn TV 2 k 1S2T; iJ'Tri. 1 i;.-l -L-ra IT. '".!!MV.-|-.-

Elizabeth Chamberlain, born December 22, 1S24; married George

Washington Newton.

+

Daughter, born March 5, 1826 ; died in infancy.

John Chamberlain, born September 30, 1828; married Myra
Eddy.+

Lovina, born December 14, 1830 ; married Warren Field Head.+
Paulina. bom January 14, 1833; married Amos Keep Spicer.-j-

Charity, born August 13, 1835 ; married James H. Hotchkiss.-f-

Regina, born July 7, 1839; married William Orlando Tubbs.-|-

142. X. Lois A., born May 22, 1S42; married Martin Hotchkiss.+

ROBERT GREENLEE at the age of twelve years began to plow and do the

heavy work on the farm, his father being in very feeble health, and from that

time until his marriage was the main support of the family. His educational

advantages were very meagre, consisting of. a few months at a district school.

On reaching his eighteenth year he expected to attend school; but the call came

for volunteers and he enlisted in the service of his country in the war of 1812.

He took his knapsack on his back, and his trusty rifle, and went as far as Water-

ford the first day. He arrived in Erie the following day, and there went into

camp under Captain I\Iason, and remained there about four months. During

his stay there, the British made an attempt to land, crossing on the ice. The

small garrison resorted to strateg}'. They marched out from behind the bluff

in full view of the enemy, then around behind the bluff, then out again, thus

134.
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giviug the impression that a large force of men was stationed there, and the

enemy fell back without making a landing.

After his marriage he settled on a farm near ]\Iosicrto\vn, Crawford County,

Pennsylvania, where lie lived until February, 1825, when he put his household

effects and his family on an ox-sled and went by a path through the woods about

eight or nine miles westward. Here he had one hundred and sixty acres of land

and had sjicnt part of the previous summer in raising produce and preparing a

home for his family. He cleared a few acres of land and built a log house near

an excellent spring of water. The house was not finished when he moved his

family in, and a blanket was hung up to serve as a door. They had one neigh-

bor, Mr. Spicer. The next morning after their arrival Mr. Greenlee went out

to care for his stock. Mrs. Greenlee hearing footsteps supposed he was re-

turning and going to the door pushed the blanket aside and passed out her

water pail, saying, "Here. Eobert, just get a pail of water before you come in."

Instead of Robert, it was Mr. Spicer who had come for a neighborly call. He
took the pail without a word and tilled it, then presented himself again at the

door much to her astonishment and his amusement.

He soon after built another room with doors and windows. The usual log

houses of those days consisted of one room and the loft, which was reached by
means of a ladder. Greased paper was used for windows. His house was a

double one with puncheon floors, and a four-paned glass window admitted light

to the best room. The furniture consisted of six "Windsor" chairs, a full leaf

table and a stand. In the best room was a bed with tester and valance of blue

and white checked linen of Mrs. Greenlee's own spinning and weaving. The
v-idp fireplnr-^ vith «*-': ""1 '"' i o^^\'^)v-v nfT.ir'l-rl nii-.,i,ipTit V'---^+;'r^*'-" T'^o

tops of the trees could be seen up through the chimney. A large "back log"

often drawn in at the door by a horse and placed in position by a hand spike,

and a "fore stick" held in place by andirons, with the intervening space filled

with logs, was the approved method of building a hiige fire, which crackled and

roared, filling the room with its genial warmth and ruddy glow. In 1836 he

built a frame house, which still stands. To this humble home, where dwelt

peace and love, were brought religious and agricultural papers, books, pictures

and musical instruments. Here was established the family altar, from which

ascended the daily prayers of loving and trustful hearts, the mother's beautiful

soprano voice blending in the singing.

Mr. Greenlee was a kind, conscientious man ; and it is said that he was never

known to speak a harsh word even to a dumb animal. That he was enterpris-

ing and progressive was attested by his well-tilled fields, clean barns and yard,

large orchard, fine fruit, and the use of labor saving machinery. In politics he

was a "Whig, then Republican.

MRS. GREENLEE was a deeply religious woman. Before her marriage she

was a member of Carmel Baptist Church, and he became a member soon after.

At this church they were regular attendants, often going the eight or ten miles

on foot and carrying a child in arms. Later they became members of the

Spring and Cussawago Church and helped build a house of worship about two
and one-half miles from their home. This church disbanded and they became
members of the Spring Church at Springboro. Mrs. Greenlee extended her
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charity to all. The ministers of her church were never criticized nor their

sermons spoken of disparagingly. A needy one was never turned away empty
handed. One instance will show the ready sympathy accorded them. It was
cold weather when a minister called at their home to spend the night. He was
thinly clad; and after he went to bed, Mrs. Greenlee took tlauuel from her loom,

cut and made under-clothing, and had them ready for his use in the morning.

33.

JOHN GREENLEE 3 5 Michael r.reenlce ' Michael Greenlee ' )

( lii'thia Maxson S

son of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah ]Maxson. was born October 24, 1796 at

Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania
; died June 22, 18G5 at Hickernell, Craw-

ford Co., Pennsylvania ; married June 6, 1819 at Crossingville, Crawford Co.,

Pennsylvania, :\IART CHA:MBERLAIX. born September 17, 1796 in New
Jersey, died July 26, 18G7 at Hickernell, Pennsylvania, daughter of John Cham-
berlain and Elizabeth Wychoff. He was a farmer; in politics Whig, Republican;

in religion. Baptist; resided in Spring Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN:

Elizabeth, born April 6, 1S20; died April 5, 1837.

Lucretia, born September 12, 1821 ; married Eman Hubbard
Owen.-j-

John C. born :\ray 20. 1823; died November 27. 1833.

iiuuert ijcu.sou, uoru January i, iOi^V; marned Jane A. jJacou.-^-

Benjamin Chamberlain, born January 17, 1829; married Julia Ann
Earl.+

Mary, born November 24, 1833 ; died December 22, 1851.

Frances 0., born November 16, 1835 ; married Calvin L. Fisher.+
Albert Keith, born July 4, 1838; married Martha P. Barnes.-f-

34.

ESTHER GREENLEE 3
\
Michael Oreenlee > Michael Greenlee ^ }

( Bethiah Jlaxson S

daughter of ^Michael Greenlee and Bethiah JIaxson, was born June 16, 1798 in

Cussawago Township, Crawford Co., Penns3'lvania ; died February 23, 1892

aged 93 years, at Coons Corners, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married Sep-

tember 29, 1825, near IMosiertown, Pennsylvania, as his second wife, MILES
P. CURTIS, born July 4, 1793 at Cattaraugus, New York, or Hartford, Connecti-

cut, died March 16, 1870 in Hayfield Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania,

son of Eliphalet Curtis.

CHILDREN

:

151. I. Mary G. Curtis, born October 24, 1826 ; died September 10, 1827.

152. II. Delilah L. Curtis, born June 3, 1828; married Amasa Crossley;

married second Ansel Ilarroun.-j-

153. III. Diantha IM. Curtis, born August 4, 1830 ; married Thomas Holton
Dunn.+

143.
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154. rV. Stennett G. Curtis, born January 27, 1833; married January 3,

1854, :Margaret Reynolds; died Mareh 7, 1897.

155. V. Betliia L. Curtis, born August 17, 1835; married Henry Clark

Smith.4-

156. VI. Sidney Miles Curtis, born March 5, 1838 ; married Alcha Ilotch-

kiss.+

157. VII. Esther Anna Curtis, born November 22, 1840; married George R.

Hall.+

158. VIII. Albert Maxon Curtis, born December 22, 1843 ; died unmarried,

December 14. 1864 in prison during the Civil "War.

MILES CURTIS settled in Sixmmerhill Township, Crawford County, Penn-

sylvania, •where be bought land and cleared awaj' the timber to make the land

ready for seed. He resided there a number of j-ears, then finding it necessary

to obtain a better piece of land, he sold the farm and made another settlement

within five miles of Hayfield, where he and his family took up the task of clear-

ing the land of the huge trees which so thickly covered it. Here he spent the

remainder of his life. The children had only a district school education. The
daughters learned to spin flax and wool with which to make their summer and
•winter clothing, under the in.struction of their mother. In politics, he waa a

Republican ; in religion Seventh day Baptist.

35.

JACOB JJ. Gxi.iJi^ii'iLXjfi -
U^'fi',-"!: i','""'"

-^"-"a'^"^'-'-'ealee ' /

t Bcthlah Maxson S

son of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah ]\Iaxon, was born January 22, 1800 at

Mosiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; died July 12, 1883 aged 83 years 6

months, at Amboy, Ashtabula Co., Ohio ; married February 23, 1826 at Crossing-

ville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, RACHEL W. CHAMBERLAIN, born Decem-
ber 16, 1806 at Mosierto-wn, died April 16, 1893 aged 86 years, 4 months, at

Amboy, Ohio, daughter of Deacon John Chamberlain and Elizabeth "Wyckoff.

CHILDREN

:

159. I. Ira C, born October 10, 1828; married Alma Ransom. -|-

160. II. Moses Hanson, born September 14, 1830; married Helen Eliza

Lindsley.+

161. III. George Washington, born November 1, 1833; died unmarried May
19, 1859 at Denver, Colorado.

162. IV. Elizabeth Ann, born October 10, 1835 ; married John Ludden
Morris.

+

163. V. John Chamberlain, born February 24, 1837 ; married Charlotte

Oliva Bro\vn.+

164. VI. Arline Blanche, born February 22, 1844; died unmarried July 2,

1894 in Kingsville, Ohio.

165. VII. Philemon VTiard, born September 25, 1846 ; married Maria Antoi-

nette Brydle.-j-
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166. Vin. Phileua Chamberlain, born Seiiteinbur 25, 1846 ; married Byron
Homer Phelps.-f-

167. IX. Elias Chamberlain, born September 14, 1S48 ; married Mary Louise

Keyes.+

Foiir other children, names not given.

JACOB DAVIS GREENLEE had very limited educational advantages. His

mother taught him to read from the Bible, hymn book and Pilgrim's Progress,

the only books in their humble home. He attended school three months one

winter, walking three miles each day over rough roads and through forests

infested by wild beasts; yet he acquired sufficient knowledge to make him suc-

cessful in life. In the spring of 1834. he removed to Ohio and settled near

Westville, now Amboy. He lived on the same farm for forty years ; then be-

coming unable to attend to the work, he sold the farm and bought a home in

the tovm of Amboy, where he spent the remainder of his life.

GEORGE WASIIIXGTOX GPvEEXLEE went to Kansas Territory in March,

1857, and wrote from there in August of the same year. lie rode about fifty

miles without meeting a white man. He was delighted with the beauty of the

country and the soft warm air, sleeping out of doors v/ithout cover, revolver

in hand. He intended to go to ilexico and practice his profession, dentistry,

but the next year wrote from the same place. He felt a keen pleasure in hunt-

ing with the Indians and enjoyed their wild life. He died and was buried on

a spot now covered by the city of Denver.

ARLINE BLANCHE GREENLEE attended Ivingsville Academy when it

was at its zenith, and afterward was a student at Oberlin College. She spent

the greater portion of her life at Amboy, where she was closely identified with

the Methodist Church and its people, filling the office of Superintendent of the

Sabbath School, and organist. After the death of her mother, she resided with

her sister, Mrs. Morris, at Kingsville.

36.

LUCINDA GREENLEE ^ * Michael Orcenlee " Michael Greenlee ' >

( Betbiah Ma^soD S

daughter of ^Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maxson, was born January 2, 1803 at

Cussawago, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania : died February 25, 1892 aged 89 years.

1 month, 23 days, at C\issawago; married March 6, 1823 at Cussawago,
LEMUEL STEBBINS who was born November 10. 1797 [Town Record] at

Wilbraham, Massachusetts, died September 24, 1852 in Cussawago To^wnship,

Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, son of Daniel Stebbins and Rachel Biodgett.

CHILDREN

:

168. I. Amanda Stebbins, born January 17, 1824; married Francis Jack-

son "Whipple.—

169. IL Lorene Stebbins, born August 22, 1826 ; married Silas Clark.-{-
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170. III. Lot Dunham Stolibiris, horn September 11, 1828; married .Martha

Susanna Rundell.-j-

171. IV. Orson I\Iiehael Stebbins, born January 31, 1832; died September

10, 1859.

172. V. Erastus Blodfjett Stebbins, born September IG, 1833; died April

21, 18(J9.

173. VI. Chloe Rachel Stebbins, born November 16, 1835 ; married Alfred

Bennett Carr.-}-

174. VII. — Stebbins, born May 3, 1837; died aged 6 months.

175. VIII. Stebbins, born August, 1838; died in infancy.

176. IX. Robert Lemuel Stebbins, born July 3, 1839; lives at ^losiertown.

177. X. Matilda Luciuda Stebbins, born September 11, 1841 ; lives at

Butte City, ^Montana; unmarried.

178. XL Benjamin Franklin Stebbins, born March 16, 1844; died July 26,

1881.

179. XII. Rufus Reginald Stebbins, born November 19, 1846; died September

23, 1850.

LUCINDA GREENLEE, notwithstanding the poor facilities for education,

was so persevering that she succeeded in obtaining a very fair education for

those times, and stored her mind with choice extracts from the best writers

of the day. In early life she united with the Baptist Church and was a con-

sistent and useful member of about twenty years. She subsequently became a

member of the Universalist organization at Conneautville.

Shf' wns a r'^nvrl-r!'')!:^ v,-o;!;mii, i.f ',''.•1: ".
'--d.-.iii .-ir..! -i.i.l jii.l^-.nC'iu. Ilor

economy and perseverance were evident in the home life to the material suc-

cess of the family. Although the radius of her life was uneventful, her trials

and sorrow^ were many but were borne patiently and bravely. To cheerfully

accept the duties of life as they came and "make the best of things" was her

unquestionable law. She was married to Lemuel Stebbins two or three years

after he came to Pennsylvania. United in heart as well as in hand, they began

life's battle in earnest, with little to help them but their strong arms and their

abiding faith in God.

Mr. Stebbins prospered wonderfully and added to his farm, first the Eliot

farm adjoining his on the west, then the Webster farm adjoining on the south.

As the country became more developed he occasionally drove cattle to the

eastern markets, bringing home with him news of the outside world, and some

of the new inventions, notably the first cook stove brought into the county, which

arrived in its original pieces. On one of his eastern trips he procured mulberry

settings, and then silk worm eggs which were carefully hatched and cared for by
the older girls, their brother Lot sometimes helping to gather the leaves for

feeding. This experiment added to the children's knowledge and income. The

girls spun the silk on their flax wheels and reeled it into skeins and the father

sold it for them. Besides silk mitts and work bags which they made from

some of the silk, they had black silk gowns bought with the proceeds from

the sale of their silk. But the climate proved too damp for the tender worms
and they ran out the third or fourth year. The large mulberry trees stood across

the road from the house, where a peach orchard afterward outlived its useful-
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ness. He planted a large apple orchard on tlii; soutlR-rn exposure of a hill;

also near the house he planted crabapple, pear and sugar plum trees, all of

which bore fine fruit. For a time he was in the dry goods busine.ss at Mosier-

town. In 1849-50 he, in company with his brother John, his son Lot, and his

son-in-law Silas Clark, and ^linot Boyd, bought curd and ran the first cheese

factory in that part of the state. He was very ])rosperous in this busiue.ss aod

made both butter and cheese of a high grade. At the time of his death he

owned three hundred acres of land on which he had erected a steam grist and

saw mill, the lirst one in that part of the country. In politics he was a Whig.

He held various town offices and was an excellent business man, held in high

esteem by all who knew him.

37.

MAXSON GREENLEE 3
) J^'j^^h Max's^n" '

^i^'^'"''^' «'-^<^"'"^'^
'

\

son of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah ^laxson, was born February 3, 1804 at

Mosiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died ^May 17, 1882 at Chattield, Fill-

more Co., ^Minnesota; married October 1, 1829 at ]\Ieadville, Pennsylvania,

CATHAKIXE CO:\IPTOX, who was born :\ray 22. 1805 at :\readville, died July

26, 1875 in the 71st year of her age, at Chattield, ilinnesota, daughter of David

Compton and Elizabeth Buchanan (or Rebecca Perrine).

CHILDREN

:

.Tnr^p^:. h,^n^ yc^-o^v.hoy IK, 1<5?0: ,i'-r.rl D-^--;'Ji.-r ?n, 10?1.

David Riland, born JNIay 17, 1832; married Harriet Browning

(Compton) Cooper. -f-

Rebecca. born ilay 26, 1834; married Philip Dunn.+
Lydia Bethiah, born Augu.st 24, 1835; married John Harroun.-f

William Compton, born April 13. 1837. He served three years

in the army, after which he traveled in the South and "West

and in the mining countries. He died in the summer of 1885

or 1886, at Leadville, Colorado.

185. VI. Elizabeth Carolina, born May 28, 1839; married Philander M.

Hall.+

186. VII. John Buchanan, born September 8, 1840 ; married Eveline A. Cof-

fin.+

187. VIII. Mary E., born November 29, 1842 at ^Mosiertown ; teacher and

milliner ; lives at Jlason City, Iowa ; unmarried.

188. IX. Simeon Sylvester, born November 9, 1845; died Jlarch 8, 1850.

189. X. Gilbert Michael, born May 23, 1847 at ^Meadville; lives at Port-

land, Iowa; unmarried.

MAXSON GREENLEE spent his early life in Cussawaso Township, Craw-

ford County, Pennsylvania. Soon after his marriage he exchanged his farm for

a larger one in Hayfield Township, securing a good bargain because the house

on the new farm was said to be haunted. He and his wife received their new

neighbors cordially, and the tales of strange noises heard and ghosts seen,

soon became old stories. He was a man of wonderful patience and even temper.

ICO
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Mrs. Greenlee .said she never knew him to be angry but once, and that was
when a man drew a dirk at him while he was pitching hay in his own barn. In-
stantly a sense of deepi indignation and passion overtook him, and he made for
him with the pitchfork with all vengeance, but his enemy by a dexterous move
escaped an untimely death, for which the family was always thankful, that the
name of Greenlee might be handed down unblemished and unscathed.

In 1856 he removed to Eyota, Olmsted County, Jlinuesota, and resided in
that vicinity the remainder of his life. At the age of twenty-one he united with
the Baptist Church. In 1S56 he severed his connection with that church, and
joined the Christ Adelphians. of which society he was a most devout member.
He was a close student, a tlueut conversationalist and a formidable opponent in

Biblical discussion. In politics he was a Whig, then Republican.

MRS. CATHARINE ^'OMPTON) GREENLEE, when a child, was drown-
ing when she was seen by a neighbor who saved her life. When she was
twelve years old her father's house was burned and she had a narroAv escape,
but two little brothers were burned to death with their arms around each
other. Her father kept the first liotel in :Meadville. She spun and wove all her
linen before she was married. She was highly respected by all who knew her.

MARY ELEANOR GREENLEE spent the early part of her life on the old
farm in Pennsylvania. She removed with her parents to Eyota, Olmsted
County, Minnesota. Chattield was the nearest town of any size. At the age
of sixteen she with her brother John attended an Academy taught by Pro-
fessor Thomas Thickstun, his wife, brother and sister, all of Meadville, and
most p^i^ol^^rt *'^".-'i>' -; T .-

,
, n.. !., - ,,. ',,,.- ,,,,-,,,,,: 1 1, -.. 1 ... ,M, .,. ]-,„

Y> V
Greenlee and his wife back to Meadville to attend school. She entered a fine

school for Young Ladies kept by the Misses Calender, and returned two years
later to Minnesota. She commenced teaching at twenty years of age and taught
in a number of schools among them the public schools at Chattield and Rush-
ford, having to resign from the latter the second year on account of poor health.

After resting a few months she launched into the millinery business in Chat-
field and built up a successful business in which she continued for nine years,
then sold out and went to Mason City, Iowa which was a larger city. Here
she had a flourishing trade for ten years. She then sold out and spent the next
three years mostly in traveling and visiting. She was much pleased with
California and would have liked living there but it seemed too far from home.
She returned to Mason City, boarding a year and working in a millinery store,

and then decided to build a home.

39.

MARY GREENLEE 3 SMichael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee i ?

dBethlah Masson
J

daughter of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah Maxon, was born September 30,

1807 at Mosiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania: died February 20, 1846 aged
38 years, 4 months and 21 days, at Crossingville. Crawford Co., Pennsylvania;
married HARLEY UMBERFIELD. who was born about ISOl and died August
20, 1834 aged 33 years: married second ANDREW MCKELVEY GREENLEE.
Resided in Crawford County, Pennsylvania.
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CHILDREN

:

190. I. Lucy Bothiah Umberfield, born Xovmiber 14, 1830 ; married

November 14, 1847, Clark Nickols.

191. II. Esther Martha Umberfield, born May 5, 1833; married George

Van Dyke; lives at White, South Dakota.

She had four eliildren bj' her second marriage, which are given under No. 57.

40.

EXPERIENCE GREENLEE 3 S Miclmel Oreenlee = Mlcbael Greenlee ;

( Betbian .Maxsoii )

daughter of ^lichacl (Irecnlee and Bethiah Maxson, was born September 30,

1809; married NATHANIEL MALLORT.

CHILDREN

:

192. I. Lewis ilallory (oldest son) ; lives at Coons Corners, Pennsylvania.

193. II. Ajidrew ^lallory; lived near Coons Corners; died a few years ago.

41.

EDMUND GREENLEE ^ \ Michael Greenlee « Michael Greenlee > )

} Ijechiab Maxson 5

son of Michael Or.^onlnp nnri T>r,ti,;oi, TrT^---,n - •
•• :• ^ [,''' ^.^

^"'''' ';

Cussawago i owusJaip, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; died September 4, 1898

at Rundell, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married April 10, 1832 at Cussawago,
PennsylvaBia, MARY WRIGHT STEBBINS, born September 13, 1808 at Wil-

braham, Massachusetts, died July 9, 1877 at Chicago, Illinois, daughter of

Daniel Stebbins and Rachel Blodgett.

CHILDREN

:

194. I. Emeline Blodgett, born August 2, 1834; married Samuel Julius

Wells.+

Daughter, born December 25, 1836 ; died aged one day.

Robert Lemuel, born April 13, 1838; married Emily Brooks.+
Ralph Stebbins, born April 13, 1838; married Elizabeth Brooks.

+

Michael Daniel, born March 24, 1840; married Mary L. Lock.+
Rachel Arminda, born July 6, 1842; married Jesse Cooper

Rowell.+

James, born October 2, 1844; died Noveiiber 14, 1844.

Mary Lucinda, born October 28, 1846; married William Dallas

Greenlee; married second Isaac Ladner Bishop.-f-

EDMUND GREENLEE was the son of one of the earliest settlers of

Crawford County. After his marriage he went directly to the log cabin which
he had built in the Avoods on his newly purchased farm in the northeast corner

of Summerhill Township, Crawford County, Pennsj'lvania, his land extend-

195.
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ing over iuto Spring Township. On this land he resided for about seventy
years. A vestige of the cellar of the old log cabin, now the site of a cider mill,

is still to be seen. The furniture of the cabin was of the most primitive descrip-

tion, including two splint-bottom chairs, a cross-legged table, four plates, two
knives, two forks, two spoons, two cups and saucers, and a teapot. The fire-

place was then the only means of cooking, and the baking was done in a tin

oven in front of the log lire. "Tallow dips" afforded them illumination. Mr.
Greenlee chopped and felled the trees, his wife helping to roll them into piles

to be burned at night. "When they Avere well settled an orchard was planted.

One day while in the orchard :\Irs. Greenlee looking through the fence spied a
large buck deer on the other side of the fence chewing his cud. She stepped up
quietly and reaching her arm between the rails, grabbed the buck by the horns
and held him until Mr. Greenlee came with an ax and killed him. It was a
source of much comment and a great feast for some time.

"When the farm was cleared and sowed to grass he purchased cows and
started a dairy. The business increased and they soon had a dairy of from
forty to fifty cows—then considered a large number. "Mrs. Greenlee helped in

the work connected with the dairy and one season milked seventeen cows night
and morning in addition to her household duties and caring for the children.

Mr. Greenlee besides milking, attended to the butter and cheese which he sold

at the market places. He was a man of considerable inventive genius and de-

vised and manufactured machinery for making all of his own cheese boxes
and butter kegs at the time he was conducting an extensive dairy business. He
invented the first machine for milking cows, which consisted of a receiver with
iwu air pa^^.-i ai^n i-uUi oiujj-^ucii:^, iiuin unicu LuL/L-i ruji I.U LUC co\v s leais, tue

milking being accomplished by the suction from the air pumps. It worked well

until the milk was partly exhausted from the cow's udder, when it would col-

lapse and the milk stop. He was unable to remedy this and the machine conse-

quently did not prove a success, although before he learned this difficulty, he
was offered quite a large sum of money for the invention. In 1860, at the time
that Drake first struck oil at Titusville, :Mr. Greenlee adapted his machinery to

the manufacture of oil barrels. "We give one of his business cards on opposite

page.

In the later years of his life Mr. Greenlee endeavored to construct a machine
which he called the "Great American Combine" for planting and harvesting
most kinds of grain, including corn, digging potatoes, and doing different kinds
of work. He built a model, but never completed it.

He was a man of very even temper, never allowing himself to become angry.

It was one of his characteristics always to return good for evil. As an illustra-

tion of this trait the following incident is related

;

A neighbor who lived on a farm adjoining that of Mr. Greenlee, cut the
brush and elders from his side of the road, carried them across the road and
threw them into ^Mr. Greenlee's grass for a distance of sixty or eighty rods.

This -was jiist before haying time. "Wlien it was discovered 'Sirs. Greenlee's
idea was to make him pay damages; but Jlr. Greenlee said. "I will heap coals

of fire on his head." Two or three days afterward Mr. Greenlee had occasion
to drive to the town of Couneautville, seven miles distant. "When passing the

neighbor's house he saw him standing in the yard and called out, "Good
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morning John! I am going to town. Is there anything I can do for yout"
The neighbor asked him to get a point for his plow, and Mr. Greenlee agreed
to do so. After reaching town it escaped his mind and he did not again think
of the plow point nntil he was about half way home, lie turned around and
went back after it, feeling that he could not afford to miss the opportunity
of doing this man a kindness. As he came back he saw the neighbor, handed
him the plow point and remarked, "I came very near forgetting it, and turned
back when I was half way home." "Edmund," said the man, "I am very sorry
you went back for that point. I don't know why you did it." "I probably
would not have found much to do at home as it is Saturday afternoon," said
Mr. Greenlee, "and I told you I would get it for you." The man's conscience
troubled him and he finally said. "Edmund, I served you a very mean trick a
few days ago. I cut the brush and elders from my side of the road and threw
them over into your meadov^-. I will pick them all out." And he did so, taking
much more time than was spent in putting them there. The two men were
ever afterward firm friends ; whereas, had Mr. Greenlee acted differently they
might ha\-e been enemies.

While his children were small Mr. Greenlee was very strict with them,
although very kind. Naturally the twin brothers. Ralph and Robert, were
always into some mischief and their father frequently had to promi.se them
punishment. However, he would never administer the punishment at the time
of the offense—probably to avoid any display of temper—but would wait until
he had leisure, or until a rainy day, when he would say, ""Well boys I guess we
might as well settle up now." the meaning of which they well knew. After
ipLLiuiii^- o^.^iiL Lix^^c 1^ .ai.viiig i.v uicui ana giving uit-m auvice, iia wouia pro-
ceed to balance accounts, giving them punishment for each promise he had
made them.

Edmund Greenlee was a strong man physically and mentally. He was
public-spirited and progressive, ever ready to assist and advance the cause of
humanity, and was identified with many improvements. His industry knew no
bounds. In politics, he was a Republican. He was one of the organizers of the
Methodist Church in Summerhill Township, now known as the "Smith Church,"
for which he gave the land and furnished a large part of the lumber and other
materials for the building.

He died at the old homestead, now owned by his sons Ralph and Robert,
and his body was taken to Chicago for interment by the side of his wife in

Rose Hill Cemetery.

Edmund Greenlee was a kind husband and father and a good neighbor. He
was emphatically a man of peace.

MARY WRIGHT STEBBIXS GREENLEE was bom near Wilbraham,
Massachusetts about eight miles from Springfield. Here she lived with her
parents until 1811 when they moved to Sangerfield, New York where her father
died in 1813. After his death they moved to Lebanon, New York and later
to Crawford County Pennsylvania. Her half-brother, Daniel Stebbins came to
Crawford County first, then her brother Lemuel Stebbins followed with their
mother and the rest of the family. The household goods were brought in an
ox-cart, the family traveling most of the way on foot.
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She made tlie most of her opportunities for obtaining an education and
fitted herself to become a teacher. She tautrht several terms before she met and
married Edmund Greenlee, receiving wheat, corn and rye in payment for her

services.

At that earl}- da}' farmer's wives were oblifred to make the clothing of both

men and women. ^Irs. Greenlee was an expert at spinning and weavmg. She
carded and spun wool and flax and wove the same into cloth for family use. It

is said that she learned to spin when so small that it was necessary for her to

walk up and down an inclined board in order to reach the spindle wheel
;
yet

in that way she was able to spin what was considered a full day's work and
finish at three o'clock. She was a model housekeeper, a woman of untiring

energy, but did her work intelligently and made every step count. When ever

she had occasion to go into the pantry for anything she always remembered to

take in something to put away, thus saving time and labor. It was her prac-

tice in early life on wash days to scrub the floor first, so that when the washing

was done the house would be clean.

Jlrs. Greenlee had a keen sense of right and wrong and was verj- zealous in

the care and training of her children. Slie possessed a decided taste for reading

and had a remarkable mem.ory. She knew the Bible almost by heart, and could

instantly tell where to find any passage in it that was quoted and rarely made
a mistake. She was a woman of strong character, a true helpmate to her

husband and an exemplary mother. She died while on a visit to her sons in

Chicago and was buried in Rose Hill Cemetery.

43.

GREENLEE DELL * SMary GreonIee= Mich.i£l Greenlee ' >wxvi:ji:jiiijx.i:j jjj-l,±j ;jacobDiU Esther Davis 5

son of Mary Greenlee and Jacob Dill, married . He entered

ground about ten to twelve miles west of Indianapolis, Indiana.

CHILDREN

:

202. I. Ezekiel B. Dill ; married .+

45.

ROBERT GREENLEE S
\
David Oreenlee = Michael Greenlee > )

i Elizabeth ilorris Esther Davis i

son of David Greenlee and Elizabeth r^Iorris, was born November 22, 1796 at

Hollandville, Kent Co., Delaware; died May 23. 1S7S, aged 84 years 6 months
near Hollandville; married at "Willow Grove, Kent Co., Delaware, SARAH
EMORY, born October 8, 1799 at Willow Grove, died July 31, 18S6 aged 87

years and 6 months, near Greensboro, Caroline Co., Maryland, daughter of

Arthur Emory and jiary Hines; farmer; Democrat; Methodist; resided near
Hollandville, Delaware.

CHILDREN

:

203. I. Arthur John, bom July 6. 1823; married Katherine Richardson. -|-

204. II. David, born August 9, 1827 ( ?) ; married Sally Ann Greenlee.+
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late of Abrolam Clark (deeed.) Situated partly in Murderkill hundred, Kent

County and State of Delaware and partly in Caroline County and State of

Maryland, the Delaware and Marjiand line runs through said lands called

Long Rang, Old Field Inelosure and Hiekery Hill adjoining lands of James

Greenley (of David) and lands late of John Hudson deceased and Mariam

Plummer, Edward Pinder and lauds of the heirs of John Cooper decsed & othrts

said to contain one hundred and twenty eight acres be the same more or less

see the deed from Isral Merricke to Abrolem Clark recorded at Dover in Kent

County and State of Delaware in Book E Vol. 2, folio 205 and in Caroline

County in Liber T. R. N. E. 502, 503 & 504 but since the deed was made from

Isrel Merrick to Abrolem Clark the said Abrolem Clark convaid a part of Long
Rang to Leun Barnard. [Recorded at Dover, Delaware, in Recorders OfSce in

Deed Record Book K, Volume 3, Folio IG.]

48.

JAMKS GREENLEE 3 S David Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ' 1jmnCja \j]\JLiLjiMjLj£j
.^ Elizabeth Morris Esther Davis i

son of David Greenlee and Elizabeth Morris; married SUSAN COOPER.

CHILDREN

:

211. I. Sail}' Ann, born December 15, 1832; married David Greenlee

[No. 204].+
Clla. IT. 9i>-ii.. born rl'Ont I'^i^-. mnrri-d "Willirou S. Greenlee [No. 210]. -f

56.

WILLIAM GREENLEE 3 i Wllilam Creenl ee ' Michael Greenlee )

son of William Greenlee, was born in 1795 in iNIaryland ; died June, 1861, at

Bradyville, Adams Co., Ohio: married in 1811 at Bradyville, NANCY DRYDEN,
who was born in 17S9 in ^Maryland, died November, 1865, at Bradyville, Ohio

daughter of "William Dryden ; farmer ; Democrat ; Methodist.

CHILDREN:

212. I. "William Madison, bom December 1, 1813 ; married Mahala
Beam.+

Harriet, born, 1814; married "William Pence; dead.

Henrietta, bom 1816 ; married John Everton.+

Samuel, born December 24. 1818; married Elizabeth Freeman;
married second Sara Nichols. -j-

216. V. James D., born in 1820; married Betty Polard, or Hunt; died in.

1898.

Rachel, bom, 1822; married Henry Steele.

Sibey, or Sileme, born, 1824; married James Soverin; dead.

Andrew J., born, 1826 ; married Rachel Lowe ; dead.

Eli D., born, 1828; married Melinda Brooks; died in 1898.

213.
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221. X. Marj- Aun, born, 1830; married Benjamin Bowman.
222. XL Thomas B., born, lb32; married Mary A. Little.+

"WILLIA]\I GREENLEE resided in Hagerstown, Maryland, but removed to

Bradyville, Ohio, when he was eighteen years old. He was a soldier in the war

of 1812; was taken prisoner at Hull's surrender; violated his parole and re-

enlisted, serving until the close of the war.

57.

ANDREW McKELVEY GREENLEE 3 ^An^,^-"'-;
|'Xr,,a^,r'^^ '

\

son of Allen Greenlee and Esther Davis, was born December 25, 1807, at

Mosiertown, Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania ; died ^Lireh 9, 1892, at Bedford,

Taylor Co., Iowa; married April 21, 1836. at ^losiertown, Pennsylvania, ^L\RY
(GREENLEE^ UMBERFIELD, [See No. 39] born September 30, 1807, at

Mosiertown, died February 20, 18-16, at Crossingville, Crawford Co., Pennsyl-

vania, daughter of Michael Greenlee and Bethiah ^laxson; married second

November 1, 1846, at Springboro, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, OLIVE E.

IDE, born November 6. 1816, died August 11, 1849, aged 32 years, 9 months

and 5 days, at Crossingville, Pennsylvania; married third June 10, 1850, in

Hayfield Township. Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, ANN ELIZA IIOCCK,

daughter of John llouck and Sarah StillwcU; farmer; Republican; Baptist;

widow was living (1900) at Bedford, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

223. I. Hiretta, born January 12, 1837; married Philip D. Reynolds.4-

224. II. Maryette. born December 27, 1839 ; married Thomas Shankland

Turneaure.-j-

225. III. IMiranda Jane, born February 4, 1841 ; married James Monroe

Blackwell; married second Sylvester Sherman Orton.-r

226. IV. Harley Umberfield, born August 18, 1S43 ; married Mary Ann
Tueker.+

John Jlilton, born June 6, 1857 ; died September 12. 1857.

Charles Austin, born November 2, 1858 ; married Sylvia Hinshaw.

Sarah Emma, born April 16, 1861 ; married February 11, 1880,

Sylvester S. Orton ; died July 15, 1882.

230. VIII. A. Eliza :\Iay, bom August 24. 1863 ; married Sylvester S. Orton,

September 10, 1884 ; died November 7, 1894, leaving two

children.

ANDREW :McKELVEY GREENLEE lost his father when he was only

twelve years of age. and, being the oldest of the children, he had to be the main-

stay of the family. In order to attend school he had to walk twelve miles. At

the age of seventeen he became an apprentice to learn the blacksmith trade,

and served his term of three years in Meadville, then Avent to Buffalo and

finished his trade, and returned to his native count}-. His life was full of hard

work at his trade and also as millwright, and for several years he carried on

227.
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an extensive busiiu'ss in the lumber regions of Peiinsylvauia. In September,

1868, he removed to Kedford, Taylor County Iowa, and there resided until his

death. His sou Charles was a soldier in the civil war.

58.

nAVTTJ flPF.'P.NT.KF. 3 t .\IKn Grsenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' )UAVXU UlttiXjnijXirj
> Sarah McKelvey Estber Davis i

son of Allen Greenlee and iSarah McKelvey, was born January 9, 1811, in Cus-

sawago Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died October 31, 187S, at

McKean, Erie Co., Pennsylvania; married July 23, 1837. at Boeuf, Erie Co.,

Pennsylvania, HARRIET MALLORY, born January 24, 1821, at Boeuf, died

March 25, 1897, at McKean. daughter of William Mallory and Anna Irish;

farmer ; in politics. Republican : in religion. Christian ; resided at McKean.

CHILDREN

:

231. L John Allen, born :\Iarch 24, 1839 ; married Susan J. McClelland.+

232. II. Amos H., born August 9, 1841 ; died August 27, 1843.

233. III. Mary Ellen, born February 25, 1843; married William R.

Tuckey.-f-

234. IV. William Dallas, born January 1, 1844; married Mary Lucinda

Greenlee [See No. 200].+

235. V. Andrew IM.. born August 2, 1846; lives at Robinson. Colorado;

236. VI. Anna Amanda, born March 30, 1848; married George Wilson

Hunter.+

237. VII. Hiram E., born September 1, 1850; married Minnie Hall; died

July 1, 1885, at Girard, Pennsylvania.

238. VIII. Aziltha Jane, born July 13. 1853 ; married F. Seward; died October

21, 1884, at McKean.

239. IX. Huldah Evaliue, born June 26, 1857 : married Sidney L. Skinner.-j-

61.

A QTrM A TTI (TPPT'.'NT T.'R 4 < William Greenlee ' Samuel Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ' }AOriiNAiXl VrliXliljiXJjIljXLi ^Marjltamsey Mary Jones ]

daughter of William Greenlee and ]\[ary Ramsey, was born November 9, 1807,

at Smithfield, Fayette Co., Pennsylvania; died June 17, 1882, at Smithfield;

married December 11. 1831. at Uniontown, Fayette Co., Pennsylvania. ROBERT
BRITT, born June 4. 1805, at Chester, Pennsylvania, died September 28, 1890,

at Smithfield. He was a farmer and carpenter; Democrat; Presbyterian; re-

sided near Morgauton, West Virginia, and Smithfield, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

\

240. I. Mary Emily Britt, born September 11, 1833; married Benjamin F.

Goodwin.
I

24L II. Nancy Melvina Britt, born August 29, 1835 ; died June 18, 1852.
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266. n. Emma Jane, born May 4, 18-11; married in 18G6 Wallace Har-

raonson; lives at Ahnena, Kansas.

267. in. William Edward, born November 2, 1844; married Margaretta

Brown.

+

268. IV. Preston Tcegarden, born July 31, 1852; married in 188G, Miss

Vira Park; lives at Vincent, Iowa.

269. V. Everliart, bom July, 1853; married Anna ; died about

189G ; widow lives at Clarksville, Pennsylvania ; two children.

270. VI. Mary Maria ( ?) ; dead.
*

271. VII. George Coleman, born December 31, 1855; married Sarah Viola

Suodgrass.+

272. VIII. Harriet Ellen, born July 18, 1858; married in 1879, Albert B.

Richardson.

GEORGE GREENLEE left home when he was twenty-one years of age to

learn the trade of shoemaker and tanner, both of which he acquired. He
worked at this trade in connection with farming until the spring of 1864 when

he removed with his family to Iowa. He settled on a farm in Keokuk County

near the town of Springfield, where he resided until his death. In politics he

was a Republican ; in religion. Disciple.

73.

JACOB GR£jfjNLli£j *
I
Samuel Greenlee ' Samuel Greenlee • Michael Greenlee ' )

son ol Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gautz, was born August 7, lbl2, at Smith-

field, or Zollarsville. Fayette Co., Pennsylvania ; died August 20, 1887, at Jeffer-

son, Greene Co., Peunsj-lvania ; married March 3, 1836, at Jefferson, ilARY
SPENCER, born September 28, 1813, at Clarksville, or Jefferson, Pennsylvania,

died January, 1892, at Jefferson, daughter of Richard Spencer and

Mellen; farmer; Republican; Baptist; resided in Jeft'erson, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

273. I. Samuel, bom December 26, 1836; enlisted in Company F, 1st

Pennsylvania Cavalry, August, 1861 ; was a Lieutenant in 8th

Pennsylvania Reserve Cavalry Corps (Colonel Bayard) and was

killed in battle May, 1864, having been wounded t^vice pre-

viously.

Mary Jane, born January 5, 1840; married A. J. Swartz.+

Leroy Spencer, bom June 12, 1842 ; was a member of Company A,

140th Pennsylvania Volunteers and was killed at Gettysburg,

July, 1863.

Emma, bora September 16, 1844: married Jesse V. Bumgarner.+

Annie Eliza, born September 10, 1846 ; married James Hawkins. -}-

John Austin, bom February 9, 1849.

Joanna, born June 18, 1851 ; married Simeon Horn.

Albert N., born March 25, 1853; married Elma Dowlin.4-

274.
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74.

LEWIS GREENLEE * 5
Samuel Greenlee • Samuel Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' }

I Nancy Gantz Mary Jones J

son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz, was born July 27, 1814, in West
Bethlehem Township, "Washinrton Co., Pennsylvania; married in 1843 ANN
ELIZA KERR, who was born in 1820 at Taylorstown, Washington Co., Penn.syl-

vania, daughter of James Kerr; married second ANNA GREGG, daughter of

Gregg.

CHILDREN (none by first marriage) :

281 I. Virtue; married John Jenkins of West Pike Run To^vnship, Penn-
sylvania. He is dead. She lives at Coal Centre, Pennsylvania.

282. II. Mary W. ; married Morris Taylor.+

283. III. James; married Nellie Armory. He is a miller in West Pike Run
Township. [See James, son of No. 79.]

LEWIS GREENLEE remained on the home place until about sixteen years
of age, and then served an apprenticeship at the harness and saddle maker's
trade at Bentleyville, Washington County, Pennsylvania. After learning his

trade he traveled from place to place for about five years. After his marriage
he settled in Carmichaels, Greene Co., Pennsylvania, where he successfully

followed his trade for about fourteen years. He then removed to Centreville,

Wa-shineton County. PeTTn<;ylvnriin. r-ontiruincr hi hij^ivo^^ thoro nn'*-i1 ^9P'^. v'':<pn

he bought the forty acre farm on wiiich he now lives, and has since devoted
himself to agricultural pursuits. In politics he is a Republican and has served
five years as Justice of the Peace in West Pike Run Township, and has also filled

the ofiice of Auditor. He and his wife are members of the Methodist Episcopal
Church at Beallsville, Pennsylvania, in which he has been a class leader for

thirty years.

75.

JOHN ARNOLD GREENLEE ^ ,'
Samuel Oreenlee » Samuel Greenlee '

I J«ancy Gantz Mary Jones
Michael Greenlee ' /

son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz, was born September 16, 1816, near
Zollarsville, Washington Co.. Pennsylvania; died December 11, 1896, at Clarks-
viUe, Greene Co., Pennsylvania ; married :March 12, 1845, at Clarksville, JANE
GREENLEE, who was born February 22, 1822, at Clarksville, died July 11,

1857, at Clarksville, daughter of James Greenlee [See Scotch Families, No. 67]
and Mary ]\lcllvain; married second in 1859, HANNAH BUCIvINGHAM, who
died August, 1894.

CHILDREN

:

284. I. James Altha. born January 21, 1846 ; married Elizabeth J. Gass.+
285. II. Samuel, born in 1848 ; died when a few days old.

286. III. Samuel Alexander, born February 27, 1849 ; married Mary Ann Tea-
garden.-}-
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287. IV. Lewis Campbell, born ^larch 3, 1851; married Mary McWilliams;

married second Raelul Bauinaun.

288. V. Albert Greer, born February 27, 1854; married Carrie Salina

Duncombe.4-

289. VI. Anna ^lary, born August 15, 185C; married Samuel James Adam-
son.+

JOHN ARNOLD GREENLEE worked on his fatlu-r's farm until he came of

age, sometimes hiring out for the summer to work for some of the neighbors.

He had a fair education and during the winters taught school in the rural

districts. As a teacher and as a farmer he was very successful. In 1645 he

moved onto his father's farm on what is known as Castile Run, in Greene
Countj', Pennsylvania. After living there for seven years he bought a part of

what is known as the Addleman farm, near Clarksville, where he lived until

his death. In religion he was a Disciple. He was an honest, upright, indus-

trious man, highly respected by all who knew him.

76.

JAMES GANS GREENLEE • * fJ=im>.Pl OrPenlee » S„m.,el Or.enlec '

I .Nancj Gautz .Mary Jones
Michael Greenlee ' t

<,

son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz, was born in 1818 at Zollarsville,

"Washington Co., Pennsylvania; died July, 1894, at Jefferson, Greene Co., Penn-
sylvania; married April. 1852. at Jefferson. CATHARINE BELL, who was
hrrii i;,

"-^^
._ .

,
: .i _ , j.r,'i, uX dciLciiuu, Uiiugaier oi Levi

Harrod Bell and Sarah Fulton ; married second CATHARINE FULTON ; mar-
ried third ELIZA ARMSTRONG, or GUESS. He was a farmer; in politics,

Republican; in religion, Baptist; resided near Jefferson, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN:

290. I. James Lebbeus. born April 8, 1853; married Alamanda Cook;
married second Mary Ella Irene Boswell.+

^Margaret Anne, born January, 1855 ; married Abram Burson.

Levi Harrod, born February, 1857 ; died April, 1864.

Samuel Bell, born in 1860; married Laura lams; lives at Clarks-

town, Pennsj'lvania.

William Bell, born in 1864 ; married Olive Myers.

Lewis Cass, born in 1872 ; married Annie Nau.

296. VII. John, born in 1874 ; unmarried.

No children by third marriage.

77.

SUSANNAH GREENLEE ^ 5 Samnel Oreenlee 3 Samuel Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee > ^

( Nancy Gantz Mary Jones i

daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz, was born October 20, 1820, at

Zollarsville, Washington Co., Penn-sylvania ; died June 9, 1868, at Zollarsville;

married June 20, 1842, at Zollarsville, JOSEPH GAYMAN, born July 9, ISll,

291.
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at Zollarsville, died March 26, 1S44, at Zollarsville. He was a farmer; in poli-

ties, Democrat; in religion, Baptist; resided near Zollarsville, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

297. I. Jacob Gayman, born January 2, 1843; married Evaline Crum-

rinc.-j-

298. n. Sarah Ann Gayman, born Decmber 1, 1844; died August 21, 1845.

299. III. Thaddeus D. Gayman, born January 17, 184G ; married Janet L.

Harper. -f-

300. IV. James Gayman, born October 31, 1847; married Elizabeth Addle-

man ; lives at Zollarsville.

301. Y. Eliza Jane Gayman, born May 2, 1849; married John Horn; lives

at Zollarsville.

302. VI. Daniel Gayman, born February 23, 1851; married Ida Lethcrman;

married second Lulu Hosaek or Van Voorhies ; lives at Wilkina-

burg, Pennsylvania.

303. VII. Samuel Gayman, born June 14, 1853 ; died October 8, 1854.

304. VIII. Margaret Emily Gayman, born September 6, 1855; died March 13,

1857.

305. IX. Harriet Emma Gayman, born July 22, 1860; married John Bigler;

lives at Scenery Hill, Pennsylvania.

79.

R'K'.'N'.TATVri'N RRF.P.'NT.F.'R 4 5 Samuel Greenlee > Samuel Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ' )J>iiil«J/4.mxi>i vix»,Xi£jiixjUij JXancyGantz Mary Jones <

son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz, was born Jul}' 12, 1825 ; died Febru-

ary 25, 1899, at Zollarsville, \\'ashington Co., Pennsylvania; married REBECCA
BIGLER ; resided at Zollarsville.

CHILDREN

:

306. I. James; married Nellie Amory at California, Pennsylvania; lives on

old home place at Zollarsville. [See James, son of No. 74.]

80.

nATJTPT OPT^'RNT.T'.'F'. * 5 -"^^tn"^' *jreenlee ' Samuel Greenlee = Michael Greenlee

'

}UH.V*LCj1j \^I\.LjIuniuLi£i
^ Nancy Gantz Mary .Tones \

son of Samuel Greenlee and Nancy Gantz. was born ^lareh 30, 1827. at Tenmile

Creek, "Washington Co., Pennsylvania ; married November 23, 1854, MARY
JANE WEAVER, born July 22, 1830, daughter of Adam Weaver, Jr., and Anna
Hart.

CHILDREN

:

307 I. Josephine Eldorado, born October 21, 1855; married Edward A.

Spriggs.

308. II. Artilissa :\rargaret. born July 26, 1858; married William Mathews.





MICHAEL OF DELA^YAKE. 75

309. HI. Elmer Hamlin, born February 26, 1802; married Dora Crumrine;

lives at Zollarsville, Pennsylvania.

310. IV. Samuel Herman, born ilarch 26, 1871; married Harriet Wood; lives

at Flick, Butler Co., Pennsylvania.

DANIEL GREENLEE attended school during the winters. At the age of

nineteen he gained the consent of his father to leave home, and became an

apprentice to his brother Lewis, who had a small harness shop at Carmichaels,

Pennsylvania. After the expiration of his apprenticeship he spent two or three

years working at his trade in dilTerent places, then decided to spend some time

at Greene Academy, •which was located at Carmichaels. He spent two and one-

half sessions there, then engaged in teaching school, following other occupations

at intervals. He taught seven terms in all. In the spring of 1855 he moved to

Hillsboro, "Washington County. Pennsylvania, w-here he opened a small sadler

shop, working at his trade and teaching. He remained in the village eight

years; then, having sold his property there he moved to the farm of his father-

in-law. Farming has been his principal occupation since. The following spring

he removed to the farm in "West Bethlehem Township, near Hillsboro, which has

since been his home. In politics, he is a Republican; in religion, Christian

Church.

81.

MARGARET GREENLEE * 5 Samuel Greenlee » Samuel Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ' >

( -N'ancy Gantz Mary Jones 5

dauehler of Snmiu"'! Orfenlee find Xnni^y Onntz. w.ns born .Tnlv 9. ^^^2'^ ''*

Zoiiarsvuie, W asniugton Co., Pennsylvania; died January 11, 1871, at \\'est

Plaines, Howell Co.. Missouri; married December 30, 1852. at Zollarsville,

Pennsylvania, DE:MAS BENXIXGTOX, bom July 28, 1828, near Zollarsville,

son of "William Bennington and ^Margaret Barr. He married second

CHILDREN

:

311 I. Lebbeus Gantz Bennington, born January 12, 1854; married Ella

M. Hall.-f

312. II. Mary A. Bennington, born October 22, 1S56 ; married Dennis

Hufford.

313. HI. Elizabeth J. Bennington, born ]\Iareh 2, 1858; married Clayton

Bishop. -f-

314. I"V. Nancy JIargaret Bennington, born February 5, 1861; married

George Elmer Hedge.

+

315. "V". Eliza Ellen Bennington, born October 22, 1862: married Edgar

Gorden.

316. \J. Emma Francis Bennington, born February 17, 1865; married John

Hufford.

317. "VII. ^lartha Ann Bennington, born January 26, 1867; married Benson

C. Bishop.+

318. VIII. Samuel "W. Bennington, born October 22, 1868 ; unmarried.

DEMAS BEXXIXGTON received his education at Greene Academy, Car-
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michaels, Pennsylvania, and afterward studied niathi'iuatlrs and surveying in

West Brownsville, Pennsylvania. He was County Surveyor of Washington
County, Pennsylvania, and also of Howell County, Missouri. He moved with his

family to Howell County, Missouri, about 1869, and lived in that state four

years, then returned to Pennsylvania. He resided for a time near Parkersburg,

West Virginia. He was a Kepublican ; [Methodist.

83.

ANNE GREENLEE * ' Samupl Oreenlee " Samuel Greenlee - Michael Greenlee ' )

I Nanc.v Gantz .Mury Jones j

daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Xauey Gantz, was born August 6, 183-i, at

Zollarsville, Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married October 2, ISoi, at Wash-
ington, Washington Co., Pennsylvania, LE.MUEL YOUNG COOPER, born

February IG, 1S32, at Lone Piue, Washington Co., Pennsylvania, died February

16, 1890, at St. Louisville, Licking Co., Ohio, son of Closes Cooper and Chris-

tiana Young. Resided in Washington Co., near Zollarsville, Pennsylvania. She

was living in 1899.

CHILDREN (eleven):

319. I. Agues N. Cooper, born December 14, 1856 ; married Samuel Benton

Hull.+

320. II. Sanson Millegau Cooper, born April 23, 1858; married Ella

Harvuot.+

321. III. James Greenlee Cooper, born August 11, I860; married Carrie C.

322. IV. Augeline Amy Cooper, born November 23, 1861 ; married Warner
Bowers. -{-

Elma C. Cooper, born October 23, 1S63 ; married Walter Jenkins.

Rebecca B. Cooper, born April, 1865 ; died October, 1865.

Susanna Dora Cooper, born December 8, 1868 ; married Louis

Byron Evans.

+

Infant sons; died in 1868.

Samuel Darsie Cooper, born August 16, 1869 ; married Marie

Stewart.

+

328. X. Jlyers Young Cooper, born November 25, 1873 ; married IMartha

Norma Kinney.

+

ANNE GREENLEE received a common school education. After her mar-

riage to Lemuel Yoiuig Cooper they removed to Lone Pine, Washington County,.

Pennsylvania, where he was engaged as a teacher in the public schools. He
received his education at Washington College, Pennsylvania. In the fall of 1865

they removed to St. Louisville, Licking County, Ohio, where they purchased a

small farm. Of their eight children who lived to be grown, all were teachers

but two. In politics he was a Democrat; in religion. Christian.

84.

TAMT'.R fJPF.F.NT.F.F. •» > Jacob Greenlee ' Samuel Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ' 'JAiUr-a Ult£ii:ii>lijj:,Xi
•, Elizabeth Gantz Mary Jones ?

son of Jacob Greenlee and Elizabeth Gantz, was born February 22, 1816, at

323.
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WTTT T TAIVT nPTTP'NT TTV -1 I Jacob Greenlee » Samuel Greenlee = Michael Grc-eulee '
j,WIUjIAM UKJliJliiNliiiJli

1 Elizabeth Gantz Mary Jones f

son of Jacob Greenlee and Elizabeth Gaiitz, was born April 5, 1824, in Fayette

Co., Pennsylvania; died August 11, 1896, at Sullivan, Sullivan Co., Indiana;

married in 1859 at Sullivan, SARAH CALVERT, born in 1830 at Sullivan,

Indiana, died February, 1866, at Sullivan. He was a carpenter; Democrat;

Baptist; resided at Sullivan.

CHILDREN

:

344a. I. Flora, born May 1, 1861, at Sullivan; married September 25, 1883,

at Sullivan, J. II. Reed, born April 1, 1858, at Sullivan, son of

James Harvey Reed and Zerilda Griffith. He is a druggist;

Democrat; Baptist; resides at Paris, Illinois. Three Children:

Evelyn M. Reed, born August 4, 1884; Elsie Z. Reed, born August

31, 1890; Claud Greenlee Reed, born October 27, 1892.

344b. II. James, born January 1. 1863; married Rose St. Clair; resides at

Sullivan, Indiana.

TTTTWPP rtPWTCTT 'PTn J i Jacob Greenlee = Samnel Greenlee = Michael Greenlee i
?IjUiiUlilt UHJ;-i;iINlj£.^£i

) Elizabeth Gantz Mary Jones 5

son of Jacob Greenlee nnd Elizabeth Gantz. was born Aueust 10. 1826. at Morris

Cross-road, layette Co., i'euusyivauia ; married jiay ZZ, iooci, at bi. Lnaries,

Ohio, JLVRIETTA "WOOD, born March 2, 1835, at Charlottesville, Indiana,

daughter of Edward "VTood and Mary ; shoemaker; Republican; resided

at ^Markleville, Indiana.

CHILDREN

:

William Arthur, born March 8, 1855 ; married Isadore Keesling.+

Oliver P.. born October 4, 1858; married Florence A. Bran-

denburg.

+

Clara, born August 10, 1860; died December 30, 1862.

^Yallace, born November 28, 1862 ; died August 22, 1864.

Charles S., born February 22, 1865; died September 1, 1866.

Emily W., born June 21. 1867 ; lives at Markleville.

Maggie B., born July 3, 1869; married William ilutenpaugh; lives

at ^liddletown, Indiana.

352. VIII. Elizabeth IL, born November 13, 1871; married Isaac A. Mauzy;

lives at Markleville.

94.

JAMES HAEVEY CLAWSON ^
\ 'ii^-^^^tl'

'

l,TrrJoVer'''

'

Michael Greenlee ' *

son of Lydia Greenlee and John Clawson, was born May 26. 1826, at Smithfield,

Fayette Co.. Pennsylvania: married November 18. 1849, at West Newton, West-

moreland Co., Pennsylvania, LYDIA MOMYER, born May, 1831, at Smithton,

345.
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Greensboro, Webster Co., :\Iississippi, BENSON COLLINS SIZEMORE, born

April 16, 1S34 at Charlotte, Dixon Co., Tennessee, son of James Moore Sizemore

and Sarah Baker; minister and teacher; iu polities. Republican; in religion.

United Baptist; resided in Tennessee, Mississippi; Louisville, Kentucky (1900).

CHILDREN

:

365. I. Udolphus Leonidas Sizemore, born February 25, 1S59 ; died in

his 10th year.

366. II. Alphonso Virgil Sizemore, born March 21, 1861; married Mattie

Langman
;
pastor of First Baptist Church at Newport, Ken-

tucky.

367. III. Eugenia Ada Sizemore, born February 14, 1863, or May 15, 1864

;

married Robert Henry Mitchell.+

368. IV. Roberta Frederica Sizemore, born March 13, 1S66 ; died July 8,

1890.

369. V. Rienzi Bernard Sizemore, born April 17, 1869 ; married Ruth H.

Hansford.

+

370. VI. Montazuma ]\Iarmion Sizemore, born June 7, 1871 ; married Bessie

Nadal "\Miite.-f

371. VII. born IMay 26, 1873 ; died in infancy.

372. VIII. Oetavia Sizemore. born April 15. 1875; unmarried (1900).

373. IX. Ovid Orpheus Sizemore, born February 6, 1878; married Annie

Lynn; lives in Louisville.

oi4. X. irma xsuva oizcmuic, uoru ^ipi'ii o, ioo-i ; unmamea.

101.

MARTHA ELIZABETH GREENLEE * 5 Andrew H Greenlee = John Greenlee =

I Annis D. Giles Nancy Hamlhon
Michael Greenlee ^

'

\

daughter of Andrew Hamilton Greenlee and Annis D. Giles, was born July 28,

1842; married December 20, 1S77 at Oxford, Lafayette Co., Mississippi, JA^IES
SliCHTEL WALTERS, born January 22, 1853 at Oxford, son of James Walters

and Mary Ann Ales. He was a farmer; Baptist; resided at Oxford, Mississippi-

Batesville, Mississippi (1900).

CHILDREN

:

375. I. Alma Geneva Walters, born September 21, 1879.

376. II. Dan CoUers Walters, born September 25, 1882.

102.

FRANCES GILES GREENLEE ^ i Andrew rr Greenlee' John Greenlee «

I Annis D. Giles Nancy Hamilton
Michael Greenlee (.

)

daughter of Andrew Hamilton Greenlee and Annis D. Giles, was horn May 26,

1844 at !Multona Springs. Attala Co., Mississippi; died April 29. 1900; married

January 8, 1863, WILLIA:\r S. BROWN, born February 24. 1S27 in Alabama,

died February 3, 1896 at Banner, Calhoun Co., [Mississippi, son of Frederick
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Brown and Judy Clark. Re was a fanner and resided at Pittsliekl, ilississippi.

CHILDREX:

377. I. Stephen Andrew Brown, bora December 14, 1863 ; married Georgia

V. Hawkins.

378. II. IMissouri Anice Brown, born March 31, 18G5; unmarried.

379. III. Mary Elizabeth Brown, born January 28, 18G7 ; married Sylvester

Leech.

380. IV. Lenora Sybil Brown, born December 23. 1868 ; married Julius

Burton ; married second Joseph West.

381. V. Virginia Ida Brown, born March 21, 1871; married 'William \v^
Bennett.

382. VI. IMinnie Lida Brown, born Jiily 20, 1873; unmarried.

383. VII. "William Malcolm Bro%m, born July 25, 1876; unmarried.

103.

NANCY JANE GEEENLEE ^
.;
Andrew n Greenlee = John Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ' )

I .\nnls D. Giles Nancy Hamilton /

daughter of Andrew Hamilton Greenlee and Annis D. Giles, was born August
15, 1847 at Greensboro, Webster Co., Mississippi; married December 21, 1875

at Sardis, Panola Co., Mississippi, BEXJA:\IIN WIXFIELD ALES, born
December 7, 1854 at Oxford, Lafayette Co., Mississippi, son of Robert Ander-
son Ales and Elizabeth Classcumby. He is a farmer; Methodist; Democrat;
resides at Bate<5villp. ^ri««i='iiririi.

CHILDREX (all born at Oxford, Mississippi) :

384. I. Benjamin Ales, born October 12, 1876; died X'ovember 15, 1878.

385. II. Arthur Clyde Ales, born June 20, 1878.

386. III. Rosalie Roxana Ales, born May 21, 1880; died October 5, 1897.

387. IV. Sallie Lorena Ales, born August 8, 1885.

104.

ANDREW FRANKLIN GREENLEE * *
Andrew n. Greenlee » John Greenlee '

,,, ^ , „ , ,
I Annis D. Giles Nancy Hamilton

Michael Greenlee '
I

S

son of Andrew Hamilton Greenlee and Annis D. Giles, was born :\Iay 26, 1850
at Greensboro. "Webster Co., Mississippi; married January 30, 1873 at Bates-

ville, Panola Co., ^lississippi, MARIA JOSEPHIXE RUTHERFORD, born
September 16, 1854 at Batesville, daughter of John A. H. Rutherford and
Catherine Jane Hurt; farmer; in politics, Democrat; in religion, Presbyterian;

resides (1900) at Watervalley, Mississippi.

CHILDREN

:

388. I. Eddie Rutherford, born November 24, 1874; married Duint Hol-
loway. -|-
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389. II. Andrew Creed, born August 5, 1S77 ; uuiiiarried.

390. IJI. Siulie, born November 29, 1S79; died August 4, 1S84.

391. IV. Albert Hamilton, born May IG, 1882; unmarried.

392. V. Maggie May, born April 2, 1S8G ; unmarried.

393. VI. Jessie Clitle, born December 9, 1888; unmarried.

394. VII. Laura Lillian, born August 20, 1891.

108.

MARY ANN QUITMAN GREENLEE ^ > James L-Creenlce » John Greenlee >

«
( Caroline 1 erkins Nancy liamilton

Michael Greenlee '

(

daiighter of James Lemuel Greenlee and Caroline Perkins, was born April 11,

1848 at Columbus, Florida; married April 2(3, 1875 at Elmo, Texas, SEABORN
COWART, born October 7, 1S30 at Bainbridge, Georgia, son of David Cowart
and Nancy Gay. He is a carpenter; Democrat; Baptist; resides at Elmo,

Texas.

CHILDREN

:

395. I. Queen Esther Cowart, born December 19, 1879.

396. II. Fannie Daisy Cowart, born April 23, 1884.

109.

WILLIAM HUNTER LAWSON GREENLEE *

son of James Lemuel Greenlee and Caroline Perkins, was born January 1, 1851

at Eldorado, Union Co.. Arkansas; married April 7, 1876 in ^'an Zandt Co.,

Texas, MARY FLORENCE PERKINS, born May 4, 1857 at Eldorado, Ar-

kansas, daughter of L'riah 'SI. Perkins and Frances L. Reeves; farmer; Demo-
crat; Methodist Episcopal; resides at "Waxahachie, Texas.

CHILDREN

:

397. I. Rufus Dewitt, born !May 5, 1877; married ]\Iary Jackson.

398. II. Hettie Florence, born April 6, ISSO ; unmarried.

399. III. Cal, born August 10, 1882 ; died September 15, 1SS4.

400. IV. Walter, born June 7, 1888 ; died August 24, 1894.

110.

JAMES MADISON GREENLEE ^ .Wllliam.V Greenlee' John Greenlee =

I Susan DuUn Nancy Hamilton
Michael Greenlee '

I

son of VTilliam A. Greenlee and Susan Dulin. was born December 29. 1854 at

Kosciusko. Attala Co.. ]\rississippi : married 'Slay 2. 1882 at Friarpoint, Coahoma
Co., :Mi.ssissippi. EM:\IA ELIZA HILL, born November 14, 1864 at Westpoint,

Clay Co., Mississippi, daughter of Gibson Hill and Martha Hardwick; farmer;

Democrat ; Methodist ; residence. Nettleton, Arkansas.
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CHILDREN:

William 0., bom July 11, 1886.

G. May, boru October '25, 1887.

Greuella, born :\lareh 29, 1890.

William yi., born January 25, 1893.

Zoedella, boru September 6, 1895.

406. VI. ElbtTt Dewitt, born December 1, 1S9G.

112.

401.





415.
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CHILD]{EN

:

420. I. Gaston Gut ss, born December 2C, 18S2.

421. II. Ellena Irene Guess, born April 19, 1S8G.

422. III. Flora Zouella Guess, born January 31, 1888.

123.

ARTEMUS LAFAYETTE SCARBOROUGH ^ J
MnrlamE Greenlee

I Samuel U. Scarborough
John Grwulee ' Michael Groculee ' (

Nancy Hamilton t

son of Mariam Ellena Greenlee and Samuel Rufin Scarborough, was born

October 17, 1866 ; married . He is a ^lethodist minister ai

Victoria, Texas (1904).

One sou

:

423. Walter Greenlee Scarborough, born June 15, 1901 at Victoria, Texas.

125.

JITLTA ANN GRF.'P.NLF.F. •» t Wllliam Grpcnlee = James Greenlee = Michael Greenlee i
I• wiiirt xiiiii vrxvxjiiiiijijij

-, Mary Hughs Rlchey Herring /

daughter of "William Greenlee and ^lary Hughs, was born August 14, 1824 at

Greensboro, Caroline Co., Maryland; living ]\Iay, 1901; married September 6.

1849 at Hall, IMorgan Co., Indiana, OBADIAH STURGEON, born July 6,

1828 at Gn<)r)ort. Owen C'r,, Tndinnn. snn nf .Tf>r'='"mi?h ?:+iirc'<="^Ti prd C. "P'^'it"'''*'.

He was a farmer; Republican; Methodist; resided in Hall, Indiana and Hop-

kins, Missouri.

CHILDREN:

424. I. "William J. Sturgeon, born :\Iarch 29, 1851; married Flora J.

Ryan.+
425. II. Ritchey E. Sturgeon born April 13, 1853; married James "W.

Ulmer.+

,426. III. Nancy M. Sturgeon, born April 12, 1855; married Lyman B. Mow;
died February 6, 1876.

427. IV. James 0. F. Sturgeon, bom February 11, 1858 ; unmarried.

428. V. Hebron H. Sturgeon born November 12, 1860; married Ludema
Sheeks.+

429. VI. George "W. Sturgeon, born August 27, 1863; married Mary Ella

Lloyd.+

430. VII. Mary E. Sturgeon, born October 7, 1866 ; died unmarried July 25,

1883.

OBADIAH STURGEON was a soldier in the Federal army during the Civil

"War, and was discharged at Nashville, Tennessee.

127.

BITCHEY GREENLEE *
•'
^miam Oreenlee ' James Greenlee = Michael Greenlee » /

• Mary Hughs Rlchey Herring I

daughter of William Greenlee and Mary Hughs, was born October 7, 1828;
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married LOGAN WIIITAKER; marrifd sofoiid THOMAS PLUMPER. She

is dead.

CHILDREN:

431. L John Whitaker; lives at Phiiinence, Indiana.

432. n. William Whitaker; lives at Eminence, Indiana.

433. III. Julia Anna; married ——— Riehards; lives at Eminence.

129.

JAMES ALLEN GREENLEE ^
; M!'ry'n,I]hr"''''' m?hey'iirr?i'rs'

^

f

son of William Greenlee and IMary Hu!?hs, \\'as linrn ?ilareh 28, 1834 near

Xenia, Green Co., Ohio: married December 24, 1S5S at .Martinsville, ^ilorgan

Co., Indiana, SUSAN ADELIA SCOTT, born March 27, 1841 at Gosport, Owen

Co., Indiana, died November 13, 1878, or 1889, at Hopkins, Nodaway Co.,

Missouri, daughter of Elias Scott and Jemima Greene; farmer and school

teacher; in politics. Populist: in religion, ^Iethodi.st; resided in Ohio, Indiana

and at Hopkins, ^Missouri.

CHILDREN

:

434. I. Lafayette, born October 11. 1859 ; married Roselle M. Chenoweth

;

married second Dell M. Rush.+

435. TI. Corn R^ll. born "^l.-iv 27. l^^fi?-. inn-Tipd John F Tntinnn.-^

130.

MARY E. GREENLEE *
\ J™*J? °£f

""^'^
' KirheylHrHng

' *^"'''^" Greenlee ^
-

daughter of \Yilliam Greenlee and ^lary Hughs, was born June 28, 1836, in

Xenia, Ohio; married October 13, 1859, at Hall, Indiana, ANDREW THO:\IAS

WEL31AN, born December 7, 1828 in Oldham Co., Kentucky, son of Andrew

N. Welman and Mary Elizabeth . He was a farmer; in polities, Whig;

in religion, ^Methodist Episcopal.

CHILDREN

:

436. I. Charles A. Welman ; lives at ]\Iattoon, Illinois.

437. II. George C. Welman; lives at Mattoon.

ANDREW THOMAS WELMAN was Captain of Company A, 33rd Regi-

ment of Indiana Volunteers, and also of Company D, 117th Indiana Volunteers.

131.

nii'.OPn'R W fi.Tf'R'RNT.F.'F'. ^ i wniiam Grp.-nlee ^ .Tames Greenlee = Michael Greenlee » (UriUAUTi W. UrttrjriilljXiJlj , jlary Hu?hs Kichey Herring f

son of William Greenlee and Mary Hughs, was born xVpril 3, 1839 at Monrovia,

Morgan Co., Indiana ; married September 6, 1866 at Martinsville, Morgan Co.,
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Indiana, JOANNA MURPHY, born November 9, 1S4;>, at Martinsvilli-, daughter
of Thomas I\hirphy and Margaret Asher; farmer; in polilius, Populist; in re-

ligion, Universalist; resided at llopliins, ilissouri.

CHILDREN

:

438. I. Effie M., born September 9, 1867; married .Mathew Orton.

439. II. Prentiss D. ; died in infauey.

440. III. Mary M., born April 12, 1S72 ; married George W. Grote.

441. IV. Victoria B., born August 28, 1874 ; unmarried.

GEORGE W. GREENLEE was a soldier in the Civil War; was mustered out

with rank of Lieutenant.

133.

BETHIAH GREENLEE * -' I'"''"! Greonlee = Michael Grrenlee = Michael Greenlee ' ?

I Anna C'hambeiluin Bethiah Maxsou j

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain, was born August 6. 1821

in Springsboro, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; died Novemlx'r 19, 18G0 at

Springsboro; married December 31, 1839 at Springsboro, THO.MAS SHANK-
LAND TURNEAURE, born August 16, 1816 at Fabius, Onondaga Co., New
York, son of Peter Turneaure and Lydia Bailey. He married second Maryette
Greenlee. [See No. 224.]

CHILDREN

:

ii-- I- T.}'ili.-i Af.iKi TiU'iioaiire, born April J, io41; luarrieU ^iiiurew

Jackson Tower.

+

443. II. Elizabeth B. Turneaure, born July 12. 1844: married Benjamin
W. Rundle ; married second ^Moses B. Hersey.4-

Caroline E. Turneaure, born April 20, 1846; died August 14, 18*36.

Robert P. Turneaure, born December 13, 1848 ; married Ellen

Miller; died November 28, 1877.

Thomas Henry Turneaure, born :May 11, 1851 ; died May 28. 1858.

VI. Mary L. Turneaure, born July 31, 1853; married Dwight E.

Baker.+
448. VII. J. Frank Turneaure, born January 29, 1856 ; married Fanny

Coates; died February 17, 1876.

449. VIII. Ida May Turneaure, born December 17, 1858; died August 11,

1879.

THO:\IAS SHANIvLAND TURNEAURE, soon after his birth, was taken

by his parents to Pike. Alleghany County (now Wyoming). New York. The
privileges at this new settlement were very limited and afforded little oppor-

tunity for an education, and most of the time he attended district school only

three months in the year. When he was sixteen years of age he went to

Penn.sylvania. "While he^ving timber in the spring of 1839 he cut his knee
badly and not giving it proper care, after weeks of suffering, had his limb

amputated in July. He was to have been married in August to Bethiah Green-

lee, but they were not married until December. He was a poor man and a

cripple, and the outlook was not very bright for a young couple to think of

444.





88 GREENLEE GENEALOGY.

making a home. The day they were married he went with the minister to her

father's house. He told her that if she then felt that she would rather not

marry him that they would give it up, but she did not think that would be

right, although her relatives had tried to persuade her against marrying him.

They lived on a small farm of fifty acres and, except in winter, he followed

his trade as carpenter. His wife would take him to work .Monday morning

and go for him Saturday afternoon, often taking her knitting with her when he

would be along to drive. She managed everything, making butter and cheese,

going to mill. etc. The home was always bright and cheerful, and there was
always an abundance of everything for the comfort of the family. He resided

in Crawford county. Penn.sylvania until June, 18G5. While living there he was
twice elected to the office of Justice of the Peace, although he served only

one term, and he was for a number of years a school director in the to^^Tl of

Spring. He removed to Belvidere, Illinois, which was still (1899) his home.

In politics he was a Republican ; in religion. Baptist.

134.

MICHAEL GREENLEE ^ J Robert Greenlee ' Mlchaei Greenlee = Michael Greenlee »
i

t Anna Chamberlain Bethiah Maxson f

son of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain, was born February 24, 1823 at

Mosiertown. Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania; died October 11, 1S50 in Spring
Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married December 8, 1847 in Spring

Township, REBECCA HOWARD CONOTER. born November 12. 1827 at

Ov.'J^iC^', L.,,. ..^.. ^j., .,,,. ivii^, .c^^i^ui^.1. wj. J^^iwu -J. v^uLiuvci' itUU irypUUbii

Richards; mechanic and farmer; in religion. Baptist; resided in Spring Town-
ship. She married second in 1860, Simson Gillilaud.

CHILDREN:

450. I. George Wallace, born July 3, 1849 ; died October 4. 1865.

451. II. Michael David, bom October 27, 1850: married ^lary A. Guntz;
married second Kate Brass.

+

MICHAEL GREENLEE spent his early life on his father's farm. He suc-

ceeded in gaining a good common school education, and learned the trades

of carpenter and shoemaker nithout serving an apprenticeship in either. He
remained with his parents until after his marriage, when he undertook making
a home of his ovm. He would often labor all day in the field, or at the

bench, and in the evening turn the kitchen into a workshop, making shoes or

shaving shingles. He was strictly temperate in his habits, never using liquors

nor tobacco in any form. He was possessed of an even temper and a happy
disposition, which made him a model husband and father.

135.

ELIZABETH CHAMBERLAIN GREENLEE ^ i Robert Greenlee >

I Anna Chamberlain
Michael Greenlee - Michael Greenlee ^ '

B«tblah Maison f

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain, was bom December 22,
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1823 at Spriu^'boro, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married November 3, 1852 in

Sprin- To^TOship, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, GEORGE WASHINGTON
NEWTON, born September 7, 1830 at Troy, New York, died February 7, 1SS8

near Springboro, Pennsylvania, son of George Newton and Martha Griffith.

In politics he was a Republican; in religion, Protestant; resided in Spring

ToA\iiship and at Springboro, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

452. I. Eva Ann Newton, born September 3, 1853 ; married Charles P.

Rose.+

453. II. :Martha Elma Newton, born January 24, 1856; lives at Spring-

boro ;
unmarried.

454. III. James Henry Ne\rton, born February 8, 1858; married Rosa

Ann Whipple.

+

455. IV. Mary Elizabeth Newton, born August 22, I860; married George

M. Stoddard.+

456. V. Robert G. Newton, born January 17, 1863; died September 9,

1866.

137.

JOHN CHAMBERLAIN GREENLEE ^
j f,^,1f'c^a'^trfaL '^Siail ?ia\^^r

'

son of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain, was born September 30, 1828

at Conneautville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married July 1, 1862 at Ash-

tabula, Ohio, MYRA EDDY, born March 18. 1838 at Concord, Lake Co.,

Ohio, daughter of Rollo Eddy and Euretta Clemens; farmer; Republican;

Baptist; resided in Spring Township, later in Conneautville, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

Daughter; died in infancy.

Kittie, born December 9, 1865; married Charles il. "Vogleson.+

Cora, born March 26, 1867; died February 24, 1870.

Harry Robert, bom November 5, 1872 at Conneautville; lives

at Chicago, Illinois; unmarried.

461. V. J. Frank, born May 21, 1876; died January 23, 1880.

457.
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CHILDllEX

:

462. I. Paulina Ro><ella Iload, hoi-n Dcei'iuhei- 15, 1852; married January

13, lStJ9, Ziuu-i Sperry.

463. II. Alvira Anna Head, born October 2, 1855 ; marrieil November 19,

1874, Edwin Clawson.

464. III. Clara Head, born Avigust 11, 1859; married February 25, 1877,

William L. Hiekernell.

465. IV. Emily Head, born November 29, ISGl.

WAKREN FIELD HPLVD owned eighty acres of land and a fine residence

at Springboro, Pennsylvania. He is a Republican and has held several town

offices. Justice of the Peace, etc. He is a deacon in the Baptist Church.

139.

PATTTTNA ftPP.P.TJT.'R'P'. ! (Robert Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ^ Michael Greenlee ' I

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain, was born January 14,

1833 in Spring Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; died March 15, 1S98 in

Spring Township ; married December 7, 1856 in Spring Township, A^IOS
KEEP SPICER, born February 1, 1821 in Spring Township, died December 21,

1892 in Spring Township, son of Girden W. Spieer of Hiekernell, Pennsylvania

and Sarah A. Keep; farmer; Baptist: resided in Spring Township.

CHILDREN

:

466. I. Lydia Delphine Spieer, born October 11, 1858 ; married Burdette

Holcomb.4-

467. II. "William L. Spieer, born November 18, 1860 ; unmarried.

468. III. Anna May Spieer, born July 8, 1863, in Spring Township ; lives at

Hiekernell ; unmarried.

140.

HTTAPTTV OPV.'P.NT.'RTl 4 \ Rotiert Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ^ IKja.Ani.i.1 Uitll.il.iMjIL.ri
, Anna Chamberlaln Bethiah Masson f

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain, was born August 13. 1835

at Springboro, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania : married October 14. 1856, JA^IES
H. HOTCHKISS who was born January 8, 1836 at :Mosierto\\-n, Crawford Co.,

Pennsylvania, son of Luther Hotchkiss and Elizabeth Davis. Resided at Spring-

boro.

CHILDREN

:

469. I. Robert L. Hotchkiss. born October 24, 1858; died August 13, 1859.

470. II. Homer James Ilotchkis.s, born March 1, I860; married Phila A.

Woodworth.^-

141.

REGINA GREENLEE •
•
^"^^^^ Greonlee ' Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee '

(

I Anna Chaml}erlain Bfthiah Maxson i

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain, was born July 7, 1839
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at Sprin^'horo, Cvawi'ord Co., Peniisylsania ; laarried 0<:toi)er 5, 1859 at Spring-

boro, WILLIAM OliLANDO TL'BBS, born April 1, 1831 iu Harrison Town-

ship, Tio<ia Co., Penn.sylvania, tlied .March 12, lb81 at Mcadville, Crawford Co.,

Pennsylvania, son of Elijah Tul)b.s and Louisa Glcason.

CHILDREN

:

471. I. Forrest Alplionso Tabb.s, born February 2'J, 1SG5; married A!ta

Jlason.-f-

472. II. Florence Tubbs. born February 14, 1>>70 ; died January 2S, 1871.

473. KI. Clarence E. Tubbs, born Deeendjer IS, 1872; unmarried (1S99 i.

47-1. IV. Cora Tubbs, born :\Iarch 6, 1874 ; died February 22, 1892.

REGIXA GKEEXLEE spent the first twenty years of her life on the home
farm. Her educational advantages were the district school, three or four terms

of select school, and private instruction in music.

WILLIA:\I ORLANDO TUBBS was a skillful worker in wood. At the time

of his marriage he worked at Organs, and later at patterns for iron easting.s

for machinery. He was of an inventive turn of mind and spent m.uch time

and money in that line. In politics, he was a Republican: in religion, Meth-

odist ; resided in Conneautville, Springboro and ileadville, Pennsylvania.

LOIS A GREENLEE * - Ro'>^rt Oreenlee ^ Michael Greenlee - Michael Greenlee ' /

I Anna Chamberlain Bethiah Maisou f

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Anna Chamberlain, was born 'May 22, 1S42

at Springboro, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died June 29, 1S9S iu Warren
County, Pennsylvania ; married September 3, 1867, at Edinboro. Erie Co.,

Pennsylvania, MARTIN HOTCHIHSS, born March 21, 1841 at iMosiertown,

Crawford Co., Penn.sylvania, died January 22, 1888 near Edinboro. son of

Alvin Hotchkiss and Lettie Heard. He was a farmer; Republican, Baptist;

resided near Edinboro.

CHILDREN

:

475. I. Lottie L. Hotchkiss, born September 13, 1868 ; married E. Charles

Smith.+
476. II. Lavina A. Hotchkiss, born July 11, 1870; married T. Eugene

Ryan.+
477 III. Robert A. HotchkLss. born January 25, 1873 at Crossingville, Penn-

sylvania; unmarried (1899) ; brakeman on Erie R. R. ; lives at

^leadville.

478. IV. Lyman Ray Hotchkiss, born June 16. 1876 ; lives at Buffalo. New
York.

479. V. Anna M. Plotchkiss, born August 13, 1878; lives at Hickernell,

Pennsylvania.

480. VL Leta A. Hotchkiss, born August 13, 1878 ; lives at Hickernell.
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481. VII. Mary E. Ilotebkiss, born January 2G, 1881; lives at Ediuboro,

Pennsylvania.

MARTIN HOTC'lIIvISS enlisted at Cussawago, August 12, 18G1, Company

D, 83rd Regiment; wounded at Gaines Mill; discharged April 10, 18G3.

144.

TTTPPVTTA n'RT'T'NT Ti'V. -1 ' John Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee '
(.liUUKililiA UKljiliiNiJ^iili

•, Mary Chamberlain Eeihlah Maxson f

daughter of John Greenlee and :Mary Chamberlain, was born September 12,

1821, or 1822, at Hickernell, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died February 5,

189-1 at Shermansville. Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married January 13, 1848

at Hickernell, EMAN HUBBARD OWEN, born February 20, 1S19 at :\riddle-

bury, New York, died July 30, 1893, at Shermansville, Pennsylvania, son of

Zenas Owen and Sally Fisher.

CHILDREN

:

482. I. John Alonzo Owen, born October 24, 1848; married Lizzie A.

Carman. -|-

483. II. Zenas Benson Owen, born October IS, 1S50; married Flora A.

Clark.+

484. III. ^lary Elizabeth Owen, born July 20, 1S53 : married Chester William

i-LULUan a,) .-p

485. IV. Eliphalet Greenlee Owen, born September 1, 1857; married Mary

V. Stevens: married second Mary E. Grove. -f-

486. V. Sarah Lucretia Owen, born September 30, 1860: married Asa D.

Hathaway.+

LUCRETIA GREENLEE could spin and braid a straw hat. fit the straw

herself, cut, cure and bleach, braid and sew them, and whiten and press into

shape. It was so solid that an ordinary shower could not wet it through. She

also learned dressmaking and taught school; but she was obliged to give up

teaching on account of poor health.

E^IAN HUBBARD OWEN was a sawyer, stone cutter and carpenter, and

moved buildings. He prospered but sharpers would swindle him, so he was

obliged to give that up. He bought a watermill on Conneaut Creek in Sum-

merhill Township. At one time he was offered four thousand dollars for the

mill, but declined to sell it. After that the Erie Canal went down, and he lost

all. He then bought a home in Shermansville where he passed the remainder

of his days. In politics he was a Republican. He served once as constable,

and for four years was town clerk. In religion he was a Baptist.

146.

'Pfl'R'irPT R'P'MSO'M nP'R'F'.TJT.F.F. -i
i .Tr.hn Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee »

KUiJiliitl BiliJN&UiN UitriJ:iiNiij:ji;j
, Mary Chamberlain Bethlah Maison

Michael Greenlee ' '.

son of John Greenlee and Mary Chamberlain, was born January 1, 1827 at
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Springboro, Crawford Co., Pennsj'lvaiiia ; married May 3, 1854 at Hickernell,

Penn-sylvania, JANE A:\IELIA BACON, born August 21, 1829 at Fabius, Onon-

daga, Co., New York, daughter of John S. Bacon and Sally Clough.

CHILDREN

:

487. I. Mary Jane, born May 25, 1866 ; married George Washington

Greenlee.

+

488. II. Jerome Bacon, born February 4, 1857 ; married Addie Adella Rice.-f-

489. III. Cassius Monroe, born May 5. ISGO ; married Eva ]M. Wright ; mar-

ried second Elda Edith Stcbbins.+

490. IV. Marshall, born March 10, 1SG3 ; married Clara May Rice.-f

ROBERT BENSON GREENLEE after his marriage continued to live' on

the old Greenlee homestead at Hickernells Corners, where he was born. He
was industrious, and always kept his farm and surroundings in good shape.

Special attention was paid to the raising of fine horses and cattle. In 1881

he sold the homestead and purchased the Crane farm of ninet}' acres, one mile

east of the old home. Here he remained until 1895, when he sold the farm and

went to reside in ^losiertown. He was a Republican ; in religion. Baptist.

147.

BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN GREENLEE ^
-1 Jf^n Greeniee >

I Mary Lhamberlaln

iicuiiau .uai:jou 1

son of John Greenlee and Mary Chamberlain, was born January 17, 1829 at

Hickernell, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; died April 10, 1877 at Hickernell

;

married ilay 18, 1856 at ^losiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, JULIA
ANN EARL, born December 1, 1S33, at Conneautville, Crawford Co., Pennsyl-

vania, daughter of William Earl and Jane Nelson. She married second,

Darius Ingals.

They had a son

:

491. George Washington, born April 10, 1857; married Mary Jane Greenlee. -|-

BENJA:MIN CHA:\IBERLAIN GREENLEE, after his marriage, settled on

a farm of one hundred acres in Cussawago Township. It was all woods except

a small clearing where he built a house and barn. He was very industrious, and
kept busy clearing his farm, setting out fruit trees, and raising cattle. He
lived on this farm for ten years, then traded it for a farm near Hickernells

Corners, Spring Township, on which he built a nice house and barn. He was
a Prohibitionist and a Baptist.

149.

FRANCES GREENLEE ^ 5 Joh° Greeniee ' Michael Greenlee " Michael Greenlee > I

'

'
i Mary Cbambcriain BeUiiah Maxson i

daughter of John Greenlee and Mary Chamberlain, was born November 16. 1835,
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at Springboro, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married ^larch 24, 1858, near Hiok-

ernell, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, CALVIX L. FISHER (a widower with two

sons), born Aiiirnst 3, 1S22, at Savoy, Berkshire Co., Massarhusetts, son of

Eleazer Fisher and Rachel Train.

CHILDREN:

Ilonier J. Fisher, born August 13, 1S59 ; died December 5, 1859.

Mary E. Fisher, born September 28, ISCO; died October 8, 1861.

Frank J. Fisher, born March 6, 18G2; died May 10, 1862.

Eddie E. Fisher, born January 31, 1864; died April 10, 1864.

Myrtle Ernestine Fisher, born October 9, 1868.

FRANCES (GREENLEE) FIxSHER received her education in the district

schools, mostly in the old Greenlee schoolhouse, with the addition of a year in

the Springboro Academy. In 1881 they removed to the New York oil field, re-

siding in Richburg and Bolivar, until 1890, after which time she and her aged

husband resided with his oldest son, in Cuba, New York. She united with the

Carmel Baptist Church in her seventeentli year. In 1876 she united with the

Methodist Church in Springboro. Her life was completely devoted to her

familv. He was a Prohibitionist.

492.
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152.

DELILAH L. CURTIS.-t .1
Esther GrpenloC Michael Greenlee » Michael Greenlee ' (

'
i Miles 1'. Curtis lleihlah Maison f

daughter of Esther Greenlee and Miles P. Curtis, -vvas born June 3, 1828, at Sum-
merville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; died November 25, 1887, at Mason City,
Cerro Cordo Co., Iowa; married March 2, 1846, in Pennsylvania, AMASA
CROSSLEY, who was born in 1825 in New Jer.sey, and died September, 1847 at
Meadville. Pennsylvania; married second October 25, 1853, in Hayfield Town-
ship, Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania, ANSEL HARROUN, born December 23, 1818,
at Pembroke, Genesee Co., New York, died March 8, 1805, at Plymouth, Cerro
Gordo Co., Iowa, son of Elliott Harroun and Lucinda Hastings; he was a
farmer; Republican; in religion, Christadelphian. After her second marriage,
moved to Wisconsin and two years later, moved to Olmsted County, Minnesota.
In 1870 they moved to Mason County, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

500. I. Amasa A. Crossley. born January 29, 1848; married Gertrude F
•+

501. II. Fred Hugh Harroun, bom February 10, 1856; married Sarah Ellen
'

Dancy.-j-

502. III. Linnaes Harroun, born May 19, 1859; married Jennie L. Dancy;
lives at Hesper, North Dakota.

503. IV. ]\Iinnie A. Harroun. born December 18, 1863; married "Willard
Pri^ec; iiVc. li. I.^va.

153.

DIANTHA M. CURTIS,'" i rather Oreenlee ' Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee '
I

I Miles P. Curtis Bethiah Maxson
\

daughter of Esther Greenlee and Miles P. Curtis, was born August 4, 1S30, at
Rundell, Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania; married May 15, 1849^^ at ]kleadville,
Crawford Co., Penn.sylvania. THOilAS HOLTOM DUNN, born October 5, 1826,'

at Meadville, died August 28, 1881, at IMeadville, son of Gideon Dunn and
Rachel Holtom. He was a farmer : Republican ; Seventh day Baptist : resided at
Coons Corners two miles south of Mosiertown. She was living at Meadville
(1899) with her daughter Elizabeth R. Dunn.

CHILDREN

:

504. I. Elizabeth R. Dunn, born October 7, 1851.
505. IL Thomas D. Dunn, born January 30, 1854; married Kate Cobb.
506. III. Ira Jesse Dunn, born November 12, 1863; married Adda Estelle

Phillips,+

507. IV. Arthur D. Dunn, born November 1, 1873 ; was a student ^t Rush
Medical College, Chicago.

THO:\rAS D. DUNN of Chester, Pennsylvania, was one of the foremost
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phj'sicians of the state. He was born iu Ilayfield Townsliip, Crawford Co.,

Pennsylvania. He graduated from tlie Ediuhoro Normal school iu 1875, and

afterward took a special course at Alleiiheny College, and later entered the

University of Pennsylvania, graduating in 188L lie rose rapidly iu his pro-

fession. "He Avas very frequently called on to give expert testimony in cases

tried in our courts of justice, and occasionally he was called to render a like

service in other counties of the state" says the West Chester Neivs. He was a

member of the Philadelphia Pathological Society, the College of Physicans of

Philadelphia, and of the Pennsylvania State ;\Iedical Society. He was a mem-

ber of the West Chester Board of Pension examiners under the Harrison admin-

istration. He was thrown from a carriage and died two months later on May
6, aged 46 years. He was one of Pennsylvania's most useful men and stood as

high in the respect of his fellow men, as he was eminent in his profession. He
left a wife and a daughter, Eaehel, aged thirteen years.

155.

'RT'.TTTT& T nTTT?TTR * I Esther Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee > >iJJlilili-a i.. UUItllO
I
Miles P. Cunls BeUalah MaiBon i

daughter of Esther Greenlee and Miles P. Curtis, was born August 17, 1835, at

Rundell, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married November 28, 1S7S, at Saegers-

town, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, HENRY CLARK SMITH, born October 28,

1841, at Beamostown, or Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, son of Henry

B. Smith and Eliza Barrett. He was a stone mason ; Democrat ; resided in Hay-

field Township. CraM'ford Co.. Pennsylvania.

156.

STDNKV MTT.F.S nTTT?TTS 4 i Esther Greenlee = Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee i
IOiX»i.>(XjI lUlljIljJS V/UHllO

, Miles p. Curtis Bethiah Maison f

son of Esther Greenlee and I\Iiles P. Curtis was born March 5, 1838, at Mosier-

town, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania: married January 5, 1859, at Saegerstown,

Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania. ALCHA HOTCHKISS, born October 25, 1838, at

Mosiertown, Pennsylvania, daughter of Alviu Hotchkiss; farmer; Republican;

in religion, United Brethren; resided at Hickernell, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

Elma Curtis, bom January 29, 1865; married John Cunningham.

Moses G. Curtis, born February 12, 1869 ; died October 24. 1875.

Viola Delia Curtis, born June 10, 1872 ; married Silas Forney,

ilary Anna Curtis, born April 11, 1874.

Amarilla Hannah Curtis, born 'Slay 16, 1879.

Philura Eliza Curtis, born October 16, 1883.

157.

ESTHER ANNA CURTIS < J
Esther Gre.^nU'e ^ Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee » ?

/ Miles i'. Curtis Bethiah Maxson S

daughter of Esther Greenlee and Miles P. Curtis, was born November 22, 1840,

508.
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14, 1830; died March 20, 188:!, at Cherry Valley, Ashtabiihi Co., Ohio; married
January 27, 185S, at Andover, Ashtabula Co., Ohio, HELEN ELIZA LL\D-
SLEY, born May 15, 183-1, at Cherry Valley, daughter of Horatio Lindsley and
Eliza Creesy; farmer; Republican; Contrregationalist; resided at Amboy, Jef-

ferson, Cherry Valley, and Andover, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

529. L Eliza Rachel, born March 31, 18C0; married Judson A. Yeomans.+
530. II. Albert Dryden, born September 17, ISGl; married Nellie Jane

Denslow.+
531. III. Edward Bradley, born July 27, 18GS; married Ida H. Pershing.+

MOSES HANSON GREENLEE was a soldier in the Civil War. lie enlisted

in an Ohio regiment ; transferred to a New York, Regiment.

162.

ELIZABETH ANN GREENLEE * .l Jacob D. Creenlee ' Michael Greenlee =

,,, . , ^ , ,
I Hachel W. Chamberlain Bethiah Maxson

Michael Greenlee '
I

f

daughter of Jacob Davis Greenlee and Rachel ^Y. Chamberlain, was born Octo-
ber 10, 1835, at Amboy. Ashtabula Co., Ohio; married November 9. 1853 at

Amboy, JOHN LUDDEN IMORRIS, born August 20, 1830, at Champion, Jeffer-

son Co., New York, son of James Morris and Elizabeth C. Judd; Republican;
IMethodist Enisnnpnl: reside at Tvincsvillo. A^-htnbuh Co., Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

532. I. Minda A. Morris, born December 12, 1857; died January 16, 1860.

533. II. \Yinona E. Morris, born August 5, 1862; married Ira Van Near-
pass.

+

534. III. Pleton 0. :\rorris, born April 10, 1866 ; unmarried.

DR. JOHN LUDDEN MORRIS was surgeon in the war of the Rebellion,

150th Penn.sylvania Volunteer Infantry, or the Bucktail Regiment, as it was
called

; served about two years and was honorably discharged at the close of the
war.

163,

JOHN CHAMBERLAIN GREENLEE *
\
-^acob n. preemee ' Michael Greenlee '

Michael Greenlee '
I

Rachel W. Chamberlain Eethiah Maxson

son of Jacob Davis Greenlee and Rachel W. Chamberlain, was born February
24, 1837, at Amboy (then Westville), Ashtabula Co.. Ohio; died August 23,

1876, at Amboy; married September 27, 1867, at King.stown, Ashtabula Co,
Ohio, CHARLOTTE OLIVLA. BROWN, born January 21, 1850, at KingsviUe,
died November 11, 1SS4, at KingsviUe, dautrhter of Charles Brown f whose father
Captain Charles Brown came from Bath, England), and Charlotte Holden
(daughter of an 1812 veteran): farmer; Republican; in religion, M. E. Chris-
tian; resided at Amboy, KingsviUe and Andover, Ohio
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CIIILDKEN

:

535. 1. Charles E.. born November 7, 18G8, at Kiti(.,'sville ; uniiiarriod (1899).

536. II. Lillie, born June 7, 1871; married William Andrew .Murphy.+

JOHN CHA:\IBERLAIN GKEENLEE passed most of his life in north-

eastern Ohio. He enlisted in Company E, 29th Oliio Volunteer Infantry, Sep-

tember 16, 1861, for three years. He was in the battle of "Winchester, Port

Republic. Cedar Mountain, Chaneellorsville, and Missionary Ridge, being

wounded at Chaneellorsville. He was discharged at .\tlanta, Georgia, October

18, 1804, by reason of expiration of terra of service.

CHARLES E. GREENLEE spent his early days on a farm. He attended

the country school until 1888, when he was granted a teacher's certificate and

taught school for ten months. After this he attended high school at Kingsville,

Ohio, for a term or two, and in 1890 entered Hillsdale (Michigan) College.

Since then his time and energy have been divided between earning a living and

wrestling -with an eight year's course of schooling, having the ministry in view.

165.

PHILEMON WIARD GREENLEE '
-; il'ZFi,Pc^Sin',e\i.in '^Im^l ^liis^n'

Michael Greenlee ' I :; 'vi ;

25, 1846, at Amboy, Ashtabula Co., Ohio ; married January 29, 1871, at Amboy,

MARIA ANTOINETTE BRYDLE, born August 20, 1853, at Steamburgh, Ash-

tabula Co., Ohio, daughter of William S. Brydle and Sarah I\[. Wilson.

CHILDREN

:

537. I. Byron Homer, born May 13, 1872; died September 9, 1893.

538. II. Lewis Deo, born December 27. 1873.

539. III. Anson Chester, born April 14, 1876.

PHILEMON WIARD GREENLEE spent his youthful days on his father's

farm near Amboy, Ohio, going to school winters, except one winter spent at

Springfield, Pennsylvania. Just at the close of the Civil War he went West,

stopping at Booneville, ^Missouri, where he was threatened with a rope by the

outlaws or Bushwhackers, it being a rabid rebel town at that time. He left

there and went to Sandoval, Illinois, where he remained one year, then returned

to Ohio. He engaged in farming, and also carried the mail _from Jefferson,

Ohio, to Linesville, Pennsylvania, until 1878. then moved to Michigan, where he

spent three years clearing up a farm. The great forest fire of 1881 caused him

the loss of a mill yard of logs. He removed to Unionville. ^Michigan, and accepted

a position to travel for a New York firm, remaining there eleven years. In 18S.T

he lost his dwelling and a large store building by fire. He rebuilt in 1891 but

moved back to Amboy, where he has since been engaged in the propagation of

small fruit.
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166.

PHILENA CHAMBERLAIN GREENLEE *

lllchael Crctiilio - Michael (^ripDlee ' (

Bethlah Maxsou )

daughter of Jacob Davis Greenlee and Rachel W. Chamberlain, was born Sep-

tember 25, 1846; died February 11, 1878, at Orwell, Ohio, and was buried at

Amboy; married December 23, 1866, BYKON HO:\IER PHELPS born March
16, 1844, at Williamsfield, Ohio, son of Truman Phelps. lie was a physician;

recently IVIayor of Corry ; in politics. Republican; in religion. Baptist; resides at

Orwell, Ohio.

One son

:

540. Truman Otis Phelps, born November 18, 1873 ; married Velma A. Gibbs.+

167.

ELIAS CHAMBERLAIN GREENLEE • \
J««'»''

P,
Preenlee » lllchael Greenlee '

.,, ^ ,„ < Ractiel W . Chamberlain Bethiah Maxson
Michael Greenlee ^

I

;

son of Jacob Davis Greenlee and Rachel W. Chamberlain, was born September'

14, 1848, at Amboy, Ashtabula Co., Ohio ; married September 13, 1877, at Con-
neaut, Ashtabula Co., Ohio, MARY LOUISE KEYES, born April 7, 1859, at

Beloit. Rn,-v fn
. "<r;,,.o-risiii, d-'^dit-r nf ^^i-.-'n^ Pr^-'< T'--.< rrl F:;,:;-^

Maria Beach. He was a manufacturer; Republican; Protestant; resided in

Conneaut, Ohio, and Chicago, Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

Lulu Blanche, born September 21, 1878.

Gertrude Frances, born November 13, 1882.

Helen, born June 13, 1890.

168.

AMANDA STEBEINS ^ -"^"'^'"'3^ G'''?'''J'<'P ' Mlcbael Creenlee = lllchael Greenlee > (

/ Lemuel Stetbins Bechiah Maxson f

daughter of Lucinda Greenlee and Lemuel Stebbins, was born January 17,

1824, at Mosiertown. Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married October 9, 1842, in

Spring Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, FRANCIS JACKSON WHIP-
PLE, born February 25. 1819, at Groton, Tompkins Co., New York, died July
28, 1877, near Mosiertown, son of Ithamar "Whipple and Lydia Bills. He was
a farmer; Justice of the Peace; in polities. Republican; in religion, First Day
Baptist; resided at Cussawago, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

544. I. William Lemuel Whipple, born August 5, 1S43; married Ellen

Maria Whipple. -f-

541.
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545. IL Raymond Frankliu Wliipj)le, boru Noveuiber 2, 1845; died April

24, 1847.

546. III. Sila.s Clark Whipple, born June 17, 1848; died July 14, 1850.

547. IV. Luciuda Lorene Whipple, born Jan. 29, 1850; died January 29,

186S.

548. V. Sylve.ster Rufus Whipple, born .Mart'li 6, 1853; married Atilla A.

Lick.+

549. VI. Rosa Ann Wliipple, born ^March 11, 1S5G ; married James Henry

Newton.

+

550. Vn. Jennie Evaline Whi})plc, born September 7, 1858; married Lyman
Cordello Hotchkiss.+

551. VIII. ]Mark Erastus Whipple, born June 21, 18G1 ; married Nancy Laura

Alderman. -4-

552 IX. Benjamin Grant Whipple, born August 13, 1865; died August 10,

1867.

169.

T-OPF-NF. STF.'R'RTN'R -4 i Lucinda Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' /iiWIvriiNilj oiHiJ^UiiNO
I Lemuel Stebbins Bethlah Maxson f

daughter of Lucinda Greenlee and Lemuel Stebbins, was born A^ugust 22, 1826,

in Cussawago Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died May 26, 1899, at

Pueblo, Colorado; married January 1, 1845, in Cussawago To-\\Tiship, SILAS
CLARK, horn ]\Iay 7, 1816, at Greenwich. Washington Co., New York, son of

Eliphaz Clark and Hannah Hunt.

CHILDREN:

553. I. Amanda Eliza Clark, born March 29, 1846; married Captain Clayton

Wiston Lj'tle.-j-

554. II. Florence Lucinda Clark, born November 21, 1849 ; married Oliver

Spencer L'nderhill.-f

555. III. Orson Eliphaz Clark, born July 12, 1854: married Kate E. Coe.+
556. IV. Lillie Lorene Clark, boru November 22, 1862, at Erie ; died Sep-

tember, 1867.

557. V. Silas Clark, born April 15, 1865, at Erie ; married Nellie Brazier at

Salt Lake City, Utah.

SILAS CLARK was born in ^lay, 1816 ; the following November his parents

moved from Greenwich to Sodus. Wayne County, New York and in 1832 they

moved to Pittsford. near Rochester. He was the eldest of eight children. He
received a common school education, his father, who was well educated, giving

him much assistance at home. His father, who was of Scotch-Irish descent,

though of a clerical family, was a blacksmith and a very good one. His mother,

who was also from New England, Springfield, Massachusetts, was of English

descent. His paternal grandfather served in the militia during the Revolution.

General ^lontgomery, killed at Quebec, 1775, was his grand-uncle on maternal

side.

In 1833 the family moved to Dearborn, Wayne County, Michigan, where
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Silas worked for a farmer, Aaron Thomas. lie found the work very heavy but

kept at it for six moiitlis. Mr. Thomas then offered him, if he would continue

to work for him a year, a soldier's riglit to eighty acres of swamp land lying

below the forks of Chicago creek, valued at one hundred and forty-four dollars.

He wished to accept, but his father said it was good for nothing and never

would be. He worked mostly at farming until he was about twenty years old

when he went to school for three months to prepare himself for teaching. He
taught successfully winters, following tlie lake summers as a hand on freight

boats for about four years, when he was attacked with malarial fever which in-

capacitated him for any kind of work for a year. He went to Mosiertown,

Pennsylvania, for liis health which improved and he opened a small country

store and started an ashery for the manufacturing of pearl ashes and saleratus

which he raarlceted at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania.

He and Lorene Stebbins were married at her parents home by Squire Thick-

ston at twelve o'clock noon. After the ceremony a turkey dinner was served to

the guests. That evening he moved his bride's belongings in a wheelbarrow to

their new home, which consisted of three rooms adjoining his store, and set up
housekeeping. The\- were both fond of social pleasures and were prominent in

the dancing parties given. In the autumn of 1855 he moved to Albion, Erie

County, where he continued his business successfully. In April,. ISfiO, he moved
to Erie where he engaged in manufacturing saleratus, while continuing his store

at Albion which was conducted mostly by his brother-in-law, A. B. Carr, who was
a partner in the business. In the spring of 1861 they moved their merchandise

to Corry, then in its mushroom existence. Two and a half years later he dis-

partnership with Warren A. Booth, at that time one of the best dry goods men
in that part of the country. They conducted a thriving dry goods business at

Erie for six years, then moved their stock to Titusville. About a year later,

April. 1869, Mr. Clark moved his family to Titusville, and about that time

bought the IMcGuire farm on Church Run and began operating in oil. Oil was
$1.25 a barrel when he went to Titusville and two years after brought three and
four dollars a barrel. In 1873 he sold his interest in the store and, moving to

Erie, retired from active business. In June, 1874, he made a trip to Colorado

and invested in mines; and moved his family to Denver in the autumn of the

same year. His mining investments were unsxiecessful, and in 1878 he had to

begin over again. In February, 1879, he went to Pueblo to sink an oil well,

having the previous year prospected around Cannon City without success. On
the first day of January, 1880, he struck artesian mineral water, which proved
to be highly impregnated with minerals of curative properties. The summer
following he erected a small rough bath house from which the present com-
modious house and large business have grown. In the autumn of 1S97. he sold

one-half interest in the ;Mineral spring and baths, but still attended to his busi-

ness atTairs. He considered the discovery of this mineral spring the greatest

achievement of his life.

170.

LOT DUNHAM STEBBINS * $ r.ncinda Oreenlee ' Michael nrwnlee =

.,,,.,„, « Lemuel Stebbins B«thlah Maxson
Michael Greenlee ^

'_

son of Lucinda Greenlee and Lemuel Stebbins, was born September 11. 1828. at
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Mosiertown, Crawford Co., Peuiisylvauiu; died January 5, 1903, at Mosiurtowii

;

married October 4, 1859, :\L\IiTIIA SUSANNA KUNDELL, born September

28, 1837, at Mayfield, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, dau^'hter of Truman Ilundel

and Eliza Ann Curtis; farmer; Kepublieau; resided at Mosiertown and Cus-

sawago, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN:

558. I. Byron Wallace Stebbins, born December 4, 1864. lie received his

education in the common schools and Smith's Business Coilejire at

Meadville, Pennsylvania. He then assisted his father on the farm,

raising: cattle and doing ordinary farmini;. In 1892 they built a

saw mill and put in a chop mill with planer and matcher. In 1899

he and his brother Homer went into the lumber business and had

a very successful year. In polities he is a staunch Republican.

559. II. Homer Sheridan Stebbins, born October 13. 1867.

560. III. Edith Elda Stebbins. born April 1, 1872; married Cassius ^lonroe

Greenlee. -f

561. IV. Emma Stebbins, born October 30, 1878.

173.

Michael Greenlee '
I

r_

daughter of Lucinda Greenlee and Lemuel Stebbins, was born November 16,

1835, at ]\Iosiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died February 12, 1904. at

Mosiertown; married October 18, 1855, at IMosiertown, ALFRED BENNETT
CARR, born May 14, 1829, at Dryden, Tompkins Co., New York, son of Alvah

Carr and ]\Iartha Place Tyler. He was a farmer and dry goods merchant; in

polities, Whig ; in religion, Baptist ; resided at Mosiertown and Cussawago.

CHILDREN :

562. I. Clarence Alfred Carr, born July 26, 1856 ; married October 19,

1898, Blanche (Lanman) Chapman. He was appointed Chief

Engineer, U. S. N. in 1899 \vith rank of Lieutenant.

563. II. Clara Luella Carr, born September 28, 1858 ; married November

27, 1897, Charles Collier; resides at Chicago Heights, Illinois

(1898).

Humphrey Rufus Carr, bom November 18, 1860.

Meda Lucinda Carr, born April 18, 1863.

Matilda Effie Carr. born September 21. 1865.

Alvah Lemuel Carr. born October 13. 1868.

Allen Bert Carr. born IMarch 6, 1872.

Ossian Elmer Carr, born September 7, 1876.

564.
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181.

DAVID RILAND GREENLEE ^ .
Mnxson Orecnlce'

I Larhannt ConiptoD
Michael Greenlee i

i

son of ^laxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton, was born IMay 17, 1832, in

Cussawago Township. Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married July IG, 1S57, at

Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, HAKKIET BROWNING (COMPTON)
COOPER, widow of Allen Cooper, born February 9, 1S30, at Meadville, daugh-
ter of AYilliain Compton and ^lary Buchanan.

CHILDREN

:

570. L William Compton, born June 30, 1S5S ; died July 5, 1879.

571. n. Arthur Claudius, born June 21, 1860; married JCrnma E. Yates.+
572. IIL James Riland, born May 14, 1862; married Susan Espy; married

second ;\Irs. Emily Yincent.+
573. lY. Harry Le Fevre, born July 7, 1866 ; married Emma :^L-lria Wolff.+
574. Y. Mary Ellen Louise, born July 2, 1868 ; died April 12, 1870.

DAYID RILAND GREENLEE assisted his father on the farm until he was
twenty-one years of age, receiving in the meantime a common school and
academic education. When he was twenty-one he received a new suit of clothes
and a colt valued at one hundred dollars. He entered upon the sea of life with
a limited knowlpd?.^ of th^ ^vovi.]. Tt v-i; Vi> ,lAc-;.-r.

f,-, c^•. i-- , /•: ,:, -. ^ - •'.
.

opportunity did not present itself at that time, so he decided on the study of
dentistry as the next best thing, hoping thus to secure means to gain a medical
education. During the autumn of 1S53 he entered the ofdce of Drs. Robbins and
Sayles, then eminent dentists of Meadville, Pennsylvania, giving his colt in ex-
change for instruction in the profession. Three years were spent in studying.
Anatomy, Physiology. Chemistry and prosthetic dentistry. At the end of" that
time he opened an office in Meadville. Prosperity favored the young dentist,
and he continued the study of medicine under the tutorage of Dr. H. R. Bell of
Meadville. In 1859 a course of medical lectures were taken at Ann Arbor. In
1862 he commenced the practice of medicine and surgery \vith his preceptor,
both being employed by the Pittsburgh and Boston Mining Company at Easle
River, Lake Superior, Michigan. In 1864 he enlisted in the army and received
a commission as Assistant Surgeon of the Fifth Pennsylvania Heaw Artillery,
and served until the close of the war. During the years 1866-1867 he graduated
in medicine and surgery from the University of Pennsylvania, and at the same
time received a diploma from the Pennsylvania College of Dental Surgeons.
His practice was limited to medicine and surgery, and he continued at Mead-
ville and vicinity until 1883. when he moved to Fergus Falls. Minnesota, and
from there to St. Paul. In 1891 he received an appointment to the Minnesota
Soldier's Home, as Sursreon. He has served as a member of the Board of Pen-
sion examiners both in Pennsylvania and Minnesota, and occupied many other
positions of trust. In 1887 he took a post graduate course at Rush Medical
College, Chicago. He joined the ^^lasonic society and the Odd Fellows in the
early fifties. In 1S78 he was Grand Regent of the Royal Arcanum for the state
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of Pennsylvania, and was also an active member of the Knights of Honor. He is

now a niemlier of the Loyal Legion of Minnesota. In politics he is a Repub-

lican; in religion, Presbyterian.

182.

REBECCA GREENLEE ^ '
Ma^.on Greenipe > Michael Greenlee '

r CatLarlne Compton Betblah Maison
Michael Greenlou ' I

S

daughter of JNIaxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton, was born ]\Iarch 2G, 1834,

at Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married February 24, 1852, at }tlead-

ville, PHILIP DUNN, born July 11, 1827, at Meadville, died December 23, 1893,

at Plankinton, Aurora Co., South Dakota, son of Gideon Dunn and Rachel

Holton. He was a farmer; in politics. Republican; in religion, Christadelphian,

or Church of Christ. They resided in Meadville until 1S59, then moved to Chat-

field, [Minnesota, and in 1S76 removed to Cerro Gordo Co., Iowa; Plankinton,

South Dakota (1899).

CHHjDREN :

575. I. Alexander Hugh Dunn, born March 12, 1853 ; married Fanny A.

Miller.+

576. II. Frank W. Dunn, born September 15. 1854; married Cora E. Brown;
lives at ]\lason City, Iowa ; has children.

577. III. Kitty Ellen Dunn, born August 20, 1862; married Allen D.

Dougan.-|-

183.

LYDIA BETHIA GREENLEE ^ * -1^^™° Greenlee> Michael Greenlee '

I Catbarine Compton Bethiah Maison
Michael Greenlee '

I

daughter of ]\Iaxson Greenlee and Catharine Comoton, was born August 24,

1835, at ;\Ieadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married ^March 25, 1856, at

Meadville, JOHN HARROUX, born February 24. 1828, at Meadville, died

August 25, 1899, at Mason City, Iowa, son of Russell Harroun and Elvira Sizer.

CHILDREN

:

578. I. Park Bion Harroun, born [May 3, 1857: married Fannie B. Calkins;

married second Jennie C. Carr.-j-

579. II. Alma Elvira Harroun, born February 14, 1859.

580. III. Lizzie Laville Harroun, born January 24, 1865; married Frank A.

Miller.+

581. IV. Archie Willard Harroun, born September 22, 1869; married Jessie

M. Stevens.-j-

582. V. Kate Carrie Harroun, born :March 17, 1871.

JOHN HARROUN left Pennsylvania and went to "Wisconsin in 1847, re-

maining there several years. In 1856 he returned to Pennsylvania. After his

marriage he and his bride went west and settled in Minnesota, near where the

city of Rochester was afterward built. In 1875 he sold the [Minnesota home-
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stead and removed to a farm in Cerro Gordo County, Iowa, where he spent the

rest of his days. He was one of the oldest settlers of Cerro Gordo County,

having lived on his farm in Portland Township for nearly a (piarter of a cen-

tury. In politics, he was a Republiean ; in reliLjioii, Christadeljihian.

185.

ELIZABETH CAROLINE GREENLEE^
1 i'^tlarlnTStp'co'a 'Ji^h'.'k^ii ?i''^xs"r

'

Michael Greeulue ' I

daughter of Maxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton, was born May 28, 1839,

near ]\losiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married October 30, 1857, in

01ni.sted Co., Minnesota, PHILANDER M. HALL, born April 24, 1832, died

December 20, 1S94, at Rocliester, ^Minnesota, son of Philander Hall and Emily

Riddle He was a cooper ; Republican ; Baptist. She resides with her daughter,

Mrs. V. E. Bemis.

CHH^DREN

:

583. I. Harriet I. Hall, born September 23, 1858; married W. W. Lovell.+

584. II. Gilbert M. Hall, born September 13, I860; married Emma E.

Bowers. -f-

585. III. Ella J. Hall, born March 4, 1862; married June 17, 1891, K. W.
McCrossau; lives at Wheaton, ^Minnesota.

586. TV. May E.Hall, born June 17, 1865; married V. E. Bemis.4-

587. V. Earl Lewis Hall, born May 23, 1869 ; married March 18, 1894, Eva

:^rann: li-'= at Cr.v.vfy C-nlre. Tnv.-a.

186.

.TOTTN 'BUCTTANAN GREENLEE* JMaxson Grepnlee' Michael Greenlee 2

JWXlil D\j^n.ii.r*±i.n wxvraiuiiuuij
I Catharine Compton Bethiah Maxsun

Michael Greenlee ' I

son of Maxson Greenlee and Catharine Compton, was born September 8, 1840,

at Meadville. Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married June 28. 1874, at Chat-

field, Fillmore Co., [Minnesota, EVALINE A. COFFIN, born February 26, 1851,

at Ashtabula, Ohio, daughter of Frederick A. Coffin and Caroline A. Mack;

farmer; Republican; resides near Chatfield, ^Minnesota.

CHILDREN

:

Hugh D., bom April 24, 1875.

Lydia A., born December 1, 1876 ; married Samuel Gammell ; lives

at Chatfield ; one child.

Clarence R., born August 14, 1878.

:\rildred E,, born January 28, 1886.

Leah A., born March 17, 1891.

194.

EMELINE BLODGETT GREENLEE ^ ' ^'"""^ nreenlpe > Mlohael Creenlee '

'-"'-" ''
I Mary \\ right ^tebbins Bethiah Maxson

Michael Greenlee I.

daughter of Edmund Greenlee and ^lary Wright Stebbins, was bom August 2,

588.
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1834, at Rundoll. C'rawl'Dnl Co., reiin.sylvaiiia ; died July S, 1S92 ; married June

30, 1857, at Rundell, SAifUEL JULIUS WELLS, born February 13, 1833, in

Spriuj: Townsliip. Crawford Co., Penu.syivania, son of Obed Wells and Phoebe,

or Dorcas, Thomas. He was a farmer and mechanic ; in politics. Republican

;

in reli^'ion, ]Melhodist; resided in Spring Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania

and Chicago, Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

593. I. Irus Hammond Wells, born September 20, 1861 ; married Agnes May
Coward. 4-

594. II. Delia Emcline Wells, born !\Iay 5, 18(iS ; married Arthur Grant

Sayles.+

595. III. Frank Elmer Wells, born July 26, 1S73 ; died December 18, 1887.

196.

ROBERT LEMUEL GREENLEE* \^^^^^!V^,,, S^^^f/a^^^r^
Michael Greenlee ^

>^

son of Edmund Greenlee and ]\Iarj' Wright Stebbins, was born April 13, 1S38,

at Rundell, Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania; married April 11, 1867. at Chicago,

Illinois. EMILY BROOKS, born August 21. 1842, at Sherbrooke, Canada; died

July 25, 1906, daughter of William Brooks and Emily Abbott.

CHHiDRBN:

596. I. Grace Emily, born October 9, 1869 ; married Charles Herford

Brackebush.+

597. II. William Brooks, born April 25. 1872 : married Adeline Benham
Fargo.+

598. III. Isabella Alctoria, born :\Iarch 29, 1877; died June 19, 1902, at

Chicago.

In politics he is a Republican. Residence. Buena Park, Chicago.

The biographical sketch of the life of Robert Lemuel Greenlee is combined

with that of his twin brother Ralph Stebbins Greenlee.

For sketch of the life of ilrs. Emily Brooks Greenlee, see Brooks Ancestors.

[Appendix A.]

ISABELLA VICTORIA GREENLEE attended the public schools of Chicago

up to the age of fifteen years, with the exception of sixteen months spent in

travelling with the family in Europe and the Orient. She spent her tenth birth-

day in Bethlehem, and was the first American little girl to go through Pales-

tine. In 1891 she entered the Ogontz School for Young Ladies, near Philadel-

phia, Pennsylvania. In 1895 she went with the family on a trip around the

world, which extended throughout the year. She was a sensitive, retirinc: child,

though enjoying society when her health permitted. She was much interested

in children and spent about a year in the Chicago Kindergarten College, but

never very strong, the work proved too hard for her and she gave it up. She

studied music with ^Mr. Leibling of Chicago, having piano lessons from him,
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thoiifrh she n''Vfr was more than a houif performer on that instrument. She
also played the mandolin. She died after a short illness, June 19, 1902.

197.

RALPH STEBBI]^"S GREENLEE ^ ' f,''°^"°'? ?";"'«<,!

,

Michael Oreenlee'
I .Mary W right Stcbt.lns lietlilah ilaisoQ

Michael GreenU'O ' i

son of p]dmund Greenlee and Mary \Yright Stebbins was born April 13, 1838,

at Rundell, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married February 15, 18G6, at Chicago,

Illinois. ELIZABETH BROOKS, born Ancrnst 14, 1S3S. at Sherbrooke, Canada,
daughter of AVilliam Brooks and Emily Abbott.

CHILDREN

:

599. I. Gertrude, born December 20, 18G9 ; married James Allen Lounsbury.+
In politics he is a Republican. Residence, Buena Park, Chicago.

ROBERT LEMUEL GREENLEE and RALPH STEBBINS GREENLEE
began at the age of ten to assist in the active duties of farm life by carrying

the milk from the yard into the cheese house, in that way helping their mother
with her milking. At the age of twelve each of them milked ten cows night

and morning, and became very expert milkers. A year or two afterward they

learned to make the cheese and butter, and were able to attend to that while

their father was engaged in other duties on the farm. After their father had
inverit.-^d n ,nor-liinP for t'lo p-iTtrif^f^t'iv.-. .it" 1"'; .1-.-.

. , Ivo-.-v ,..,1 ^,.,^-^-,-.r• ^.-Iti-tis

the boys helped him m that department, thus learning the cooper's trade.

Robert Lemuel was left-handed and Ralph Stebbins Greenlee, right-handed.

They chopped as one man and did their other work in the same manner.
They w-ere given the best educational advantages the common schools af-

forded, and later attended Allegheny College at Meadville, Pennsylvania, al-

though neither of them completed the college course.

While working for their father their mechanical skill was developed. They
became acquainted with 'Sir. Drake, the first discoverer of oil, and furnished
him with barrels. They also manufactured oil barrels for Oil Creek, but this

did not prove a successful venture as the price of barrels became very low,

and the flow of oil was so great that it became of little value. "When they
could not sell their barrels they bought oil at twenty-five cents a barrel : but
the difSculties were so great in getting it from the field that they lost money
on it. At that time Oil Creek was practically a wilderness, except here and
there a clearing with a small farm house. They were well acquainted with
"Coal Oil Johnny"' and at one time stopped over night at the home of his

fostermother, ""Widow IMcClintock."

They purchased their father's patents for keg and barrel machinery, giving
him their notes for six thousand dollars in payment, and went into the business
of manufacturing cooperage. They met with so much success that they were
able to meet the notes at the end of the first year.

In 1862 the brothers decided to go to Chicago and continue the manufacture
of cooperage on a larger scale, having their machinery constructed in Erie,

Pennsylvania. They made a contract with Samuel M. Nickerson & Company
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for the mnmifaeture of barrels for the distillery which was then using one

hundred and sixty barrels per day. They little exjieeted opposition from the

coopers, and were not aware of the existence of a Cooper's Union—probably

the first union ever established in Chicago. It was soon decided by the Union

that it was not to their interest to allow the Greenlee machinery to run. At

that time none but woodbound barrels would do for high wines, and they were

not prepared with machinery for the splitting, shaving, and setting of hickory

hoops, as the oil barrels which they had made in Pennsylvania were hooped with

iron, for which they had the machinery. Consequent!}- it was necessary for

them to employ coopers to do that work. It was one of the rules of the

Union that no one but a cooper's son should be allowed to learn the trade. The

Union decided that the only way to drive out the machinery was to finish only

as many barrels as they could have made by hand, so it would cost just as

much for merely hooping a barrel as it would to shave the staves and heading

by hand, joint them, truss them, and finish the barrel. In this waj- the Green-

lees would receive practically nothing for the work done by the machinery. Not

only that, but the coopers would make the barrels leak if possible, either by

putting hickory chips across the joints under the hoops, or by making holes in

the joints from the inside. It finally became necessary to discharge all the

union coopers and hire green men from the street, whom they were able to

teach to split, shave and hoop a barrel. In that way they became independent

and as a result practically broke up the union, although it required a great

deal of money, perseverance, and energy. They were at their place of business

from f'vti "'"^ s'a iTi th.- ^-^lAvninc \Tntil eieht r,r nine at ni?ht. in that way
preparing the material for work the foliowmg aay. iiiey made a success oi

the cooperage business, and finally organized a company which was known as

the "United States Barrel ^lachine Company," and sold out their patents.

In 1S64 they became members of the Board of Trade, and remained mem-
bers for three or four years. They did not meet with success and decided that

they were not adapted for a speculative business. At that time the Board of

Trade was located on South Water Street, and the membership fee was twenty-

five dollars.

In 1866 they formed a co-partnership with their father-in-law, Mr. William

Brooks, and under the firm name of Greenlee Brothers & Company, entered

business for the general sale of machinery and railway and machinists sup-

plies, in addition to cooperage, which they carried on successfully for a fe"^v

years. They then purchased Mr. Brooks' interest and engaged in the manu-

facture of special lines of wood-working machinery for the manufacture of

sash, doors and blinds, and special machinery for railroad car building. They
were the first to adopt and make a success of mortising timber by the use of the

hollow chisel; or, as it was called, boring a square hole. They have taken out a

number of patents on machinery for use in that connection and other special

wood-working machinery. They have been constantly adding new inventions

and methods until the Greenlee machines have become famous with manu-
facturers in wood all over the world. Immediately after the great fire in

1871, they removed to their quarters on West Twelfth street.

In 1882, in connection with the wood-workine machinery business they

engaged in the manufacture of repairs for all stoves and ranges, which has
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grown to such an cxtt'iit tliat they now have jiattiTHs for the burning out

pieces of over one hundred and fifty thousand dilTcrent stoves and ranges,

being the largest concern of the kind in the world. Their trade extends prac-

tically over the whole country. The same year they built a foundry for the

manufacture of castings for their wood-working machinery and stove re-

pairs.

In ISSti the tirm of Greenlee Brothers & Company was incorporated, and

they also incorporated the Northwestern Stove Repair Company, which em-

ploys 60 to 70 men, and the Greenlee Foundry Comjjany, which emploj's 200

men, and in this way were enabled to divide their personal property. They
have since aeided to the manufacture of wood-working machinery, the manu-

facture of augur bits of every description.

In 1903 Greenlee Brothers & Company moved their plant to Rockford,

Illinois. Tlie factor}' site comprises twenty-two acres of ground, the present

buildings covering about eleven acres. They manufacture wood-working

machinery, particularly for car shops, mortising, boring, sawing and tenoning

machinery, wood boring tools, square augurs, etc. The buildings are mostly

fire-proof and are all steel construction. There are two machine shops, a one-

store building, 300 x 265 feet, the other, also a one-story building, the forge

shop, 50 X 150 feet; the tool department, a two-story building, 50 x 200 feet;

engine house, 50 x 85 feet
;
pattern building, 75 x 150 feet ; two storage build-

ings, 50 X 100 feet each ; a forge shop, 40 x 300 feet and a foundry 75 x 180 feet.

They contemplate erecting a tool finishing and augur bit department, 100 x
300 feet. Tli^y cive eniployment to about four Imrirlr.-d moii,

\\'hcu iijt-y came lo Liiicago they bail very little money but have never

received any financial assistance. They have always been in business together,

their interests being equal, and their success can be attributed to their perfect

confidence in each other and their unity of action If one is away the other

acts independently, each having full power of attorney from the other, to do
anything necessary with their property, both personal and real.

Some years after their removal to Chicago, they bought the old homestead
in Crawford County, which remains the home of the Greenlee family in Penn-
sylvania. They married sisters (both of whom were twins, but not of the

same pair), daughters of William Brooks who for many years was a resident of

Sherbrooke, Canada, and one of the leading spirits of the conservative gov-

ernment of the Dominion, but later became a resident of Chicago.

In 1904 they published "The Stebbins Genealogy" in two large volumes,

printed on fine antique hand made paper, and substantially bound in half

morocco. They endeavored to combine all the good qualities in the many
hundreds of genealogies in the Newberrj- Library, one of the main points being

to make it so plain that a child could understand and easily trace his ancestry.

The result is summed up in the following reviews from the two most noted
genealogical magazines in the United States.

Thp Stebbins Genealogy. By Ralph Stebbins Greenlee and Robert Lemuel
Greenlee, Chicago, 111. Privately printed. 1904. 2 vols. Folio, pp. 1386.

111. Map.

The external merits of these hand.some volumes are the superior print and
paper, the wide margins and splendid binding. An examination of their eon-
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tents reveals, as distinguishing features, marginal references to authorities,

fac-similes of portions of the Domesday Book relating to Stebhins, besides

extracts from various other English sources, historical and statistical, frequent

and minute biograi)hieal details, and an unusually specific index. Much
attention has been bestowed on the females lines, as also on persons intermar-

rying with the Stebbins family, particular pains having been devoted to the

Stebbins-Burt-Ball intermarriages. The appendixes comprise military services,

Stebbins authors and other matters of importance. The capitalization of names

of Stebbins descendants and husbands or wives is specially worthy of note.

There are over five humlred illustrations, chieliy portraits.— [From the New
England Historical and Genealogical Register.]

The Stebbins Genealogy. Ralph Stebbins Greenlee and Robert Lemuel

Greenlee. In two volumes. Chicago. Privately printed. 1904. Folio, half

morocco, pp. 13S6.

These fine volumes, imposing in appearance, and most comprehensive in

scope are rich in details which gladden the sight of the experienced worker, and

will no doubt be most helpful to those members of the Stebbins family who are

fortunate enough to secure copies of the work. Xo pains or expense have been

spared to make this history the most complete of its kind. In attempting to

discover the English birthplace of Rowland Stebbins, the American progenitor,

recourse was had to Domesday Book, and photographs were made of it and the

chest in which it is kept, and fac-similes made of portions of the original text,

accompanied by translations of it. The biography of Rowland Stebbins is very

full, and in this as in all the early generations the compilers have given martrinal

rci'clt-lliji. J ^',1 LjCxi ,;;^.i .,,,. l^.i.. ^.. v_,..^ ..,.1,, c.^^ >.ol._, iu^- u^c ^iam^.^ ^'1. mc
Stebbins descendants and their husbands or wives, and the head of each family

is given in heavy-faced type, thus greatly assisting the eye. A very unusual,

if not original feature is that following the name of the head of a branch,

beside the brief tracing back by generations to the founder, each ancestor

bearing his generation and family number, the wife of each forefather is given

beneath her husband's name, enabling one to get the line at a glance. The
compilers have been most si;ceessful in discovering the places and dates of

birth, marriage and death, as well as a good deal of general information. The
records of military service in the second volume are particularly valuable, be-

cause proper references are given for all of them, a feature seldom observed

in a family history. After noting so much excellence, it is most satisfactory

to find the index completing this beautiful piece of workmanship so thoroughly

as to cover 160 pages. In this index the name of the Stebbins descendant is

followed bj- the names of his parents and his generation and page number. The
volumes are liberally illustrated and altogether reflect great credit upon those

interested in their production.— [From the New York Genealogical and
Biographical Record.]

As will be seen by their photographs, the brotliers very closely resemble each

other, and they are as much alike in character, disposition and thought, as in

looks. They have always taken a lively interest in the welfare of the city,

and both are members of the Union League Club. They have been extensive

travelers; and. with their families, who always accompany them, have visited

most of the foreign countries, making trips around the world, and going into
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the interior of China, Japan, and other oriental countries. Tlieir leading char-

acteristics are inbred politeness, kindness and consideration for others, coupled

witli indomitable will-power, untiring energy, broad liberality and uncom-

promising honesty. Their fortunes have been fairly gained, and stand proud

monuments to their stunly nianhood and genius.

For sketch of the life of Mrs. Elizabeth Brooks Greenlee see Brooks' An-

cestors [Appendix A.].

198.

MICHAEL DANIEL GREENLEE *
I

Edmund Greenloe ' Michael Oree°iee '

( Marj' \\ right Mebblns Betblau MaxsoD
Michael Greecle* ' (

\

son of Edmund Greenlee and Mary Wright Stebbins. was born ^larch 24, 1840

at Rundell, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died March 18, 1892 at Rundell; mar-

ried April 19, 1876 at Chicago, Illinois, MARY L. LOCK, born November 23,

1850 at Covington. Kentucky, daughter of George W. Lock and Amanda Gray;

farmer; Democrat; Methodist; resided at Rundell, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

600 I. Ralph S., born February 13, 1877; married in 1903, Grace ^ilorris.

They have two children.

601. n. Pearl, born June 14. 1881.

OU^. iil. iiuULll L,., OOIU ^iU^UsL Ol, iocs?.

MICHAEL DANIEL GREENLEE served in the Civil War as a private in

the 169th Regiment of Pennsylvania Volunteers. During his soldier life he was

obliged to sleep on the wet ground, and thus contracted rheumatism, from

which he never fully recovered. He returned to the old homestead and re-

mained there until his death.

RALPH S. GREENLEE attended Allegheny College at Jleadville and

graduated from that institution in 1902. The same year he removed to Chicago

and is now connected with the Greenlee Foundry Company.

199.

RACHEL ARMINDA GREENLEE ^ ^lf°"'^^^:'t^'',U
I Mary \\ right t-tebblns

Michael Greenlee ' i.

daughter of Edmund Greenlee and ^lary Wright Stebbins, was born July 6,

1842 at Rundell, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania : married February 9, 1890 at

Kenosha, Wisconsin, JESSE COOPER ROWELL, born February 18, 1831

at Jefferson, Lincoln Co., Maine, son of Jesse Rowell and Susanna Linscott. He

was a farmer and merchant; in politics. Republican; in religion, Methodist;

reside at Denver, Colorado. No children.
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200.

MARY LTJCINDA GR'RKNLEE ^ i Edmund Greenlpo • Michael Greenlee

»

XVIAAZ l^V\jir*UA y^JXr^SL^nurjCj
, Mary Wrlfhl SieliUlns liethlah Maxson

Michael Greenlee ' '

f

daughter of Edmund Greenlee and Mary Wright Slebbins, was born October

28, 1846 at Rundell, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married October 20, 18G6

at Meadville, Penn.sylvauia, WILLIA:\r DALLAS GREENLEE, born July 1,

1844 at Girard, Erie Co., Pennsylvania, died July 8, 1S94 at Chicago, Illinois,

son of David Greenlee [No. 58] and Harriet Mallory. He was a farmer and

merchant; in politics. Republican; in religion, Protestant. She married second

October 28, 1900 at Kansas City, Missouri, ISAAC LADNER BISHOP, born

August 22, 1845 at Lyonsville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, son of Moses

Bishop and Su.san Ladner. He is a jeweller; in politics. Republican; resides at

Denver, Colorado.

CHILDREN:

603. I. David William, bom August 2, 1868 ; married Adeline Whitney

Bristol.+

604. II. Elizabeth May, born July 5, 1869 ; married Charles Wiseman Wood-
ley.+

MARY LUCINDA GREENLEE was an unusually bright child, and learned

her A-B-C's when but four years old. From that time on she attended school

at Edinboro. and there finished the days of her school life. A little incident,

one day when her parents had left her home alone while they drove to town.

A Mr. Cole had been with them that day working about the house and Mary
Lucinda, then but four years old, thought that he ought to have his supper.

She went out and asked him to get some potatoes for her, as she could not

reach them, and told him she would cook them for him if he would. He got

them and she cooked them and also fried some meat; set the table as well as

she could but being very little she could not set the dishes on and had to push

them on from the edge. ]\Ir. Cole enjoyed his meal and was very much pleased

and amused with his little hostess. It was very hard work for her, and after

Mr. Cole had finished she asked him if he would rock her to sleep, which he

did.

After her marriage with William Dallas Greenlee, they lived at McKean,
Erie County, Pennsylvania. They moved from McKean to Chicago two years

before the Chicago fire, and resided on the west side.

202.

EZEKIEL B DILL * i Oreenlee Dill

»

Mary Greenlee = Michael Greenlee > I

I Jacob Dill Esther Davis T

son of Greenlee Dill, married . Resided in Indianapolis, Indiana.

Son

:

605. Josiah B. Dill ; lives at Indianapolis.
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203.

ARTHUR JOHN GREENLEE ^ '
Itobert (:reenle« >

( harati I-.mury
Michael Grceulee ' (

Esther iJavIs ('

son of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Emory, was born July 6, 1823 at nollandville,

Kent Co., Delaware; died April 8, 1900 near Greensboro, Caroline Co., ^lary-

land; married December 10, 1850 near Burrsville, Caroline Co., ^Maryland,

KATHERLXE RICIL-VRDSON, born February 28, 1833 near Burrsville, Mary-
land, died July 31, 1867 near Greensboro, daughter of James Thomas Richard-
son and Rebecca Raughlev; farmer; Democrat; Methodist; resided in Dela-

ware about 36 years and the rest of his life in Maryland, near Greensboro.

CHILDREN

:

William Henry, born August 29, 1851 ; married Eliza Ann Wilson. -f-

John Wesley, born October 26, 1855; died May 22, 1870.

Annie Virginia, born IMay 22, 1859 ; unmarried.

Benjamin Franklin, born March 13, 1SC2; married Jlaggie Delia

Mitchell.

610. V. Arria Velda, born April 8, 1865; married Owen Connely Garey.

204.

606.
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209.

WILLIAM EMORY GREENLEE^ {^^X^^"" EfilitftH?.!??.;
Michael Gret-uleo ^ i

Esther Davis f

son of Robert Greenlee and Sarah Emory, was born in Kent Co., Delaware

;

died, probably in Delaware; married September 1'6, 1S59 [Town Record] in

Delaware, JIARY ELLEN COOPER; resided in Kent Co., Delaware.

Son:

613. Robert E. ; lives at Edwardsville, Delaware.

210.

WILLIAM S. GREENLEE* ] ^^f
°
l^^Ts'^^;

Michael Greenlee ^
>

Esther Davis f

son of John Greenlee and Eliza Ann Smith, was born about 1838 in Kent Co.,

Delaware; married January 15, 1863 [^ilarriage Records, Register of Deeds,

Dover] in Kent Co., Delaware, SUSAN GREENLEE of Kent Co., born about

1843, daughter of James Greenlee [No. 48] and Susan. lie is a farmer and

resides in Kent Co., Delaware.

212.

son of William Greenlee and Nancy Dryden, was born April 1, 1813 at Brady-

ville, Adams Co., Ohio; married in 1834 at Aberdeen. riL\HALA BEA^I, who

was born in 1S16 at ^Manchester. Ohio, daughter of Joseph Beam; farmer;

Democrat.

CHILDREN

:

614. I. Nancy A , born August 11, 1838; married Samuel Taylor.

+

615. II. William, born October 13, 1842; married Alice ^McKinley.-j-

616. III. David E.

617. IV. Thomas Jefferson, born May 15, 1845; married Catharine Dunbar.-]-

214.

HENRIETTA GREENLEE* l WlIliamGreenlee' William Greenlee ^

( Nancy liryden

daughter of William Greenlee and Nancy Dryden, was bom in 1816 at Aber-

deen. Brown Co., Ohio; died July 26, 1S86, or 18^0. at Winchester, Kentucky;

married in 1832 in Brown Co., Ohio, JOHN EVERTON, born in Brooklin.

Maine, or Boston. Massachusetts, died December 20, 1886 at Flemingburg,

Kentucky, son of Benjamin, or James Everton and Susan Butler; school

teacher; Democrat; Baptist; resided at Aberdeen, Ohio.



Mli



621.





r 'A

I^l^x

^'

Xr

1^' ^

teiajiLj^-xaatg-e.^ ^

Nc. -I-IW. IIIItirrTA nriEENLEE REY-
NOLDS AM> IILSUAXD, rillLIP D.
KEVNOI.Iiy.





638.





118 GKEKNLEE GENEALOGY.

652. VI. Joliu II. Keyuolds, boru Juue 9, 1876; lives at :\Ieadville, Fuiin-

sylvauia.

PHILIP D. liEYNOLDS was a soldier in the Civil War.

224.

TVTAPVF.TTP. rtTf'P.F.NT.F.'R •I ' Andrew M. Greenlee » Allen Greenlee »

lY-AKJCrjllXj UKrjrjiNljriii
.xiary (Greenlee) UmbernelU Sarah McKelvey

daughter of Andrew McKelvey Greenlee and Mary (Greenlee) Umberfield, was

born December 27, 1S3S at Mosiertowu, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married

THOMAS SHANIO^AND TURXEAUKE [see No. 133]. Both were living in

1900 at Belvidere, Illinois.

225.

MIRANDA JANE GT?EENLEE ^ ' Andrew M. Greenlee ' Allen Gre»?nlee =

lUXttAlNlJii. JAiNrj UltHiilirt IjJljJlj
, Mary (Greenlee) Umbertield Sarah McKelvey

daughter of Andrew McKelvey Greenlee and Mary (Greenlee) Umberfield,

was born February 4, 1841 at Waterford, Erie Co., Pennsylvania ; married July

15, 1872 at Bedford, Taylor Co., Iowa, JAMES ilOXROE BLACIOVELL, born

March 15, 1837 at Spring Creek, Ohio, died August 13, 1890 at Bedford. Iowa,

son of George Washington Blackwell and Sarah Drake. He was a farmer;

SYLVESTER SHERMAN ORTON, born September 2, 1853 in Fountain Co.,

Indiana, son of Sherman Orton and Dolly GitYord. He was a brick mason;

Republican; resides at Florence, Colorado. No children.

226.

HARLEY UMBERFIELD GREENLEE *
\ t'^^^Tr^^-

Greenlee

»

I Mary (Greenlee) Lmberfleld
Allen Greenlee - Michael Greenlee ' I

Sarah McKelvey Esther Davis )'

son of Andrew ^McKelvey Greenlee and IMary (Greenlee) Umberfield, was born

August 18, 1843 at Mosiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married May 10,

1871 at Bedford, Taylor Co., Iowa, MARY" ANN TUCKER, born August IS,

1850 at Noblesville, Hamilton Co., Indiana, daughter of Thomas Tucker and

Huldah Bray.

CHILDREN :

Minnie Etta, born June 20, 1872; married Louis E. Wyckoff.+
Hattie May, born October 12, 1873; married Archie B. Nash;

has two daughters.

Clara E., born January 31, 1876; married Frederick M. Clutch-

Carrie E., born January 31, 1876 ; married Edgar C. Martin. They
have one daughter.

Harley Umberfield. born IMay 29, 1879 ; died aged 10 months.

Harvey Umberfield, born April 25, 1881 ; married Orpha S. Long-

fellow.

653.
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659. VIL I^Limie E., born February 19, 1896 ; died a{,'ed one year and eleven

monllis.

660. VIIL Huldah ^L, born December 20, 1887.

IIAKLEY U.MBEKFIELD GREENLEE spent three years, 1859 to 1862 in

Pennsylvania oil diggings. On August 14, 1862 he enlisted in Company A under

Colonel James Irwin Gregg, and joined the Army of the Potomac. lie was at

Chancellorsville, Brandy Station, Mine Run, Wilderness, in the Richmond

Raid, Cold Harbor, and other important engagements, until the fight at Deep

Bottom, where he received a serious wound in the shoulder. Four months

later he joined his regiment at Light House Point and was in action at Five

Forks and Appomattox. On June 14, 1865 he was honorably discharged at

LjTachburg, Virginia.

At the close of the war ilr. Greenlee went directly to Bedford, Iowa, with-

out capital or education, mth only willing hands and a determination to make

something of himself. At first he worked as a common laborer, but he was not

satisfied with a menial position and ere long engaged in business for himself.

He purchased a stone quarry within the city limits, opened it, and began laying

foundations for buildings. He soon added the manufacture of lime to his busi-

ness. He gradually worked xip an immense trade for a radius of many miles

beyond his o'wn town. His whole career has been characterized by honorable

and upright dealing, which is the secret of his success. In politics he is a

Republican ; in religion, Baptist.

JOHN ALLEN GREENLEE^ {^^Jl^l!^; t'^r'^^f^ll^l^.^
Michael Gr^pnle« ^ '

Esther Davis f

son of David Greenlee and Harriet ^Vlallory, was bom ]\Iarch 24, 1839 in

Washington Township, Erie Co., Pennsylvania; died February 24, 1885 at

Girard, Erie Co., Pennsylvania; married November 14, 1867 at Girard, SUSAN
J. McClelland, bom February 1, 1845 at Girard, daughter of James

McClelland and ]\Iary Ann Goodenough.

CHILDREN

:

661. I. James Carlton, bom April 15, 1869 ; married Anna Bell Williams

;

lives at Erie, Pennsylvania.

662. II. Gertrude ilay, born December 6, 1874; married John F. Heidler -f-

JOHN ALLEN GREENLEE was educated at the Edinboro, Pennsylvania,

State Normal School, and graduated from Bryant and Stratton's [Mercantile

College at Cleveland, Ohio. He was afterward employed as teacher of book-

keeping and penmanship at Edinboro State Normal School. Later he was en-

gaged in the oil regions, and afterward engaged in farming in Girard To^vn-

ship, continuing at this until his death. He was a Republican ; in religion,

Methodist.
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233.

MARY ELLEN GREENLEE I David Greenlee » AMeu Greenlee '

( Harriet Mallory Sarah McKelvey

Esther Havls (

daugliter of David Greenlee and Harriet IMallory, was born February 25, 1843

in Washington Township, Erie Co., Pennsylvania; married December 31, 1863

at Edinboro, Pennsylvania. WILLIAM R. TUClvEY, born September 18, 1S33

in Franklin To^\•Bship, Erie Co., Pennsylvania; resides at Somerville, Mas-

sachusetts.

CHILDREN

:

663. I. Lynn 0. Tiickey, born November 15, 1866 ; lives at Dorchester, Maa-

sachusett3.

664. II. Pearl E. Tuekey, born November 10, 1868; lives at Dorchester.

ANNA AMANDA GREENLEE

236.

I David Greenlee • Allen Greenlee '

' Harriet Mallory Sarah McKelvey

daughter of David Greenlee and Harriet Mallory, was born ^larch 30, 1848

at Fairview, Erie Co., Pennsylvania ; died March 28, 1876 at Erie. Pennsylvania

;

married August 15, 1866 at McKean, Erie Co., Pennsylvania, GEORGE WIL-

SON HUNTER, born December 17, 1844 in Warren Co.. Pennsylvania, son of

j.iu.j..ii j.j.i^i^^^ i.iivi ..iaL.i.ia j^u N iJd .\LanL<js:,. i.j.e V. aa a iai'iiiei' ; iiepuuiican

;

Protestant ; resided at Calkinsville. Michigan. He married second, Ida Camp-

bell; married third .

CHILDREN

:

665. I. Clarence Jesse Hunter, born ^lay 10, 1868 ; unmarried.

666. II. Clementine Loretta Hunter, born April 19, 1871 ; married William

Buss.-f

667. III. Daughter, born March 7, 1876; died March 14, 1876.

CLARENCE JESSE HUNTER moved with his father and step-mother to

a farm near Calkinsville. ^^lichigan. He left home at the age of fifteen and

stayed with his sister in Wisconsin until he was of age, then went to St. Paul,

Minnesota and enlisted in the United States Army, cavalry, September 12, 1899,

being stationed at Fort Magiunis, ilontana. He has been stationed at dif-

ferent times in the forts at Yellowstone, Wyoming; Custer, ]\Iontana; I^Iyer,

Virginia; Stanton, New ^Mexico and Fort Snelling, Minnesota. He participated

in the Sioux campaign in the winter of 1890-1891, when Sitting Bull was cap-

tured, and was in the Spanish-American war, actively engaged in the battle of

El Caney, and the different engagements the day following until the surrender.

After the surrender he was taken ill with malarial fever and for two days his

life was despaired of. The fever settled in his legs so he could not walk, and
when his regiment returned to the States he was sent to St. John's Hospital,
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Brookl\Ti, New York for treatment, and remained there thirty-four days. After

he was cured he returueil to Fort Snelling, and in tlie fall of 1898 was in the

campaign against the Indians of Leek Lake, when !\rajor Wilkinson and others

were killed. He was promoted a non-comissioned officer for bravery and zeal.

Since joining the army he has improved liis spare time and is now a first class

steam engineer and has studied electricity.

239.

HULDAH EVALIirC GREENLEE ^ ,l David r.reonlc-v > Alien Greenlee'
t Harriet Mallory Sarah McKclvey

daughter of David Greenlee and Harriet ]\Lallory, M-as born June 26, 1857 in

Fairview To^^iiship, Erie Co., Pennsylvania ; died September 17, 1895 at

McKean, Erie Co., Pennsylvania; married September 2, 1875 at Waterxord,

Erie Co., Pennsylvania, SIDNEY L. SKINNER, born August 24, 1S54 in

McKean Township, son of Sewell Skinner and Eliza Jane Collom. He is a

farmer; in politics. Republican; in religion, Methodi.st Episcopal; resides at

McKean, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN (both born in McKean Township) :

668. L Albert Lea Skinner, born July 27, 1880.

669. II. Ethel Blanche Skinner, born October 9, 1881.

248.

FRANK P BRITT ^ ' A^'^'^ath Creenlee * William Greenlee » Samuel Greenlee •

I Robert Britt Mary Kamsey Mary Jones
Michael Greenlee ^ *

l'

son of Asenath Greenlee and Robert Britt, was born April 22, 1853 at Smith-

field, Fayette Co., Pennsylvania; married December 28, 1876 at Washington,
Washington Co.. Pennsylvania, JEANETTE M. RALSTON, born May 5, 1S52

at Kammerer, Washington Co., Pennsylvania, daughter of Thomas Ralston and
Mary Ferris Yates.

CHILDREN

:

Mary Asenath Britt, born January 5, 1878 ; died February 15, 1893.

John Gourley Britt, born :\Iay 28, 1882; died August 29, 1882.

Anna Frances Britt, born February 17, 1885.

Robert Ralston Britt, born June 19, 1887.

Jean McBride Britt, born December 29, 1888.

FRANK P. BRITT graduated at Washington and Jetferson College at

Washington, Pennsylvania in 1874, receiving the degree of A. B. In 1877 he
graduated from the Western Theological Seminary at Allegheny City, since

which time he has been pastor of the Pisgah Presbyterian Church at Corsica,

Pennsylvania. In politics he is a Prohibitioni.st.

670.
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251.

ROBERT GREENLEE DEYARMAN ^ | Nancy Greculee' William Greonlee-
I Ak'xanuer IJcyarman Mary KaDisey

Samuel Greenlee = Michael (jreeiilee '
/

Mary Jones f

son of Nancy Greenlee and Alexander Deyarnian ; was born October 27, 1840

near Uniontown, Fayette Co., Pennsylvania; died June 17, 189G at Moline, Elk

Co., Kansas; married LIDA FREEMAN, daughter of Freeman. She

died and he married second May 27, 1877 in Butler Co., Kansas, ELIZA J.

FOLK, born ^larch 14, 1857 in Coffee Co., Kansas, daughter of John P'olk and

Anna Jacobs; farmer; Democrat; Presbyterian; resided at Cimarron City,

Oklahoma.

CHILDREN

:

675. I. Ewing Till Deyarman, born May 2, 1878.

676. II. Julia ilay Deyarman, born December 15, 1880.

ROBERT GREENLEE DEYARMAN enlisted in the Civil War in the

spring of 1861, in Captain G. W. Gilmour's Calvary, serving as scouts in

"Western Virginia during most of the three years they were out. lie carried dis-

patches for General Buruside and others. He was in numerous battles and

skirmishes; and was mustered out in 1864.

254,

JTTLTA B DKYAPMATT 5 j Nancy Greenlee * William Greenlee » Samuel Greenlee 'uwjjxxi ±j. i^ijx.r».iv±.ix».i^
I Ale-xander Deyarman Mary Kamsey Mary Jones

Michael Greenlee ' )

daughter of Nancy Greenlee and Alexander Deyarman, was born February

21, 1848 at Union town, Faj-ette Co., Pennsylvania; married November 13,

1872 at Uniontown, Pennsylvania, WALES H. WILLARD, born October 21,

1843 at Jamestown, Chautauqua Co., New York, son of Heman Willard and
Elvina Kidder. He is Superintendent of Water Works at Eau Claire, Wis-
consin; in polities. Republican; in religion, Congregationalist.

Daughter

:

677. L Jessie D. Willard, born October 23, 1874; unmarried (1900).

255.

FRANCES ELIZA DEYARMAN S i Xancy Greenlee • William Greenlee »

I \!exander Deyarman Mary Ramsey
Samuel Greenlee » Michael Greenlee ' /

Mary Jones f

daughter of Nancy Greenlee and Alexander Deyarman, was born February

1, 1852 at Uniontown, Fayette Co., Pennsylvania ; married January 14, 1869 at

Uniontown, WILLIA:\I S:\riLEY, born December 28, 1847 at Sraithfield, Fayette

Co., Pennsylvania, son of James Smiley and Diana Smith, He was a farmer;

Republican ; in religion, Cumberland Presbyterian ; resides at Winfield, Iowa.
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CHILDREiN :

678. I. Cora D. Smiley, born June 11, 1870.

679. IL Julia W. Smiley, born December 9, 1872.

257.

PMIT V in'NrT'S! B 1 Mary F. Greenlee * William Gre.julee ' Samuel Greenlee •

fjiuiljl 0\jnri(3 ( Reese U. Jones Mary Ramsey Mary Jones
Mlcbael Greenlee '

j

dauphter of ]\Iary Frances Greenlee and Reese 11. Jones, was born July 15,

1854 at Smitbfield, Fayette Co., Pennsylvania; married March 23, 1893 at

Smithfield, JOHN KIGER, born February 27, 1855 at Haydentown, Fayette Co.,

Pennsylvania ; resided at Ruble, Pennsylvania.

Daughter

:

680. Mary Frances Kiger, born January 6, 1896.

265.

Samuel Greenlee '

N'aucy GantzELIZABETH ANN GREENLEE '

Samuel Greenlee ^ Michael Greenlee ' I

Mary Jones f

daughter of George Greenlee, was born June 30. 1839 at Clarksville, Green

Co., Pennsylvania ; married September 27, 1S57 at Clarksville, CIIRLSTOPIIER

COLUMBUS HORN, born March 24, 1830 at Clarksville, died April 14, 1896

at South English, Keokuk Co.. Iowa, son of Columbus Horn and Rebecca Rose.

He was a farmer; Republican; in religion. Christian; resided at Clarksville,

Pennsylvania and South English, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

681. I. "William Newton Horn, born September 18, 1858; married Mary

A. Noffsinger.

682. II. Emma J. Horn, born October 11, 1862; married Albert Noffsinger.

683. III. George A. Horn, born June 11, 1878.

267.

Samuel Greenlee '

Nancy Gantz
WILLIAM EDWARD GREENLEE

'

Samuel Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee '
I

Mary Jones j

son of George Greenlee and Jlaria Bottenfield, was born November 2, 1844 at

Clarksville. Greene Co., Pennsylvania : married April 16, 1868 at Oskaloosa.

Mahaska Co., Iowa. MARGARETTA BROWN, born May 18, 1S48 at Green-

ville, Pennsylvania, daughter of James Brown and Margaret Scott. He is

President of the Denver Marble and Granite Company and resides at Denver,

Colorado; Republican; Presbyterian.





684.
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276.

EMMA GREENLEE' S Jacob Grecniee* Samuel Greenlee • -Samuel Greenlee "

i Mary Spencer Nancy Gantz Mary Jones
Michael Greenlee ' i

daughter of Jacob Greenlee and Mary Spencer, ^vas born September 16, 1844 at

Clarksville, Greene Co., Pennsylvania; married December 28, 1866 in Greene

Co., Pennsylvania, JESSE V. BU:MGARXER, born December 12, 1843 at Mills-

boro, Washington Co., Pennsylvania, son of George W. Bumgarner and Cath-

erine Leonard. He i.s a farmer; Republican; Cumberland Presbyterian; resides

at Millsboro, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

697. I. Harry G. Bumgarner, born November 16, 1867.

698. n. George L. Bumgarner, born March 2, 1868; married ^Margaret

Boyd. He is a physician.

699. III. Albert L. Bumgarner, born November 9, 1870; is a dentist practis-

ing in Baltimore.

700. rV. Frank 0. Bumgarner, born March 24, 1S78.

701. V. William D. Bumgarner, born January 20, 1882.

277.

ANNA ELIZA GREENLEE S .'
Ja<-'M> Greenlee

«

Samuel Greenlee
.,...- Mar.T .Spencer Xancy Gantz

Mary Jones f

daughter of Jacob Greenlee and Mary Spencer, was born September 10, 1846
at Clarksville, Pennsylvania ; married at Clarksville, JA:MES HAWKINS, born
in 1848 at Jefferson, Pennsylvania, died May 1, 1888, son of Richard Hawkins
and Emeline . He was a stock dealer; Republican; Baptist; resides at

WajTiesboro, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

Walter R. Hawkins, born, 1871; married Cora Hoffman.
Florence Bernice Hawkins, bom, 1872; married Sherman Irns. (?)

Warren K. Hawkins, born. 1874; died aged six months.
Wilbur J. Hawkins, born July 10, 1877.

Mary Emma Hawkins, born, 1880.

Edna Bertine Hawkins, born ilay 1, 1883.

280.

ALBERT N. GREENLEE ^ > Jacob Greenlee ' Samuel Greenlee = Samuel Greenlee •

Michael Greenlee ' /

i Mary Spencer Nancy Gantz Mary Jones

son of Jacob Greenlee and Mary Spencer, was born IMarch 25, 1853 at Jef-
ferson, Greene Co., Penn.sylvania ; married November 10, 1880 at Jefferson,
ELMA DOWLIN, born August IS, 1858 at Jefferson, daughter of John Dowlin
and Elma Bell. He is a salesman; Republican; Baptist; has resided at Pitts-
burg, Brownsville and Jefferson, Pennsylvania.

702.
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CHILDREN

:

708. I. Lula D., born February 13, 1SS3.

709. U. Mary E., born June 24, 188G.

282.

TUTA'DV \X7 mfVVtrT Vfi' 5 I Lewis Greenlee • Samuel Greeulee • Samuel Greenlee •

MAiiY W. LrKJlii;ir>ll.i^i!i ^ l^nnaGrogg Nancy Gantz Mary Jones
Mlcbael Greenlee '

I

daughter of Louis Greenlee and Anna Gregg, died in 1898 at Salem, Ohio

;

married MORRIS TAYLOR ; residence, Salem, Ohio.

Son:

710. Harry Taylor ; is in business at Salem.

284.

JAMES ALTHA GREENLEE =^

]

Joh°
^^e*!^!!^'"

*

&^Gantf
'^^

'

Samuel Greenlee - Michael Greenlee ^ '

Mary Jones f

son of John Arnold Greenlee and Jane Greenlee, was born January 21, 1846,

at Clarksville, Greene Co., Pennsylvania ; married November 1, 1871, at Mt.

Pleasant, Henry Co., Iowa, ELIZABETH J. GASS, born June 10, 1845, at

Gallipolis, Gallia Co., Ohio, daughter of Elias Gass and Permelia Toi)piug;

farmer ; Populist ; in religion. Christian ; resides at Bertrand, Nebraska.

CHILDREN

:

Emory C, born November 11, 1872.

Albert P., born February 26, 1875.

C. Myrtle, bom December 2, 1877.

Ora May, born :\Iay 11, 1888.

286.

SAMUEL ALEXANDER GREENLEE S .
John a. Oreenlee* Samuel Greenlee •

I Jane Greenlee Nancy Gantz
Samuel Greeulee - Michael Greenlee ' i

Mary Jones !

son of John Arnold Greenlee and Jane Greenlee, was born February 27, 1849,

at Clarksville, Greene Co., Pennsylvania; married December 10, 1873, at

Clarksville, IMARY ANN TEEGARDEN, born October 11, 1851, at Clarksville,

daughter of Hiram Teegarden and Sarah Clark. He is a Traveling Adjuster;

in politics. Democrat ; resided at Clarksville until 1894, then moved to "Waj-nes-

burg, Pennsylvania.

One child

:

715. "W. Byron, born ^farch 2, 1877.

711.
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287.

LEWIS CAIflPBELL GREENLEE S t John a Amold • Bamoel Greenlee »

,,. , , ,,, u , ^. , ,

I Jane Greunloti Nnncy Gautz
ISamucl Groi'ulce = Michael Greenlee '

I

Mary Jones l'

son of John Arnold Greenlee and Jane Greenlee, was born ]\Lirch 3, 185L near
Clarksville, Greene Co., Pennsylvania ; married July 2, 1S79, at Edinboro. Erie

Co., Pennsylvania, ilAKY i\rcWILLIA:MS, born February 3, 1850, at Edin-
boro, died June 15, 1S97, at Denver, Colorado, daughter of Robert ilcWilliani.s

and Alma Jane Green; married second February 20, 1902, at Bloomington, Illi-

nois, RACHEL BAUMANN, daughter of Baumann and Ellen Porter.

LEWIS CA;\IPBELL GREENLEE worked on a farm until twenty-one year?
of age, attending rural school in the winters. After two terms spent at Monon-
gahela College, Jefferson, Pennsylvania, he took Horace Greely's advice and
went M-est, locating in Iowa where he remained from 1S73 until 1S76, then re-

turned to Pennsylvania. He attended the Normal School at Edinboro, Pennsyl-
vania, from which he graduated in 1S78, and the same year was elected prin-
cipal of the village schools at Venangoboro, Crawford County, Pennsylvania,
and two years later was elected to the same position at Cambridge Springs, and
remained there for three years. He concluded to go west again, and was elected

Superintendent of the schools at Falls City, Nebraska. Five years later he
went to Denver, Colorado, as principal of one of the Denver schools ; and in

1890 was elected Superintendent of School District No. 2, known as West Den-
ver, which position he still occupies. In U9o the degree of A. il. was conferred
on him by Waj-nesburg College, Waynesburg, Pennsylvania. In 1900 he was
elected treasurer of the National Educational Association, of which he had been
a member for a number of years. He is well known among educational circles

In politics, he is is a Republican.

RACHEL (BAU^L\XN) GREENLEE graduated from the Illinois Wesleyan
University with the degree of B. S. She also graduated at the Boston School
of Oratory, and took post-graduate work in literature at the Chicago Univer-
sity. She served as a teacher in colleges and high schools in Colorado, ilinne-
eapolis, and Birmingham for six years, and devoted three years to public plat-
form work. She is known all over the country at large and in Canada as a
reader of great intelligence and unusual ability. She is eminent as a scholar, as
well as a reader.

288.

ALBERT GREER GREENLEE S i To'in a. r.reenlee ' Samuel Greenlee '

Samuel Greenlee -" Michael Gr.-enlee i

'

J^"'^ Greenlee Nancy Gantz

Mary Jones
i'

son of John Arnold Greenlee and Jane Greenlee, was born February 27, 18o4r

at Clarksville, Greene Co., Pennsylvania; married :\rarch 11, 1S80 at Watts-
burg, Erie Co., Pennsylvania, CARRIE SALINA DUNCOMBE, born September
15, 1856 at Wattsburg, daughter of David C. Duncombe and M. Elizabeth Fritts.
No children.
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ALBERT GREER GREENLEE graduated from the Normal School at Edin-

boro, Pennsylvania, in the class of 1878. He taught at Blooming Valley, Penn-

syh-ania one yi-ar, and at Utica, Pennsylvania, two years. In 1885 he graduated

from the L'niversity of Wooster (Ohio), at the head of his class. He represented

this university in the State Oratorical Contest at Oberliu in 1885 ; and repre-

sented the state of Ohio in the Inter-state Oratorical Contest the same year.

He was instructor in the University of Wooster for one year after graduating.

In 18S6 he removed to Lincoln, Nebraska, where he has since been engaged in

the practice of law. He served as a member of the Board of Education of

Lincoln in 1889-1892, and was again elected to that ofGce in 1898.

289.

AUfJA MA'RV fJTJV.P.NT.T'.F. 5 i John A. Greenlee ' Samuel Grei;nlee » Samuel GreenleeiilXIXA lUARX \j]^.rjJ:jnULjn
, jane Greenlee Nancy Gantz Mary Jones

Michael Greenlee ' ;

daughter of John Arnold Greenlee and Jane Greenlee, was born August 15,

1856 at Clarksville, Greene Co., Pennsylvania; married September 1, 1S76 at

Clarksville, SAMUEL JAMES ADAMSON, born March 25, 1851 at Lippincott,

Greene Co., Pennsylvania, son of James ^Madison Adamson and Emeline Heaton.

He is a photographer; Democrat ; Baptist; resides at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania.

One child

:

71R. Estella Greenlee Adamson. born April 4. 1883.

290.

JAMES LEBBEUS GREENLEE S t James G. Greenlee • Samuel Greenlee »

' CaCuarine Bell Nancy Gantz
Bamuel Greenlee - Michael Greenlee ^

'_

Mary Jones »'

son of James Gans Greenlee and Catherine Bell, was born April 8, 1853 near

Jefferson, Greene Co., Pennsylvania ; married December 23, 1875 at Fayette

City, Fayette Co., Pennsylvania, ALAINIANDA COOK, born February 22, 1857

at Fayette City, died April 26, 1883 at Kahoka. Clark Co., Missouri, daughter of

George Cook and Alamanda Rose (a cousin of the late President McKinley)

;

married second December 23, 1884 at Quincy, Illinois, MARY ELLA IRENE
BOSW ELL, born December 14, 1855 at Palmyra, ilissouri, daughter of

Boswell and Boots.

CHILDREN (all unmarried in 1899)

:

Maude Celeste, born October 9. 1876.

Olive Lillian, bom August 22, 1878.

Frank Elliott, born October 5, 1880.

Charles Hiller, born September 14, 1882.

JAMES LEBBEUS GREENLEE received his education in the public schools

and at Green Academy at Carmichaels, Pennsylvania, and Monongahela Col-

lege, Jefferson, Pennsylvania. For a time he taught school. In the spring of

717.
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1875 he went west and located in Kahoka, Iowa, where he engaged in the

lumber business. He is editor and publisher of the Clark Couuty Courier, and

has been Postmaster of the city of Kahoka. He is a member of the bar, but has

never enyapred actively in practice. He is a Cougrcj,'atioualist and in politics

a Republican.

721.





130 GREENLEE GENEALOGY.

at Harrisville, daiighter of John Hall and Fannie ; lawyer; Democrat;
in religion, Protestant; resides at Fairmount, West Virginia.

One child:

727. Roberta Lee Bennington, born October 7, 1883.

313.

ELIZABETH J. BENNINGTON » i Marparet Greenlee • Samuel Gretnlee »

I ucmas Hemilngton Nancy Gantz
Samuel Cn'eii'ee • Michael Gretclee ' I

Mary Jones f

daughter of ^Margaret Greenlee and Demas Bennington, was born March 2, 1858

at Zollarsville, Washington Co., Pennsylvania ; married January 14, 1881 at

Mt. Vernon, Knox Co., Ohio, CLxVYTON BLSIIOP. born June 11, 1861 at :\It.

Liberty, Knox Co., Ohio, son of Allen S. Bishop and Nettie Wayland. He was
Postmaster (1899); in politics, Republican; in religion, Methodist; resided at

Centerburg, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

728. I. Ray B. Bishop, bom January 25, 1882.

729. II. Guy C. Bishop, born November 15, 1890.

314.

NANCY iViAKGAEET BENNINGTON ^ '
Margaret Greenlee Samuel Greenlee •

.,.,,„ / Demas Bennington Nancy Gantz
Samuel Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' I

Mary Jones f

daughter of ilargaret Greenlee and Demas Bennington, was born February 5.

1861 at Zollarsville, Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married June 28, 1SS3 at

Jefferson, Greene Co., Pennsylvania, GEORGE ELMER HEDGE, born April 27,

1862 at Jefferson, Pennsylvania, son of William Hedge and Mary Moore. He
is a farmer; in polities. Republican; in religion, United Brethren; resides at

Eugene, Knox Co., Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

730. I. William Blaine Hedge, born June 2, 1884.

731. IL Cora Ethel Hedge, born February 4, 1886.

732. III. Iris iLay Hedge, born June 2, 1890.

733. IV. Hazel Bennington Hedge, born December 8, 1896.

317.

MARTHA ANN BENNINGTON' i Margaret Greenlee • Samuel Greenlee »

c, ,/..,,,,, t , „ ' r)pmas Bennington Nancy GantzSamuel Greenlee ' MIch.iel Greenlee 'I v»au"

Mary Jones
l'

daughter of ^largaret Greenlee and Demas Bennington, was born January 26,

1867 near Zollarsville, Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married September 21,

1893 at Centerburg, Knox Co., Ohio, BENSON C. BISHOP, born February 5,
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18G4 at Mt. Liberty, luiox Co., Ohio, son of Allen S. Bishop and Nettie Way-
land. He is a farmer; Eepublican; Methodist; resides at Mt. Liberty, Ohio

One child

:

• . ... ;

734. Olive Marguerite Bishop, born August 4, 1S97.

MAKTHA ANN BENNINGTON was two aud a half years old when her

father moved with his family to Howell County, ^Missouri. After the death of

her mother, the children were separated, she going to Waynesburg, Pennsyl-

vania where she lived for four years. She then went to live with her guardian,

John Horn, whose wife was her fir.st cousin. Her father married again and

went to live at Parkersburg, West Virginia. Accordingly, at his request she

went to live with them. Ste lived at Danville, West Virginia, six years and
then returned to her native state aud remained one year, then went to Ohio

where she has since resided.

319

AfiN'RS N COOPERS j Anne Greenlee * Samuel Greenlee " Samuel Greenlee ^iiviiijuo x^. v./v\JJr£.i^
1 Lemuel Y. Cooper Nancy Gantz Mary Jones

Michael Grceulet^ ^
I

I

daughter of Anne Greenlee and Lemuel Young Cooper, was born December 14,

1856 near Zollarsville, Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married December 18,

1879 at Utica, Licking Co., Ohio, SA:\IUEL BENTON HULL, bom August 7,

18n8 at Bladeii<5bure. Knox Co.. Ohio, ^on of D.-.v!d Hull and Elizabeth Bell.

CHILDREN

:

Olive Grace Hull, born January 5, 1883 ; died June 5, 1893.

Son, born January 14, 1884; died the same day.

Daughter, born October. 1886 ; died October 20, 1886.

Ethel Blanche Hull, born August 26, 1890.

John Sanson Hull, born June 29, 1896.

AGNES N. COOPER attended school in Pennsylvania and Ohio until

eighteen years of age, after which her time was spent in teaching. In the

meantime she attended Normal school in order that she might be better equipped

for her work. She continued as an instructor until her marriage.

SAMUEL B. HULL taught school for some years after marriage, and after-

ward moved to a farm near Utica, Ohio where they still reside. He is a Demo-
crat; in religion. Disciple.

320.

SANSON MILLEGAN COOPER » \
^^""^ Greenlee * Samuel Greenlee «

( Lemuel Y. Cooper Nancy Gantz
Samuel Greenlee " Michael Greenlee >

I

Mary Jones
j

son of Anne Greenlee and Lemuel Young Cooper, was bom April 23. 1S58

near Washington, Washington Co., Pennsylvania ; married April 23, 1884 at

735.
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Sullivan, Oliio, ELLA HAKVUOT, born May 7, 1864 at Ashland, Aslilaud Co.,

Ohio, daughter oi' R. B. Ilarvuot and Elvira Mercer.

CHILDREN:

740. L Virginia ilay Cooper, born May 20, 1886.

741. II. Mildred E. Cooper, born September 23, 1890.

SANSON :\IILLEGAN COOPER removed with hi.s father to Licking County,

Ohio, when he Avas seven years old, and was there brought up on a farm. In

1880 he graduated from the Utica, Ohio Normal School, and in 1886 graduated
from Bethany (West Virginia) College. He has served as pastor of the

Christian church at IVIorris Cross Roads, Pennsylvania, Higginsville, Missouri

and Syracuse, New York. For four years he was financial agent of Bethany
College, adding fifty thousand dollars to her endowment and doubling the

number of students. He removed to Cincinatti, Ohio, where he is president of

the Cooper Buggy Company, and also actively engaged in the real estate loan

and building business, employing, in connection with his two younger brothers,

two hundred and twenty-five men in the building department alone. He con-

tinues to preach more or less regularly, besides lecturing quite frequently on
social and economic subjects. He is Chairman of the Acting Board of Ishma-

gers, and a member of the Executive Committee, and Recording Secretary of

the Foreign Christian :Missionary Society; also a trustee of the Disciples

Divinity House of Chicacro University, and a member of the Yoiin-.r Glen's

Bu.->iuei6 CiuLi oj: Lmciiiuau.

321.

JAMES GREENLEE COOPERS ) Anne Oreenlee * Samuel Gri-«nlee «

c , „ ' Lemuel Y. Cooper Nancy GantzSamuel Greenlee = .Michael Greenlee '
I

w voul^

Mary Jones f

son of Anne Greenlee and Lemuel Young Cooper, was born August 11, 1860 at

Lone Pine, Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married September 9, 1885 at

Highwater, Licking Co., Ohio, CARRIE C. BOWERS, born February 5, 1865
at Highwater, daughter of William Bowers and Mary Ellen Warner.

CHILDREN

:

742. I. Everett F. Cooper, born September 11, 1889.

743. IL Lulu E. Cooper, born April 26, 1891.

744. ni. Lois B. Cooper, born May 16, 1894.

JAMES GREENLEE COOPER attended common school until eighteen
years of age, then had one term at St. Louisville, Ohio, one term at the Utica
(Ohio) Normal, and two years at the National Normal School at Lebanon,
Ohio, where he took the teachers' course. He taught school for nine years,
part of the time being principal of the schools at Chatham, Licking County,
Ohio. In October, 1890 he went to Cincinnati where he has since engaged in the
Real Estate business, in which he has been very successful. His brothers
Sanson M. and Myers Young, are associated with him under the firm name of
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James G. Cooper & Company. In politics, he is a Republican; in religion, Dis-

ciple; resides at "Walnut Hills, Cincinnati, Ohio.

322.

ANGELINE AMY COOPER* jAnneGreenlee« Samuel Greenlee •

I Lemuel i. Cooper Nancy Gantz
Samuel Greenlee ' .Micbael Greenlee ' '^

Mary Jones I*

daughter of Anne Greenlee and Lemuel Young Cooper, was born November 23,

1861 at Lone Pine, "Washington Co., Pennsylvania; married April 9, 1885,

"WARNER BO"WERS, born January 18, 1S63 at Ilighwater, Licking Co., Ohio,

son of "William Bowers and Mary Elleu "Warner. He is a farmer and fruit

grower; in politics, Democrat; in religion. Christian; reside at Sparta, Ohio.

She was a teacher before her marriage.

CHILDREN :

745. I. Cammine Bowers, born July 27, 1889.

746. II. Hallie "^'iva Bowers, born July 1, 1S91 ; died January 9, 1892.

325.

SUSANNA DORA COOPER * l .\nne Greenlee * Samuel Greenlee "

t Lemuel Y. Cooper Nancy Gantz
Samuel Greenlee • Michael Greenlee ' ?

MhFT .I-TIP? <

daughter of Anne Greenlee and Lemuel Young Cooper, was born December 8,

1868 at St. Louisville, Licking Co., Ohio; married December 31, 1892 near St.

Louisville, LOUIS BYRON EVANS, born October 4, 1870 at Centerburg, Knox
Co., Ohio, son of James Leander Evans and Ann Hawkins. He is a farmer;

Democrat; Presbyterian; resides at Centerburg, Ohio.

One child

:

747. Leland Evans, born December 8. 1893.

327.

SAMUEL DARSIE COOPER 5 ,» Anne Greenlee • Samuel Greenlee •

( Lemuel Y. Cooper Nancy Gantz
Samuel Greenlee ' Micbael Greenlee ' i

Mary Jones i'

son of Anne Greenlee and Lemuel Young Cooper, was born August 16, 1SG9

at St. Louisville, Licking Co., Ohio; married March 3, 1S97 at St. Louisville.

MARIE STE"V\'ART, born August 31, 1874 at St. Louisville, daughter of James
A. Stewart and !Martha A. "Williams; farmer; Democrat; in religion, Lutheran;

resides near St. Louisville, Ohio.

One child

:

748. I. Sanson Stewart Cooper, bom April 2, 1898.
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328.

MYERS YOUNG COOPERS .;

AD°eGreenlee* Samuel Greenlee •

^ iwk/iiv. vyv/w^.u^.
I Lemuel i. Louper Nancy GanU

Samuel Groenlee » Michael Greenlee '
i

Mary Jones I

son of Anne Greenlee and Lemuel Young Cooper, was born November 25, 1873

at St. Louisville, Licking Co., Ohio ; married December 15, 1897, MARTHA
NORMA IvINNEY, born January 22, 1S7'4 at Newport, Kentucky, daugiiter of

Joel F. Kinney and Sarah A. Walker. He is a member of the firm of James

G. Cooper & Company of Cincinnati; in politics, Republican; in religion.

Christian.

329.

ELIZABETH ANN GREENLEE s
5 ^f"^

Greo"'" *

f1w„wh !?„'rf,'
t Mary Johii lijlizaDeta Gantz

Samuel Greenlee Michael Greenlee ^ i

Mary Jones S

daughter of James Greenlee and ^lary Joliff, was born November 2'1, 1S4-1 ; died

August 13, 1890 ; married HENRY HUHN ; resided at Smithfield, Fayette Co.,

Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN :

749. I. Oliver G. Huhn.

750. II. Nellie M. Huhn.

331.

MATJV M ft"'?'F!Ti'.NT.F,F. 5 • James Greenlee « Jacob Greenlee Samuel Greenlee »mAKY m. VjJ^ririiNljlL£.
•, MaryJoUlI Elizabeth Gantz Mary Jones

Mlcbael Greenlee ^ I

<

daughter of James Greenlee and ]Mary Joliff, was born June 17, 1S50 near

Smithfield, Fayette Co., Penn.sylvania ; married in 1872 at Smithfield. CHARLES
B. McCARTY, who was born in "Westmoreland Co., Pennsylvania, died in 18S3

or 1884 at Smithfield, son of John McCarty, and Sarah Clark. He is a tele-

graph operator and Agent on Railroad ; in politics. Democrat ; in religion,

methodist; resides at Unionto\vn, Pennsylvania.

One child

:

751. Jessie McCartj', born in 1874; unmarried (1900).

332.

CHARLES ALVIN GREENLEE 5 ) JnmesGreenlee' Jacob Greenlee »

1 Mary Joliff Elizabeth Gantz
Samuel Greenlee " Michael Greenlee ' I

Mary Jones
I

son of James Greenlee and !Mary Joliff, was born March 19, 1857 at YTood-

bridge, Fayette Co.. Pennsylvania; married August 20, ISSO at Uhrichsville,

Tuscarawas Co., Ohio, EMMA 0. PACKER, bom :\rarch 27, 1861 at Newport,
Tuscarawas Co., Ohio, daughter of Theodore Packer and Eliza CahiU; mer-
chant; Republican; "Methodist; residence, Uhrichsville. Ohio.





752.
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CHILDREN

:

762. L Claude, born May 29, 1682 at :\Iarklcville, Indiana.

763. II. Altha, born February 5, 188-i at Markleville.

764. III. Charles A., born September 14, 1893, at Middletown.

765. IV. John D., born November 1, 1897 at Middletown.

OLIVER P. GREENLEE belonged to a family that followed the trade of

shoemaking. His grandfather was a tanner and shoemaker; his father fol-

lowed the same trade and designed that he shoulil likewise. He left the shop

and accepted a position as clerk in a grocery. This was the beginning of his

mercantile life. He continued as clerk from 1872 until the fall of 1892. His

employer, desiring to dispose of his business, ^Ir. Greenlee, with his present

partner went into business. By strict economy and close application to busi-

ness he was able to meet all his obligations and now o\\t:s a half interest in a

fine stock of general merchandise, and has a comfortable home. He is a

Republican; in religion, Universalist ; resides at ^Middletown, Indiana.

359.

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN SIZEMORE ^
-; f,|jj,'^o^d°"surmore

Andrew FI, Greenlee ' Jnhn Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ' (

AddIs D. Giles Nancy llamiltoQ i

son of Elvira P. Groenli^p and P.ichmor.d Bik^r ^\7(^-v.r--Ti^. v.-''<; born Or.tnbar 13.

1655 at Greensboro, Webster Co., Mississippi; married April 1, 18S3 at "Wjmn,

Stewart Co., Tennessee, AMANDA EVELINE (S^nvES) GADDY, born Decem-

ber 30, 1855 at Dover, Stewart Co., Tennessee, daughter of John Sykes and

Minerva Johnson. He is a farmer and has held the office of postmaster; in

politics, he is a Democrat ; in religion, ;\Iethodist Episcopal Church South ; re-

sides at Wynn, Tennessee.

CHILDREN

:

flattie Edith Sizemore, born December 3, 1885.

Maud ^liuerva Sizemore, born November 19, 1S91; died September

27, 1895.

Ethel Parlee Sizemore, born April 16, 1894.

Baker Franklin Sizemore, born July 6, 1896; died September 15,

1899.

360.

THEODOSIA ERNEST SIZEMORE

»

John Greenlee - MIch.iel (jreeniee ^
/

Nancy Hamilton \

daughter of Elvira P. Greenlee and Richmond Baker Sizemore, was born April

8, 1858 near Greensboro, Web.ster Co., ^lississippi ; married February 16, 1879

at Erin, Houston Co., Tennessee, JOHN H. UFFELMAN, born November 27,

1850 in Beaver Co., Pennsylvania, son of Martin Uffelman and Gertrude Frish-

korn. He is a farmer: Prohibitionist; in religion, Cumberland Presbyterian;

resides near Erin, Tennessee.

766.





771.
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367.

EUGENIA ADA SIZEMORE » (Kmlly l- Orwnlee'
, . _ , ( Ucnsou C. Slzcaiure
John Grecnlei? = Michael Greenlee 'I
Nancy Hamilton

f

daughter of Emily Parizade Greenlee aud Beuson Collins Sizemore, was born
February 14, 1863 in Christian Co., Kentucky; died .March 1, 1900 at Duck
Hill, Montgomery Co., ilississippi ; married July 8, 18bS at Taylor, Lafayette
Co., Mississippi, liOBERT HENRY .^^TCHELL, born May 17, 1866 at Taylor,
son of Richard Manson Mitchell aud Elizabeth Bclew. He is a salesman; Demo-
crat; Baptist; resides at Duck Hill, Mississippi.

CHUjDREN :

786. I. Carey Dias Mitchell, born September 18, 1S89.
787. H. Richard Benson Mitchell, born March 12, 1891.
788. HI. Charles H. Mitchell, born July 30, 1892.

789. IV. Ruth Octavia Mitchell, born April 15, 1896.
790. V. Ethel Corinne Mitchell, born January 31, 1899.

369.

RIENZI BERNARD SIZEMORE 5 .l gmily p. Oreenlee « Andrew H. Greenlee »

John Greenlee Mich-iPi Cr.-.nl..- ,
/

Benson C. Sizemore Annls D. Giles

Nnnry n,:: '!•. n

son of Emily Parizade Greenlee and Benson Collins Sizemore, was born April
17, 1869 at Roaring Spring, Trieg Co., Kentucky; married Jime 23, 1892 at
Louisville. Kentucky, RUTH H. HANSFORD, born March 30, 1875 at Owens-
boro, Kentucky, daughter of James Miner Hansford and Livisa Jane Clark. He
is Depot Agent, Southern Railway Company; in politics. Democrat; in religion,
Baptist; resides at Clinton, Tennessee.

CHILDREN:

791. L Ellis Bion Sizemore, born June 5, 1893 ; died March 12, 1894.
792. II. Cleo Miner Sizemore, born x\pril 27, 1898.

370.

MONTAZUMA MARMION SIZEMORE » i K™".v p. Creenlee • Andrew H Greenlee »

John GreenlPf. -"

Mich.iol Greenlee i |

i Benson C. Sizemore Annis D. Giles
Nancy nnmllton ,'

son of Emily Parizade Greenlee and Benson Collins Sizemore. was born June
7, 1871 at Rnarine Sprines. Trig? Co., Kentucky; married November 14 1893
at Louisville. Kentucky, BESSIE NADAL WHITE, born ^farch 14, 1872 at
Louisville, daughter of Theodore S, Wbite and Sallie J. Nadal. He is a travel-
ing salesman: Democrat; Baptist; resided at Louisville, Kentucky and New
Albany, Indiana.
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CHILDREN

:

793. I. Emma M. Sizemore, born August 11, 1894.

794. n. Theodore M. Sizemore, born December 28, 1899.

388.

EDDIE RUTHERFORD GREENLEE

^

John Orepnlee - Michael Greenlee ' (

Nancy Hamilton f

daughter of Andrew Frankliu Greenlee and Marie Josephine Rutherford, was

born November 24, 1S74 at Batesville, Panola Co., ^Mississippi ; married January

9, 1895 at Watervalley, Yalobusha Co., Mississippi, DUINT HOLLOWAY, born

January 19, 1871 at Watervalley, son of Alfred Holloway and Sarah Downey.

He is a farmer; Democrat; Baptist; resides at Watervalley, Mississippi (1900).

CHILDREN

:

795. I. Mary Holloway, born May 25, 1896.

796. n. Cary C. Holloway, born February 15, 1900.

424.

WILLIAM J. STURGEON 5 j JuUa a Greenlee • William Greenlee »

' Obadiah Stureeon Mary niitrh'!

Kicaey iierriu^ I

son of Julia Ann Greenlee and Obadiah Sturgeon, was born March 29, 1851

at Hall. I\Iorgan Co., Indiana ; married January 1, 1880 at Hopkins, Nodaway
Co., Missouri. FLORA J. RYAN, born June 27, 1860 at Lafayette, Tippecanoe

Co., Indiana, dautrhter of George W. Ryan and Miriam Williams. He is an ac-

countant; in politics, a Populist; in religion, Missionary Baptist; resides at

Rapid City, South Dakota.

CHILDREN

:

Clifton Sturgeon, bom May 9, 1881.

Clyde Sturgeon, born November 14. 1882; died February 4, 1SS3.

Garnctte 'SI. Sturgeon, born May 17, 1884.

William Sturgeon, born March 18. 1S88; died July 16, 1888.

Ethel Sturgeon, bom August 4, 18S9.

Ruby Floy Sturgeon, born May 9. 1893 ; died August 13, 1893.

Bertha Violette Sturgeon, born August 27, 1894.

Charles M. Sturgeon, born October 26, 1895.

425.

RITCHIE E STURGEON 5 j Julia .\ r.reenlee* William Greenlee »

I Obadiah Stur;eon Mary Hughs
.Tames Greenlee ^ Michael Greenlee '

I

Rlchey Herring \

daughter of Julia Ann Greenlee and Obadiah Sturgeon, was born April 13,

1853 at Monrovia, Morgan Co., Indiana; married May 5, 1870, JAMES W.

797.
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ULMER, born iu 1S4S at Vienna, Seott Co., Indiana, son of Thomas S. Ulmer

and Sarah . He is a farmer ; Republican ; Missionary Baptist ;
resides at

Hopkins, Missouri.

CHILDREN

:

805. I. Antoinette Llmer, born March 18, 1871 ; married Cornelius Oliver.

806. II. Everett II. Ulmer, born February 17, 1874; married :\Iettie More-
|

house.
I

807. III. George B. Ulmer, born December 8, 1875
;
married Grace Butts.

j

428.
j

HEBRON H. STURGEON ] ^",'^34 l^rg'/oV S^r'^^b^"'"

'

'

James Greenlee ' Mlcbael Greenlee ' ) I

Richey Ilerrins > '

son of Julia Ann Greenlee and Obadiali Sturgeon, was born November 12, 1860

at Hopkins, Nodaway Co., :\Iissouri; married December 26, 1882 at Hopkins,

Missouri, LUDEMA SHEEKS, born February 7, 1866 at Xenia, Nodaway Co.,

Missouri, daughter of George "Washington Sheeks and Mary Davis. He is a

farmer; Republican; Mi.ssionary Baptist; resides at Hopkins, Missouri. ;

CHILDREN: I

808. I. George Obadiah Sturgeon, born February 24, 1884; died October 19,

809. II. Lily May Sturgeon, born March 14, 1885.

810. HI. James Leroy Sturgeon, born December 23, 1888.

429.

GEORGE W. STURGEONS
-li'^i'^^

!---'
Sar'^Hu^^f

°'''
' .

James Greenlee = Michael Greenlee '
j. |

Rlchej tlerring I

son of Julia Ann Greenlee and Obadiah Sturgeon, was bom Augu.st 27, 1863

at Martinsville, Morgan Co., Indiana ; married February 28, 1857, MARY ELLA
LLOYD, bom September 6, 1868 at Pickering, Nodaway Co., Missouri, daughter

of Morris Lloyd. He is a farmer; Republican; Missionary Baptist; resides at

Hopkins, ^lissouri. v
CHILDREN

:

811. I. Morris S. Sturgeon, born May 30, 1889.

812. II. Harley D. Sturgeon, born January 26, 1891.

813. III. Hazel M. Sturgeon, born February 17, 1897.

434.

LAFAYETTE GREENLEE = > James a Greenlee William Greenlee •
LLAHAlIUXXCiyjr^L^UiM^IUS^

( Susan Dell Scott Mary Hughs
James Greenlee " Mlcbael Greenlee '

I

Richey Herring f

son of James Allen Greenlee and Susan Dell Scott, was born October 11, 1859
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at Hall, Morrran Co., Indiana : married February 12, 18S5 at Maryville, Noda-

way Co., Missouri, KOSELLA 'SI. CIIEXOWETII, born March 25, 1S(35 in Owen

Co., Indiana, died July 14, 1S93 at Hopkins, Nodaway Co., Missouri, daughter

of Laurence Cbenoweth and Hannah S. McGinnis; married second October 4,

1897 at :Maryville, :\Iissouri, DELL M. RUSH, born November 20, 1880 at

Sweethome, Missouri, daugrhter of John M. Rush and Lozeldia JI. Camp-

bell. He is a farmer; Democrat; in religion, Christian; resides at Hopkins,

Missouri.

CHILDREN

:

James A., born November 27, 1885.

Ethel D., born June 29, 18S7.

Dale L., born December 16, 1888.

Harley C. born May 2G, 1890.

Maud S., born November 16, 1S91.

Allan M., born November 24, 1898.

820. Vn. Homer, born August 10, 1900.

435.

814.





826.
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for himself. Tama County seemed to impress him quite favorably ami he

located at Traer iu the spring of 1S75, and went to work at his trade. He was

kept continual]}' busy from the time the frost was out of the ground until it

was frozen again in the fall, always having a large crew of men with him.

But after eight years of this hard labor he became convinced that there were

easier ways of making a living than by pounding stone and slinging mortar and

so resolved to go into the lumber business. In the fall of ISS'-i he bought the

lumber yard formerly owned by C. C. Johnson and is still doing business at

the same stand. His yard is filled with as complete a stock of lumber as can

be found in many towns twice the size of Traer, and is equipped with a large

lumber shed and office. He has the bell telephone connected with the office so

that he has communication with all the cities of any size throughout the state.

His yard is very centrally located and adjoins the line of the B. C. R. & N., thus

affording the best facilities for the receipt and sale of the stock carried, which

embraces rough and dressed lumber, lath, shingles, sash, doors, blinds, mould-

ings, and all kinds of building material such as stone, brick, lime, cement and

Adament plaster—the best in the market. Mr. Baker is also a master in the

art of planning and in 1896 built one of the finest residences that there is in

the city. In 1890 he opened a lumber yard at Dinsdale and is still running it;

also one at the new town of Clutier. In politics, he is a Republican ; in re-

ligion, Congregationalist.

451.

MICHAEL DAVID GREENLEE ^

son of ^lichael Greenlee and Rebecca Howard Conover. was born October 27,

1850 near Springboro, Spring Township, Crawford Co., Pennisylvania ; died

February 29, or ^larch 7, 1904. at Lawrence, Kansas; married IMay 17, 1874,

at Chicago, Illinois. MARY A. GUNTZ, born July 28, 1853 at St. Louis, Mis-

souri, daughter of Francis J. Guntz; married second January 1, 1903, MISS
KATE BRASS of Lawrence.

CHILDREN

:

836. I. Thad D., born March 14, 1875; died July 24. 1S7R.

«37. II. Effie May. born August 14, 1877 ; died July 28, 1878.

838. m. Edith R., born January 13, 1880.

MICHAEL DA^TD GREEXLEE whose father died before his birth, lived

with his mother's people, his mother meanwhile teaching school and working as

a tailoress to support her children. After her second marriage, he found a home
with his mother and stepfather, until 1867, when his mother was again left a

widow with four small children. It being just after the close of the war, the

unsettled conditions of business affairs demanded immediate attention if a home
was to be saved for the mother and children. In order to do this he had to

sacrifice the long cherished hope of attending the State Normal School, for

which he had toiled and struggled for the past two or three years. About five

years later, the home being secured and the eldest child quite a lad, Michael
started for the dry climate of eastern Kansas. On January 1, 1872, when the
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first passenger train passed over the track of what was then a branch of the

Missouri Pacific Railroad (now part of the Santa Fe System), he went into the

ofFice as cleric and general roustahout, working for his board and clothing, and

applying his spare moments to study. In November, 1872, the station agent

resigned and he ret-eived the appointment as agent. In 1876 when the Atchison,

Topeka & Santa Fe leased the right of way and joint use of the tracks Hc

became their agent also; and at the same time became ageut for the Wells

Fargo Express Company, and Western Union Telegraph operator. In

July, 1877 he was forced to seek the mountain breezes of Colorado and iu

November following returned to Pennsylvania, on what he supposed was

his last visit to his mother. After several weeks he was able to return to his

Kansas home, but continued ill health compelled him to resign his position with

the railroad. Three days later he was asked by a board of directors to take

charge of and close up the affairs of a co-operative store, which he did. In

November, 1878, he became bookkeeper and assistant postmaster for Mr.

Charles Pilla, the leading merchant of the place. ^\iter about six years of

service with Mr. Pilla, he resigned to accept the position of Deputj- County

Clerk of Douglas County, Kansas, and in 1884 removed his family to Lawrence.

.After serving two terms of two years each as Deputy, he was nominated and

elected as County Clerk, on the Republican ticket. After two years of in-

cumbency in this office, on account of his refusal to j'ield to the dictations of

party bosses in what he believed to be against the interest of his constituents,

he was defeated in the convention for renomination. He j'ielded to the voice of

friends and entered the race as an independent candidate, and he was elected

1} I...::!,. ;; tl.. 'I. ;.,..,_i ...^.^ *»..•. -li. ui'-' c-^jjii^UiLiu ui. u^a a\.<^uua LL-rni, iceiiag

that he had been vindicated, he retired from politics for good. After this he

went to work for the Fraternal Aid Association. He was engaged in field

work when a vacancy occurred in the general secretary's office and he was
unanimously elected to fill the vacancy. He was General Secretary of this

association for five years and under his administration the association made
a great growth. He held that position until July, 1903, when he became en-

gaged in general insurance work. He was considered one of the finest ac-

countants in the state.

Mr. Greenlee was a man of strong character, forceful and able. He was
a lifelong member of the Baptist church and took an active part in church

work. When in polities he was always vigorous. His lodge work brought him
into prominence all over the country. In business he was honest and capable,

and his entire life was one to make and hold friends. His home was at Law-
rence, Kansas.

452.

EVA ANN NEWTON 5 j Ellzaheth C. Cre^mee * Robert Greenlee »

I George W. Newton Anna Cbamlwrlain

Michael Greenlee ' Mich.nel Greenlee '
I

Betblah Maxson f

daughter of Elizabeth Chamberlain Greenlee and George Washington Ne\vton,

was born September 3, 1853 in Spring Township, Cravrford Co.. Pennsylvania;

married IMareh 27, 1872 iu Spring To%vnship. CIL\RLES P. ROSE, born May
27, 1845 in Cussawago Township. Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, son of Youngs





839.
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Paxton Pettit. He is a piajio tuuer; in politics, Kepublicau; in relifjion, MetLio-

dist; resides at New Castle, Pennsylvania.

LYDIA DELPHINA SPICER 5 ) PaullnaGreenlpe'
( Amos K. bplcer

Michael Griinlee = Michael Grt'cnlce ' )

Bethlah Maxsou i

daughter of Paulina Greenlee and Amos Keep Spieer, was born Oetober 11,

1858 in Spring Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married October 1],

1892 at Springboro, Pennsylvania, BURDETTE IIOLCO.MB, born April 14,

1863 in Conneaut Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, son of William IIol-

comb and Sarah A. Labar. He is a farmer; Democrat; resides at Springboro,

Pennsylvania.

470.

HOMER JAMES HOTCHKISS ^
J

Chanty Orecnlee « Robert Greenlee »

/ James Uotchlciss Anna Chamberlain
Michael Greenlee ' .Michael Greenlee ' i

Betbiah Maxson C

son of Charity Greenlee and James Hotchkiss, was born ilarch 1, 1S60 at Cross-

ingville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married July 30, 1S91 at Shadeland,

Crawford Co., Pennsylvania. PHILA A. "WOODWORTH, born April 23, 1SG9

at Kingsville, Ashtabula Co., Ohio, son of Alfred H. Woodworth and S. Rosa
Hubbell.

CHILDREN

:

846. I. Hazel Rae Hotchkiss, born September 17. 1S92.

847. n. Herbert Vinton Hotchkiss, born February 10, 1894.

848. HI. Edna Ruth Hotchkiss, born August 21, 1895

HOMER JAMES HOTCHKISS passed his boyhood days on the farm of his

parents near Mosiertown, Crawford County, Pennsylvania. Since 1S7S his

time has been occupied principally in alternately teaching and studying. He
completed the course in Eastman's National Business College at Poughkeepsie,
New York, and in 1SS4 finished the scientific course in the Northern Indiana
Normal School at Valparaiso. He taught in a district school for two years, one
year in the Normal and Business College, IMadisonville, Kentucky, one year
in the Normal and Business College, Harper, Kansas, and one year in "West-

minister College at New Wilmington. Pennsylvania. In 18BS he completed the

course in civil engineering at Allegheny College. He entered Cornell University
in 1889 for graduate study, and in 1890 was elected assistant in the department
of Physics. He was appointed Instructor in the same department in 1893,

where he has remained, working principally in the Electrical and Dynamo
laboratories. Allegheny College conferred the degree of A. B. on him in 1889,
and the degree of A. M. in 1892. In 1896 he received the degree of M. ^r. E. in

electrical engineering from Cornell University.
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471.

FORREST ALFONSO TUBES ^ t ^eslna Greenleo * Robert Greenlee

"

i v/itiviikji i\ui. \ji.^^Kj iuuuo
( William O. TuUba Anna ChamberlalD

Michael Grceuleo • Michael Gr..-eD lee ' /

Bethlah Maisou )'

son of Kegina Greenlee and William Orlando Tubbs, was born February 22,

1865 at Sprinirboro, Crawford Co., Pennsjdvania; married September 2G, 1889,

ALTA .ALVSON, born Oetober S, 1869 at Bryan, Williams Co., Ohio, daughter of

Martin Luther Mason and Elizabeth L. Crow ; musician ; Republican ; Protestant

;

resided in Meadville, Pennsylvania, Bloomtield, Iowa and Bryan, Ohio (1899).

CHILDREN

:

849. I. Forrest Donald Tubbs, born .May 22, 1891.

850. II. Dorothy Tubbs, born May 11, 1894; died ]klay 9, 1899.

851. III. Carlton Tubbs, born June 10, 1899.

475.

LOTTTF. T. HOTnTTKTSS 5 j Lois a. Grepniec « Robert Grec-nlee ' Michael Greenlee =
±i\jx±xj:, ij. n.Kj±yjrLa.j^ij

1 Martin Hotchkiss Anna Chauit«.rlain Bethiah Maxa^n
Michael Greenlee ' )

daughter of Lois A. Greenlee and Martin Hotchkiss, was born September 13,

1868 at Edinboro, Erie Co., Pennsylvania ; married February 22, 1885, E.

CHARLES SMITH, born August 14, 1864 at Edinboro, son of Royal C. Smith

and Eliza Ann Ross. He is an airrieulturist: in polities. Republican-, in re-

ligiuU, .iu\ clival, realties nil.ec J.inca c.i-m. c<x l^LLii_i.juru, 1 cUi^.^yi valiici.

CHILDREN

:

Jennie S. Smith, bom July 10, 1886.

Frank A. Smith, born April 10, 1888.

Fred J. Smith, born November 22. 1889.

Rosabel Smith, bom December 28, 1892.

852.
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859. IV. Uazel E. Ryan, born October 11, 1895.

860. V. Mary L. Kyan, born March 7, 1898.

482.

John Greenlee '

Mary ChambtrlalnJOHN ALONZO OWEN '

Michael Greenlee ' I

son of Lucretia Greenlee and Eman Hubbard Owen, was born October 24, 1848

at Conneautville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married September 22, 1872 at

Edinboro, Erie Co.. Pennsylvania, LIZZIE A. CAK^LVX, born November 2,

1853 at Mosiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, daii<,'hter of Stephen Carman

and Lois Anna Wiard. They separated in 1885. Resided at Greenville, Penn-

sylvania.

CHLLDREN

:

Anna A. Owen, born ^lareh IS, 1874 ; died Au^st 15 ; 1886.

Aaron Cleve Owen, born February 14, 1878 at Spring Creek, Penn-

sylvania; unmarried; student in Normal school at Edinboro in

1889.

Guy Sela Dell Owen, born Aueust 25, 1881 ; died June 23, 1886.

Lula Bell Owen, born September 28, 1885.

483.

861.
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CHILDREN

:

868. I. Cassius Z. Hathaway, born July 4, 1883.

869. II. Alice Lucretia Hathaway, boro April 24, 1885.

870. III. Cora Aug:usta Hathaway, born August 20, 1887.

871. IV. Frederic Owen Hathaway, born August 18, 1889.

872. V. "William Chester Hathaway, born July 20, 1892.

873. VI. Mary Ivy Hathaway, born December 26, 1896.

485.

ELIPHALET GREENLEE OWEN ^
.)

L-«tla Greenlee '

ifa'r" Cham^Vlam
Mlcliael Greinlee ^ illchatl Greenlee »

{

Bethlab Maxson I

son of Lucretia Greenlee and Eman Hubbard Owen, was bom September 1,

1857, at Conneautville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married February 11, 1877,

at Harmonsburg, Pennsylvania. MART. V. STE\T:NS, born February 2, 1862,

near Harmonsburg. daughter of Charles Stevens and Electia Loury. They were

divorced in 1883. He married second ]\Iay 21, 1892, at [Meadville, Pennsylvania,

MARY E. GROVE, bom February 20, 1862, at Chapmanville, Venango Co.,

Pennsylvania, daughter of Peter Grove and Amanda Archer. He is a lumber-

man; Republican; resided at Conneautville, Dixonburgh and Troy Centre,

Pennsylvania.

CIIILDEEX

:

874. I. Charles Byi-on Owen, born March 25, 1878.

875. II. Jesta Lucretia Owen, born September 25, 1893.

486.

SARAH LUCRETIA OWEN' i Lucretia Greenlee « John Greenlee »

DAliiin. ijUUl^XjJ.i.A UWXii^
I Eman H. Owen Mary CbamUerlaln

Michael Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee '
/.

Bethlah Masson i

daughter of Lucretia Greenlee and Eman Hubbard Owen, was born September

30, 1860 ; died October 21, 1885 ; married ASA D. HATHAWAY.

CHILDREN

:

876. I. Hervey Hubbard Hathaway, born October 23, 1881 ; lives at Tamarac,

Pennsylvania.

877. II. Ernest Hathaway, bom August 24, 1883; lives at Linesville, Penn-

sylvania.

488.

JEROME BACON GREENLEE 5
..
Robert n Greenlee •

{?t°Sl'!^^^'Lr,
I Jane A. Bacon Mary LDamDerlain

Michael Greenlee ^ Michael Greenlee ^
'_

Bethlah Maxson \

son of Robert Benson Greenlee and Jane A. Bacon, was born February 4, 1S57,

at Mosiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married November 23, ISSl, in
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Cussawago Township, ADDLE ADF.LLE KICE, born September 9, 18G2, at Mos-

iertown, daughter of Thomas Eihvard Kiee and Laura Ann Beemau. He is a

farmer; Kepublican; Baptist; resides at lliekernoll, Pennsylvania.

One child:

878. Frank :\Iarshall, born December 23, 1882.

489.

CASSIUS MONROE GREENLEE '>

! i'a"aTI Ba?or"'

'

Jity c"am^'r'aiu

Michael CrLOuke - Mlchai'l Greenlee ' I.

Bethlah Maxson I

son of Robert Benson Greenlee and Jane Amelia Bacon, was born ^lay 5, 1860,

at Spriugboro. Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married July 12, 1SS3, at Spring-

boro, EVA ^L WRIGHT, born at Springboro. died April 23, 1890, in Spring

Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, daughter of John W. Wright and

Arminda Bo^\•man; married second December 22, 1892, at Mosiertown, Craw-

ford Co., Pennsylvania, ELDA E])1TH STEBBINS. born April 1, 1872. at

Mosiertown, daughter of Lot Dunham Stebbms [No.170] and Martha Susanna

Rundell.

One child:

879. Harlnnd Bowman, born Jnlv 24. 1885. near Hickornell. Pennsvlvnnia.

CASSIUS MONROE GREENLEE was born at the Greenlee homestead at

Hickernells Corners, where he lived until he was twenty years old. After spend-

ing two years at school in Edinboro, Pennsylvania, he attended Eastman's Busi-

ness College at Poughkeepsie, New York, and there completed his education.

After his marriage he was proprietor of a grocery and restaurant in Evansburg,

Pennsylvania; and in 1885 he sold his business and moved onto a farm near

Hickernell. In religion, he is a Baptist; in polities. Republican.

Michael nreealee ' Michael Greenle. .

Bethlah Maxson f

490.

..„.., ^.. Green. ,,^ ^

Jane A. Bacon Mary ChamberlainMARSHALL GREENLEE ^ .'
Ro^*^' P Greenlee « John Greenlee

son of Robert Benson Greenlee and Jane Amelia Bacon, was bom ^March 10,

1863, at Hickernell. Cniwford Co., Pennsylvania ; married September 4. 1889, at

Mosiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, CLARA MAY RICE, born July 4

1867, at Hickernell, daughter of Thomas E. Rice and Laura Ann Beeman. He is

a farmer ; Republican ; Baptist ; resides at Hickernell.

491.

GEORGE WASHINGTON GREENLEE ' 5 ^^^^ LrT'^'^' ' l^^^/c'ulS^rlin
Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ' )

Bethlah Maxson i

son of Benjamin Chamberlain Greenlee and Julia Ann Earl, was born Ai)ril 10.
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ERNEST LOT GREENLEE was well educated but preferred a trade to a

professional career. He had a blacksmitli shop for fifteen years. His health

failed and he was in 1S99 in the Ohio oil fields. He is a Protestant; Republican;

resides at New Rochester, Wood Co., Ohio.

500.

AMAQA A PPrmstT TTV 5 ) Delilah L. Curtis * Esther Greenlee • Michael Greenlee •

AlTi^OA A. V/XtwooxjJli 1
-^ Amasa Crosslev Miles P. Curtis Bethlah Maxson ;

Michael Greenlee ' > i

( i

son of Delilah L. Curtis and Amasa Crossley, was born January 29, 1848 at Mead-

ville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married July 12, 1869, at Chatfield, Olmstead

Co., Minnesota, GERTRUDE F. , born March 7, 1856 in New York. i

One child

:

I

888. May F. Crossley, born May 3, 18SS; unmarried.

AMASA A. CROSSLEY lived on a farm all his life until 1SS3 when he quit

farming. He was engaged in the stock shipping business fourteen years. Since

that time he has been in the Real Estate and Insurance business. He has been

quite successful in every business he has engaged in. In politics, he is a Republi- i

can. He resides at Mason City, Iowa.

501.

FRED HUGH HARROUN 5 l Delllab L. Curtis ' Esther Greenlee •
£J\,CiU a.\J\jra aAIlIi,\JVn

, Ansel Ilarroun Miles P. Curtis
Michael Greenl.e = Michael Greenlee ' I

Bethlah Maisoii i

son of Delilah L. Curtis and Ansel Harroun, was born February 10, 1856, at

Fond du Lac, Wisconsin; married September 11, 1888, at Plymouth, Cerro

Gordo Co., Iowa, SARAH ELLEN DANCY, born August 9, 1850, in Berrien

Co., Jlichigan. daughter of George Oliver Dancey and ^lary Ellen Slater. He :

ia a farmer ; Democrat ; resides at Hesper, North Dakota.

CHILDREN

:

j

889. I. Pearl Delilah Harroun, born August 16, 1889.
i

890. II. Earling Harold Harroun, born June 11, 1895. !

891. III. Bryan A. Harroun, born July 17, 1897.

506.

TPA TP.S^SV. TITT'NTJ 3 i Diantha M. Curtis » Esther Greenlee > Michael Greenlee ^

XJWi t»£jiOiai:j x^UAiii
/ Thomas H. Dunn Miles P. Curtis Bethlah Maxson

Michael Greenlee ' i.

son of Diantha ^I. Curtis and Thomas Holtom Dunn, was born November 12,

1863, at Coons Corners. Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania; married October 21, 1593,

at Meadville, Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania. ADDA ESTELLE PHILLIPS, born

June 9, 1864, in Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania, daughter of Frank Phillips and
Frances Irene Barnley.
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CHILDREN

:

892. I. Thomas Phillips Dunn, born October 26. 1896.

893. II. Frank Lowell Dunn, bom March 26, 1898.

894. III. Gertrude Suzanne Dunn, born December 19, 1899.

IRA JESSE DUNN began his common school education at the age of seven

in the little Dunn sehoolhouse at the foot of the hill immediately south of Coon's

Corners. At the age of fifteen, on account of the impaired health of his father,

almost the entire charge of the farm and market garden devolved upon him. In

the winter follo^nng his father's death, he taught a four months' term in the

Curtis school. During the winter the farm was sold and disposition was made
of the personal property pieparatory to moving to ^leadville, for the purpose of

entering Allegheny College, where he completed a course with hard work and

self sacrifice, such as must be realized when pursued with ambition and low

finances. After his graduation in 1886, he became principal of the Linesville

school, with three assistant teachers, and was re-elected for the same position

the year following, but resigned to take advantage of a scholarship in the ?iledi-

cal Department of the University of Pennsylvania, which had been won by com-

petitive examination. After the University closed he taught a short term of

school at Kirkland, near West Chester. The next year the principal of the State

Normal School at West Chester induced him to accept the chair of Latin in that

institution for the following year. During the winter many medical cases were
0b<!PrVpd with !"« brntlipr "Ot. T^l-|r.",r'=; "n T>r,v" ---li'-> -^--^ol-ipprl ^^ TV.-^+ r'-pcto,.

and much experience gained. He continued his University course thereafter

without interruption tmtil his graduation in 1891. Soon after graduation he se-

cured a position as assistant surgeon at the State Hospital for injured miners,

at Hazelton, Pennsylvania. Here began surgical experience rarely acquired by
the recent graduate, because as an ofilcer of a state institution, whenever the

superintendent was away, the assistant must act on his own responsibility. After

resigning from this position he began a special course with regard to the eye. A
little later he practiced in the coal region near Hazelton. After leaving there

nearly a year was spent as assistant physician at the State Lunatic Hospital at

Harrisburg. After this he spent considerable time at the Polyclinic in Philadel-

phia, studying the eye. ear, nose and throat. Thereafter he settled in western

Pennsylvania—in ^Meadville for a few months, and afterward at Erie where he

has since devoted himself with some success to the special treatment of the eye,

ear, nose and throat.

523.

ENGENE JUDSON GREENLEE s

Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee i
i

Bethlah Maison f

son of Ira Corridon Greenlee and Alma Ransom, was born February 20. 1S55, at

Kingsville. Ashtabula Co., Ohio: married November 26, 1876, at Bloomington,
Xllinois, EDITH 'SL STONE, born January 15. 1S58, at Conneaut. Ashtabula Co.,

Ohio, daughter of Fernando Stone and ^lary Underwood. He is an engineer;

Republican ; Methodist ; resides at Black River Falls, Wisconsin.
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CHILDREN

:

895. L Son, born February 1, 1S79 ; died iu infancy.

89G. IL Iruiiu born January 22, 1880.

897. in. Byrou Ira, born March 11, 1SS4.

898. IV. Eugene Hugh, born December 20, 1897.

525.

EVA LOUCENA GREENLEE ^

Michael GrefiiU'o

daughter of Ira Corridon Greenlee and Alma Ransom, was born July 15, 1859,

at Sparta. I\Ionroe Co.. Wisconsin; married April 10, 1S95, as his second wife,

JESSE DICKINSON SEARLES. born April 23, 1832, at Washington, Dutchess
Co., New York, son of Jesse Dickinson Searles and Phoebe Ilallock.

JESSE DICKINSON SEARLES removed with his parents to Wisconsin in

1839. His father bought fifteen hundred acres of land, and kept three thousand
sheep, and shipped the first consignment of wool from the port of Racine, to

New York City. He watched and kept his father's flocks and between the
flocks and the farm, he had opportunity to develop strength and to learn the
value of time and labor. At the age of fifteen he taught his first school. When
he was in his seventeenth year, he and his brother, Daniel, started for the newly
':>« '-!V-rO'_. _' I'l .,_. . C. .-.:.-.i. ^...y j.'liwiv.^ lU i.Ctuaa Liie pialllS Willi OX
teams, leaving home March 5, 1849, and arrived at the Reddings in the Sacra-
mento Valley on September 22. having been over six months en route. They
went into the gold fields of this Eldorado on the Yuba River above where Marys-
ville was afterward built, and there lived and labored. The outcome was some
gold and much that could not be purchased with gold, namely, improved health
and a knowledge of the country and of men. Returning home they took ship at

San Francisco and landed at Acapulco in Mexico, thence across the country on
horseback, through the City of :\rexico to Vera Cruz—a journey of eight hun-
dred miles. From Vera Cruz they crossed the Gulf, then up the Mississippi
River, arriving at home April 6, 1851. He then attended Beloit College, and
afterward engaged in teaching for several years. In April, 1858, he united with
the West Wisconsin Conference of the :\rethodist Episcopal Church, and has
been preaching since. He received his forty-fourth annual appointment from
his conference, consecutively, on the effective list, sixteen years of which was as
presiding elder, and three years at Deadwood, South Dakota, as Superintendent
of the Black Hills Mission. He is now pastor of the First IMethodist Episcopal
Church in Superior, Wisconsin. In politics, he is a Republican.

526.

CLINTON RANSOM GREENLEE S (
Ira C. Creenlpe ' Jacob D Greenlee '

Mi^hioi f-r„«„i.>^ 3 \f V, ,
<- ,

, ,
'
Alma Ransom Rachel W. Chamberlain

Mlcniipl r.rpfniep ^ Michael Greenlee ' 1

Bethlah Masson f

son of Ira Corridon Greenlee and Alma Ransom, was born December 23, 1863,
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at Sparta, Monroe Co., Wiscousiuj married January 1, 1&95, at Eau Claire, Eau

Claire Co., Wiseonsin, JOSEPHLXE W.\LTEKS, boru September 2li, lbtj5, at

Sparta, daughter of George Walters and Saloma llaverly. He is a live stock

dealer; iii politics, Republican; in religion, Protestant; resides at La Junta,

Colorado.

CHLLDREX

:

899. I. Frances, born December 12, 1897.

900. IL Warren, born January 3, 1899.

CLINTON RAXSO.M GREENLEE was born on a farm, but left in his teens

to learn the trade of engineer. From that he went into the ice business and was

in that business six years in Ashland, Wisconsin, and seven years in Chicago,

Illinois. He is now (1900J in the live stock business and is a breeder of blooded

Hereford and short horn cattle.

527.

IDA ANNIS RRKENTjEE ^ J Ira C. Greenlee ' Jacolj D. Greenlee '
ii»A Ai'tniO UliriJliilixCiili , AlmaEansom Rachel W. Chamberlain
Michael Grvfiilee -' Michael Greenlte '

I

Bethiah .Maxson f

daughter of Ira Corridon Greenlee and Alma Ransom, was born January 10,

1867, at Lafayette, Jlonroe Co., Wisconsin ; married November 23, 1887, at La-

fayette, Wisconsin, LEWIS H. EVANS, born April 6, 1863, at Lafayette, Wis-

consin, son of Lewis D. Evans and Catharine Jones. He is a farmer; Republi-

onn; :.rethod=.=t : resided at Lnfayett'- ^rd S^^-ir^n. Wi<=poTisiii.

CHILDREN

:

Burton Ira Evans, born April 6, 1889.

Walter A. Evans, bom April 20. 1891.

Floj-d Russel Evans, born December 24, 1892.

Mabel Josephine Evans, born November 24, 1894.

Robert Lewis Evans, born I\Iareh 20, 1897.

528.

LENA VIOLA GREENLEE S i Ir* C. Greenlee • Jacob D. Greenlee »

I Alma Ransom Rachel \\ . Chamberlain
Michael Oreenloe - Michael Greenlee '

)

Bethiah Maxson \

daughter of Ira Corridon Greenlee and Alma Ransom, was born February 1,

1874, at Lafayette, ^lonroe Co., Wisconsin; married December 15, 1897, at La-

fayette. JOSEPH BROWN, born January 8, 1873, at Angelo, Monroe Co.. Wis-

consin, son of Simon Brown and Sophia Day. He is a farmer; in politics. Pro-

hibitionist; in religion, Methodist; resides at Sparta, Wisconsin.

529.

ELIZA RACHEL GREENLEE »

Michael Grei^nlee - Michael Greenlee '

Bethiah Maison 5

daughter of Moses Hanson Greenlee and Helen Eliza Lindsley, was born March

901.
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31, 18G0, at Cherry Valley, Ashtabula Co., Ohio; married December 1, 1878, at

Cherry Valley, JUDSON A. YEOMANS, born February 8, 1856 at Cherry Val-

ley, son of Elijah Yeomans and Nancy Bishop. He is a farmer; Republican;

Baptist ; resides at Cherry Valley.

CHILDREN:

906. I. !\Iillicent B. Yeomans, born March 31, 1880.

907. n. Clyde Greenlee Yeomans, born April 2, 1883.

908. III. Ralph Carey Yeomans, born October 24, 1898.

530.

AI^THRT D'RY'nF.N ffRF.F.NT.FlE 5 ( Moses n. Greenlee* Jacob D.Greenlee >
Al^JbltJ. XJR)LUXjSS ^xii,L,JhDiUtUJU

J Helen E. Llndsley Rachel W . Chamberlain
lllohael Greonlee = Michael Greenlee ' i

Bethlah Maxson (

son of I\Ioses Hanson Greenlee and Helen Eliza Lindsley, was born September

17, 1861, at Andover, Ashtabula Co., Ohio; married July 1. at Cherry Valley,

Ashtabula Co., Ohio, NELLIE JANE DENSLOW, born March 22, 1870. at

Cherry Valley, daughter of Benjamin Franklin Denslow and Josephine ^Matilda

Witter. He is a farmer; in politics, Republican; in religion, Protestant; resided

at Cherry Valley, Ohio.

531.

EDWARD BRADLEY GREENLEE 5 ^ H^f'^ ^- .^rr^^"^ ' i^""^ PJ^^r^^'^ ' ,

I Helen E. Lindsley Rachel \V. Chamberlain
Michael Oreenl .'e

^ Michael Greenlee ^ '

Bethlah Massuu \

son of Moses Hanson Greenlee and Helen Eliza Lindsley, was born July 27, 1868,

at Conueaut, Ashtabula Co.. Ohio ; married April 27, 1897, at North Madison,

Lake Co., Ohio, IDA H. PERSHING, born April 9, 1869. at West Salem, Wajiie

Co., Ohio, daughter of Harmon B. Pershing and Eva Holmes.

EDWARD BRADLEY GREENLEE removed with his parents to a farm in

Cherry Valley, Ashtabula County, Ohio, where he made his home until he

reached his majority. His education was obtained at the district schools, with a

few terms at New Syme Normal Academy. He taught four terms of school. In

the fall of ISOO he went to Cincinnati in order to study dentistry, and graduated
from the Ohio College of Dental Surgery, in March, 1892. The following ;May

he opened an office in Cleveland, where he is practising his profession. In poli-

tics, he is a Republican ; in religion, Methodist.

533.

WINONA E. MORRIS ^ .'
Elizabeth A. Greenlee « Jacob D. Greenlee >

„, . , „ , . w, u ^ ' •^'^?° ^- Morris Rachel W. Chamberlain
Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ' I

Bethiah Maxson I

daughter of Elizabeth Ann Greenlee and John Ludden Morris, was bom August
5, 1862, at Amboy, Ohio: married July 19, 1884, at Kingsville, Ohio, IRA VAN
NEARPASS, born April 28, 1848, at Concord, Jackson Co., ^Michigan, son of
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George Van Nearpass and Sarah M. . He is an editor; in politics, Repub-

lican; in religion, Methodist; resides at Perry, Lake Co., Ohio.

One child

:

909. F. J. Van Nearpass, born April 1, 1878.

536.

LILLIE GREENLEE S
.;
John E Creenlee ' Jacob D Greenle* •

/ Charlotte O. Bronn Rachel W. Chambtrlaln

Michael Grocnlee - illchael Greenlee ' /

Bethlah ilaison T

daughter of John Chainberlain Greenlee and Charlotte Olivia Brown, was
born June 7, 1871, at Kingsville, x\shtabula Co., Ohio; married January 15,

1890, at Conneaut, Ashtabula Co., Ohio, WILLL\M ANDREW IMURPIIY, born

February 8, 1863, at West Springfield, Erie Co., Pennsylvania, son of Oliver

Murphy and Mary GrifBn. He is a merchant; resides at Conneaut, Ohio.

540.

TRUMAN OTIS PHELPS 5 ..
PhUena C. Oreenlee « Jacob D.Greenlee •

I B.TFon H. Phelps Rachael W. Chamberlain
Michael Gret-nlee 2 Michael Greenlee ' <

Bethlah Maxson $

son of Pllilr^r-^ P?ln,.iV,n-,.lnir, pT-.^rnlor, nri,1 -R-r-^ TT^,,,,-,,, pi,-,l,-, ,..„,, , -,,.,, Ny,-,

vember 18. 1873, at Orwell, Ashtabula Co., Ohio ; married June 20, 1897, VELMA
A. GIBBS, born Novemlier 20, 1876, at New Richmond, Crawford Co., Pennsyl-

vania, daughter of Albert Edward Gibbs and Eliza Jane Clark. He is a jeweler

;

in politics. Republican; in religion, Presbyterian; resides at Corry, Erie Co.,

Pennsylvania.

644.

WILLIAM LEMUEL WHIPPLE ^ i Amanda Stebbins « Luclnda Greenlee "

,„ ^ , „ , ,,, , .
I Francis J. Whipple Lemuel Stebbins

Michael Greenlee - Michael Greenlee ^ (

Bethlah Maxson
t

son of Amanda Stebbins and Francis Jackson Whipple, was born August 5,

1843; killed by lightning August 1, 1SS5, at Waterloo, Iowa; married December
29, 1869, ELLEN MARIA WHIPPLE.

648.

SYLVESTER RUFUS WHIPPLE s
'
Amanda stebbins •

, .
I Francis J. ^ hippie

Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee '
I

Bethlah Maxson
i'

son of Amanda Stebbins and Francis Jackson Whipple, was born ^^larch 6, 1853,

at Mosiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; died .January 2, 1900 ; married Sep-
tember 1, 1872, ATILLA A. LICIv, born November 22, 1S51, at Edinboro, Erie

Co., Pennsylvania, died February 14, 18S9, daughter of Aaron Lick and Lettie

Darling. He married second .
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CHILDREX

:

910. I. Loland B. Whipple, born February 17, 1874.

911. XL Jessie L. "Whipple, born February 9, 1870 ; married Clyde Sheldon. -p

912. III. Frank II. Whipple, born Mareh 20, ls78.

S^XVESTER RUFUS WHIPPLE was engaged in the lumber business, ope-

rating a mill at Vallouia. For several years previous to his death he was en-

gaged as a traveling salesman, and was at one time employed by the Bemen Au-

tomatic Oil Can Company of }iIosiertown. He was a member of the Independent

Order Odd Fellows, Junior Order United American Mechanics, and Ivnights of

Pythias lodges. He was highly esteemed by all who knew him. His widovv' re-

sides at Meadville.

550.

JENNIE EVALINE WHIPPLE = '
Amanda StPbblns* Laclnda Greenlee

I i rancis J. W hippie Lemuel Stebbins
Michael Greenlee ^ Michael Greenlee ^ '

Bethiah Maxson f

daughter of Amanda Stebbins and Francis Jackson Whipple, was born Septem-

ber 7, 1858, at Mosierto^vn, Crawford Co., Penn.sylvania ; married September 13,

1876, LY:\IAN CORDELLO HOTCHiaSS, born ]klay 17, 185i, at :\Iosierto-i\-n.

He is a conductor; in politics. Republican; in religion, Baptist; resides at Mead-

ville, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

913. I. Leon Bert Hotchkiss, bom July 29, 1878.

914. II. Bruce Erastus Hotchkiss. born ^.Iny 19. 1880.

915. III. Gertrude :Mnhala Hotchkiss. born April 12. 1890.

551.

MARK ERASTUS V7HIPPLE S
;
^^anda StebWns* Luclnda Greenlee '

( Francis J. ^Miipple Lemuel Stebbins
Michael Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee i

/

Bethiah Massnn i"

son of Amanda Stebbins and Francis Jackson Whipple, was born June 21. 1861.

at ]\Iosiertown. Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married ^Fay 29, 1883, at Keep-

ville. Erie Co.. Pennsylvania. NANCY LAURA ALDER^LVN. born December
21, 1864. at Keepville, daughter of Corydon Alderman and Sarah Johanna
Radle. He is a farmer-, in politics. Democrat; in religion, Methodist; resided at

Keepville and Rundell, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

916. I. Son, born February 28, 1886 : died the same day.

917. n. Sylvia ^Lny Whipple, bom April 22. 1890.

918. III. Ray Orson Whipple, born April 25. 1892.

919. TV. Freddie J. Whipple, born May 4, 1894 ; died June 25, 1894.
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653.

AMANDA ELIZA CLARK '
] Lfras^Clarf

""^ '

te^n^l\^(lZnT
'

Michael GrciQlee •' Mlchnel Greenlee ' I

Bethlah Maxson f

daughter of Lorcne Stebbins and Silas Clark, was born March 29, IS-iC, in Cus-

sawago Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died July 30, IbTl, at Erie,

Erie Co., Pennsylvania; married October 14, 1868, at Erie, CAPTAIN CLAY-
TON WISTON LYTTLE, who was born January 28, 1839, at Erie and died Sep-

tember 25, 1877.

554.

FLORENCE LUCINDA CLARK ^
] '^n.faf.l'"'"''

'

L^muets^ebbruf
'

Michael Greenlee - Michael Greenlee ' i,

Bethlah M:ixson l'

daughter of Lorene Stebbins and Silas Clark, was born November 21, 1S49, at

Mosiertown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married January 1, 18S2, at Denver,

Colorado, OLIVER SPENCER UNDERHILL, born May 6, 1844, at New York

City, son of John Underbill and Louisa Spencer. He is a hotel keeper; in

religion. Episcopalian; resides at Pueblo, Colorado.

CHILDREN:

920. L Olive Lorena Underhill, born May 25, 1886.

921. II. Florence Clark Underhill, born April 24, 1888.

555.

ORSON ELIPHAZ CLARK ^

Michael Greenlee '

son of Lorene Stebbins and Silas Clark, was born July 12, 1853 or 1854, at

Mosiertown, Crav.'ford Co., Pennsylvania ; married September 29, 1885, at Ham-
ler, Henry Co., Ohio, KATE E. COE. born July 17, 1S66. at New Hampton,
Chickasaw Co., Iowa, daughter of T. R. Coe and Delia Edwards. He is in the

mining business; in politics, Democrat; in religion. Christian; resides at Pueblo,

Colorado.

CHILDREN

:

Ralph Orson Clark, born June 23, 1886.

:Myron Coe Clark, born December 10. 1888 : died December 26, 1892.

Sanborn Stebbins Clark, born February 7, 1894.

Robert Donald Clark, born August 6. 1895; died March 21. 1896.

Douglas S. Clark, born August 4. 1897.

Kenneth Franklin Clark, born October 21, 1898.

571.

ARTHUR CLAUDIUS GREENLEE » .'
[l^ld R. Greenlee '

( Harriet B. (Compton) Cooper

Maxson Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee »
I

Catharine Compton Bethl.ih Maxson T

son of David Riland Greenlee and Harriet Browning (Compton) Cooper, was

922.
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bom June 21, 18G0, at Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married April 4,

18S0, at Meadville, E:\LMA E. YATES, born August 26, 1862, at Meadville,

daughter of Dr. Charles M. Yates and Clara A. Chamberlain. He is a dentist

;

Republican; Presbyterian; resided in .Meadville, Pennsylvania, Fergus Falls,

Minnesota ; Portland, Oregon (1899).

CHILDREN:

928. I. Je.ssie Mildred, born February 13, 1881.

929. n. Nelson S., born August 15, 1883.

930. in. I\Liry Nannette, born August 23, 1890.

572.

JAMES RILAND GREENLEE ^ J pa^id R. Creenlee ' Maison Greenlee '

I Harriet B. (Compton) Cooper Catharine Compton
illchael Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee i

Bethiah Maxson
i'

son of Da\id Riland Greenlee and Harriet Browning (Compton) Cooper, was
born May 14, 1862 ; married February 4, 1888, SUSAN ESPY, who died June 3,

1889; married second August 20, 1892, .MRS. E:\IILY VINCENT, born Septem-
ber 8, 1869.

CHILDREN:

931. T. TTnrrint Afnv. hr^v,^ Af^v o iccq.
,i;,..i \^^\i -[r; icnf)

932. IL James R., bom February 23, 1895.

573.

HARRY LE FEVRE GREENLEE = .'
"avid R Creenlee ' Maxson Greenlee •

Michael Greenlee = Mic:iael Greenlee > (

i Harriet B. (Compton) Cooper Catharine Compton
Bethiah Maxson

l"

son of David Riland Greenlee and Harriet Browning (Compton) Cooper, was
born July 7, 1866, at .Meadville, Pennsylvania; married I^Iarch 28, 1895, at
Grand Forks, North Dakota, EM:\LA MARIA WOLFF, born February 27, 1873.
at Chaska, Carver Co., Minnesota, daughter of Louis Wolf and Louisa Zoerb.

CHILDREN:

933. I. Esther Louisa, born October 30, 1895.

934. II. David Allen, born July 11, 1898.

HAKRY LE FEVRE GREENLEE removed with his parents to Ravenna,
Ohio, when about three years old, then to Union City, and back to .Meadville',
when he was ten years old. When he was seventeen his parents moved to Fergus
Falls, Minnesota, and there he entered a printing office. After working there
four years, he spent three years in college, expecting to studv medicine. He
gave up this idea and entered the dental office of his brother, where he worked
part of the time for seven or eight years. In the meantime his father had
removed to St. Paul, where he went and worked in the Northern Pacific Railroad





MICHAEL OF DELAWARE. 161

office for six months. For three years he was a member of Company C, First

Regiment of State Militia, from which he received an honorable discharge. He
removed to the northern part of the state, where he surveyed lands and took up
a pine timber claim, and while holding it for four years lie Avorked at his trade
or whatever he could find to do. In the meantime his father called him to act
as nurse at the Soldiers' Home at Jlinneapolis, After one month in that capacity
he was promoted to head nurse, and as such continued for two years. He then
bought a farm and summer resort on which he now resides. In politics, he is

a Republican ; in religion, Christian.

575.

ALEXANDER HUGH DUNN »
i
nebecca Creenlee • Maison Grwnlee •

.,, V , „ , . ,,, , , ,
I PbiUp Dunn Catharine ComptonJnchael Grocnlee • .Mlrhael Greenlee ' i

Betbiah Maxson f

son of Rebecca Greenlee and Philip Dunn, was born March 12, 1S53, at Mead-
ville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married October 21, 1S84, at ilason City,

Cerro Gordo Co., Iowa, FANNY A. MILLER, born December 2i, 1862, at Ross-
ville, Allamakee Co., Iowa, daughter of Adoniram Judson :\Iiller and :\Iargaret

Sencebaugh. He is a farmer ; Republican ; resided in Pennsylvania, Iowa, and at
Plankinton, South Dakota.

CHLLDREX

:

935 I. :Margaret Miller Dunn, born September 12, 1885.

936. IT. Enrl Rilnnd Dunn born Dr-r-A-.-iihAT. in iccr;

937. ill. Alice Rebecca Dunn, born May 29, 1889.

938. IV. Philip Dunn, born February 8, 1891.

939. V. Arthur Judson Dunn, born August 21, 1893.

577.

KITTY ELLEN DUNN S J Rebecca Greenlee ' Maison Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee >

Michael Greenlee > /

i Philip Dunn Catharine Compton Betbiah Maxson

daughter of Rebecca Greenlee and Philip Dunn, was born August 20, 1862, at

Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married September 6, 1SS3, near ^^lason

City, Cerro Gordo Co., Iowa. ALLEN D. DOUGAN, born December 14, 1856,
at Beaver Dam, Dodge Co., Wisconsin, son of .John M. Dougan and Eliza Nick-
erson. In politics, he is a Republican. Resided at Meadville, Pennsyh-ania,
Mason City, Iowa, and Plankinton, South Dakota.

CHILDREN

:

940. I. Lee Dewane Dougan, born October 7, 1884.

941. n. Blanche Catharine Dougan. born September 1. 1886.
942. III. John Lynn Dougan, born January 21, 1896.

578.

PARK BION HARROUN ' .' ^yaia B. Greenlee ' Maxson Greenlee » Michael Greenlee '

Michael Greenlee ' /

' """""a Catharine Compton Betbiah Maison

son of Lj-dia Bethiah Greenlee and John Harroun, was born May 3, 1857, at

Dover, Olmsted Co., Minnesota; married April 4, 1881, at Mason City, Iowa,
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FANNIE B. CALlvINS, bom January IS, 1863, at Baraboo, Sauk Co., Wiscou.siu,

daughter of James Calkins and Mary Ann Brings; married second November 9,

1894, at Minneapolis, Jlinncsota, JENNIE C. CAKR, born January 20, 1855, at

Bronson, Branch Co., Michigan, daughter ol' Alexander C. Carr and Mary Ann

Vance. lie is a farmer; Republican ; in religion, Spiritualist; resides at Decorah,

Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

943. I. John Vern Harroun, born April 11, 1882; lives at Portland, Iowa.

944. II. Ned Bion Ilarroun, born AugiLst 15, 1885 ; lives at Portland.

580.

TT77T1<' T A VTT T P TrAT?T?OTTN 5 I Lydia B. GrRcnlee » Maxson GreenleeIjl^^lii 1jA V LULjH, tlAKiiU U!S
-^ ^^^^^ Ilarroun Catharine Compton

Mlchapl GreinU's - Michael Greenlee '
(

Bethiah Max^ou f

daughter of Lydia Bethiah Greenlee and John Harroun, was born January 24,

1865, at Eyota, Olmsted Co., Minnesota; married September 5, 1S94, at Mason

City, Cerro Gordo, Co., Iowa, FRANK A. MILLER, born :\Iarch 29, 1864, at

Rossville, Allamakee Co., Iowa, son of Adoniram Judson \Iiller and ilargaret

Sencebaugh. Resided at Mason City, Iowa.

One child

:

915. Miklrt-tl Auna ..liller, boru Deeeuiber 4, 1S96.

581.

A TfOPTTT'. WILLARD HARROUN 5 f Lydia B. Greenlee * Maxson Greenlee >AKOniXi Wllji.AI4i^ iliiKriWUit
i John flarroun Catharine Compton

Michael Greenlee 2 Michael Greenlee ' 1

Bethiah Maxson )

son of Lydia Bethiah Greenlee and John Harroun, was born September 22,

1869, at Dover, Olmstead Co., Minnesota ; married September 1, 1898, at North

McGregor. Claj-ton Co., Iowa, JESSIE M. STEVENS, born October 7, 1872, at

Spencer, Clay Co., Iowa, daughter of Charles J. Stevens and Margaret Gillespie.

He is a Railway Postal clerk; in religion. Christian; has resided in and near

Mason City, Iowa, since 1875.

583.

TTARRTPT T TTATiT, 5 f Elizabeth r. Greenlee ' ^laxson Greenlee • Michael Greenlee =

txx\a,J^,J~lJ± ±. jrL^±j±j
t philander M. Hall Catharine Compton Bethiah Maxson

Michael Greenlee • \

daughter of Elizabeth Caroline Greenlee and Philander M. Hall, was born Sep-

tember 23, 1858 at Eyota. Olmstead Co., Minnesota; married June 17, 1891,

WILLL\M W. LOVELL, born July 20, 1853 at West Sutton, "Worcester Co..

Masschusetts. son of L. 0. Lovell and Sylvia Stillwell ; resides at Inkster, North

Dakota.

One child

:

946. Ruth S. Lovell, bom May 5, 1892.
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684.

nrr 'RVPT M TIATT S r Ellzabotli C. Orecnlee * Maison Greenlee •

Ijiljcrjfti m. HAljlj
I I'biiandcr M. Hall Cattiarlnc Comptoii

Michael Greenlee }

son of Elizabeth Caroline Greenlee and Pbilauder M. Hall, was born September

13, 1860 at Chatfield. Olrastead Co., Minnesota ; married July 8, 189-1 at Tort-

land, Cerro Gordo Co., Iowa, E:\IMA E. 150WEKS, born January 13, 1869 at

Lena, Stephenson Co., Illinois, daughter of John L. Bowers and Elizabeth .

He is a farmer; Republican; in religion, Christian; resides at Creston, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

947. I. Yelma La Pearl Hall, born Jmie 6, 1895.

948. II. Helen Elizabeth Hall, born October 22, 1896.

586.

MAV T" TTnll 6 f Elizabeth C. Greenlee « Jlaxson Greenlee • Michael Greenlee *

xu«. X jj. a.aii
^ Philander M. Hall Catliarine Compton Bethlah Maxson

Michael Greenlee M
;

daughter of Elizabeth Caroline Greenlee and Philander !\I. Hall, was bom June

17, 1865 at Galesville, "Wisconsin ; married June 17, 1SS3 at Chatfield, Fillmore

Co., Minnesota, VICTOR EMANXEL BEMIS, born November 27, 1858 at Chat-

field, son of Levi Bemis and Emeline Eaton. He is a banker and merchant ; in

three years after marriage, then removed to Inkster, North Dakota, where they

have since resided.

CHILDREN

:

Vern Cleveland Bemis, born July 2, 1884,

Pearl Emmeliue Bemis, born October 11, 1886.

Levi Jay Bemis, born December 29, 1887.

Elizabeth Lillian Bemis, born February 2, 1890,

Ara May Bemis, bom July 13, 1892.

Harry Gilbert Bemis, born September 11, 1895.

593.

mUS HAMMOND WELLS S | EmeimeB. Greenlee • KtonD^ Greenlee '

1 Samuel J. W ells Mary Wright Stebbins
Michael Greenlee = Mi' hael Greenlee M
Bethlah Maxson /

son of Emeline Blodgett Greenlee and Samuel Julius Wells, was born September

20, 1861 in Spring Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania : married Auirust 22,

1883 at Randolph, Tremont Co., Iowa, AGNES MAY COWARD, born :\ray 23,

1863 at Randolph, Iowa, daughter of Charles Coward and Louisa Knickerbocker,

He is a manufacturer; Republican; Protestant; resides at Chicago, Illinois.

955. I. Alice Asnes Wells, born November 18. 1884.

956. II. Lottie May Wells, born March 14, 18S7.

949.
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957. in. Clayton Frank Wells, born January 23, 1889.

953. IV. Edith Emeliue Wells, born June 10, 1894.

959. V. Rayiuoml Irus Wells, born January 28, 1899.

594.

DET.T.A F.MF.T.INF. WEI.LS = f Emellne II. Greenlee ' Edmund GreenleeUiUl^UA £jmi:jL,li.^ilj WJt,UL.a
, SamueU. Wells .Mary Wrlgbt StebblnB

MIclmel Greenke -' Mlcbael Greenlee '

{
BcttilaU Maxsou )

daughter of Emeline Blod^ett Greenlee and Samuel Julius Wells, was born May
5, 18G8 at Chicago, Illinois; married October 11, 1894 at Chicago, ARTHUR
GRANT SAYLES, born March 13, 1SG7 at Quincy, Illinois, son of Albert Wells

Sayles and Ellen Angeline S\ringle. He was Superintendent of warehouse 12,

Swift & Company; in politics. Republican; in religion, Protestant; resides at

Chicago.

CHILDREN

:

960. I. Ellen Angeline Sayles. born September 25, 1895.

961. II. Prank Wells Sayles, born April 13, 1897.

596.

GRACE EMILY GREENLEE » | gobert Lemuel Oreenlee • Edmund Greenlee'
I Emily Brooks Mary V\ right Stebblns

Mlcbael Greenlee - Michael Greenlee '
)

Bethlah liaxson /

d"u_-:.:- r of r^uijci't Lcij^ULi uretniL-e and iiimiiy lirooks, was born October 9,

1869 at Chicago, Illinois: married September 26, 1903 at Chicago, CHARLES
HURFORD BRACIOilBUSH. born November 5, 1867 at Canton, Ohio, son of

Charles J. Brackebush and Elizabeth Hurford. No Children.

GRACE EMILY GREENTjEE attended the public schools of Chicago until

she was fifteen, when she entered Ferry Hall Seminary at Lake Forest, Illinois.

In the Spring of 1SS6 she went with the familj' for an extended trip abroad,

lasting sixteen months. On her return she spent two j-ears more at Lake Forest,

and then attended the Ogontz School for Young Ladies, at Philadelphia, spend-

ing two years in study there. In 1895 the family took another trip abroad,

spending a year traveling aroimd the world. During this time Grace ^v^ote

regularly to a friend at home, making a complete diary of the trip in this way.
A few years after her return, at the request of the family, these letters were
published in a limited edition of two hundred copies, being printed for private

distribution only. The title of the book was "As we were journeying." It was
profusely illustrated with half-tones made mostly from photographs taken by
her brother, William Brooks Greenlee, and made an interesting souvenir of the

trip.

CHARLES HURFORD BRACKEBUSH attended public school at Canton.
Ohio, Terre Haute and Indianapolis. Indiana, Jersey City, New Jersey, and
Chicago. He came to Chicago in 1SS2, where he has since resided. At the age

of fifteen he went to work in the coal office of A. C. Brackebush & Company;
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was cashier for J. L. Hathaway Coal Company; clerk for Orr & Lockett; also

American Short Horn Breeders Association; Dock Superintendent for Peabo<ly

Coal Company ; Paymaster for Ajax Forge Company and Grifim Wheel Com-

pany; traveling salesman for Peabody Coal Company; also Silver Creek &
Morris Coal Company. He spent the winter of 1893 in Europe. He was general

salesman and credit man for E. L. Hedstrom & Company and continued with

them thirteen years. At the present time he is with the Greenlee Foundry

Company. In politics, he is a Republican.

597.

WILLIAM BROOKS GREENLEE
Michael Greenlee ^

\

( Rol>ert Lemuel Greenlee ' Edmund Greenlee '

( Emilj Brooks Mary Wright Stebblna

son of Robert Lemuel Stebbins and Emily Brooks, was born April 25, 1872 at

Chicago, Illinois; married January 16. 1902 at Chicago, ADELINE BEXHAM
FARGO, born September 6, 1875 at Chicago, daughter of Samuel Meeker Fargo

and ^lary Clark.

CHILDREN

:

962. I. Robert Fargo, born February 10, 1903 at Chicago.

962a. II. :\Iartha, born October 25, 1905.

WILLIAM BROOKS GREENLEE received his early education in Chicago.

College, 1889-90; and graduated from Cornell University at Ithaca, New York,

in 1895 with the degree of Bachelor of Science. He accompanied his father and
family on a tour of Europe which extended over a period of sixteen months.

In 1892 he went to Europe, spending the summer in Germany. In 1895-96, with

the other members of the family, took a trip around the world. In 1900 he

went to South America, visiting Brazil and Argentine Republic, crossing the

Andes to ChiU, returning by the west coast to Panama, with a side trip to

Cuzco, the old Inca capital. In 1896 he entered the firm of Greenlee Brothers

& Company, as secretary; and is now [1907] president of that companj' and
secretary of the Northwestern Stove Repair Company and Greenlee Foundry
Company.

599.

GERTRUDE GREENLEE ^ f Ralph stebbins Greenlee « Edmund Greenlee »

I Elizabeth Brooks Mary Wrlsbt Stebbins
Michael Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee '

t

Bethiah Maxson /

daughter of Ralph Stebbins Greenlee and Elizabeth Brooks, was born Decem-
ber 26, 1869 at Chicago. Illinois; married September 26, 1893 at Chicago,

JAMES ALLEN LOUNSBURY, born June 8. 1867 at Weathersfield, Hartford

Co., Connecticut, son of Cooke Lounsbury and Isabella Spaulding.

CHILDREN

:

963. I. Ralph Greenlee Lounsbury, born January 20, 1896.

964. II. Elizabeth Lounsbury, born May 5, 1899.
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GERTRUDE GREENLEE attendtd the public schools of Chicago until her

fourteeuth year, when she entered Lake Forest Seminary at Lake Forest, Illi-

nois. Her studies there were interrupted to some extent by a trip to Europe

in 1S86, and one to Mexico. On this account she did not graduate with the

class she originally entered, but with the class of 1S90. In June, 1890, imme-

diately after her graduation, she started with her parents on a journey around

the world, si)cndiug considerable time in Japan, China, India, Egypt and I'alos-

tine, returning to Chicago in November, 1891. After her marriage she con-

tinued to reside in Chicago.

JAMES ALLEN LOUNSBURY, eldest son of Cooke and Isabella Spaulding

Lounsbury, was born in 1867 at Wethersfield, Connecticut. Eearly in 1868, the

family removed from Wethersfield to Meriden, Connecticut, where they lived

until 1875, when they removed to Hartford. He was educated in the public

schools of Hartford. In September, 1887, he entered the employ of the Water-

house Electric Company of Hartford. In 1889 this company was bought out by

the AVestiughouse Electric & Manufacturing Company of Pittsburgh, Pennsyl-

vania. Mr. Lounsbury was retained by the Westinghouse Company, and re-

mained with them several years as traveling engineer, with headquarters, first

at Pittsburgh, and later (1S89) at Chicago. He left the "Westinghouse Com-
pany in May, 1892. to take the position of Engineer in charge of Incandescent

Lighting at the World's Columbian Exposition held in Chicago in 1893; and
was connected with the Exposition until January 1, 1894. He was engaged in

the manufacture of electrical apparatus, as president of the Lounsbury IManu-

fjCLlUM!^' L'J...^ ^.-.'j ^".L L-iic^'j, i.ijw ^^..1, '..i.^ii LjjC piUliL liLia OLlolUcb.-) 'ii ci'e

entirely destroyed by fire. In 1899. he entered the employ of Greenlee Brothers

& Company, manufacturers of woodworking machinery, and in 1903 was elected

Vice President of that company, which office he still holds.

603.

DAVID WILLIAM GREENLEE S | "?,';y Luclnda Creenlee • Edmimd Greenlee »

1 n ilUam Dallas Greenlee Mary \\ right Stebbms
Michael Greenloe = Michael Greenlee )

Bethlah Maxson j

son of ]\Iary Lucinda Greenlee and William Dallas Greenlee, was born August

2, 1868 at Rundell, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married September 18. 1895

at Poughkeepsie, New York, ADALINE WHITNEY BRISTOL, born November
13, 1870 at W. Stockbridge. Massachusetts, daughter of Elom Hurlburt Bristol

and Emily Brown Williams. He is a Republican ; resides at Denver, Colorado.

• CHU.DREN:

965. I. Marjory Bristol, born July 13, 1896 at Pittsfield, rilassachusetts.

966. II. William David, born November 7, 1897 at Denver, Colorado.

967. ni. Mary Lucinda, born June 27. 1899.

604.

ELIZABETH MAY GREENLEE » ( J^-^T ^"Ji^l^
Greenlee • Edmund

9^«''"}'^ll
I v\ llllam Dallas Greenlee Mary VTneht Stebblns

Miohafl Grnonlpe = Michael Greenlee ' \
Bethlah Maxson ;

daughter of ^lary Lucinda Greenlee and William Dallas Greenlee, was born
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615.

WTTTTATW nP'PF'MTTVS f VCllMam M. Greenlee « William Greenlee •
Wil.iilAJ>l UKlliiLJNijJ^Jij =•

, MahalaBeam Nancy Dryden
William Greenlee " Michael Greenlee ^

I

Esther Davis )

son of 'William Madison Greenlee and Mahala Beam, was born October 13, 1842

at Manchester, Adams Co.. Ohio ; married Aiignst 31, ISCo, ALICE :\IciaNLEY,

born Februarj' 10, 1S45 at Aberdeen, Bro\\Ti Co., Ohio, daughter of ^Marshall

McKinley and Elizabeth Mary Dodd. lie is a farmer; Republican; Methodist;

resides at West Union, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

W. M., born May 22, 186G.

J. R. C, born July 2, 18GS.

C. C, born May 13, 1S70.

M. E. (daughter!, born March 25, 1872.

G. N. (daughter), bom September 18, 1876.

J. W., born December IS, 1878.

M. E. (daughter), born February 6, 1882.

617.

THOMAS JEFFERSON GREENLEE ^ / J^'",''=^"
« Greenlee « Wllllam Greenlee «

( .Uabala Beam .Nancy Dryden
William Greenlee = '"-'— ' '" '"'

984.
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619.

THOMAS E EVERTON 5 /Henrietta Creenlee* Wllliam Oreenle*' vrilllam Greenlee^. .u . .u.iu.>. VX1
( John Everton Nancy Dryden

Michael Grfenlee '
i

Esther IiavU j'

son of Henrietta Greenlee and John Everton, was born November 4, 1840 at

Aberdeen, Brown Co., Ohio; married July 13, 186G, SABRIXxV SCOTT, born
May 10, 1841 at Evertonville, Adams Co., Ohio, died December 8, 1900, daugh-
ter of Joseph Scott and Eliza Low; married second November 4, 1900 (?)

MAETHA DUZAX, born October 14, 1851 near Bradyville, Adams Co., Ohio,

dauphti-r of Joseph Duzan and I\LTry Baker. lie is a farmer; Republican;
Methodist ; resides at Manchester, Ohio.

CHILDREN:

994. I. Audra E\erton, bom November 11, 1868.

995. IL Bruce J. Everton, born October 15, 1869 ; died December 8, 1889.

996. III. Tyra N. Everton, born July 11, 1871.

THOMAS E. E^-ERTON, with three brothers and two uncles, served in

70th Ohio Volunteer Infantry four years, from 1861 to 1865.

620.

GREENLEE EVERTON -"^ ( Henrietta Greeolpe* William Oreenlee > Wllllain r,rr»nleo «

Esther Davis /

son of Henrietta Greenlee and John Everton, was born January 17, 1845 at

Manchester, Adams Co., Ohio; married December 23, 1874, FANNIE DODD-
RIDGE, son of R. R. Doddridge and Nancy Briggs. He is a farmer; Republi-
can; resides near Manchester, Ohio.

628.

WILLIAM STOWE GREENLEE S f Samuel Creenlee ' William Greenlee «

mill ^ 1 , .r- , , ^ , ,
( Elizabeth Freeman Nancy DrydenWilliam Greenlee = .Michael Greenlee '

I

j^-^u

— Esther Davis /

son of Samuel Greenlee and Elizabeth Freeman, was born July 22, 1S44 at
Savannah, Andrew Co., :Missouri; died September 19, ISSO at Atchison, Kansas;
married September 30, 1868 at West Union, Adams Co., Ohio, :\IINERVA
HOOD, born March 2, 1847 at West Union, daughter of James Hood and Isa-

bella Ellison. He was a lawj-er; Republican; Episcopalian.

CHILDREN:

997. I. Minerva, born May 7, 1872.

998. II. Mary Hood, born November 20, 1875 ; married E. Russel Vance.
999. ni. James William, born January 15, 1878 at Atchison, Kansas; un-

married (1901).
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62d.

TYRE NAPOLEON GREENLEE

'

William Greenlee -

William Greenlee "

Nancy Drydcn

son of Samuel Greenlee and Elizubeth Freeman, was born February 3, 1846 at

Bradyville, Adams Co., Ohio; married April 13, 1866 at Aberdeen, Brown Co.,

Ohio, EFFIE JOSEPHINE MARVIN, born November 2, 18-4-1 at Aberdeen,

daughter of James H. Marvin and Dorothy Gray. He is a merchant; Republi-

can; Methodist; resides at Weaverville, North Carolina.

CHILDREN:

1000. I. T. Melville, born March 29, 1868; married Hypatia HacklemaQ.+

1001. II. William Raymond, born July 1, lb72; married Margaret Hausel-

man.+
1002. III. Emery Maude, born September 21, 1876.

1003. IV. Earl, born May 8, 1879 or 1880.

TYRE NAPOLEON GREENTjEE was a member of the 70th Ohio Regiment

during the Civil War.

EARL GREENLEE was a soldier in the 161st Indiana Regiment in the

Spanish-American War.

632.

SAMUEL NICHOLS GREENLEE ^
.[ i^--iG^r-'- '

^ZrB?yTe^'"'

'

William Greenlee = .Michael Grefnlee ^ i

Esther Davis !

son of Samuel Greenlee and Sarah A. Nichols, was born September 11, 1854

at Bradyville, Adams Co., Ohio; married January 8, 1881 at Bradyville,

AMANDA RUTH SCOTT, born September 10. 1860 at Bradyville. died Septem-

ber 7, 1900 at Manchester, Adams Co., Ohio, daughter of Joseph Scott and

Nancy Lowe ; teacher ; Republican ; ilethodist Episcopal ; resides at ilanchester,

Ohio.

CHILDREN:

1004. L Ira. born January, 1882 or 1890. ( ?)

1005. n. DeWitt, born January 4, 1884.

1006. III. Harold, bom September 24, 1888.

635.

HARIETTA J GREENLEE ^ f!=amuel Greenlee' William Greenlee ' William Greenlee »

\ Sarah A. Nichols Nancy Drvden
Nflcha.M Gr^enle- ' 1

Esther Davli i

daughter of Samuel Greenlee and Sarah A. Nichols, -was born September 19,

1860 at ^Tanchester. Brown Co., Ohio: married October 5. 1880 .TOHN M.

GRAY, bom September 18, 1858 at Nauvoo, Adams Co., Ohio, son of John





1007.
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20, 1872 at Bedford, Taylor Co., Iowa; died November 1, 1896 at Bedford;

married [March 20, 1890 at Bedford, LEWIS E. WYCKOFF, born August 15,

1866 at Caledouia, Riuggold Co., Iowa, sou of John Wyckotl' and Barbara Jane

. He is a cabinet maker; Kepublican; Methodist; resides at Bedford

Iowa.

CHILDREN:

1011. I. Leila Edna "Wyckoff, born August 6, 1891.

1012. II. Moran Eldon Wyckoff, born November 25, 1893.

1013. III. Carl Alvin Wyckoff, born August 9, 1895.

655.

CLARA v. R'RF.KNLEF. 5 l Ilarley U. Greenlee « Andrew M. Greenlee »I/IjAHA Jli. UltJ^iJliiNiiXiX.
\ Mary Ann Tucker Mary (Greenlee) Umberfleld

Allen Greenlee

'

MIcbael Greenlee

'

[

Sarah McKelvey Esther Davis j

daughter of Harley Umberfield Greenlee and Mary Ann Tucker, was born

January 31, 1S76 at Bedford, Taylor Co., Iowa ; married December 25, 1S95

at Bedford, Iowa, FREDERICK M. CLUTE, born June 22, 187-1 in Greenlake

Co., Wisconsin, son of ilartin V. Clute and Eliza C. Smith. He is a Republican

Baptist ; resides at Bedford, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

1014. L H^].-'n n. CI"'-, y^r-.rn J-niiary 3, 1593.

1015. II. Vesta L. Clute, born May 30, 1900.

661.

GERTRUDE MAY GREENLEE » I
Jo'^° ^- H7?5'" '

. B"^^'^
Greenlee •

I busan J. McClelland Harriet Mallory
Allen Greenlee = Michael Greenlee '

I

Sarah McKeivey Esther Davis /

daughter of John Allen Greenlee and Susan J. McClelland, was born December
6, 1874 at Girard, Erie Co., Pennsylvania; married June 7, 1894 at Girard, Penn-
sylvania, JOHN F. HEIDLER, born December 27, 1867 at Fairview, Erie Co.,

Pennsylvania. He is a farmer; Republican; Methodist; resides at Fairview,

Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

1016. I. Ralph Greenlee He-idler, born September 4, 1895.

1617. IL Edith Evelyn Heidler, bom June 23, 1898.

666.

CLEMENTINE LORETTA HUNTER S I Anna a. Oreenlee ' David Greenlee «

Alia., /-,.^„-i„= 3 1., V, 1
/-. , , >

(George W. Hunter Harriet MalloryAllen Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ^
)

Sarah McKelvey Esther Davis j

daughter of Anna Amanda Greenlee and George Wilson Hunter, was bom
April 19, 1871 at Erie, Erie Co., Pennsylvania; married April 7, 1896 in Everts
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Township, near Ridott, Stei)henson Co., Illinois, WILLIAM BUSS, born Sep-

tember 21, 1870 near Ridott; resides at Freeport, Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

1018. I. William Hunter Buss, born August 12, 1897.

1019. II. George Greenlee Hunter Buss, born January 3, 1900.

684.

WALTER S. GREENLEE 8 / wnilam E. Crecnlee^ George Greenlee •
.uii^ w. «j.vujajj.iij.uixj

( Margaretta Brown Maria Bottenfield

Samuel Greenlee ' Samuel Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' I

Nancy Gautz Mary Jones j

son of William Edward Greenlee and Margaretta Bro\vTi, was born January 22,

1S69 at Denver, Colorado; died December 9, 1900 at Denver; married LEILA
CHASE, who was living in 1900 at Denver. They had three children. The
eldest, a son, was born about 1891.

WALTER S. GREENLEE was well known in Denver, where he was born
and brought up. He was secretary of the Denver ^Marble and Granite Com-
pany, of which his father is president. By his fine business tact and exceptional

ability he had become widely known in Denver business circles. Socially he was
one of the most popular men in the city.

CHARLES A. GREENLEE S jWlIIlam a Greenlee'
t leadore Keesiing

Jacob Greenlee" Samuel Greenlee * Mlcbael Greenlee ' )

EUzabetb Gantz Mary Jones J

son of William Arthur Greenlee and Isadore Keesiing, was born ;May 2, 1875 at

Mechanicsburg, Henry Co.. Indiana; married February 12, 1896 at Sulphur
Springs, Henry Co.. Indiana, GOLDEXA WARNER, born December 20, 1877
at Sulphur Springs, daughter of William E. Warner and Sarah A. Weaver. He
is a blacksmith; Republican; resides at Sulphur Springs, Indiana.

CHILDREN

:

1020. I. Emilie G., bom November 3. 1896.

1021. II. William Ward, born February 15. 1898 ; died August 24, 1898.

1022. III. Mary H., born March 6, 1899.

770.

LOIS AGNES UFFELMAN ^ .f Theodosla E Slzemore » Elvira P. Greenlee
(John H. iCelman Richmond B. Sizemorf

Andrew R Greenlee" ,Iohn Greenlee • Michael Greenlee i )

AnnlsD. Giles Nancy Hamilton
j

daughter of Theodosia Ernest Sizemore and John H. Uffelman, was bom
January 5, 1880 at Erin. Houston Co., Tennessee; married February 8. 1900 at

Erin, Tennessee, WILLIAM R. BOONE, born August 13, 1869 at Erin, Ten-
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nessee, son of Ethelred Boone and ^Matilda Turner. He was Trustee of Houston

Co., Tennessee; in polities, Democrat; religion, Methodist; resides at Erin.

777.

'R'I!''DT'H'A TWrtPT)* f Frances V. Slzemore ' Elvira P. Greenlee ' Andrew II. Greenlee '

D£itf.i.n.A m\JRIJ JThomas J. More Richmond B. Slzemore Annls D. Glle.s

John Greenlee = Michaei Greenlee '
1.

Nancy Hamilton J

daughter of Frances Veronica Sizemore and Thomas J. More, was born Sep-

tember 4, 18S2 at Dover, Stewart Co., Tennessee; married February 11, 1900,

RICIL\KD PERRY COY, born January 26, 1S81 in Howard Co., Indiana, son

of Alexander Coy and Hannah Da\is. He is a fanner; Republican, resides at

Wynn, Tennessee.

832.

CARRIE RUNDEL« ( Elizabeth B. Turneaure ' Rethlah Greenlee «

1 benjamin Itundel Thomaa S. Turneaure

Michael Greenlee ' 1

daughter of Elizabeth B. Turneaure and Benjamin Rundel. was born August 31,

1868; married April 11, 1S94. JOHN CLEAVER. They reside at Belvidere,

Illinois. Three sons.

911.

JESSIE L. WHIPPLE 6 /SrlyesterR Whlpple' Amanda^Stehbins *

Lncinda Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee = Michael Greenlee ' 1

Lemuel Stebhlns IJethiah Maxson /

daughter of Sylvester Rufus Whipple and Atilla A. Lick, was born February

9, 1876 at Manchester, Illinois; married November 15, 189.3, CLYDE SHEL-

DON, born August 8, 1872 at Springboro, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, son of

Edgar A. Sheldon and Clara E. . He is a farmer; Republican; resides at

Springboro.

CHILDREN:

1023. I. Floy Sheldon, born February 28, 1894.

1024. II. Edgar R. Sheldon, born March 17, 1896.

1025. TIL Cecil :M. Sheldon, born November 14, 1898.

1026. IV. Mildred Sbeldon, born August 19, 1900.

1000.

T. MELVILLE GREENLEE «
{Fffl7i;Tp'hTn°e^','aT,''in'"

William Greenlee ' William Greenlee '

Nancy Dryden

son of Tyre Napoleon Greenlee and Effie Josephine Marvin, was born March

29, 1868 at Bradyville, Adams Co., Ohio; married in 1894 at Rushville. Rush

Co., Indiana, Hypatia Hackleman, born in 1871 at Rushville. daughter of Oliver

C. Hackleman and Caroline Worster. He is a farmer; Republican: Methodist

Episcopal ; resides at Rushville, Indiana.
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1001.

WILLIAM RAYMOND GREENLEE"
{ J?u..i'os!JpL?u°eMarTi'r

William Greenlee • William Greenlee ' Michael Greenlee ' I

Nancy Diyden Ksther Davis /

son of Tyre Napoleon Greenlee and E£fie Josephine Marvin, was born July 1,

1872 at Bradyville, Adams Co., Ohio; married November 13, 1894 at Rush-

villc, Indiana, MARGARET IIAUSELMAN, born June 5, 1871 at Higgins-

port. Brown Co., Ohio, daughter of Wash. Ilauselraan and Margaret Lucas.

He is a shoe salesman ; Republican ; Methodist ; resides at Cleveland, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

1027. I. Lucile, bom February 15, 1895 ; died December 10, 1895.

1028. n. Florence, born November 7, 1896 ; died November 7, 1896.





DESCENDANTS OF JOHN GREENLEE
OF

KENT COUNTY, DELAWARE.

1.

JOHN GREENLEE,' brother of IMicbael Greenlee [page 29] married

; resided iu Delaware.

CHILDREN

:

2. I. Robert, who married ; married second, Elizabeth or

Sallie Ann Purden.4-

2.

ROBERT GREENLEE, = sou of John Greenlee, was born in 1745 iu Dela-

ware; died in 1793 (when son, David I\Iaxwell was three years old], in Dela-

ware; married ; married second ELIZABETH (,or SALLIE AXN)
PURDEN, who was born in Kent Coimty, Delaware, died in 1790 when son

David 'Maxwell was three days old, daughter of John Purden, or Purdon,

and Annie . He resided in Milford, Kent Co., Delaware.

CHILDREN

:

3. I. John; went back to the old country when a young man.

By second marriage

:

4. II. David Maxwell, born in 1790; married Elizabeth ]Massy Evans. -f-

4.

DAVID MAXWELL GREENLEE 3
{ gl'i^/abeU.Turdln

Jo^n Gr«nlee >
|

son of Robert Greenlee and Elizabeth Purden, was born in 1790 near Dover,

Kent Co., Delaware; died August 21, 1873 in his S.3rd year at Georgetown.

Sussex Co., Delaware : married December, lSl-4 at Milford, Kent Co., Delaware,

ELIZABETH MASSY EVANS, born November 3, 1792 near Georgetown,

Delaware, died December 25, 1873. or 1874 at Georgetown, daughter of Elisha

E. Evans and Nancy Elizabeth Smith ; millwright and carpenter ; in politics.

Whig, then Democrat : in religion, Methodist ; resided near Georgetown. Dela-

ware.

CHILDREN:

5. I. Elisha Evans, born December 1, 1814; married ^Mary Jane

Vaughn.

+

6. II. John Purden. bom September 19, 1817; married Louisa Walker.+
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CHILDREN :

26. I. David Thomas Pepper, born May 3, 1847; married Lizzie E. Lay-

ton.

+

27. H. Levin Asbury Pepper, born August 25, 1849 ; married Lydia E.

Lacey, daugliter of the late John S. Laeey ; lives at Philadelphia.

She died July 1882 at Georgetown. For a number of 3'ears she had

been a consistent member of the Methodist chureli.

28. IIL Sallie Elizabeth Pepper, February 15, 1855; married Louis Head-

burg.+

12.

ROP.F.liT SMITH GREENLEE ^ (David Maxwell Greenly » Hobort Greenlee =
tlKJSJCjt\,l OiaiJ-n UW.rii-iiNljiliU

1 Elizabeth M. Evans Elizabeth I'urden
John Greenlee ' I

son of David ilaxwell Greenly and Elizabeth ;\Iassy Evans, was boru December

31, 1827 at Georgeto\\'n, Sussex Co., Delaware; died August, 1892; married

October, 1858 at Georgetown, EUNICE ABBOTT who was born in 1835 at

Georgeto^\Ti, Delaware. He was a farmer; Democrat; Methodist; resided at

Sand Hill, near Georgetown, Delaware.

One child

:

29. I. Annie CuUen, born January 15, ]8S6; married William Blackstone.

ELIZABETH EIDBLE GREENLY < IPiVll^VrJ'^'?"""'-"
I Llizabetli M. Evans

John Greenlee ' 1

daughter of David ilaxwell Greenly and Elizabeth ]\Iassy Evans, was born

February 7, 1831 at Georgetown, Sussex Co., Delaware ; married June 18, 1851

at Georgetown, COULTER C. HART, bom December 22, 1826 at Georgtown,

died February 10, 1669 at Georgetown, son of Burton Hart and Eliza Dodd.

He was a farmer: Democrat; Methodist; resided at Georgetown, Delaware.

She was living in 1904.

CHHjDREN:

30. I. David Burton Hart, born November 19, 1854 ; died unmarried April

7, 1878.

31. n. Robert Thomas Hart, born September 6, 18.56 ; married ^lary ?.r.

Wilson ; no children. He is foreman in a printing office in George-

town, having been employed in the same office since he was thir-

teen years of age.

32. IIL Sarah E. Hart, bom November 21, 1858; married Rowland W.
Joseph.

+

33. IV. Lizzie Coulter Hart, born January 28, 1863: unmarried.

34. V. Gazelle H Hart, bom May 19, 1865; married Louis W. Heinzer;

has one child, Helen Mary Heinzer, lives in Wilmington, Delaware.
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14.

OLIVER E. GREENLEE^
{ ri'^rj'lra^.l^ vlX"''

'

Robert Or.'on I.-e ' Jolin Greenlee ' I.

Elizabetb I'urden )

son of Elislia Evans Greenly and Mary Jane Vancrlin, was born October 1, 1838

at Geor^town, Sussex Co., Delaware-, married Juno 10, 1659 at Georyotown,

MARY EIJZABETII HART, born Ajiril 2-2. 1842 at Georgetown, daughter of

Burton J. Hart and M. E., or Eliza, Dodd. He is a farmer; Democrat; Metho-

dist; rer.ides at Milford, Delaware.

CHILDREN

:

35. L Lizzie C, born, 1862; married ^Nlilo Barber; lives at :\Iilford, Dela-

ware.

36. n. ^Vilbur, born :Mareh 29, 1872: married Mary A. Hazel.

+

37. III. Hannah F., born, 187— ; died unmarried July, 1899.

38. IV. James D.. born, 1874 ; died unmarried.

15.

TTTT?ATJA TVT PT?'P'P'N'T V 5 f Kli'iha Evans Greenly * fiavid M. Greenly '

l^UKAJNA M. UKiiiLJNLiY =
, Mary Jane Vaughn ElUabetb M. Evans

Robert Greenlee ' John Greenlee i
\

Elizabeth Furden J

dausrhter of EH«hn Evpn^ Oreo^lv r^^''' '^T—v .T— Vn;ir-1,-. v.'v^ l.nr-i in 1S40;

died; married WILLIAM ROBBINS; married second GOSLIN.

CHILDREN

:

Willard S. ; lives in Washington.

Charles ; lives in Washington.

Daughter; lives in "Washington.

Daughter; lives in Washington.

James P. Robbius: lives at Wilmington, Delaware.

16.

RAT? ATT V. fJPEF.NT.Y S fElisha Evans Greenly « David M. Greenly »DAltAH Xi. VxIiiiXiiXl^I
-| Mary Jane Vaughn Elizabeth M. Evans

Robert Greenlee = John Greenlee ' \

Elizabeth Purden j

daughter of Elisha Evans Greenly and Mary Jane Vaughn, was born in 1842

;

married REED: married second GEORGE THORP; resided at Camden,

New Jersey. Had a son who was in the Phillippine war.

17.

39.



.VI
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married CRUCE DORSET; married second FRAN'CES HAMMOND; married

third MARY JONES.
CHILDREN :

44. I. John; lives at Milford.

45. II. William; lives at Ilillsboro.

Also eight others, names not given.

18.

DAVID PENIWELL GREENLY S .'
FUsha Evans Creenly « bavlrt M^ Greenly «

I .Mary Jane \ aughn i-lizaUetb M. Evans
Robert Greenlee John Greenlee '

I

Elizabeth I'urden )

son of Elisha Evans Greenly and Mary Jane Vaughn, was born August 24, 1847

at Georgetown, Sussex Co., Delaware; died August 12, 1902 [from Sexton of

Barratts Chapel Cemetery] ; January 18, 1871 at Georgeto\\Ti, Delaware,

RACHEL ANN POSTLES, born September 1. 1853 at Fredcrlea. Kent Co., Dela-

ware, daughter of David Postles and Sarah Ajin Hickman ; farmer ; Democrat

;

Methodist; resided near Harrington, Delaware (1901).

CHILDREN

:

Paris Carlisle, born January 1, 1872; died October 2G, 1875 [G. S.]

Mary Elizabeth, born Februarv 16, 1874 : married Orlando War-

46.
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1847 at GeorgotowD, Sussex Co., Delaware; April 13, 18G9 at Georgetown,

LIZZIE E. LAVTOX, born April 27, 1S4S at BridgeviUe, Sussex Co., Delaware,

daughter of Burton Layton and Rebecca Adams. He is a dentist and resides at

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

56. I. Wilbur Lee Pepper, born July 17, 1872 ; married Laura Dewees. He

is a physician in Philadelphia.

57. II. Harry Crowell Pepper, born September 8, 1884.

Three other children, names not given, who died.

28.

e< A T T TIP fT T"/ A TJ'PTIT UTPPPITT? 5 f Kallie Ann Purden Greenly ' David ^f. Greenly •

bALhiti tiUi/iAti£jl.ti rlhrri^K,
^ Levin Hlvcns pepper Elizabeth M. Evens

Robert Grcenloe = John Greenlee '
I

Elizabeth Purden /

daughter of Sallie Ann Purden Greenly and Levin Bivens Pepper, was born

February 15, 1855 at Georgetown. Sussex Co., Delaware; married ^Nlarch 3,

1879 at Columbus, Platte Co., Nebraska, LEWIS IIE.\DBERG, born :May 20,

1846 in Sweden, son of John Headberg and Martha Ingle; resides at Long

Island, Kansas.

CHILDREN

:

Oscar Lewis Headberg, born January 16, 1880.

Luella Maud Headberg, born February 2, 1882.

Lena Headberg, born May 15, 1884; died October 3, 1885.

Harry Edwin Headberg, born August 29, 1886.

Mabel Leona Headberg. born July 21, 1888.

Ellen lalena Headberg, born January 29, 1890.

Carrie Cordelia Headberg, born July 24, 1892.

Wilbur John Headberg. born February 10, 1895.

Robert David Headberg, born February 18, 1897 ; died April 4, 1897.

32.

SA'PATT V TTAPTS f Elizabeth Biddle Greenly « David JI. Greenly ' Robert Greenlee «

OAA.il.xi Jli. xiAXVi
(Coulter C. Hart. Elizabeth .M. Evans Elizabeth Purden

John Greenlee '
I

daughter of Elizabeth Biddle Greenly and Coulter C. Hart, born November 21.

1858 at Georgetown. Sussex Co., Delaware : married October 8, 1877 at George-

town, ROWLAND W. JOSEPH, born May 8, 1852 at Nassau, Sussex Co.,

Delaware, son of Samuel White Joseph and Sarah W. Lawson. He is a mer-

chant; Republican; Methodist; resides at Georgetown, Delaware.

CHILDREN

:

67. I. Thomas White Joseph, born December 9, 1878.

68. II. Loleta Olive Joseph, bom May 18. 1883.

58.





-t\^.-l'^

4 .^;S i^^4^ U i/ivj

No 2S. MRS. SALLIE E. (PEfl'EKi HKAHDIKC AN!> FAMILY.





JOHN OP DELAWARE. 183

69. III. Frank Loroy Joseph, born January ]2, ISSG.

70. IV. Malkry Hart Joseph, born November 4, 1894.

36.

n7TT T>TTp nPTPTTIVrr V 6 f Oliver R. Greenly » Flllslm E Greenly ' David M. Greenly '

WIIjCUI^, UKJ:ji:.i>lljX
| Mary i;. Hare Mary J. Vauglin Kllzabetb M. Kvins

Robert Greenlee ' John Greenly '
)

EUzabetb I'nrden I

son of Oliver E. Greenly and Mary Elizabeth Hart, was born March 29, 1S72

at Milton, Sussex Co., Delaware; married November 11, 1890 at MiLford, Kent

Co., Delaware, MARY A. HAZEL, born September 1, 1S6S at Milford, daughter

of Robert Hazel and Eunice Fowler: marine engineer; Democrat; Methodist;

resides near Milford, Delaware.

CHILDREN

:

71. I. William Marshall, born September 30, 1891.





3.
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18.

ARCHIBALD GREENLEE = '
l',°'^.'"f,'f„"!^"'«^ '

Arcim>nm Gro.uiee
\

son of Robort Greenlee and Man- Bonar, was born July 3, 1S07 at Bellaire or

St. Clair.'^ville. Belmont Count}', Ohio ; died April 3, 1S96 at Fredericktown,

Knox County, Ohio; married April 4. 1S33 at Fredericktown, Ohio. iL\RGARET
EVERET BONAR (his second cousin), born February 3, 1S12 at Mt. Vernon,

Knox Comity, Ohio, died December 25, 1S52 at Mt. Vernon, Ohio, daughter of

Barnet Bonar and Jlargaret Craig: married second June 1, 1855 at Frederick-

town, Ohio, CATHERINE BEAVER who was born January 25, 1S19 at Xew
Berlin, Perry County, Pennsylvania, died February 21, 1898 at Carrollton,

Greene County, Illinois, daughter of Peter Beaver and Hannah Gilbert.

CHILDREN

:

Mary Anne, born May 21, ISoi; married Dr. John Green.-f

Daughter, born September 29. 1835; died October 1, 1835.

James Flemming, born November 16, 1838 ; married Helen Adelaide

Sackett.-f-

Daughter, born June 6, 18-41 ; died July 7, 1841.

Barnet Bonar, born December 5, 1842; married Hannah M.
"Walters.+

ChtJ-l.-.q Ar,i>i,.,-,co hr^rV ^^'.-.-ntorn^r.,. 1 1 1 Q 1 P. . rlJ^f^ .TliTio 14. 1C4«.

Margaret, born October 5, 1849; died May 28, 1864.

Thomas Beaver, born December 29, 1855; married Mary Belle

Struble; married second Lizzie Olive VToodbury.-j-

41. IX. Lizzie Frances, born November 15, 1861 ; married George Augustus
Proctor. -|-

ARCIIIBALD GREEN-LEE, after the death of his mother, lived a year
or so with a kind old neighbor. Isaac Cogle, a Quaker, who had been very
kind to his mother during her sickness. Then he lived with a Scotchman,
Samuel Clark until the latter sold his farm and moved to Indiana. Archibald
had his clothing packed to go with Mr. Clark but his uncle. James Greenlee,
would not allow him to go. He then went to live with William Workman and
remained with him until he was fourteen years old, then went to St. Clairs-

Tille and became an apprentice to learn the cabinet-making trade. He re-

mained there six years, and after finishing his trade he went to Wheelinir. West
Virginia and did journey work for four months. His brother William had
moved to Washington. Guernsey County. Ohio, and started a hat shop so Archi-
bald went there and united with him in carrying on that trade. Having re-

ceived some money from his father's estate, he built a brick dwelling in which
his brother lived, he boarding with him. They then bought a dry goods store
and continued both that and the hat .shop for some time, until it was thought
best to dissolve partnership. William took the hou.se and lot and A.rchibald
took the store. He had. however, prior to this time, started a hat shop
in Norwich, :\Iuskingum County, Ohio, in connection with his cousin Andrew

33.
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Greenlee. After renting for some time they built a sliDp of their own. They

afterwards sold out and moved to West Carlisle, Coshoeton County, where they

started a hat shop and a cabinet shop and continued them for a couple of years

He built a shop and two houses there, havinL; sold one to his brother Robert.

After his marriage, his wife's friends living near Fredericktown, he was

induced to move there in November, 1833, and resided there until his death,

with the exception of one year spent in Mount Vernon, Ohio. In the spring of

1834 he built a house and shop on the same lot and there carried on the furni-

ture and undertaking business. In 1852 he removed to Mount Vernon, but

remained there only one year and then returned to Fredericktown. Soon after

becoming a resident of Fredericktown he was elected an elder in the Presb.v-

terian Church, and held that office for over forty years. lie frequently repre-

sented the church in the Presbytery and Synod, and in 1872 he was chosen

Commissioner to the General Assembly which met in Detroit. He was elected

Justice of the Peace, in which office he continued for a great many years; and

he was also Mayor of the village for a long time. After retiring from these

offices he was made Notary Public, and continued as such until he retired to

private life. In politics he was a Republican. He was appointed by the Synod

of Ohio as a member of the Committee to locate the University of Wooster. He

was also appointed on the first board of directors for the construction of tne

Baltimore & Ohio Railroad from Mansfield to Newark. During the war of the

Rebellion, he was a member of the Knox County Committee to raise soldiers.

At the call of Governor Todd, he raised a company of citizens known as the

"Squirrel ITiinters" to defend Cincinnati, of which company he was elected

captain. They proceeded to Cincinnati, also Harrison s ianaing, seven miles

below that city, where they camped for a couple of days and were then dis-

charged, the danger having passed.

His courteous manner, kind speech, and adherence to principle gained for

him many friends.

20.

ROBERT GREENLEE s
{ fitTs'^nl?^^^

'

son of Robert Greenlee and Mary Bonar, was born November 30, 1811 at West

Carlisle, Coshocton County, Ohio; died September 28, 1865 at St. Louis, Mis-

souri ; married :March 17, 1S37 at West Carlisle, Ohio. ^[ARY CHRISTY, born

March 17, 1818 at West Carlisle, Ohio, died September 22, 1857 at Morrison,

Illinois, daughter of John Christy.

CHILDREN

:

Emily Adelia. born June 4, 1838 ; married Billings P. Baker.

John, born July 6, 1840 ; died August 10, 1840.

Archibald Wilson, born February 10, 1842; married Mary (or

Olive) E. Smith; married second Helen Daggett. -(-

William Craig, born January 8, 1844.

James Alexander, born December 27. 1845; died July 2, 1847.

Rachel Ellen, born ;\Iay 29, 1848 ; married Ezra Finch.

Lakin, born February 28, 1850; died January 21, 1851.

42.
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ROBERT GREENLEE resided at West Carlisle, Ohio, until 1842, when he

removed to Frodericktown. Ohio. He operated a large tailoring establishment,

employing a number of people. When the Mexican war broke out he joined

the Second Ohio Regiment, and followed General Zachary Taylor through his

campaign. xVfter the close of the war he returned to bis home and business. In

April, 1855, his trade having been ruined by the advent of ready-made clothing,

he removed to Illinois, settling in the vicinity of Morrison. In September, 1861,

he joined the I'jiiou army, reeeiving a commission as brigade quartermaster,

with rank of Captain. In politics he was a Republican ; religion, Methodist.

21.

ALEXANDER GREENLEE* ' .Tamos Greenlee= ArohlUlfi Gr.enlee M.
( Jane Mitchel GiCfen J

son of James Greenlee and Jane .Mitchel, was born April 9, 1813 at Mt. Pleas-

ant, Jefferson County, Ohio ; died January 20, or February 26, 1S87 at Martins
Ferry, Belmont County, Ohio; married, 1842. in York Township, Belmont
County, Ohio. ]\rARTUA (or :\rARY) JANE BlilCE, born February 15, 1823 at

Businessburg, Belmont County. Ohio, died January 11, 1858 at Powhatan,
Belmont County, Ohio, daughter of John Brice and Nancy Byers, or Supler.

CHILDREN

:

49. I. Archibald, born December 23, 1843: married Louisa Robb : lives at

50. II. Jane, born December 23, 1845; married George W. Green.

+

51. III. Agnes, born June 19. 1851; married R. A. Ring,-^

52. IV. John, born August 31, 1855; married :Minnie Verwollt.+

ALEXANDER GREENLEE in his early life was a school teacher. After his

marriage he settled on Captina Creek, near Powhatan Point and resided there

until after the death of his wife; then sold out and moved to Brook County,
West Virginia, where he bought a large farm. After a few years he removed
to Martins Ferry to make his home with his daughter, Mrs. Agnes Ring. In

politics he was a Democrat; religion, Presbyterian.

23.

JANE GREENLEE 3 f.I.imesGrecnlee= Archibald Greenlee ' \
I Jane Mitchdl Glflen I

daughter of James Greenlee and Jane Mitchell, was born June 3, 1816 at

Bellaire, Belmont County. Ohio; died April 21, 1885 at Harrisonville, Meigs
County, Ohio; married July 9, 1839 at Bellaire, Ohio, THOMAS A. WELSH,
born October 28, 1810 at Middletown, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, died

August 3, 1893 at Harrisonville, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

53. I. Melancthon Welsh, born May 29, 1840; died December 21, 1845.



et-



54.



+.•



190 GREENLEE GEXEALOGY,

26.

SARAH GREENLEE 3
[ j^^liuch "i""'

'

68.
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in a general store a few years, then commenced the study of medicine. He

attended his lirst course of lectures at the University of Michigan, Ann Arbor,

in the winter of 1S5S-59. At the breaking out the Civil War he enlisted in the

Fourth Ohio Volunteer Infantry. The regiment, failing to be accepted for the

three months service, reorganized for three years and during the war. He was

mustered first lieutenant of Company B, and was soon promoted to adjutant;

served with General Kelly and the much lamented General F. W. Lander. '!en-

eral Lander appointed him an Aide in the evacuation of Romiiey, Virginia. He

served under General Shields in the Shenandoah Valley, being his peron.sal

Aide at the battle of Kearustown where the celebrated Confederate gen(>ral,

Stonewall Jackson, was forced to retire. He served in the Valley until ordered

to the James River, which was reached in the evening of the day of the battle

of Fair Oaks, and served under General Sumner. He was at the second battle

of Bull Run. Being thrown from his horse at Georgetown, he received a severe

injury to his hip which necessitated his being laid up at Washington for several

months. After the battle of Fredericksburg he was ordered to report to General

John S. Mason at Columbus, Ohio, who had been ordered by the Secretary of

War to report to Governor Todd of Ohio. He was on duty at Camp Chase during

the raid through Indiana and Ohio by the Confederate general, John M. Mor-

gan, and was tlien ordered to the Pacific coast. In the meantime he had been

made Captain and Assistant Adjutant-General, and was assigned to duty with

Brigadier General John S. ]\Iason, who was ordered to report to General Irvine

McDowell at San Francisco, California. At the close of the war he was Assist-

ant Adjutant General of the District of Arizona. He was mustered out of the

After attending his final course of medical lectures at the Charity Hospital

Medical College, Cleveland, Ohio, he graduated in the winter of 1S66-G7. and

commenced the practice of his profession in Chesterville, Morrow County, Ohio.

He afterward moved to Iowa where he practiced for a time at Barnesville—

a

village twelve miles north of Fort Scott— , Knoxville, and Peru, then removed

to Council Bluffs which has been his residence for a number of years. He is a

Republican and Protestant.

35.

JAMES FLEMMING GREENLEE ^ | Archibald nreenlee ' Robert Greenlee =

I Marjraret E. Bonnr Mary Ilonar

son of Archibald Greenlee and ]\Iargaret Everet Bonar. was born November ITi.

1838, at Frederickto^vn, Knox Co., Ohio ; married November 20, 1862 at Fred-

ericktown. Ohio. HELEN ADELAIDE SACKETT, born January 4, 1S40 at

Ashtabula, Ashtabula Co., Ohio, daughter of Rev. John B. Sackett of Ohio and

Amanda Bardeen.

CHILDREN

:

77. I. Clarence C. born October 10, 1863 ; died December 9, 1876.

78. H. Fred Sackett. born January 17. 1867 at ^It. Vernon, Ohio ; unmarried.

79. III. John Arthur, born November 25, 1871 ; unmarried.

8Q. rV. Charles Archie, born January 11, 1877 ; unmarried.
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JAMES FLE^L^IING GREENLEE attended the public school, and in 1859

entered Washingrton College. On the breaking out of the Civil war he enlisted

in the 142nd Ohio Volunteer Infautr}', and served in the Ann}' of the Potomac

as orderly sergeant of Company H. In 1868 he removed to Knoxville, Iowa,

where he engaged in farming and merchandizing. In 1880 he was a delegate to

the Republican National Convention at Chicago and voted for James G. Blaine.

He was a member of the Ohio Senate for the sessions of 1880 and 1S82. In 1884

he removed to Hutchinson, Kansas, where he has since resided, being eugatred

in banking, wholesale grocery, and farming. In 1892 he was elected to the

Legislature, and served in the House of 1893 as a Republican member during

the Lewelling administration war. He was the author of the "Greenlee Rail-

road Bill." On June 20, 1894. Washington and Jefferson College conferred on

him the degree of blaster of Arts. In religion he is a Presbyterian.

FREDERICK SACKETT GREENLEE lived at Ivnoxville, Iowa until 1884,

when he removed to San Francisco. He worked four years as bookkeeper for a

commission firm, then started in the brokerage and commission business for

himself, in which business he is still engaged.

37.

BARNETT BONAR GREENLEE ^
.; ^^^^^^^^^^^

'

fi^a^Ji?JaT'^«

'

i

^rs,, r.f \ ,.,-.i,;i,oi,-i r>,,o,Tip,. o,,,i A To v._.o ,., ,4- Ty,-.<',^+ r>,r,..nj-. -n^ horn n--^.'!i;-'-T 5.

1842 at Fredericktown, Iviiox Co., Ohio ; died ]\Iarch 9, 1897, at Fremont,

Sandusky Co., Ohio ; married February 10, 1869 at Fredericktown. Ohio,

HANNAH M. WALTERS, born February 21, 1845 at New Comersto\\-n. Tus-

carawas Co., Ohio, daughter of John Iloflimau Walters and Hannah Grummon.

One child:

81. I. Clyde W., born April 30. 1870 at Fredericktown : unmarried : graduated

at Oberlin College, class of 1896; now (1899) a student at the

Theological Seminary of Oberlin.

BARNETT BONAR GREENLEE was a soldier in the Civil War. being a

member of Company B, 96th Regiment Ohio Volunteer Infantry. He was a

farmer; in politics, Republican; in religion, Presbyterian. Resided at Freder-

iekto-wn and Oberlin, Ohio, and was highly respected by all who knew him.

40.

THOMAS BEAVER GREENLEE ^ /-Archibald Oreenlee " Robert Greenlee "

t Catherine Deaver Mary Bonar

son of Archibald Greenlee and Catharine Beaver, was born December 29, 1855

at Fredericktown, Knox Co.. Ohio; married October 12. 1876 at Fredericktown,
Ohio, JIARY BELLE STRLTBLE of Fredericktown, born July 9, 1855; died

March 21, 1886 at Minneapolis, Minnesota, daughter of Richard Struble and
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Mary Young; married second January 12, ISSS at Council BlutYs, Iowa, LIZZIE

OLIVE "WOODBURY, born August 9, 1S63 at Council BIutTs, daughter of

Edmund Israel "Woodbury and Elizalioth Whitney.

CHILDREN

:

82. I. Rollin D., born :^Iay 1, 1S78.

83. II. James Archibald, born January 21, 1880.

84. III. Mary Belle, born February 3, ISSl.

THOMAS BEAVER GREENLEE, after completing the regular High School

course, attended the University of Wooster, Ohio from which he graduated with

the degree of A. B. in 1S79. About two years later he received the degree of

A. M. from the same institution. In 1SS2 he was graduated from the "U'estern

Theological Seminary at Allegheny. Pennsylvania. During the last year at the

Seminary he preached regularly in the Presbyterian Church at Mahoniugton,

Pennsylvania, and received a call to that church and settled there immediately

after his graduation. His health not being very good in western Penusj'lvania,

he removed in the spring of 1SS4 to ]^Iinneapolis. ^Minnesota, where he became

the first pastor of Hope Presbjiierian Church. His health again broke dov.-n.

After a few months rest he spent a very brief period in charge of the Presbyter-

ian church at Alta. Iowa. He was again compelled to give up his \vork for a

season, and afterward took charge of the First Presbyterian Church of Anthony,

Kansas, going there September. 1887. In the spring of 1890 he removed to

Hilisuoro, Illinois. %Viiert; ne auicu as paacur ux lue i i\aii\ Lciit.ii cunicn i-ur s'- .
-j'^

years. In 1893 the University of Omaha, Nebraska, bestowed upon him the

degree of Ph. D. In April. 1S97. he accepted a call to the pastorate of the Pres-

byterian Church of CarroUton, Illinois. As pastor and preacher he merits and

holds the love and respect of all. He is winning, eloquent and deeply spiritual.

He has been Moderator of the SjTiod of Illinois.

41.

LIZZIE FRANCES GREENLEE < < Archibald r.reenlee =

( Catherine Beaver

daughter of Archibald Greenlee and Catharine Beaver, was bom November 15,

18C1 at Fredericktown. Knox Co.. Ohio ; married October 6, 1SS7 at Frederick-

town, Ohio, GEORGE AUGUSTUS PROCTER, born October 30, 1S50 at

DePeyster, St. Lawrence Co., New York, daughter of Augustus Lambert Procter

and Annette Howard. In religion they are Methodist. Reside at Alta, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

85. I. George Augustus Proctor, born March 21, 1891.

86. II. Archibald Greenlee Proctor, born June 20, 1894.

86. in. Frederick Beaver Proctor, born June 20, 1S9'4.
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44.

ARCHIBALD WILSON GREENLEE ^
{ S'i'J^'eJf,^/"'""

'

Sfr'/BonTr"'"

'

Archibald firrcnkc ' )

Glffen /

son of Robert Greenlee and JIary Christy, was born February 10, 1842 at West

Carlisle, Coshocton Co., Ohio ; married February 10, 1S70 at Morri.son, White-

side Co., Illinois, MARY (or OLIVE) E. SMITH, born April 7, 1850 at Lyndon,

Whiteside Co., Illinois, died March 11, 1890 at Lyndon, Illinois, daughter of

Harry Z. Smith and Mary E. Hurd: married second June 1, 1892 at Lyndon, Illi-

nois, HELEN DAGGETT, daughter of Phylarman Daggett and Philena Lois

Fitch.

CrnLDREN

:

Harry R., born October 15. 1870; died December 12, 1873.

Maude M., born February 19, 1873; married William Karl Palmer;

lives at Chicago.

Frank A., born September 5, 1879.

Halford R., born December 16, 1881.

ARCHIBALD WILSON GREENLEE moved with his father from West
Carlisle, Ohio, to Frederiekto\\'n, and later to Morrison. At the age of nineteen

he followed his father into the army. He was recruited at Spring Hill, Illinois,

to join Colonel Mulligan at Lexington. ^Missouri, who was besieged by the Con-

relieved, Mr. Greenlee was sent to Ft. Leavenworth, Kansas. Here he joined the

Eighth Kansas Regiment in which he served two years; and at the expiration of

his time he joined the Ninth Iowa Corps, in which he served as sergeant until

the close of the war. He was mustered out of the army March 20, 1866. His
life has been a quiet one. He has served as to\vn clerk of Lyndon township for

four terms, and has been mayor of the city of Lyndon three terms; also a mem-
ber of the county central committee, postmaster and a member of the county
executive committee. In politics he is a Republican ; religion, Protestant.

87.
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94. IV. William J. Green, born January 21, 1875.

95. V. Albert G. Green, born May 19, 1877 ; died P'ebruary 18, 1882.

96. VI. Lewis W. Green, born September 29, 1879 ; died March 3, 1899.

97. VII. John A. Green, born January 2, 1882.

51.

Ar'"Kn?C r'TJTP'P'MT T?V 4 f .Meiander ftreenlee 3 Jaraes Greenlee ' Archibald Greenlee *
(AliWilib UKUji^JNiaiii;.

»

JMartbaJ. Brice Jane Mltcbel Glffen j

daughter of Alexander Greenlee and Martha Jane Brice, was born June 19,

1851 at Centreville, Belmont Co., Ohio ; married February 5, 1871 at Powhatan

Point, Belmont Co., Ohio, R. A. RING, born December 14, 1849 at Powhatan

Point, Ohio, son of Alexander Ring and Permelia Green. He is a farmer ; in

politics, Democrat; in religion, Methodist; has resided at Powhatan Point and

Martins Ferry, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

98. I. Philip Lee Ring, born January 4, 1872; married Elizabeth

Kuekuck.

John Everett Ring, born October 26, 1873.

Ferdinand De Soto Ring, born October 19, 1877.

George Ring, born February 23, 1880.

Luella Ring, born September 2, 1882.

Tlo^y^+f Kiricr. born ^\nril 2f^. l^^r;,

Cloyd A. Ring, born August 23, 1891.

Florence Ring, born October 3, 1893.

52.

TOWW nP'RP.'WT 'RT. 4 (Alexander Greenlee ' James Greenlee = Archibald Greenlee '
,junrt UI^rjrjiNljXjJJ \Martha J. Brlce James Mitchel Glffen )

son of Alexander Greenlee and ^Martha Jane Brice, M-as born August 31, 1855

at Powhatan Point. Belmont Co., Ohio ; married January 24, 1884 in Jefferson

Co., Ohio, MINNIE VERWOLLT. born in 1863 at Warrenton. Jefferson Co.,

Ohio, daughter of Christopher Verwollt and Christine Brandfass. He is a

farmer; Democrat; Presbyterian. They reside at Portland Station, Jefferson

Co., Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

Crissie, born August 8, 1886.

Rose, born April 13, 1889.

Tina, born June 28, 1891.

Emma, bom July 8, 1893.

Clara, born August 30, 1895.

54.

KTTTN'frT.TrTR WRT.RTT •* f Tnne Greenlee ' James Greenlee = Archibald Greenlee ' 1^UiiiWijiUO wjuuoxi tThomas A. Welsh JaneMitchel Glffen )

son of Jane Greenlee and Thomas A. Welsh, was born ]\Liy 27, 1842 at Jacobs-

99.
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burg. Belmont Co.. Ohio; dicil .M.iy 1-^. L^ltO at Wrish. ^^.'ius Co.. <.)liio; married

June 14, 1S70 at :\It. Blanco, Meigs Co., Ohio, RUTH CLLXE, born September

12, 1843 at ;\[t. Blanco, Ohio, daughter of John Cline and Elizabeth To\vnsend.

He is a farmer; Republican; Jlethodist; resides at Mt. Blanco, Ohio.

One son

:

111. I. Thomas A. Welsh, born August 29, 1875 ; married Bertha Shaver.+

60.

MARY J. WORLEY >
| ^^^^'"M.^'IV^''
t Jobbua Worley

daughter of ilargaret Greenlee and Joshua Worley, was born in 184S at Demos,

Belmont Co., Ohio; died January 27, ISSl at St. Clairsville, Belmont Co., Ohio;

married September 24, 1869 at Demos, Ohio, FRANCIS McCANN, born Septem-

ber 11, 1845 at Armagh, County Tyrone, Ireland. He is a farmer; Democrat;

Presbj'terian ; resided in New York City, Bellaire, St. Clairsville and East Rich-

land, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

Lorena A. ileCann, born September 14, 1870.

"William J. ilcCann, born November 30, 1871; married Olive L.

Carleton.+

i^umoiiu 1. .ncL^aLiu. ooiu cjepiemuer _U, Isi'o.

James A. W. ^IcCann, born October 10, 1875.

Margaret G. IMcCann, born November 14, 1879.

62.

JOHN A. GREEffLEE *
{ ^||^?tTfiila°"'

'

112.
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65.

ANNIE G. GREENLEE

daughter of JIathew Greenlee and ^ilartha Allen, was born November 17, 1853

at "Wheeling, Ohio Co., West Virginia; married December 21, 1880 at Colerain,

Belmont Co., Ohio, GEORGE A. P. TIIEAKER, born May 2, 1851 at Mt. Pleas-

ant, JelVerson Co.. Ohio, son of John Theaker and Agnes Parks. Teacher and

farmer; Prohibitionist; Presbyterian; reside at Colerain, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

125. L John G. Thenker, born June 3. 1883.

126. II. Parks Allen Theaker, born June 23, ISSG ; died August 18, 1887.

111.

THOMAS A. WELSH »

son of Zuinglius "Welsh and Ruth Cline, was born August 29, 1875 at Harrison-

vDle, ileigs Co., Ohio ; married October 12, 1897 at Syracuse, ]\Ieigs Co., Ohio,

BERTHA SHA'^'ER. born December 27, 1874 at Syracuse, Ohio. Farmer;

Kepublican ; Cumberland Presbyterian ; resides at Welsh, Ohio.

iia.

WILLIAM J. McCANN •'
( l^"^

J- ^Y"''"^
'

^^^lf^'%1
•^-"'''i^^

'

I
t rancls McCann Joshua \\ orley

son of Mary J. Worley and Francis MeCann, was born November 30, 1871 at

Demos, Belmont Co., Ohio : married November 28. 1894 at Belmont. Ohio,

OLIVE L. CARLETON, born July 21. 1676 at Belmont. Ohio, daughter of

William Carleton and Eliza J. Oglebee. He is a teamster; Democrat; Presby-

terian-. Resided at St. Clairsville, Ohio, and at L'niontown. Ohio three years.

CHILDREN

:

127. I. Louella McCann. born February 3, 1896.

128. II. Carleton McCann, born January 13, 1897.

129. III. Mildred McCann, born February 17, 1898.

130. IV, Earle McCann, born March 25, 1900.





DESCEl^TDANTS OF EDWARD GREENLEE
OF

MASON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA.

EDWARD GREENLEE,' probably brother of William of West Virginia.

married • He came from Ireland at an early date, and settled in

Mason County, West Virginia (then Virginia). He was a farmer; in religion,

Baptist.

CHILDREN

:

Edward; married Anna Henry. -f

William, born, 1771; married Hannah Greenlee; married second

Susan Musselman.+

Eastham ("Esom").

James.

Robert.

Franklin.

Rachel.

EDWARD GREENLEE, 2 son of Edward Greenlee, was born probably in

Ireland; died in ]^Iason County, West Virginia; married ANNA HENRY who

died in Mason County, West Virginia. lie came from Ireland at an early date

and settled in Mason County, West Virginia.

CHILDREN

:

10 I. Robert, born about 1780 ; married Margaret Aylshire.+

John, born February IS, 1786 ; married Susanna Alyshire.-i-

Sanmel, born March 13, 1791; married Hannah Hughes. -j-

Alexander; married Margaret . No children.

Henry; died unmarried January 7, 1874 in Mason Co., West

Virginia.

James: married Deborah Carrell.-(-

Rachel : married Jesse Van Bibber. -j-

Anua ; married Joel Cartwright. Had a large family.

Plannah; married Edward Greenlee. [See William of W. Va.]

198
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30. II. Elizabeth, born February 3, ISl-l; died unmarried September 4, 1891.

31. III. Jacob, born October 20. 1S17 ;
married Susan Caroline Swan

;
had son

John 0. who lives at Oldtown, West Virginia.

32. IV. Lucinda, born February 2, 1821 ; married Nathan Greenlee.4-

33. V. Cynthia, born January 15, 1824; died September 19, 1834.

34. \n. Green, born October 16, 1830; married Rose Van Sickles.

+

12.

SAMUEL GREENLEE »
{ ^^na aeu^"'""

'"
^'^'^"'^ '^^^^"'^'^

' }

son of Ed\Yard Greenlee and Anna Henry, was born March 13, 1791 in West

Virginia ; died March 24, 1S53 at Leon, :iIason Co., West Virginia ;
married in

1813 HANNAH HUGHES, born March 15, 1793, died February, 1863 at Leon,

West Virginia, daughter of Israel Hughes or Hues. He was a farmer and

wheelwright ; Democrat ; Baptist ; resided in West Virginia and in Indiana.

CHILDREN

:

Mary, born June 9, 1815 ; married Jared Hill.+

Neely, born May 14, 1817 ; married Margaret Knapp; married second

Emeline Knapp.+
William, born August 18, 1819 ; married Sophia Aylshire.+

Henry, bom December 28, 1821 ; married Acgeline Booth.+

?.?. V. An::n. 1-:;:: M^y =^. 1^2^: di-d --rd 22 y-:::?^.

15.

JAMES GREENLEE « {^'^^^1^0^/°'"'
Edward Greenlee >

J

Bon of Edward Greenlee and Anna Henry, married DEBORAH CARROLL. He

was a tailor
;
pilot on Ohio and Kanawha rivers ; resided on Kanawha River near

Ten-mile Creek ; Middleport and Gallipolis, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

35.



.ei
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20.

TrtTJXr r'-D-PT'-MT TT 3 ( William Greenlee » Edward Greenlee '
1

JOWJN UKJljiliJNljlljJtj "
, susau Musselman /

8011 of William Greenlee and Susan Miisselman, was born February 5, 1811

;

living September, 1898; married :\IARY JANE BROWN ^vho was born at Point

Pleasant, Mason Co., West Virdnia and is dead. Resided at Point Pleasant,

West Virginia and Heyworth, Illinois.

CHILDREN

:

47. I. John D., born December 31, I860; lives at Heyworth.

48. II. Charles E., born April 11, 1866 ; lives at Heyworth.

23.

WILLIAM GREENLEE «
{ I'liL'^lussdmrn'

Edward Creenlee >
|

son of William Greenlee and Susan :\Iusselman. was born February 23, 1816

at Charleston, Kanawha Co., or in Mason Co., West Virginia ; died January 11,

1898 at Summitville. Madison Co., Indiana; married April 15, 1841 at Maiden,

Kanawha Co., West Virginia. ILIRRIET SAYRE, born June 24. 1822 at Pome-

roy, Meigs Co., Ohio, living in 1898, daughter of John Sayre and Hannah Jones.

Ann Elizabeth, born February 5, 1842; married Silas Harris.

Mary Frances, born August 23 or 28, 1843; married Joel W.

McMahan.
John William, born April 6, 1846; married Mary M. Keaton.-|-

Andrew Taylor, born September 19, 1847; married Prudence A.

BaU.+
Julia Jane, born June 25, 1849; married Jacob Waymire.

Susan Musselman, born July 22, 1851; married Samuel Roberts;

William Sutton.

55. VII. Hannah Amanda, born December 13, 1854; married Henry Thomas

Ball.

56. YJU.. Adaline Victoria, born August 14, 1856; married Daniel A. Way-

mire.

57. IX. Lydia Smith, born September 14, 1859 ; married :\Iadison Pierce.

58. X. Edward Lewis, born March 18, 1861 ; died February 20, 1875.

59. XI. Prudence Ellis, born July 1. 1863 ; married Handy Crowell.

60. Xn. Herbert, born June 7, 1867; married :Minnie Jarrett.

61. Xin. Harriet, bom June 7, 1867 ; married William Cain.

WILLIAM GREENLEE received a common school education ; and for some

years was manager of the Kanawha salt works. In 1852 he removed to Madi-

son County, Indiana and purchased a tract of land near Forestville. The

county at that time was sparsely settled, the nearest trading point being twenty

49.
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milos away, and a journey to mill sometimes occupied several days. Being of

an ingenious turn of mind, he made the shoes for his own family and also did

cobble work for the neighbors during spare hours. Mrs. Greenlee learned

spinning and weaving and supplied the family with clothing, blankets, etc. In

1897 he moved to a comfortable home in Summitville to live a retired life. In

polities he was a Republican. Although a member of no church, he was a man
of sterling worth, upright and honorable and a highly esteemed citizen.

SYLVESTER GREENLEE^ {^^^^l^^l^^^, l^n^^ii^iVr'""
F^dward Greenlee '

\

i

son of Kobert Greenlee and I'tlargaret Aylshire, was born March 10, 1817 at

Point Pleasant, IMason Co., West Virginia; died IMarch IS, 1900 aged S3 years

at Promise City, "Wayne Co., Iov,-a; married January 25, 1838 at Point Pleasant,

West Virginia, ESTHER HETTA BARNETT, born .March 9, 1820 at Point

Pleasant, died December 19, 189-1 at Promise City, Iowa, daughter of William or

Robert Barnett and Elizabeth Allen.

CHILDREN:

62. I. Jemima, born November 27, 1838; died November 19, 1849.

Elizabeth Margaret, born Maj' 30, 1S40 ; married John Robinson.

+

Everett.

+

Adaline, born March 17 or 16, 1843; married Mathew James Ames-
bury.+

Mary, born ^larch IS, 1845; died December 1, 1847.

ilartha, born JIarch 15, 1846; married Henry Tipton Peck.+
Virginia, born ^lay 27, 1847: married Nathan B^o^vn; married

second Fletcher.-j-

Eliza Susan, born November 20, 1848; married August 15, 1867,

William Harris; died in 1880.

Ira Albert, born January 3, 1851 or February, 1850 ; married

February 2, 1873. ]\rary Jane Harris; resides at Line\ille. Iowa.

Evaline. born February 17, 1853 ; married April 8, 1875, Darius ^I.

Amsberry, editor of Broken Bow Republican, Broken Bow,
Nebraska.

Emaline, bom February 17, 1853; died August 15, 1855.

Rachel, born ]\Iay 16, 1855; married David Henry Newman.

+

Robert Lloyd, born October 3. 1857; died March 2. 1858.

Louis Vinton, born April 21, 1859 ; married Hattie M. Rankin.+
76. XV. Belle, born Aprd 23. 1861 ; unmarried.

SYIAT;STER GREENLEE spent his youth and childhood on his father's

farm. He did not enjoy the privilege of a liberal education, there being no
public school system in the country at that time, so he had to depend on the

63.
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opportunities afforded by a limited subscription school. By industrious ap-

plication to study at home, with the little help he received in the subscription

schools, he acijuired a good common school education. After his marriage he

settled on a farm and followed farming, boating, and trading on the Ohio

River until the spring of 185U, when he removed to Jefferson County, Iowa, and

in 1852 moved to Wayne County, Iowa, where he settled on a tract of wild land

five miles west of Corydou, the county seat. lie iuimediately went to work
to improve his farm, with the intention of making it his permanent home. By
industry and strict economy he prospered financially and soon had his farm

well improved and well stocked. In 1879 he left the farm and moved to

Promise City, Iowa, where he engaged in the grocery business, and where he

resided until his death. Mr. Greenlee has always had the confidence and esteem

of those who knew him ; and, although never aspiring to office, he was elected

Justice of the Peace in Wayne County, and served as such for eight years. He
also served one jear as a member of the board of Supervisors, and several

terms as school director. For several years he was church clerk of Peoria

Baptist Church.

ESTHER HETTA (BARNETT) GREENLEE united -ivith the Peoria Baptist

church in 1854, and from that time until the day of her death lived a consistent

christian life.

29.

V^ILLLAM GREENXiEE * fJnhn Greenlee' Edward (Ireenlee 2 Edward rirrenlon ' )

son of John Greenlee and Susanna Aylshire, was born April 17, 1812 or 1811

at Buft'alo or Leon, ^lason Co., West Virginia; died February 22, 1862 near

Point Pleasant, West Virginia; married July 20, 1840 near Point Pleasant,

CATHARINE RIFFLE, born July 9, 1818 near Point Pleasant, died August

16, 1860 near Point Pleasant, daughter of Leonard Riffie and Hilary Ann
Eckard. He was a farmer and shoemaker ; Whig ; Baptist ; resided in r^Iason Co.,

West Virginia.

CnnjDREN

:

Hezekiah, born January 26, 1842; married Sophia Catherine Beard.

+

JIartin, born December 2, 1843; married ^lary Ann Beard. -f-

Mary Susan, born September 10, 1846 ; died August 19, 1860.

Melvina, bom December 16, 1848; died unmarried April 26, ]881.

Andrew Eckard, born December 24, 1851 ; married Rachel Gertrude

Lewis.

32.

LUCINDA GREENLEE^ r JohnCreenlee' Edward Greenlee = Edward Greenlee ' 1

t Susanna Aylshire Anna Jlenry j

son of John Greenlee and Susanna Alyshire, was bom February 2, 1821 at

Flat Rock, Mason Co., West Virginia; died July 23, 1900 at Elm Spring,

77.
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the Civil war broke out. He then eugaged in piloting the government boats up

the Kanawha River.

WINFIELD SCOTT GREENLEE is a steward on the river.

CHARLES EDWARD GREENLEE was a steward on the Kanawha River,

and lost his life in the explosion of the steamer "J. N. Roberts" at Pomeroy,

Ohio.

46.

ELIZABETH GREENLEE VAN BIBBERS {f^sfe'y^.l"^^: I1?a"Hen?r"'"

'

Edward Greenlee '
I

daughter of Rachel Greenlee and Jesse Van Bibber, married SMITH;

married second RICHARD TILLIS.

CHILDREN

:

126. I. Cassandra Smith ; married Myrtilloe E. Hart.+

127. n. Van Bibber Smith; married :Miss Louisa Hart.

128. III. James Smith : married .

There was a large family by second marriage.

51.

JOHN WILLIAM GREENLEE ^ { ^'"f,'?
£,7,\"'^«

'

Edward Greenlee ' t

son of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre, was born April 6, 1846 at Maiden,

Kanawha County, West Virginia; died September 20. 1S93 at Summitville,

Madison County, Indiana; married August 4, 18G8 at Elwood, Madison Co.,

Indiana, MARY :\I. IvEATON, born July 23, 1849 at Falmouth, Rush Co.,

Indiana, daughter of Ambrose R. Keaton and Emily Blew.

CHILDREN

:

129. I. William Ambrose, born August 1, 1869 at Summitville; unmarried

(1898).

130. II. Mary Agnes, bom July 6, 1874 ; died September 8, 1893.

JOHN WILLIAM GREENLEE at the age of six years removed with his

parents to Madison County. Indiana, where he attended school until he was

eighteen. At this time the Civil War was in progress, and being filled with a

desire for military service he enlisted as a private in Company I 154th Indiana

Volunteer Infantry, and served with the regiment until mustered out in August,

1865 at Stevenson Station. Virginia. Returning home he attended Normal

College, and for eighteen years taught in the public schools of Indiana. He
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afterward engaged in contracting and building and followed this business until

his death. He was a member of tlie G. A. R. and Masonic societies. In politics,

Republican.

52.

ANDREW TAYLOR GREElrt,EE ^
{ f;i[Xt ik^rT'^"

'

I^l'tn'^.i^I^ZV:
Edward Greenlee '

\

)

son of William Greenlee and Harriet Sayre, was born September 19, 1S47 at

Maiden, Kanawha Co., "West Virginia ; married January IS, 1S72 at Summit-

ville, Madison Co., Indiana, PRUDENCE A. BALL, born February 28, 1851

at Counersville, Fayette Co., Indiana, daughter of "William Ball and JMary

McCrovy. He was a farmer; Republican; Baptist; and resided at Orestes,

Indiana.

CHILDREN

:

Carl, born December 8, 1872 ; unmarried.

Annis. born June 2, 1875; married February 3, 1893 J. M. Jones.

Carrie, born September 29, 1877; died October 11, 1895.

Harry, born March 8, 1880.

Donald, born August 15, 1882.
" -.- =^

.

' V •• .\- -;-: '2^. 1
- -P.

Esther, born August 29, 1894.

131.
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life iiisiiraiice companies. He has been a member of the school board four dif-

ferent terms, in three of which he was its president. He is now located in the

practice of his profession at Humeston, Iowa ; is clerk of the First Baptist Church

of that place and has been Superintendent of the Sunday School for six j-ears.

In politics he is a Democrat.

65.

AnATINP fJPWNT 'RF. 5 f Sylvester Groenloe • Robert Greenleo ^ Edward Greenlee '

AUAL.lCilL Kin£^Cjl\UIL.£j
) Esther H Barnett Margaret Aj-lshire Anna Henry

Edward Greenlee ' I

daughter of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Iletta Barnett, was born ^larch 17

or 16, 1843 at Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia ; died Januarj' 9, 1SS2 near

Knoxville, Marion Co., Iowa; married April 28, 1864 at Corydon, "Wayne Co.,

Iowa, MATIIEW JAMES A:\rSBERRY, born February 15, 1837 in :Mason Co.,

West Virginia, son of William Amsberry and MoUie . He was a farmer

;

Republican ; Baptist.

CHILDREN

:

147. I. Warren Thompson Amsberry, born ^lay 14, 1865; married Florence

Waggoner.

148. II. Elbert Sylvester Amsberry, born August 31, 1869 ; married ilattie

Wright ; lives at Eldora, Iowa.

149. TIT. Edpn ITett''"- \.r^,h,..:-v v,,^,.„ ato^.Mi iq ^qtI; :riinrried Tho!r„T: Fel-

lows; died February 11, 1S93.

150. IV. Jessie ilay Amsberry, born November 18, 1S72; married Robert

Hawkins; died January 9, 1891.

151. V. Ray Vinton Amsberry, born July 29, 1880.

152. VI. Rolla Darius Amsberry, born July 29, 1880.

67.

MARTHA GREENLEE ^ ' Sylvester Greenlee ' Robert Greenlee ' Edward Greenlee '

I Esther H. Barnett Margaret Aylshire Anna Henry
EkJward Greenlee ^ I

daughter of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Hetta Barnett. was born March 15,

1846, at Point Pleasant, Mason Co., West Virginia ; married March 22, 1866 at

Corydon, Wayne Co., Iowa, HENRY TIPTON PECK, born August 5. 1840 at

Greencastle, Indiana, died August 28, 1892 at Corydon, Iowa, son of Isaac Peck
and Nancy IMoore. He was a farmer ; Baptist ; resided at Corydon, Iowa.

CHnjDREN

:

James Carlton Peck, born December 22, 1866 ; married Sadie Niday.
Sylvester Peck, born November 1, 1871 ; died August 31, 1873.

Lillie Peck, born September 24, 1873 ; died April 28, 1878.

Addie E. Peck, born November 11, 1877.

Jessie M. Peck, born March 28, 1882.

153.
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68.

VIRGINIA GREENLEE'

15S.
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75.

LOUIS VINTON GREENLEE 5
{l^^ilX^^f.^--^-* IZ'LTlt^iU

Edwarii Grpfniee = Kilward Greenlee ' \

AoDa Henry J

son of Sylvester Greenlee and Esther Ilotta Barnett. was born April 21, 1859

at Corydou, Wayne Co., Iowa: married April 1. 18S5 at Promise City, Wayne

Co., Iowa, IIATTIE M. RANKIN, horn May 10, 18— at Iowa City, Iowa,

daughter of John W. Rankin and Malinda Babbitt. He was a Republican; in

religion, Campbellite; resided at Osceola, Iowa.

77.

TIX"7'PVT A rr f TJ'C'E'TJT Tt'Ti' 5 f William Greenlee « John Greenlee ' Edward Greenlee '

nri^iLiS-lAtl. UKiliiljiNJjrjrj \ Catherine KllUe Susanna Aylshlre Anna Henry
Edward Greenlee ' 1

son of William Greenlee and Catherine Riffle, was born January 26, 1842 at

Point Pleasant, Mason Co., West Virginia ; married April 25, 1872 at Leon,

Mason Co., West Virginia, SOPHIA CATHERINE BEARD, born June 1, 1854

at Silver Run, Meigs Co., Ohio, daughter of Calvin Jones Beard and Sophia

Ann Crouch. He is a farmer; Democrat; Baptist; resides at Flat Rock, West

Virginia.

CHILDREN

:

169. I. Minnie B., born Jime 30, 1879.

170. II. Mary M., born September 12, 1880.

78.

Edward Oreenlee '

Anna lienryMARTIN GREENLEE'
Edward Greenlee ' (

I

son of William Greenlee and Catherine Riffle, was born December 2, 1843 at

Point Pleasant, ]\Iason Co., West Virginia ; married September 12, 1871 at

Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia, MART ANN BEARD, born May 4, 1842 in

Meigs Co., Ohio, daugliter of Calvin Jones Beard and Sophia Ann Crouch. He
is a farmer; Democrat; Baptist; resides at Flat Rock, Mason Co., West Vir-

ginia.

CHILDREN:

Annie Catharine, born ]\Iarch 5, 1873 ; died February 3, 1877.

Charles Henry, bom December 3, 1874.

Bertha Frances, bom August 27, 1878.

MARTIN GREENLEE enlisted in the Union army February 14, 1865 and

served until the end of the war -, was never in a hard battle ; started for Rich-

mond but Lee surrendered before they reached there.

171.
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CHILDREN:

182. I. Ulysses E. Hill, born June 5, 1883.

183. n. Maugio :\L Hill, born Deeomh.r 20, 1884.

184. in. Nettie 'SI. Hill, born January 30, 1888.

100.

MARY JANE GREENLEE » / Wllllam Crcenlee ' Samuel Greenlee «

I Sophia Aylslilre Hannah Hughes
Edward Creonlee = tdward Greenlee ' I

Anna Henry f

daughter of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire, was born July 14, 1845 at

Leon, Mascn Co., West Vireinia ; married November 19, 1874 at Leon, West
Virginia, ADDISON NEWTON BEARD, born May 22, 1846 at Leon. West
Virginia; died August 13, 1898 at Leon, West Virginia, son of Calvin Jones

Beard and Sophia Ann Crouch. They were farmers ; in politics. Democrats ; in

religion. Primitive Baptists; resided at Waterloo, Mason Co., West Virginia.

CHILDREN:

185. I. Anna Marinda Beard, born June 18, 1876 ; died December 9, 1880.

186. II. William Calvin Perry Beard, born February 12, 1878; died IMarch

5, 1878.

187. III. Charlps Alva Levinu-^ Beard, horn June 29. 1881; lives at Waterloo;

unmarried (1901).

188. IV. Edwin Jabez Beard, born October 8, 1887.

101.

ANNA CATHARINE GREENLEE ^ f WiUlam Creenlee « Samuel Greenlee »

I Sophia Aylshire Hannah HughesEdward Greenlee = Edward Greenlee 'I
Anna Henry J

daughter of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire, was born January 18, 1847

at Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia; married March 9, 1871 at Leon. West
Virginia, JA:\IES WASHINGTON WOOD, born August 21, 1850 at Point
Pleasant, Mason Co., West Virginia. He was a farmer; Democrat; Protestant;

resided at Ellsworth, Kansas.

CHILDREN:

189. I. Mary Sophia Wood, born October 16, 1872 ; married H. W. Whitt-
meyere.

190. II. Dora Belle Wood, born February 14, 1875 ; married M. J. Whitt-

meyere.

William Fountain Wood, born July 14. 1877.

Charles Newton Wood, born 'Slay 14, 1880.

James Lewis Wood, born February 15. 1884.

Rosa A. or Sarah Rosa Wood, bom February 23, 1886.

Cora Mina Wood, born August 14, 1888.

191.
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103.

SAEAH MARGARET GREENLEE '- I
i^''!''"'" 'Vi'tl"'

'

f,*"rl^r?'*'

'

\ Sophia Aylshire IlaDnab Hugbes
Edward Crcfniee - Kdward Gret-uke ' )

Anna IKiiry J

daughter of "William Greenlee and Sophia Alysliire, was born January IS. 1850

at Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia ; married September 25, 1873 ANDREW S.

RIFFLE, born March 4, 1849 at Leon, West Virginia.

CHILDREN:

196. I. George M. Riffle, born March IS, 1874; died December 1. 1SS4.

197. II. Clara M. Rifile, born ^Vlarch 10, 1S77 at Leon, West Virginia; un-

married (1901).

198. III. James Nathaniel Riffle, born July 7, 1883.

199. IV. Elizabeth Riffle, born May 1, 1888.

200. V. Clinton Riffle, born May 26, 1891.

ANDREW S. RIFFLE is a minister in the United Brethren denomination

and has been preaching for about thirty years. He resided in Leon, West

Virginia, then spent one year in Jackson County, one year in Gilmore County,

one year in Ritchie County, two years near Letart, ]Mason County, then went

back to the old home near Leon. In 1900 he removed to a place about one mile

from Leon.

104.

PF.RRY MARTIN GREENT,EE S ( WUUam Greenlee

«

Samuel Greenlee >

rXjitltl lUAKiin U«.XjXiXXlj£ii:i (sophla Aylshire Hannah Hughes
Edward Greenlee ' Edward Greenlee ' 1

Anna Henry /

son of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire, was born December 20, 1851 or

1852 near Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia ; died May 9, 1899 ; married July 27,

1882, EMELINE MATILDA S:\IITH, born August 31, 1853 at Leon, West

Virginia, daughter of James Smith and Anna Sears. He was a farmer; Demo-

crat; Baptist; resided in West Virginia, near Leon. She married second, Henry

Summers.

CHILDREN

:

201. I. Anna Arminta, born May 2, 1883 near Leon.

Fanny, born February 27, 1885 ; died November 2, 1890.

Mary Rosetta, born June 16, 1887 ; died November 8, 1890.

George Edgar, born November 11, 1888; died July 10, 1889.

William Clarkston, born June 17, 1890; lives at Walton, Boone

Co., West Virginia.

206. VI. Nancy Elizabeth, born December 31. 1892.

207. VII. Harriet Sarepta. bom January 29. 1895.

202.
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105.

JACOB NEWTON GREENLEE ^
{ H^^^^^^^l'^

'

ffa-S^ll^^Sa

'

Edward Greenlee ' Edward Greenlee ^ )

Anna Henry I

son of William Greenlee and Sophia Aylshire, was born February 12, 1853

near Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia; married March 25, 1874 in Mason Co.,

West Virginia, ROSETTA C. AMSBUKY, bom December 14, 1855 in .Mason

Co., West Virginia, daughter of Francis Amsberry and Lucy Beard. In politics

he is a Republican; in religion. Baptist; resides at Mason City, Nebraska.

CHLLDREN

:

208. I. Anna Lora, born December 31, 1874; died October 1, 1886.

209. II. Lucy Sophia, born May 14, 1876; married April 12, 1899, 0. H.

Elisou ; lives at Ansley, Nebraska.

210. III. William Francis, bom December 7, 1880; lives at Mason City,

Nebraska.

211. IV. Fred Roberts, born April 23, 1884 ; died September 29, 1886.

212. V. Lucius M., born January 11, 1886; died January 15, 1886.

JACOB NEWTON GREENLEE moved from West Virginia to Iowa in

1879; to Custer County, Nebraska in 1880; to Wright County, Missouri in

1890, then bnck to Cu'^ter Conntv. yphr-i<;l-p In 1C02 •^nd c,->-h1p,1 n"nr Aradison

City where he had taken a homestead m 1881.

107.

HENRY WILLIAM GREENLEE » I
Wllliam Creenlee Samuel Greenlee »_,,_,, ^^ ^ ^ , ,

I bophia Aylshire Hannah UupbesEdward Greenlee ' Edward Greenlee • 1

Anna Henry /

son of William Greenlee and Sophia Alyshire, was born March 1, 1857 near
Leon, Mason Co., West Virginia ; married November 2, 1882 SARAH ELIZA-
BETH RIFFLE, born February 24, 1864 at Leon, West Virginia, daughter of

George Washington RilBe and Harriet Smith. He was a farmer; Democrat;
resided at Waterloo, West Virginia.

CHILDREN

:

Leroy E., born September 19, 1883.

William G., born June 28, 1885.

Dora B., born July 6, 1887.

Joseph L., born June 18, 1889.

Jacob A., born October 6, 1891.

Arthur B., born April 3, 1894.

Jesse B., bom August 18, 1897.

Albert V., born August 8, 1899.

213.
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123.

WILLIAM MERCHANT GREENLEE ^ ) ^I"''•l8 C. Greenlee •
r .lames Greenlee •

I (ntherlnc liouah I Deborah Carroll
Edward Ureenlee - r:dwaril Greenlee '

t

Anna Henry f

son of Morris Clark Greenlee and Catharine Roush, was born January 28 or 24,

1848 at Letart Falls, Meigs Co., Ohio; married in 1872 at iMiddleport, Meigs

Co., Ohio, IDOL BEALE, born in 1856 at Hockingport, Athens Co., Ohio, died

August 1885, daughter of Richard Beale of Pittsburg, Pennsylvania; married

second June 22, 1887 at Brownsville, Pennsylvania, MARY B. JACKSON,
daughter of Dr. Isaac Jackson and Jane Campbell.

One son

:

243. I. Isaac Jackson, born April 18, 1888.

WILLIAM MERCHANT GREENLEE went with his father and learned

to be a pilot and has followed the river ever since. lie is a pilot and master of

steamboats on the Ohio, Kanawha and Monongahela rivers, and makes his

home in Pittsburg.

126.

CASSANDRA SMITH ' f Elizabeth G. %'an Bibber « Rachael Greenlee » Edward Greenlee '

I Smith Jesse Van P.ihhor Anna Ilfnrv
£^..a.u ..,:. ...

;

daughter of Elizabeth Greenlee Van Bibber and Smith ; dead ; married

MYRTILLOE E. HART, a farmer. Resided in Virginia, ^Missouri and Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

244. I. Joseph Smith Hart, born October, 1838; married in 1851, Lovisa

Cook.

245. II. Nathan Greenlee Hart, born December 25, 1840; married Emilie M.

Miller.+
246. III. Nehemiah Ambrose Hart, born, 1842 ; married Permelia Cox.

247. IV. Henry Clay Hart, born, 1845 ; married Anna Forest.

144.

CHARLES OSCAR GREENLEE «
I L'"17"-

f;'"''^^°'^^° Sylvester Green lee •

I Sophia M. Everett Esther H. Barnett

Robert Greenlee ' Edward Greenlee = Edward Greenlee '
I

Margaret Aylshire Anna Henry j

son of Le\'i Thompson Greenlee and Sophia ]\IcCowan Everett, was born Jan-

uary 13 or 28, 1872 at Corydon. Wayne Co., Iowa; married ;\[ay 3, 1896 at

Clarinda, Page Co., Iowa. BESSIE GERTRUDE McCUTCIIAN, bom July 20,

1872 at Mountayr, Ringgold Co., Iowa, daughter of E. G. :\IcCutchan. He is in

the Insurance business; a Republican; Presbyterian; resides at Greenville, Mis-

sissippi.





220 GREENLEE GENE.VLOGY.

CHILDREN:

248. L Howard Everett, born February 7, 1897; died March 30, 1897.

249. II. Edward Barrington, born September 21, 1898 ; died May 13, 1899.

164.

Robert Greenlpe "

Margaret AjlsblreEVA NEWMAN'
EMward Greenlee • Edward Greenlee ' )

Anna lUnry J

daughter of Rachel Greenlee and David Henry Newman, was born October 28,

1875 at Cambria, Wayne Co.. Iowa; married ^lay 24, 1899 at Hiawatha, Brown

Co., Kansas, IRA. E. HILLYER, born August 16, 1877 at Sterling, Illinois, son

of John ;\I. Hillyer and Eliza Jane Freeland. He is a farmer; Democrat;

Methodist ; resides at Reserve, Kansas.

245.

NATHAN GREENLEE HART '^

l^'A^f^'^IV^fT"^
'

I Myrtilioe E. Hart

Edward Greenlee - Edward Greenlee ^
\

Anna ilenry /

son of Cassandra Smith and ^lyrtilloe E. Hart, was born December 25, 1840 at

Liberty, Clay Co.. Missouri : married February 23, 1S68 at Cambria, "Wayne

Co., Iowa, EMILIE M. :\IILLER, born May 28, 1843 at Washington, Fayette

Co.. Ohio. dnnMi+.-r ^fH--!- "> 1:11-" ^-i ^'-
;•

"^ \ r.

CHILDREN

:

250. I. Olive Blanche Hart, born November 23, 1868; married July 10,

1895, 0. L. Frame.

251. II. Hiram :\Iyrtilloe Hart, born May 8, 1870 ; married March 30, 1892,

Emma Keller.

252. III. Cassandra :\Iaud Hart, born June 29, 1873 ; married June 20, 1896,

J. C. Boyce.

NATHAN GREENLEE HART lived near Liberty, Clay County, :\Iissouri

until 1850, when he moved with his parents to Wayne County, Iowa and settled

on government lands six miles north of Corydon, where he remained until the

death of his father. The next few years he worked diiring the summer and
fall, and in winter attended district school, and thus acquired a fair education.

In the spring of 1862 he made a trip to Oregon, driving an ox team. For the

next five years he followed teaming, and in 1867 returned to Iowa and purchased

land near Cambria. Wa>Tie Couty. Farming and stock raising has been his occu-

pation ever since, and he is now located one and one-half miles west of Hume-
ston, Iowa. In politics he is a Democrat.
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the home of John Lewis, and then piloted Borden to \vh;it has since been known

as "Borden's Grant," covering much of Augusta and llockbridge counties. In

consideration of a liberal share of the claim, the .McDowells and James Greenlee

then undertook to assist in carrying out Borden's contract for him, and before

the close of the year moved their own families to the grant, where they per-

manently settled, being the first white settlers in that part of the valley. Other

settlers were induced to come from Pennsylvania to Borden's tract, among

whom were many relatives of the ^McDowells. The country filled up rapidly.

Good houses, schools and churches were built, roadways were constructed and

bridges built. Settlers extended themselves over an immense tract of land

beyond the limited range of Borden's tract, wherever the country promised

unusual advantages of soil, or near the James River and its tributaries. Game

abounded and the rivers were full of fish. The country was beautiful, climate

pleasant and all localities healthy. Constant intercouse was kept up with the

old colonies of Maryland and Pennsylvania, and the capital of Virginia,

Williamsburg.

I^LARY E. McDowell was a true Scotch woman, though bom in the North

of Ireland. She emigrated to America Avith her father, brothers John and

James, and sister Margaretta who married Mr. Mitehel in Pennsylvania and

settled in South Carolina. Soon after her marriage to James Greenlee the

memorable journey was made from Carlisle, Pennsylvania to Virginia. She

was brave, loved adventure and was undismayed by the thought of Indians or

wild HTl'Vinlq 'vitln vO-^>. tl^n onuv.tvy ^-^^ th"T, ;..f. -f ,-..1 T" ^ho c^i..,,.. r,f ITnT

James Greenlee left his wife with a young family around her and went to Penn-

sylvania on a business trip. He was taken suddenly ill and died there at the

home of ^Ir. Femme, or Fane. After the death of her husband she brought up

her children under the watchful eye of her father, until he died. She then re-

moved from Timber Ridge in the lower part of Rockbridge County to James

River. James Greenlee had owned immense tracts of land on James River and

in North Carolina. She increased her fortune rapidly and was able to set up her

sons and daughters handsomely in life when they married, retaining a handsome

estate for herself.

She was remarkably handsome in youth and retained her activity, veracity

and great wit to the last days of her life. The stories that are told of her son

Samuel's wit and recklessness are remarkable. The "witch story" may be

traced to his love of the marvellous almost entirely. Mrs. Greenlee told the

stories first herself, and once in the hands of her reckless son, from his very

boyhood days, they were scattered over the land with manj- additions. For

instance, he told a party of ilethodist ministers that his mother had been tried

and condemned to be burnt as a "witch," and that she was tied to a stake

and wood and straw piled around her, when lo ! she disappeared and a black

cat was found in her place. The ministers stared and Samuel ran to his mother

and told her how he had frightened oft a party of "long faces" and "black

coats" who were on their way to be entertained at her house. The mother only

laughed at the reckless boy and said "My son, 0, my sou ! do you not know that

it is a sin to tell a lie
.'"' Mrs. Greenlee told the story of her father having been

called a wizard by the ignorant and superstitious, by reason of his strength of
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intellect and great phj'sical eudiirancc, and finally his oxtreme old a'^e. When
she vas getting along in years, she concluded she needed glasses and accordingly

procured a fiair and thought that it improved her sight. The mischievous

Samuel took the glasses out of the frame, had his mother put them on. then

asked her if she could see better. "Yes," she said, "as well as ever."

"Motlier!" he cried, "there are no glasses in the frame." "You bad boy" she

said, and throwing them aside did not use them for years.

She charitable, hospitable and remarkably kind to and considerate of her

slaves, whom she held in large numbers. She taught them to read and, in many
iDstanees, to MTite. She lived on James River and in the later years of her life

her negro men were famous boatmen from a point on the river called the

"Boatyard" to LjTichburg, thence to Richmond. They were proverbial for

honesty and uprightness in every sense of the word. They were trusted with

valuable cargoes for which they received the money and delivered it to the

o\\'ners of said cargoes without trouble or question on the part of any who
trusted cargoes with them.

She lived to be very old, giving to the last an active supervision to business,

in which she was thrifty and prosperous, and riding all over the country side

on horseback. Her strength of mind rivalled her physical endurance. Long
after the early settlers of her generation had passed away, and litigations arose

among their descendants over lands claimed, she would ride miles on horseback

to appear as a witness to settle the claims. Such was her knowledge of the early

settlers and the land they settled on, and such was the accuracy of her memory,
that her testimony invariably decided the case in favor of the riehtful owner,

iilia %^"a6 lIic iii'ai, WLiiic \» uiaaa wuu sciLica ou ijorueu a uraui.

[From History of Augusta County, Virginia, by J. L. Peyton] ^

In the Burden case. 'Sirs. Greenlee underwent, in 1806, a long examination,

testing her temper and memory. In the midst of her examination the question

was put to her, "How old are you?" She tartly replied, "Ninety-five the 17th

of this instant: and why do you ask me my age? Do j'ou think I am in my
dotage?" Her deposition which follows, cannot fail to be read with interest.

It casts some light upon her early days, supplies valuable information as to the

early settlers, their manners and customs, and has not inaptly been styled the

corner-stone of our history.

DEPOSITION OF ilRS. GREENLEE

Taken November 10, 1806, in the Suit of Joseph Burden, Plaintiff, vs. Alex.

Cueton and Others, Defendants.

Mrs. Greenlee, being sworn, deposeth and saith

:

That she, with her husband. James Greenlee, settled on Burden's large grant,

as near as she could recollect, in the fall of the year 1737. * * • That shortly

before her settlement on said grant, she, together with her husband, her father,

Ephraim ^rcDowell. then a very aged man, and her brother John McDowell,
were on their way to Beverly Manor, and were advanced as far as Lewis's

Creek, intending to stop at South River, having, at that time, never heard of
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Burden's tract. That she remembers of her brother, Jame.s, having, the spring
before, gone into said ;\L'mor and raised a crop of corn on South River, about
Turks, near what she called Wood's Gap. That about the time they were strik-

ing up their camp in the evening, Benj. Burden, the elder, came to their camp
and proposed staying all night. In the course of conversation, said Burden
informed them that he had about 10,000 acres of laud on the waters of the James
River, or the forks, if he could ever find it, and proposed giving 1,000 acres to

any one who would conduct him to it. When a light was made he produced two
papers, and satisfied the Company of his rights. The deponent's brother, John
McDowell, then informed him, said Burden, that he would conduct him to the
forks of James River for 1,000 acres; showed said Burden his surveying instru-

ments, etc., and finally it was agreed that said McDowell should conduct him to

the grant, and she thinks a memorandiun of the house of John Lewis, in Beverly
Manor, near where Staunton now stands, who was a relation of Deponent's
father. They remained with him a few days, and there, she understood, further
writings were entered into, and it was finally agreed that they should all settle

in Burden's tract. That said John JIcDowell was to have 1.000 acres for con-
ducting them there, agreeable to the writing entered into, and that the settlers

were, moreover, to have 100 acres for very cabin they should build, even if they
built forty cabins, and that they might purchase any quantity adjoining at fifty

shillings per hundred acres. The deponent understood that said Burden was in-

terested in these cabin rights, as they were called, for that any cabin saved him
1,000 acres of land. These cabin rights were afterward counted, as deponent
understood, and an account returned to the Erovernnient. then h^ld nt Wiilinr^?.

burg, aua sue has nearu, auout tiiat rime, many tests of the manner in which one
person, by going from cabin to cabin, was coimted, and stood for several
settlements.

She recollects, particularly, of hearing of a serving girl of one James Bell,

named Millholen, who dressed herself in men's clothes and saved several cabin
rights, perhaps five or six, calling herself Millholleu. but varying the Christian
name. These conversations were current in that day. She knows nothing of the
fact but from information. She luiderstood that it was immaterial where the
cabins were built

; that they M-ere to entitle the builder to 100 acres as aforesaid,
whenever he chose to lay it off, and that he had a right to purchase, at 50
shillings as aforesaid, any larger quantity. One John Patterson was employed
to count cabin rights, as she understood. He was accustomed to mark the letters
on his hat with chalk as she had been informed, and afterwards deliver the
account to her brother, John McDowell, and remembers to have heard that her
brother had expressed his surprise at so many people by the name of :iIillhollen
being settled on the land, but which was afterwards explained by the circum-
stance of the servant girl above mentioned, and was a subject of general mirth
in the settlement. She docs not know whether this plan of saving several cabin
rights by one person appearing at different cabins, was suggested by Burden,
the elder, or not. She understood that every person saving a cabin right got
160 acres for each right so saved, as he. Burden, was to have a cabin for every
1,000 acres. When the party with which she traveled, as aforesaid, came, as
they supposed, into the grant, they stopped at a spring, near where David Steele
now lives, and struck their camp, her brother and said Burden havincr r^one
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dowu said branch until they -were satisfied it was one of the waters of the James

River. The balance of the party remained at that spring until her brother John

and Burden, as she understood, went down to the forks formed by the waters

of the South and North Rivers, and having taken a course through the country,

returned to said camp. They then went on to the place called the Red House,

Tfhere her brother John built a cabin and settled where James McDowell now

li^es. The first cabin her husband built was by a spring, near where Andrew

Scott now lives, but when deponent went to see it, she did not like the situation,

and they then built and settled at the place called Bro\\-ns. They sold this after

some short time, and purchased the land on which her brother, James, had made

an improvement, now called Templetons. and where she resided until about the

year 17S0, being within sight of her father, then near a hundred years of age,

resided. This was the first party of white people that ever settled on the said

grant. The said Burden, the elder, remained on the grant from that time, as

well as she can recollect for perhaps two years and more, obtaining settlers, and

she believes there were more than a hiuidred settlers before he left them. Ste

believes he was in the grant the whole time from his first coming up until he

left it before his death, but how long before his death he left it, she does not

know. He resided sometime with a Mrs. Hunter, whose daughter afterwards

married a Greene, and to whom, she understood, he gave the tract whereon

they lived. "When the said Burden left the grant, she understood he left his

papers with John McDowell, to whose house a great many people resorted, as she

understood, to see about lands, but what authority her brother had to sell, or

whether he made sales or not. she does not know. Her brother. John, wn'; kil'fd

abuut Amas oeiure iier sou, :?amuei, ner nrst son oi tnat name was born. He was

born, as appears by the register of his birth in the Bible, about April. 1743. The

date of this register is partly obliterated, in the last figure, but from the date of

the birth of the preceeding and subsequent child it must have been, as she

believes, in 1743, that said Samuel was born.

Young Benjamin Burden came into the grant before her brother's death.

She recollects this from the circumstance of his being then in ordinary plight,

and such that he did not seem much respected by her brother's wife, and when

she afterwards married him she could not hut reflect on the change of circum-

stances. She understood that he was altogether illiterate. She said, Benjamin,

junior, lived with her brother John, whilst in the grant, but returned to his

father's before the death of said John, and after his father's death returned,

fully empowered by his father's will to complete titles and sell lands, and then

married the widow of her said brother, and continued to live at the place where

her said brother settled as aforesaid, until his death. This place, now called

the Red Place, is about three quarters of a mile from Templeton's, where the

deponent resided as above.

Joseph Burden (a son of old Ben. Burden, the grantee\ had resided at his

brother. Benjamin's, some years before his, (Benjamin's; death; had gone to

school and was here at his death: had the small pox at about the time of her

brother's death, and some time after (deponent does not recollect precisely, but

believes it was not long) he went away, not being very well liked, as she under-

stood and not made very welcome: was then but a lad of about IS or 19. as well

as she can recollect from his appearance. This deponent recollects that John
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Hart, who had removed to Beverly Manor some short tipae before the removal

of this deponent and her friend, as above stated, but she cannot say whether

he surveyed for the said Benjamin or not ; she understood he was a surveyor.

The people who first settled and purchased did not always have their lands

surveyed at the time of purchase; as she understood, some had their lands sur-

veyed and some had not, but when it was not survej'ed they described it by

general boundaries. Beatty was the first surveyor that she knows who sur-

veyed in the grant. The said Burden had been at Williamsburg, and some one,

perhaps the Governor's son-in-law, by name Needier, and his other partners, had

in a frolic given him their interest in said grant. She understood that there

were four of them, the Governor. Gooch, his said sou-in-law, and two others

whose names she does not recollect, who were interested in the order of Council

for said land, and that Burden got it from them as above; this Avas his infor-

mation. She well recollects that her brother, John, assisted one Wood to make

the survey of said large grant after they removed to it, as aforesaid, it being at

the time of their removal, as aforesaid, held by the order of Council, as she

understood. The said Woods and her brother made the survey she believes,

after the cabin rights were taken in. as above stated. ]Many people came up,

and many cabins and settlements were made immediately after their selling on

the tract, as aforesaid.

Being interrogated as to the value of the lands remaining unsold by Ben.

Burden, she .stated that one Harden, who. she understood, was an executor, and

who was in this country after the death of yoiine Ben. Burden (which occurred

iiV..i o»i...i.-i/v-^ iii j.7i/-j^. iii^u. cii.L^x -jo^tLi 1.U1.J.H iiuii iiiaiTieu lue wiaow, aau

who, she understood, was settling Burden's business—hut she does not know

by what authority—she recollects that said Burden offered to her brother,

James, the unsold land for a bottle of wine, if he would clear him of the quit

rents. She also recollects that her brother consulted with her father about the

proposition, who advised him to have nothing to do with it. for it would prob-

ably run him into fail. This she thinks was shortly after Bowyer's marriage.

She does not know whether Ben. Burden, Jr., was distressed on account of the

quit rents or not. but recollects that shortly before his death. Col. Patton was at

her house ; a horse of said Burden broke out and came there, which said Patten

wished to have caught, that he might take him for some claim against Burden,

but she did not hear what. She had, however, said horse sent home, fearing that,

as there had been some misunderstanding between deponent's husband and said

Burden aboTit this land, he might think they had aided in said seizure. The

deponent further states that her husband purchased 1.000 acres of land of old

Burden, at an early day for fifty shillings per hundred, which she understood

he had located on the Turkey Hill, as it was called. After the death of old

Burden, his son, Ben.iamin. disputed giving a deed for the whole quantity there,

alleging it was all valuable land, and afterwards for the sake of peace, it was

agreed that a part should be taken there, a part adjoining Robert Cutton, which

was sold to one Buchanan, and a part near John Davidson. This arrangement

was made at the time Harden was present, as aforesaid, who seemed willing to

give the land, and advised his deponent, whose husband was then abroad, to

agree to take it at those places, which she did. All the land purchased by her

husband was purchased from old Burden: indeed, he had purchased this 1.000
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acres before they came to the tract; at Lewis', as before stated, provided he

liked the land when he saw it, which he did.

The deponent being asked what she knew of tlie persons named in a muti-

lated paper purporting to be an account of entries and sales, beginning at "No.

1 McDowell, Jno., to No. 22—Moore, Andrew," on the first side, where the

paper appears to be torn off; beginning on the other side at "No. 42—Martin,

Robert, and ending at No. 62, at Brown, Robt.," and whether those persons were

settled in the grant at an early day or owned lauds in it?

Answered—That she knew a number of persons therein named, many of

them lived in Beverly Manor, and others in the calf pasture and elsewhere, but

she did not know many of them to have lands in Burden's tract. The Mc-

Dowells and her husband she had before spoken of. She also knew John ;\Ioore

who settled at an early date where Chas. Campbell now lives; Andrew ;\Ioore

who settled where his grandson, Wm. Moore now lives. Wm. McCausland also

lived in the grant, as did Wm. Sawyers and Robert Campbell, Sam'l Woods,

John :\Iathews, Richard Woods. John Hays, Chas. Hays, his son, Sam'l Walker,

etc. all of whom settled in the grant at an early day.

The deponent being interrogated if she knew Alex. Miller, and if he was an

early settler?

Answered—that she did not know said Miller. He was the first blacksmith

that settled on the tract. She recollects of his shoeing old Burden's horse, and

she understood he purchased land of said Burden. He lived on land adjoining

one John McCroskey's land, who also purchased his land from old Burden.

one Taylor, who, she believes, married Elizabeth Paxton. formerly lived. She

recollects being at the burial of said Taylor, who was killed by the falling of a

tree not long after his marriage. Said ^Miller's land, she understood, has been in

possession of people by the name of Teeford smce the said Miller removed. The

deponent recollects one ilcMullen, who resided some distance above the place

where Robt. Stewart's mill now stands, but up the same branch and near a

spring. Said IMciluUen was living on said land and had a daughter married

there when this deponent's daughter, Mary, was a sucking babe. She recollects

this from having gone to the wedding when a daughter of said :\Ic:^Iullen was

married and having left her child at home. Her daughter, ilary, was born, as

appears from the register of her birth, in :\Iay, 1745. Humphrey's cabins, as

they were called, were over the hill, at another spring not far from where said

McMullen lived. She knows not from whom :\Ic Mullen purchased, but rather

thinks her brother, James ilcDowell, gave him a piece of land there for teaching

school. There was no mill where Stewart's mill now is in the lifetime of Ben.

Burden, Jr. John Hay's mill was the first mill in the grant, and built very early

after the settlement.

The deponent says the people paid no quit rents for two years from the

time the grant was first settled. She understood this exemption was granted by

the Governor at the instance of one Anderson, a preacher. When they had to

pay quit rents, they raised money by sending butter to New Castle, to Williams-

burg, and other markets below, and got also in return their salt, iron, etc.

Being asked whether Joseph Burden was frequently in this country after

the death of young Ben. Burden, she answered that he was frequently in this
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couutry some time after the death of said Benjamin. He called at her house
inquiring for a horse, and she thought she knew his name, and afterwards heard
that he lodged in the neighborhood atone William Campbell's, She saw him
again at her house about twelve or fifteen years ago. He made some inquiries

of her about her husband's estate or something of that kind. Slie does not recol-

lect the particulars, but she had very little conversation with him. She also

heard of his being through the country some time before this, but does not
recollect how long, nor did she see him.

Question by the defendant's agent—Did not many persons, from time to

' time, in the lifetime of old Burden, settle in the grant, under the expectation of

getting th>.' lauds at their usual price, and without first contradicting with said

Burden?

Answer—I believe they did. I think many settled before they had an oppor-
tunity of seeing Burden, and Burden would frequently direct them to deponent's
husband, to show them the land, as they said.

Do you not believe that the first deeds were made for cabin rights?

Answer—I suppose the cabin right, with such land as the settler purchased,
would be deeded together, and perhaps these were the first made.

Did Ben. Burden, Jr., appear, when he first entered on the affairs of the

estate, to be disposed to do justice to the devisees?

Answer—I thought he did. He appeared to be a good man. She understood
he was heir-at-law and did not hear of the sister's claims, except to five thous-
and acres, which she understood had been assigned to them on Catawba, where
the land was srood.

JDia ne fVer leave Uis Country ana go to Jersey, after he came up and got
married ?

Answer—No, I believe he did not. I am pretty confident he did not.

Did you know of Archibald Alexander and Magdalen Bowv-er selling lands?
Answer—I did not know they were executors, and had a right to sell. I

understood John Bowyer sold a great deal and gave away a great deal. Alex-
ander was as respectable a man as any I knew. Bo\^-yer, she understood, claim
that Ben. Burden claimed, though she had no conversation with him about this

claim.

Being asked whether Alexander paid Burden any money on account of the
estate ?

Answered—She never heard that he had. and from her intimacy with the
wife of said Bowyer, she believes she would have heard of it. had it taken place.

Question by same—"Wlien Burden produced his right to the land, as you have
stated, were you not satisfied, and did not the Company appear satisfied that the
right was completely in him ?

Answer—Yes, the papers appeared perfectly satisfactory.

Did you not understand that your brother. James McDowell, built a cabin
and purchased the land where Thos. Taylor, above mentioned resides ?

Answer—My brother, James, purchased a considerable tract, perhaps four or
five hundred acres, either at or where Stewart's mill now stands. It run, as she
understood, on a large hill, but whether in one or two tracts she does not know.
This tract, she understood, he sold to some person, but does not know who to.

She does not know whether he had it surveyed or not. but suppose it was merely
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designated by general bouiularies. She thinks if she was on the laud, she could

point out the tree whereon his name was cut, if it is yet standing. It stood near

a deep hole in the creek. Knows not how he acquired and saved a cabin ritrht,

but never saw the cabin, nor does she know where it stood, but the land was

called his very shortly after they went to the grant, and in the lifetime of old

Burden.

Sworn before us, 10th November, 1806.

JOSEPH WALKER,
J. GKIBSBY

JOHN GREENLEE,- son of James Greenlee and Mary E. McDowell, was
born October -4, 17S3 in Rockbridge Co., Virginia ; died near ilorgauton. North

Carolina, at the home of his brother James; married in 1707 or 1768 at the "old

house" on Cedar Creek, above Natural Bridge, HANNAH McCLANAHAN who
was born at Salem, Roanoke Co.. Virginia, died in Abbeville, South Carolina

and was buried there, daughter of Colonel Elijah McClanahan and Ann Ewing.

CHILDREN

:

James, born January 29, 1769 ; married Mary Paxton.+
Elijah, born in 1772; married ; died at his residence

in ]\Iillidgeville, Georgia, leaving no children. He was a surcreon in

Liie Liiiieu pSiaiea aniiy in Uie \^ar oi ioi-.

John, born January 25. 177-1 ; died unmarried in Kentuckj-.

Mary, born September 12, 1776; married John Mitchell Greenlee. -f

"William, born July 17, 1779; drowned when a child in James River

at Greenlee's Ferry.

David, born February 12, 1782; married Hannah Ingram Grigsby.+

Samuel, born September 17, 1785; died unmarried April 23, 1823

at his estate ""White Bluff" in Georgia. He was a physician of

high standing.

JOHN GREENLEE was the first white child born on Borden's Grant, and

from early youth received all the advantages of education to be had in the

early days, including a classical school taught by Robert Alexander. After his

marriage he resided at "Clover Hill'' one of the handsome estates which he

had inherited from his father, arid upon which he continued to reside for many
years. The deed or grant of this estate was signed by King George and the land

had never been transferred until the sale of the farm for division among the

heirs of his son James. He was the high sheriff of Rockbridge County under

the Colonial government in the reign of King George III. and had to ride one

hundred and eighty miles to Richmond. Virginia to make his report and pay the

taxes he had collected. He espoused the cause of the Colonies and aided in

establishing the new government.

HANNWH ^IcCLANAHAN, when a little girl, escaped during an Indian

massacre, in which her father's family were the victims. She hid under a foot

10.
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log across a creek nearby whieh tlie savages passed and repassed several times

looking for her.

When they were very old she and her husband undertook a visit on horse-

back to one of their sons who lived in southern Georgia. On their return she

took sick and died. He pursued -his lonely way toward home, but when in

North Carolina he too sickened and died.

JAMES GREENLEE^ son of James Greenlee and Mary E. McDowell, was

born October I'J, 1740 in Rockbridge County, Virginia; died November 8, 1813

[Bible Records] at :Morganton, Burke Co., North Carolina; married June 10,

1770 at the ten-mile house, a tavern ten miles north of Charleston, South Caro-

lina, MARY MITCHELL, a cousin, who was born at Charleston, South Carolina,

died July (?) 1787 in Burke Co., North Carolina (when son David W. was six

days old), daughter of James Mitchell and Margaret McDowell [See Appendix

B.] ; married second WIDOW RUTH HOWARD [Bible Record] who died Janu-

ary 22, 1S12 [Bible Record].

CHILDREN ; all born near Morganton :

17. I. James M., born March 29, 1771 ; married Mary Poleet ( ?) ;
married

second Sarah (Hunter) Hoard. Lived in Buncombe Co., North

Cnrnlinn. N^^ i-h^'ldr>^r>.

Daughter, born September 11, 1773 ; died the same day.

John Mitchell, born June 25 or 23, 1775; married Hilary E.

Greenlee.-p

Margaret, born January 14, 1778.

William M., born ;May 19, 1779 ; died young.

Samuel, born January 26. 1782 ; married ]\Iinerva Keziah Sackett.+

Ephraim 'M., born February 22, 1784; married Sarah Carr Howard;

married second Sarah Hollinsworth Brown.

+

24. \T^II. David Washington, born January 28, 1787; married ilary Howard

Mclntire.4-

JA^IES GREEXLEE eame to Surrey County, North Carolina from Virginia,

before the Revolutionary war. He bought a fine farm on the Dan River but sold

it again and went to ^lorganton, Burke County. He owned all the best lands

about Morganton. His possessions are now divided into more than half a

dozen fine farms. Besides this he owned lands in Yancey, ]\Iitchell and Ruther-

ford counties, and two fine farms in Turkey Cove ; also land on the Catawba

River where his son David Washington settled, is now divided into fi\'e good

farms. He also owned fine lands near Memphis, Tennessee. He was a cattle

raiser and the Catawba bottoms were green with cane and the hollows were

knee-deep in wild pea vines. He drove his fat cattle to Philadelphia and to

Charleston, South Carolina, for sale. He owned a great many slaves. Wliile he

was absent from home during the Revolutionary war the tories robbed him of

stock and grain, and took off a female servant, which was all the help Mrs.

18.
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Greenlee had on the place. While he was in eainp, the Tories killed his stock,

wasted his grain, and feasted on beef, mutton and honey. They heard that

Colonel Campbell was coming and hurried otV uncernioniously. The servant

was secreted by a kind neighbor while the Tories wore travelling several miles

away, and was sent back.

James Greenlee was a business man, public and private. He said he could

never write a deed to convey land from him, but could write one to himself. He
never sold land, but bought all the good land that he could. He settled his six

sons on good farms, all of them within a day's ride from home. His six sons

settled their own matters without any lawsuits. He was Land Inspector in

North Carolina and Tennessee; member of North Carolina Convention in 17SS.

In politics, he was a Whig; in religion, Presbyterian.

7.

GRACE (or GRIZEL) GREENLEE,^ daughter of James Greenlee and :\rary

E. McDowell, was born June 23, 1750 in Rockbridge Co., Virginia; died in Xorth

Carolina; married GENERAL JOHN BOWMAN, who fell at the battle of

Ransom's :\Iill, June 20, 1780; married second GENERAL CHARLES MC-

DOWELL, a cousin, who was born in 1743, died March 31, 1815, son of John

McDowell and Margaret O'Neal who was the widow of Greenlee.

CHILDREN

:

Idui) Liuvvmuu; luariica vvuliaiu A^us,uii ialc—
Charles McDowell; married Annie McDowell.

+

Athan A. McDowell; married Ann Goodson.

James R. McDowell; died unmarried at the old homestead.

Sarah McDowell; married Colonel William Paxton.

Eliza Grace JIcDowell ; married Stanhope Erwin.

31. VII. Margaret ^IcDowell; married Colonel William.

32. VIII. Sallie McDowell ; married Christian.

GRACE GREENLEE was distinguished among the "women of the Revolu-

tion." She was a woman of remarkable energy and character.

GENERAL CHARLES McDOWELL, at the beginning of our Revolutionary

troubles, was commander of an extensive district in this section of the country.

He and his brother. General Joseph ^McDowell, were called the "heroes of Kings

Mountain." Both distinguished themsleves in times that tried men's souls.

They were residents of Burke County and rendered important service to their

country. Their father settled in Virginia, where Winchester now stands, but

removed to Burke County, North Carolina about the time of their birth. In

June, 1780 Colonel, afterward General, Charles McDowell was .joined by

L. Shelby, John Lewis (?) of Tennessee and Colonel Clark of Georgia. This

the beginning of the fisht of Kings Mountain, which memorable spot is on the

border of North and South Carolina. Cleveland County. It extends from east to

west and its summit is five hundred yards long and fiftj' wide. On this summit

25.
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Ferguson was posted, ]\Lijor Joseph McDowell, Colonel Lewis and ^L1jo^

Winston formed the ritrht wing, Campbell and Shelby the centre, and Colonel

Cleveland and Colonel Williams on the left. The officers were all of equal rank,

but as they were in Charles ]McDoweirs district he was entitled to command.

He was a brave and patriotic man and a good soldier. lie was a member of the

Senate and State Legislature, 17SG-17SS; Senator from Burke, 1782-88; also in

1778 ; Member of the House. 1809, 1810, 1811.

8.

DAVm GREENLEE,2 son of James Greenlee and Mary E. McDowell, was
born November 1, 1752 in Rockbridge Co., Virginia; died December 5, 1820 near

Natural Bridge, Rockbridge Co., Virginia and was buried on his farm; married

October 11, 1781 JANE WHITE who died August 1, 1800 in Rockbridge Co.,

Virginia, daughter of White and Jane ; married second

HUNTER, a widow with daughter Sarah who married first Hoard, sec-

ond, James ^I. Greenlee. Resided in Rockbridge Co., Virginia, two miles from
Natural Bridge and fourteen miles from Lexington.

CHILDREN

:

James, born October 10, 1782; married Sarah Caskie.-)-

ilary, born February 29, 1784; married William Bailey.+
John, born May 8, 1786 ; died unmarried March 8, 1817 in Garrett

36. IV. Margaret, born December 19, 1787 ; died unmarried January 3, 1809

in Rockbridge Co., Virginia.

Grace, born November 16, 1789 ; married John Caskey.+
Jane, born April 4, 1792; married Thomas Caskey.+
David, born April 22, 1794; married Sarah Hays; married second

Mary (Purnell) Hall.-4-

40. VIII. Ephraim, born August 6, 1796 ; married Malinda Beckleheimer.-f

10.

JAMES GREENLEE 3 ) Jobn Greenlee ' James Greenlee '
1

I Hannah McClanahan Mary E. McDowell J

son of John Greenlee and Hannah McClanahan, was born January 27, 1768
or 1769 in Rockbridge Co., Virginia ; drowned April 20, 1840 in James River at

Greenlee's Ferry, Rockbridge Co., Virginia and buried in Falling Springs
Church cemetery; married January, 1812 in Rockbridge Co., Virginia, MART
PAXTON Avho was born about 1790 or 1791 in Rockbridge Co., Virginia, died
July 12, 1859 aged 69 years, at Greenlees Ferry, bui-ied in Falling Springs
Church cemetery, daughter of William Paxton and Mary Jane Grigsby.

CHILDREN

:

41. L Hannah :\IeClanahan, born December 14, 1812 ; married James Dor-
man Davidson.-)-

33.





45.





53.
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Pennsylvania regiment in which there were four Greenlees. He was confined in

Fort Delaware until the close of the war.

HENRIETTA JANE LEWIS (GREENLEE) BURNLEY was a native of

Rockbridge County. She was possessed of excellent sense and uncommon reso-

lution and self-reliance, very decided convictions of religious truth, positive

and uncompromising opposition to all that was unseendy in its professors, and

to the utmost of her opportunity and means liberal in her contributions toward

the propagation of the truth as it is in Christ. Her married life was a happy

one. She and her husband lived in singular unity of counsel and harmony of

action for thirty-eight years until his death about six month previous to hers.

It can truthfully be said that but few have lived in Alberniarle County for

better purpose, or have left more wholesome impress for good than this couple.

19.

TOTTN MTTfJTTF.T.T. fJT?'R'RNT,F.'R 3 (
J.imps Greenlee > James Greenlee '

1JUniM Wllll/ni^LJj UrItiljriiNljriij ^MaryMltchcU .Mary E. McDowell /

son of James Greenlee and Mary Mitchell, was born June 23, or 25, 1775 at

Morgantou, Burke Co., North Carolina ; died November 20, 1S42 at Turkey

Cove, ^McDowell Co., North Carolina; married September 4, 1810 near Natural

Bridge, Rockbridge Co., Virginia, MARY E. GREENLEE [No. 13], born Sep-

tember 12, 1776, 1777 or 1778 at Natural Bridge, Virginia, died November 14,

1840 at Turkey Cove, North Carolina, daughter of John Greenlee and Hannah

McClanahan. He was a farmer. In politics, a Whig, then Democrat. He was

ii iUCliiuCj.' vi. Luc l^<.„.o»u.i.L»i.'c. lii Iciin*^'-'; "-u^J ..cTc j. V^cuj l^ i i^Ui.:,. ii',j.>>i.a

at Turkey Cove.

CHILDREN:

61. I. James Hervey, born August 23, 1811; married Mary Jane Greenlee;

married second Frances B. Morrison.

+

62. II. Hannah Ann Eliza, born January 26, 1815 ; married Samuel Flem-

ming.+

22.

SAMTTF.T. m?'RF.NT.F.K 3 j James r.reenlee = James Greenlee '
IBAlUUr-l^ UXtrjJliiNiiIl,Jli

] Mary Mltchell Mary E. McDowell )

son of James Greenlee and Mary ]\Iitchell, was born January 26, 1782, or Jan-

uary 17, 1783, near I\[organton, Burke Co., North Carolina ; died May 5, 1848

at Morganton, North Carolina ; married Jime 4, 1822 at Morganton, or Ruther-

fordton. North Carolina, :MINERVA KEZLVH SACKETT, born in 1804 at

Sacketts Harbor, New York, died in 1849 or 1851 at ]\[organton. North Caro-

lina, daughter of Judge Augustus Sackett and Minerva Camp, or Ealy
;
planter;

Democrat; Persbyterian ; resided at ]\Iorganton, North Carolina.

CHILDREN

:

63. I. Mary Minerva, born June 20, 1824 or 1823 ; married Dr. William

Lucius JIcRee ; dead ; no children.



n»«fUi'/7 id L^.Tiiiiii



236 GREENLEE GENE.ILOGY.

64. II. James, born March 26, 1825; married Augusta ^.liucrva Denison.-f-

65. III. Samuel Blair, born December 31, 1827 or 182G ; died unmarried July

17, 1865.

66. IV. Emily Amelia, born January 11, 1829; married Christopher Hap-

poldt.+

67. V. Ephraiin Edward, born November 16, 1830; married Sarah Louisa

Butler.+

68. VI. Elizabeth Sackett, born September 10, 1832; married John Augustus

Dickson, a lawyer and physician; four children; son, John A.

Dickson, lives at Morgnnton.

69. VII. Alexander Sackett, born January, or November 11, 183-i; married

Elizabeth C. Glass.+

70. VIII. George Elisha, born January 12, 1837; married Jane Elizabeth

McKiuney.+

71. IX. Adelia Augusta, born May 18, 1839 ; died November 4, 1841.

23.

EPHRAIM M. GREENLEE s

son of James Greenlee and Mary Mitchell, was born February 22, 1784; died

March 5, 1863; married SARAH CARR HOWARD who was born September

15, 1791 and died July 17, 1718; married second SARAH HOLLINSWORTH
BROVTN who died ^Liy 26. 1876.

CHILDREN:

72. I. John Howard, born September 25, 1815 ; married Martha Matilda

Greenlee.

+

73. II. Mary M., born September 24, 1817 died October 4, 1817.

Note.—contlictiug dates and names have been given on this family. The

above items are all from bible records.

24.

DAVID WASHINGTON GREENLEE 3 {^--^1?^= liTrlTATilZln }

son of James Greenlee and Mary Mitchell, was born January 28, 1787 at

Morganton, Burke Co., North Carolina ; died September 1, 1865 at Marion,

McDowell Co., North Carolina ; married at Oldfort, ^McDowell Co., North Caro-

Hne, MARY HOWARD :\IcENTIRE, born June 14. 1795 at Oldfort, died

October 20, 1880 at Greenlee, North Carolina, daughter of Thomas McEntire, or

Mclntire, and 2ilartha Hemphill.

CHILDREN

:

74. I. James McEntire, born October 26, 1816; married Eliza Ann Morris:

married second Harriet Rice.+
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75. II. Thomas Young, born January 8, 1S18 ; married Margaret Ruth
Logan. -f-

76. III. Martha Matilda, born June 17, 1820; married John Howard Green-

lcc.+

77. IV. Mary Jane, born July 8, 1822; married James Hervey Greenlee.+

DAVID WASHINGTON GREENLEE was the owner of a large plantation

along the Catawba river in ilcDowell and adjoining counties of North Carolina,

beautifully situated and beautifully kept by a troop of stalwart slaves. He
came to Greenlee, North Carolina about 1814 or 1815. Though fine timbers were
on every side there were few sawmills. He hauled some of the lumber for his

house twenty miles. Travel at that time was by stage and private carriage, and
those who lived on public roads had to keep travellers. His house always had
guests coming or going. The nearest markets were Charleston and Augusta,
and twice a year wagons were sent to one place or the other for supplies. It was
a three weeks trip. Indians were not troublesome then though they often came
through in large numbers. Wild game was in abundance—(.leer, bear, turkey
and squirrels—and it was easy to keep supplied with fresh meat. Mr. Greenlee
was a Whig; in religion, Presbyterian. He is remembered by older people
through the region as presenting the best type of .the generous, chivalric, court-

eous, olden time southern gentleman.

25.

MARY BOWMAN 3 f Grace Greenlee= James Greenlee I

I John Bowman Mary E. JIcDowell i

daughter of Grace Greenlee and Captain John Bowman, was married in Burke
Co., North Carolina to WILLIAM ALLISON TATE.

CHILDREN

:

Samuel Tate : married Ann Eliza Tate ; dead.

Robert McDowell Tate ; married Sarah Butler.

John Tate; married Mary Webster.

William Jefferson Tate : died unmarried.

Louisa Tate; married ^ Espey; had one child that lived to

marry—Harriet Newell Espey, who married Zebulon Baird
Vance (afterward governor of North Carolina) and left four

children.

Adeline Tate ; married ilcGimpsy.
Eliza G. Tate : married Sydney Erwin.

Margaret Allison Tate; married William Claiborne Butler.+

26.

CAPTAIN CHAELES McDowell 3 /Grace Greenlee > James Greenlee '
I

( Charles McDowell Mary E. McDowell /

son of Grace Greenlee and General Charles McDowell, was born at Morganton,
Burke Co., North Carolina; died October, 1859 at Quaker Meadows, near

78.
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Morgatiton, North Carolina; married ANNIE :\IcDO\VELL who was born at
Pleasant Garden, .McDowell Co., North Carolina, died November, 1859 at

Quaker Meadows, daughter of Colonel Joseph McDowell and Mary Moffett.

CHILDREN:

Eliza McDowell; married N. \V. Woodtin.

Mary Louise ^IcDowell; married John Gray Bynum; married second
R. M. Pearson. -|-

Mina JIcDowell ; married J. W. Woodfin.

Samuel Motl'et ^IcDowell ; died unmarried.

M. McDowell; married AV. F. MeKinon.
James Charles McDowell; married Julia Manly.

CAPTAIN CHARLES McDOWELL resided on his father's plantation on the
Catawba river, near Morganton, North Carolina. In politics he was a Whig;
in religion, Methodist.

33.

JAMES GREENLEE 3 |
"avid Creenlee = James Greenlee '

/

\ Jane White .Mary E. McDowell f

son of David Greenlee and Jane White, was born October 10, 1782 at Natural
Bridge, Rockbridge Co., Virginia; died February 3, 1858 aged 75 yrs. 3 mo. 21
dn'-,, ry^-'iii- >.,'..-., ...,•11 IT -,, n -111-

: ,
. •, 1 !: ., ;

,.
-^ - ,r ' '

record] SAR.AJI CASKIE [Bible record] of Rockbridge Co., Virginia who died
December 11, 1858 [P.ible record] aged about 76 years, daughter of James
Caskey

;
farmer

;
Whig; Presbyterian; resided at Geneseo, Henry Co., Illinois.

86.
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34.

IMTAPV r'TJV'P'MT PT? 3 ( Havld Greeolee ^ James Greenlee '
1aiAKY (^KiUtjNLiUh

-; j^Q^ \vhlte Mary E. McDowell 1

daughter of David Greenlee and Jane White, was born February 29, 1784 near

Natural Bridge, Rockbridge Co., Virginia; died in Rockbridge Co., Virginia;

married WILLIAM BAILEY ; resided in Rockbridge Co., Virginia.

CHILDREN :

102. I. David Bailey.

103. II. William Bailey.

37.

nP A np nPPP'NT PV 3 ( David Creenlee^ James Greenlee '
)UKAt/ili UKiliHiJNijijii -i

^ Jane White Mary E. McDowell /

daughter of David Greenlee and Jane White, was born November 16, 1789 near

Natural Bridge, Rockbridge Co., Virginia; died February 11, or 20, 1843 in

Rockbridge Co., Virginia ; married November 28, 1811 in Rockbridge Co., Vir-

ginia, JOHN CASKEY who was born in 1798 at Lexington, Rockbridge Co.,

Virginia, died June 13, 1836 at Lexington, Virginia, son of James Caskey. He
was a farmer; Democrat; Baptist; resided in Rockbridge Co., Virginia.

CHILDREN:

104. I. James J. Caskej', born !March 18, 1817, or 1815; died unmarried

about 1860.

105. II. David Greenlee Caskey, born July 3, 1821; married Eliza IIite.+

106. III. Samuel Harvey Caskey, born May 10, 1824 ; married Lucinda Ilite

;

married second Nancy Butler.+

107. IV. Mary Jane Elizabeth Caskey, born September 23, 1829; married

George D. Glass.+

38.

JANE GREENLEE 3 jnavia Greenlee = James Greenlee »
1

daughter of David Greenlee and Jane White, was bom April 4, 1792 near

Natural Bridge, Rockbridge Co., Virginia; died in Rockbridge Co., Virginia;

married THOMAS CASKEY, son of James Caskey; resided in Rockbridge Co.,

Virginia.

CHILDREN :

108.
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39.

DAVID RRF.KNT.ee 3 / rmvld Greenlee. " James Greenlee ' )I^AVIU Uit£iXj«ii£iri
I Jane White Mary E, McDowell /

son of David Greenlee aud Jaue WTiite, was born April 22, 1794 at Lexington,

Rockbridge Co., Virginia; died in 1S42 at Stanford, Lincoln Co., Kentucky;
married SAKAII HAYS, daughter of Ilays; married second in 1826 at

Stanford, Kentucky, MARY (PURNELL) HALL who was born June 20, 1793,

or 1787, at Snow Hill, Maryland, died December 16, 1869 at Warrensburg,
Missouri, daughter of William Purnell. or Pernell, aud Susan Barbee; farmer;

Whig; Presbyterian; resided in Lincoln Co.. Kentucky.

CHILDREN

:

113. I. James, born in 1818 ; killed in the Mexican war in 1847.

114. II. Eliza Jane; died unmarried about 1880 in Johnson Co., I\Iissouri.

By second marriage

:

115. III. Daughter; died in infancy in Kentucky.

116. IV. William Purnell, born November 28, 1S2S ; married Barbara Wilson
Enlow.4-

117. V. David McDowell, born in 1832 ; killed during the Civil war, 1862,

in Johnson Co., ^lissouri ; was unmarried.

118. VL Mary Elizabeth, born February 8, 1834; married William Clark
Blakey.4-

119. VII. Joiiu \rnue, uoru septemuer lid, lo4u; married Mary Clark
Divers.+

40.

EPHRAIM McDowell GREENLEE 3 f navldGreemee^ James Creenlee ^ )

1 Jane W hue Mary E. McDuwell j

son of David Greenlee and Jaue White, was born August 6, 1796 [Bible record]

at Natural Bridge, Rockbridge Co.. Virginia ; died in Virginia ; married
MALINDA BECKLEHEDIER, bom in 1808 or 1809 in Virginia, died Decem-
ber 17, 1897 at Chillicothe, Livingston Co., Virginia; resided in Virginia, then
removed to Kentucky. She married second Davis.

CHILDREN

:

120. I. Jane
; married James Chapman.

121. n. Mary Frances, born May 6, 1828: married Cyrus Gray.-j-

122. HI. Ephraim McDowell, born June 12, 1830; married Malvina :\Iiller.+

41.

HANNAH McCLANAHAN GREENLEE * ! ^'^^e^ Oreemee » John Greenlee '

- „ , ,
( -Mary Paxton Hannah McClanahan

James Greenlee ^
'

Mary E. McDowell /

daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Paxton, was born December 14. 1812
at Greenlees Ferry, Rockbridge Co., Virginia ; died July 7, 1889 at Lexington,





123.
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Colonel of Cavalry, the duties of which oftiee he diseharyed with zeal and

ability, until February, lb62. Conscientiously inipre.s.sed that it was his duty

to go to the held, he, during the fall of ISCl and the winter of 18G2, raised and

equii)i)ed the "Letcher Light Artillery" of which he was elected Captain. In

February, 1SG2, his resignation as Aide-de-Canip was reluctantly accepted by

the governor, and he entered upon his career of active soldier life. His battery

was assigned to A. P. Hill's Division, Stonewall Jackson's Corps, and was first

brought into action on Wednesday evening, the 26th of June, 18G2, at

Mechaniisville. This was the beginning of that great seven days' fight which

culminated in Malvern Hill on the 2nd of July. From day to day he was en-

gaged during that terrible conflict. It was, however, at Malvern Hill that his

battery acted the most conspicuous part. His company was engaged at Cedar
Mountain, AVarrcnton Springs, the second ^lanassas; participated in the en-

suing !\Iaryland campaign; was greatly distinguished at the capture of Harper's

Ferry; under A. P. Hill was conspicuous in the contest at Boteter's Mill during

the re-crossing of the Potomac : and on the 23rd of December, 1862, closed the

service of that eventful year at the great battle of Fredericksburg. With the

exception of skirmishing along the lines, the Army of Northern Virginia had
no serious engagement from the 23rd of December. 1862, until the 2nd of May.
1863. The campaign opened with Chaneellorsville, a name deeply engraved
upon the memory of the people of the Valley, and especially of the citizens of

Rockbridge. On the 2nd of :\Iay the Letcher Artillery was conspicuously en-

gaged. The battle was renewed on the 3rd, and victory was virtually won.
The artillery was ordered to the rear to re-supply its expended ammunition, and

Davidson, under the inspiration of a soldier's pride and forgetful of personal
danger, leavinc his wearied company resting in the rear, returned with the
infantry charge to the fighting line. His death wound was the result.

FREDERICK DAVIDSON was educated at Washington College, and from
there marched with the first contingent of troops that afterward formed the
Stonewall Brigade. He fell at the first battle of Manassas.

COLONEL CHARLES ANDREW DAVIDSON was educated at the Vir-
ginia .Military Institute, a graduate of the class of 1860. The beginning of
hostilities found him pursuing his study of law at the University of Virginia,
from which place he proceeded directly to the army. This prompt action was
characteristic of the man as his after-life testified. He was commissioned by
Governor Letcher a Lieutenant in the regular forces of Virginia, and assigned
to the First Battalion, a command famed for bravery and hard fighting. He,
with his troops were in the struggle from .Manassas to Appomattox. As com-
mander of the Irish Batallion in the Army of Northern Virginia, he was one of
the immortal band that surrendered with Lee at Appomattox.

He became eminent in his profession, and a leading citizen of Lexington
He was a member of the town council, a bank director, president of the old'and
historic Franklin Society, a literary association second to none in membership
and scholarly attainments in the Commonwealth, an honored member of the
Masonic fraternity, a leader in the Alumni of the Virginia .Military Institute a
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foremost representative of the community in public and social hospitality ami
withal liberal in charity and benevolence.

WILLIAM WEAVER DAVIDSON volunteered in the Letcher Artillery

when he was a mere lad. A severe attack of camp fever unfitted him for active

service. At the close of the war he entered the Virginia Military In.stitute, but

had to leave before he had completed his course, on account of ill health.

42.

MARY JANE GREENLEE ^
I M„"f,^1',?°'^^

' Jolm nret-nlee =

1 Mary Taxton Hannah .Mc(. lauaiian
James Greenlee *

}

Mary E. McDowell (

daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Paxton, was born February 2."), 1S14

at Greenlees Ferry, near Natural Bridge, Rockbridge Co., Virginia; died March
15, or February 25, 1SS5 at Holly Springs, ^ilarshall Co., ^Mississippi; married
March 27, 1834 in Rockbridge Co., Virginia, JOHN TATE FINLEY who was
born November, ISOl at Greenville, Augusta Co., Virginia, died April 28, 1848

at Holly Springs, Mississippi, son of Samuel Finley.

CHILDREN (eldest born in Virginia, others in Mississippi) :

131. I. George James Finley, born December 28, 1834; married Nannie R.

D'lnlop,-^

Mary Virgina Finley, born November, 1836 ; unmarried, 1899.

Emma Frances Finley, born July, 1839 : died unmarried.

Augusta Caroline Finley, born May, 1841 ; married Major Lewis S.

Scruggs of Holly Springs; died in 1887 leaving one son Finley

Scruggs, who lives at Chicago.

135. V. John Samuel Finley, born June 20, 1844 ; married Elizabeth Hern-
don Hull.-f

JOILX TATE FINLEY moved to Marshall County, :\Iississippi in 1836, when
the Chickasaw Indians were still in the country, and for several years :\Irs.

Finley was in constant fear lest they should steal her children. He bought a
large tract of land east of Holly Springs, and became a successful cotton
planter. He was a member of the Mississippi Legislature ; Whig ; Presbyterian.

44.

SARAH ANN ELIZA GREENLEE * ' J^™'?'' Of-enlee = Jnhn Creenlee -

James Greenlee '
i

'
^'"'^ ^'^^""'^ Hannah Mcaanah.iD

Mary E. McDowell j

daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Paxton, was born December 16, 1819
in Rockbridge Co., Virginia; died June 1. 1872 and was buried in Falling
Spring Church cemetery

; married April 28. 1840, JAMES L. WATSON who is

buried at Falling Spring Church cemetery.

132.
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CHILDREN

:

136. I. John Greenlee "Watson; unmarried.

137. IL JLiry Ellen Watson; married Thomas R. Gilmore.+

138. in. Fannie Rebecca Watson; married Richard G. IIayden.-|-

139. IV. Ann Augusta Watson; married John A. Kinnear.^-

140. V. James Joseph Watson; died nnmnrried. He was in the employ of

a railroad as night clerk, and was accidentally killed by the cars.

JAMES L. WATSON after his marriage studied medicine and had a good

practice. In religion, they were Presbyterian.

JOHN GREENLEE WATSON was in the Confederate army during the

civil war, and his health was so much impaired that he has never since been

able to engage in active business except for a short time. He is a confirmed

invalid and makes his home with his sister, ^Irs. Gilmore.

45.

MARTHA TRIMBLE GREENLEE ^ i
James Creenlee > John Greenlee >

I
Mary Paiton Hannah McClanahan

James Greenlee ^
I

Mary E. McDowell ('

daughter of James Greenlee and Mary Paxton, was born April 20, 1823 at

Greenlee's Ferry, near Natural Bridge, Rockbridge Co.. Virginia: married
A^iii 1, ±^±u UL >_.n-i-UiCU a X Li-ry, Ai^LijjS ^sLLilLCS L>A\' iti 01 Jiississippi, wuo
was born in North Carolina, died about 1883 aged 81 years in Marshall Co.,

Mississippi.

CHILDREN

:

141. I. William Greenlee Davis, born January 11, 1846; died July 13,

1847.

Eben Nelrus Davis, born July 18, 1847 ; unmarried.

Robert Charles Davis, born September 14, 1849; died August 6,

1850.

John Pressley Davis, bom October 23, 1851 ; unmarried.

Mary Elizabeth Davis, born July 28, 1853; married Charles G.

Moseley.+

146. VI. Ann Winifred Davis, bom August 20, 1855; married Pressley

Stanbock.+

147. VII. Emma Francis Davis, born May 9, 1857; died July 24, 1858.

148. VIII. Augusta Virginia Davis, born July IS, 1859; married Demps
Brittenour; married second Robert T. Johnson: married third

Clarence Forster Greenlee.+

EBEN NELRUS DAVIS was an extensive cotton planter, and owned a

fine estate five miles north of Holly Springs, Mississippi, which was well im-

proved with a large brick residence, cotton gin, mill, bams, corn cribs, and
cabins for the negroes. All were destroyed during the civil war, together with

142.
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cotton then valued at one hundred and fifty thousand dollars. The Union

troops camped on the premises and destroyed everythin},' they could not carry

away. The family was left in destitute circumstances, with nothing but the

farm, and most of the fencing destroj'cd. Mr. Davis lived only a few years

after the war. After his death the family had a difficult struggle as the children

were small and could not be of much assistance for several years. In politics

he was a Democrat; in religion, Presbyterian, then Methodist.

46.

WILLIAM PAXTON GREENLEE '
] :^Cfji^'X"*

'

James Grtienlee '
1

Mary E. Moliowell j

son of James Greenlee and ^lary Paxton, was born ;May IG, 1S25 near Lexing-

ton, Rockbridge Co., Virginia ; died October 22, 1900 aged 75 years, at Marshall,

Missouri; married November 6, 1850 at Lexington, Virginia, ELIZA IIIZEK

FORSTER or FOSTER or Falling Spring, Virginia, who was born January 25,

1831 at New York City, died January 7, 1889 at Fayetteville, Johnson Co..

Missouri, daughter of Joseph Forster and Eliza Gorson. lie was a merchant

and farmer ; in politics, Democrat, in religion, Cumberland Presbyterian.

CHILDREN:

149. I. Mary ^Morgan, born August 11, 1851; married Dr. Elijah H.

Miller.+

James Russell, bom April 14, 1853; married Jessie E. "\Vilkins.+

Clarence Forster, born December 6, 1854; married Augusta Davis

Johnson. -f
Kate Paxton, born November 6, 1856; married Francis Divers.

+

John Franklin, bom April 15, 1859 in ^Missouri; unmarried.

William Davis, born April 5, 1861 in Missouri; unmarried.

155. VII. Sarah Blanche, born April 23, 1863; married James "William See.+

WILLIA:\I PAXTON GREENLEE lived on the old homestead after his

marriage until 1857. He then moved to Johnson County, ^Missouri, and located

on a farm ten miles from Warrensburg, the county seat. This continued his

residence until 1891, when he rented his farm and moved to Marshall, ^Missouri.

47.

RACHEL FRANCES PINKNEY GREENLEE ^

John Greenlfe - .Tarut-s <;re' nlee '

\
Hannah McClanahan .Mary E. Mcliowell )

daughter of James Greenlee and ]\lary Paxton, was born Augiist 7, 1829; mar-

ried January 28. 1852 PRESTON T. LINK who was born in Augusta Co.,

Virginia ; religion. Presbyterian.

150.
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56.

JAMES SAMUEL GREENLEE ^
.,
David GrcnUC John Greenlee »

( liaiiuau 1. t.n^'sby Ilannab McLianahan
James Greenlee ^

»

Mary K. McDowell \

son of David Greenlee and Hannali Ingram Grigsby, was born May 30, 1834 near

Natural Bridge, Roekbridge Co., Virginia; died October 1, 1900 at Caldwell,

Burleson Co., Texas and is buried in the Masonic cemetery at that place ; mar-

ried September 19, 1SG5 at Martinsburg, Berkely Co., West Virginia, SARAH
ELIZABETH HARLAN, born February 15, 1S43 near Martinsburg, West
Virginia, died May 9, 1877 at Breckenridge, Stephenson Co., Texas, daughter of

Jehu Harlan and Nancy Evans; married second October IG, 1879 at Trenton,

Tennessee LOUISA :\I. J^IARSHALL born January 23, 1840 at Fayetteville,

Lincoln Co., Tennessee, died January 2, 1900 at Alvin, Texas, daughter of Rev.

M. M. Marshall.

CHILDREN

:

167. I. Robert Harlan, born July 20, 1866 ; married Lillie Lee ; married

second Lillian Ansley Hobbs.-}-

168. II. Hannah McClanahan, born December 6, 1868 ; married Hugh ]\Iont-

rose Craig. -f-

169. HI. Nancy Belle, born March 4, 1871 ; married John McCarthy.+
170. IV. I\Iary McDowell, born January 4, 1874 ; married John ^Martin ; lives

at I'urceii, j.. i.

171. V. David, born January 5, 1877 ; died March 29, 1883.

No children by second marriage living.

JAMES SAMUEL GREENLEE 'S earliest recollection was of a fight he had
with his teacher who whipped him for not studying his A B C's. He did not

want to go to school, but wanted to learn a trade as his taste was for mechanics.

However his mother was ambitious that the boys should become professional

men, and designed James for a preacher, and her will was law. So he went to

school under protest until about seventeen years of age, when he realized the

error of his position and began to desire an education with a view to the minis-

try. In 1858 he graduated from Washington College (now Washington Uni-

versity), Lexington, Virginia. After teaching school for one year he entered

the Theological Seminary at Prince Edward. In 1861, before the close of the

session, he left the Seminary to enter the army, and served almost constantly

mitil the surrender. Twice his horse was shot from under him, and once a bul-

let passed through his clothes. After the close of the war he returned to the

Theological Seminary to complete his interrupted studies: but soon his depleted

finances forced him to again leave the Seminary and engage in teaching, which
occupation he followed in Virginia and Maryland until 1870, when he emigrated
to Kansas, taking up a homestead in Marion County. In 1876 he removed to

Stephens County, Texas, where he received an appointment as Deputy County
Surveyor of Stephens County, which he held until October, 1879. then removed
to Trenton, Tennessee. He afterward returned to Texas and settled in New
Lebanon County. In 1883 he was licensed to preach by the presbytery in
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Temple, Texas, and until within the last few years has been teaching and

preaching in ditYcrent localities in Texas. lie has since lived on a farm near

Alvin, Texas. In politics, he was a Whig, then Democrat.

ei.

JAMES HERVEY GREENLEE * \ Jf^n M. r.roeulee > James^Greonlee •

James Greenlee '
/

Mary E. McJJowell f

son of John ilitchell Greenlee and Mary E. Greenlee, was born August 23,

1811 at Turkey Cove, Burke (now iMcDo^yell) Co., North Carolina ; died May 28,

1905 at Turkey Cove : married January 31, lS4-i in ^McDowell Co., North Caro-

lina MARY JANE GREENLEE [No. 77] who was born July 8, or 7, 1822 near

Clarion, McDowell Co., North Carolina, died June 7, 1857 at Turkey Cove,

daughter of David "Washington Greenlee and Mary IMcEntire; married second

December 21, 1871 FRANCES B. MORRISON, born July 20. 1839 in Lincoln

Co., North Carolina, daughter of Rev. William Newton Morrison and Sarah
Varick Cozzens.

CHILDREN

:

:\Iary Eliza, born January 23 or 25, 1845; died July 10, 1866.

John ^litchel, born February 2, 1847; married Mary Tate.-f

Jlartha Ann, born Jenuary 26, or 25, 1849 ; died December 8, 1887.
p.i,;,-l \v;ii;n.,, i.n.-^, rim >•>- ic-n. .- .„:,! 7711^ -f?;,,i ,,. •

James Thomas, born November, 1852 ; died aged one and a half

years.

Ephraim Addison, born October, 1854; died aged eight years.

Jane, born April 2, 1857 or 1856; died in infancy.

JAMES HERVEY GREENLEE spent his youthful days on his father's
farm, with the exception of the time he was in school which was very irregular.

His parents had a place near Morganton, then the county seat of Burke County,
where they spent a portion of their time, and then he attended school. When
his parents went to their Turkey Cove farm he was left alone with the servants
in order to pursue his studies. Thus he spent many weeks with not another
white person around him, but he was always carefully watched over by the
servants. It was finally concluded that he was too young to be left alone, so
from then on his schooling suffered many interruptions. He afterward attended
Washuagton College at Lexington, Virginia, where he remained fifteen months,
then returned to his father's farm, which he managed for a share of the pro-
ducts. After two years spent in this capacity, he was given a farm by his
father, but continued to make his home with his parents as long as they lived.
Having been reared in a grand old southern home noted for kindness and hos-
pitality, where not only friends and relatives but also strangers received a
welcome, he grew up with those ideas and principles, and when he established a
home of his own the latch string was always out.

In 1861 :\Ir. Greenlee was a delegate to the state convention that took North
Carolina out of the Union. While he did not approve of this act, thinking that

172.
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there might be a better plau, still when his state went that way he went with

her and did his part to help prepare for the conflict. Of slaves and slavery he

had the followiu'; to say: "I had over thirty slaves—all good and faithful. I

would often leave things in their charge and they took good care. Some could

read and write a tolerably legible hand, and keep ordinary accounts. Some

were members of the church, and I would gather them together on a Sabbath,

read to them and instruct them about the future and their responsibility to

their Maker. Some were impressed, others seemed unmoved. In this part of

the country slaves were well treated, fed, and clothed. There was probably

some rigid treatment where there were large numbers on a plantation, and

where it required rigid treatment to keep all straight and in their places. I

do not think emancipation has been such a boon for the colored race in this

land. "What would they have been in their native land—^Africa ? I never was a

great advocate of slavery, but I believe that the question of slavery, if justice

and righteousness had ruled, could have been more satisfactorily adjusted,

without the loss of the thousands of precious lives and the millions of money. '

'

The following is a copy of a letter written to Mr. Greenlee while absent

from home, by his chief slave

:

"Turkey Cove, March 24, 1865.

Master—Sir

:

I will write you a few lines to let you know that we are all well at present,

except George; he is complaining some since he came home. I started the

^v:> --'\ :^ l-i-' '-" *'.N . 'i^ili \.'/]. '. "!-::! f'. ^-'"I'l v-'i 't T ";- •'^^ ^' ' "'•'

haul, but they broke down before they got to the river and then was water-

bound for several days and had to come home and started again last ^Monday

from home and met George there. He went to Muddy Creek and came back

and said that he was not well enough to take the wagon on and John went in

his place, and Tag is working in John's place. I do not know what they

hauled. I sent 53 pieces of bacon to ^liss Sallie, weighed 900 lbs., 22 hams, 12

shoulders, 13 midlings. I reckon John and iladison took what they thought

they could get along with. Last Wednesday, the 22nd, the Tories came and

paid us another visit, but as Providence would have it, they got nothing. They

came at noon day. Jiff and Isaac were hauling some wood with the black mare

and Jinny and I had borrowed ^Milford Huskins mule to haul with that day and

had hauled a few loads; when they came we were loosing out to feed and they

run to the stable and made Isaac take out the mare and mule and they mounted

them with the gears on and took Isaac with them. Threw down the fence and

went up through the new ground up Pinks Branch, but Captain Gilliam hap-

pened to be at the old store with a few men when the alarm was made and they

followed them and fired on them in the Tobacco patch. The Tories jumped off

their horses let them and Isaac all go and cleared themselves. The same even-

ing the same scamps went to Hallefield and took his mare out of the plough,

then went to his father's and took his saddle and his boy's hat and went on. I

did not see them at all. I was at the mill and saw the men run up from the

store and I ran up to the house to see what was on foot. But the Tories were

gone. They came in on the blind side of us. This time they came down the

ridge to the shops. Liander and Carson were there at work at their wagon
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wheels and the first thing they knew were at the shops. Elijah Waeaster was

in the crowd as guide for them through the mountains; some of them were

there before. I do not know what we will do. We can't do nothing here for

the Tories. If our horses had been at home they would have taken them all

if those men had not been there. Capt. Carson has come back with some of

his men, but they are in the North Cove and there is no man guarding in the

Turkey Cove at all. I would be very glad if you would come home and see

about things. K. C. Burgess was here some time ago and wanted to know the

amount of pork we killed. Some person ought to come and take the tallig off

the bacon before the Tories steal it. I do not know what we will do. I must

close saying that you must do the best you can and we will do the same. All

the black people send "howdy" at you and the children Charles, Emeline, Alvin

and Jfariah. Farewell, in haste, I remain as ever.

WARWICK GREENLEE."
Addressed to

Mr. James H. Greenlee,

Davidson College, N. C."

The slaves were all very much attached to Mr. Greenlee and after they

were free would always visit him when they came near.

Mr. Greenlee was an elder in the Presbyterian church for sixty years, from

August 30, 1843. He was one of the principal contributors in building and sup-

porting Turkey Cove Church, ors-anized ^lav 30. 1888. He trave libprally of

his means lu an reiigious causes, Dom liome ana xoreigu. ine turnishing of a

room in the new Seminary at Richmond dedicated to his mother was among the

la.st of his benefactions.

Physically robust, he was more so mentally and when in congenial company
was interesting and instructive in his conversation. He retained all his facul-

ties and was only troubled during his last years by dulness of the sense of

hearing. He was blessed with wonderful eyesight and memory, was very

studious and spent the greater part of his later life in reading.

In the summer of 1904, he with his sou and family took quite an extensive

mountain trip, very tedious and rough, but he was in remarkable spirits and
pronounced the affair one of the most enjoyable of all his life. He had plan-

ned another for the following year and had engaged his drivers and cook.

Although well read, interested and in touch with public matters he did not

participate therein, other than in the capacity of a sturdy citizen. He was a

very active man and always transacted his business in person. It was while

he was on a trip to Jolmson City to buy horses that he was stricken with
paralysis, but he retained his mental faculties unclouded until a few hours
before the end. He died in his 94th year at his Turkey Cove farm, within

sight of the place where he first saw the light.

There are two striking things to mark his character. First his determination

to do right. If a thing seemed right in his mind it was marked for accomplish-

ment and the whole force of his indomitable will and wonderful vitality was
brought to bear upon it. The other was his deep reverence for God. for his

house, his worship, his service. When he was too ill to make himself under-

stood by those who watched him, he could be heard to utter one continual
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prayer. He lived the "simple life" in its truest sense and left an impress and

example whieh apjieals to all good men even in the rush and turmoil of modern

progress.

JLARY JANE GKEENLEE was received into the Presbyterian Church of

S'eloan, of which her parents were members, in September, 184G, and from that

time until the day of her death she adorned the profession of the Gospel by her

life.

62.

HANNAH ANN ELIZA GREENLEE ^
{ ^^- f grecajee -

•if--,«S',r

'

James Gri'inlec- '
)

Mary E. McDowell /

daughter of John Mitchell Greenlee and Mary E. Greenlee, was born January

26, 1815 at Turkey Cove, Burke Co., North Carolina; died January 5, 1849

at Burnsville, Yancey Co., North Carolina; married October 13, 1835 at Turkey

Cove, North Carolina SA:\1UEL FLE:\IMING, born September 27, 1810 or 1813

at Frederick, Maryland, or Canton, Ohio. He was a farmer, merchant and

member of the Legislature ; Democrat ; Presbyterian ; resided at Turkey Cove

and in Yancey County.

CHILDREN

:

179. I. John ^lieAauucr i-'ifnimmg, uoru August 22, Icjou; dit-d unmarrieJ

July, or June 30, 1864. He was a colonel in the Confederate army,

49th North Carolina Regiment and was killed at the battle of

Petersburg.

180. II. Mary W. Flemming, born September 25, 1838; married John G.

Yancey. -f

181. III. James Greenlee Flemming, bom September 20, 1843; died unmar-

ried September 17, 1862. He was a lieutenant in the Confederate

army, Co. A, 49th North Carolina Regiment ; killed at Sharpsburg,

Virginia.

182. IV. "William VToodville Flemming, born April 1, 1846; married Ella

Mary Ralston.

+

183. V. Samuel Hannah Flemming, born January 5, 1849; married Mary

Louise Mockbridge.+

64.

.TAMKS AUGUSTUS GREENT.'RT!'. ^ r Snmuel ^f. Greenlee ' James Greenlee '

JfilUXiO .H.UWUOJ.UO unXiiiiNijiiJCj
( Minerva K. Sackett Mary Mitchell

James Greenlee '
<

Mary E. McIiowtU i

son of Samuel ^Mitchell Greenlee and Minerva Keziah Sackett, was born March

26, 1825, married December 21, 1847 AUGUSTA MINERVA DENISON. who

was born December 13, 1825, daughter of Leonard Denison and Phebe Augusta

Ely. Resided in Linville, North Carolina. She married second, March 2, 1S59,

Samuel Ellis.
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CHILDREN:

184. 1. Amelia Deuisou, boru December 24, 1848; married October, 18C5,

Enoch Floyd Barnum ; living (l&Sl) at Sauk Rapids. Minnesota.
185. IL J'lizabeth Denison, born September 22, 1850 ; married September 22,

1869, Charles Gideon Wood; living (1881) at Sauk Rapids.

66.

EMILY AMELIA GREENLEE ^ I
Samuel r.recnlee » James Greenlee •

t Minerva K. .Sackett .Mary Mitchell
James Greenlee '

I

Mary E. McIion'oU j

daughter of Samuel Mitchell Greenlee and ^linerva Keziah Sackett, was born
January 11, 1S29 at iMorgantou, Burke Co., North Carolina; died September
29, 1883 at Morganton, North Carolina; married October 28, 1856 at Morganton,
North Carolina CHRISTOniER HAPPOLDT, born November 27, 1878 at

Charleston, South Carolina, died October 10, 1878 at Yicksburg, Mississippi,

son of Christopher David Happoldt and Sarah Elizabeth :\Iarlen.

CHILDREN

:

186. I. Minerva Happoldt, bom August, 1858 ; married Donald McKenzie.
187. II. Lucy Happoldt, born January 10, 1860.

188. ITT. ^r-'-v F"-^T^ni,i+. iir,-n D"or.-.,i-.,-,r 4. l^R^ . r^3vv\''r} 9"'ir,i-l Arifr-h.^H

Greenlee. -f-

189. IV. Sarah Elizabeth Happoldt, born September, 1867; married Adolph
Dinklespiel.

DR. CHRISTOPHER HAPPOLDT was a native of South Carolina. When
a boy he attracted the attention and eventually won the friendship of the learned
Dr. Bacheman who directed his early education. He began the study of medi-
cine in Charleston but ultimately spent a number of years in France and Ger-
many under the tuition of the leading physicians of the day. Soon after his

return he took charge of the Charleston Medical Journal and displayed such
ability in conducting it that he became a high authority with doctors and
especially with medical writers. A few years after his marriage he removed to

Morganton, where he resided, with the exception of about two years, until his
death. He nobly lost his life by going to the yellow fever suffereres at Yicks-
burg, Mississippi in 1878.

67.

EPHRAIM EDWARD GREENLEE * ! 5=amuel Oreenlee > James Greenlee '

James Greenlee '
i

'
Minerva K. Sackett Mary Mitchell

Mary E. .McDowell ]"

son of Samuel Greenlee and Minerva Keziah Sackett, was born November 16,

1830 at Morganton. Burke Co., North Carolina; died April 28, 1886 at Arling-
ton Shelby Co., Tennessee

; married January 13, 1852 at Morganton, North Caro-
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lina SARAH LOUISA BUTLER, bom October 7, 1833 in Burke Co., North Caro-

lina, daugliter of William Claiborne Butler and Marpraret Allison Tate. Had

daughter.

190. I. Minerva Allison, born June 20, 1653 who married Colonel Thomas

Spraggins Gallaway.+

EPHRAI.M f:DWARD GREENLEE served in the civil war in Company D,

Ballentine's Regiment, Cosby 's Brigade, Jackson's Division Cavalry of the

Department of Mississippi and Louisiana. He lived in or near Morganton, North

Carolina until Jauaury, 1S61, when he removed to Tennessee and settled about

twentj'-five miles from ^Memphis, on land that was part of a grant to James

Greenlee. He was a planter and merchant ; in polities, Democrat ; in religion,

Presbj-terian. jMrs. Greenlee resides at Somerville, Tennessee.
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AI.KXANDF.R SACTCETT GREENLEE • i Samuel Greenlee » James Greenlee 2

Aljil.AH.iNJJ£iit DiiOiVXili trIVi:4XiiXijj:iri
•, Minerva K. Sackett Mary Mltcliell

James Greenlee ^
1

Mary E. McDowell )"

son of Samul Jlitchell Greenlee and ^Minerva Keziah Sackett, was born Janu-

ary or November 11, 1834 at IMorganton, Burke Co.. North Carolina; married

May 8, or 5, 1857 ELIZABETH C. GLASS, born January 8, 1837 at Morgan-

ton, North Carolina, died August 4, 1897 or 1896 at Mason, Tennessee, daughter

of Frank Patton Glass and Margret Dysart. Planter; Democrat; Presbyterian;

resided in IMason, Tennessee.

CfflLDREN

:

191. I. Frank Patton, bom August 9, 1858; married IMiss Lizzie L.

Shelton.

Samuel Mitchell, born July 20, 1860; married Mary Happoldt.+

IMinerva Sackett, born June 29, 1865 or October 11, 1863; married

before February 27, 1899, Jeff Glass.

Alexander Sackett, born June 20, 1865.

Ephraim Edward, born June 29, 1868; unmarried (1899).

Fred Allen, born April 15, 1S71; unmarried (1899).

James Lafayette, born October 7, 1874, or 1878: died August 7,

1898.

198. VIII. David Glass, born October 13, 1877 at Morganton ; unmarried

:

merchant; Democrat; Pi-esbv-terian; resided in Texas, Tennessee

and Arkansas.

199. IX. Margaret E., born September 13, or 23, 1880; unmarried (1899).
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GEORGE ELISHA GREENLEE *
1

^^.'^'"'^ Greonlee ' James Greenlee •

i
MinerTa K. Sackett Mary Mitchell

James Greenlee ^
1

Mary E. McDowell /

son of Samuel ilitchell Greenlee and IMinerva Keziah Sackett, was bom January

12, 1837 at Morganton, Burke Co., North Carolina ; married January 1, 1873 at

192.
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THADDEUS D. BRYSON was a colonel in the civil war, and for twenty

years a legislative member from Swain County. It was largely through his in-

fluence and efforts that the Southern railway was finally built from Asheville on

through western North Carolina.

75.

THOMAS YOUNG GREENLEE *
{ !.ra;i'^jl';,.;Dtlre

'"
'

MaTMHchelf'
'

Janiea Groenleo '
I

Mary !•;. Mcl'owell J

son of David Washington Greenlee and Mary McEntire, was born January 8,

1818 near Marion Co., (part of Burke Co. until 1844) North Carolina; married

December 31, 1839 near .Marion, North Carolina. :MARGARET RUTH LOGAN,
born December 21, or 27, 1821 near Marion, North Carolina, died June 13, 1885

near Marion, daughter of John Logan and Rebecca Patton.

CHILDREN

:

215. I. James Logan, born October 24, 1840; died, unmarried, September

30, 1862 near Upperville, Virginia.

John Patton, born December 18, 1842 ; unmarried.

]\Iargaret Rebecca, born March 26, 1846 ; married Robert A. Tate»

Alnry Mntilda. born Oc-tnber 9. 1855: mnrripd Edward Jones

Burgin.-j-

219. V. William Harvey, born August 15, 1S60 ; married Kate Young
Hemphill.

220. VI. Robert Lee, born December 3, 1863 at Marion ; unmarried. He is a

civil engineer and lives at Marion.

221. \T[I. Lillian Logan, born September 12, 1865 ; married Hugh A. Tate.

THOMAS YOUNG GREENLEE was a great hunter in his boyhood days.

He often went upon the mountains with his dogs at daylight, drove a big buck

into the river, killed him and was home with him in time for breakfast. He
would tramp the woods all day shooting squirrels and kill as many as half a

dozen little negroes could carry home.

In 1844 McDowell County was separated from Burke and made a new county.

Since that time he has had more or less to do with the county government and

has held almost every office at one time or another. He served as county surveyor

for thirty-three years and has surveyed the whole county, mountains and all. He
has also survej'ed a good deal of Burke, Yancey, ^litchell and Rutherford

counties. He owned about seventy slaves—good and faithful servants all of

them. Several have lived with him as renters for years. When the civil war
broke out his oldest son came home from Davidson College and, with his brother.

who was only seventeen years old, joined the Confederate army. The second

son was wounded at the battle of Seven Pines and was sent home for a while,

then taken prisoner at Petersburg and lay in prison six months at Point Look-

out. The eldest son, James Logan Greenlee, was wounded at the second battle

216.
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of Manassas. We give below some interesting letters written by him while in

camp:
Camp near Yorktown, Va.,

April 24, 1862.

Dear Father :

—

I suppose that you begin to think that I have been very long about writing

home. I know that you are all anxious to hear from us. John wrote to you Ijy

Merit Burgin from Kichmond. Since I parted from you at the head of the road,

I have seen much, traveled far and learned much. We did not reach our regi-

ment till Monday, two weeks precisely from leaving Marion. We were detained

in Salisbury until Saturday morning and would not have gotten away then

but for an extra train going to Ealeigh. There are at present about 1800

Yankee prisoners in Salisbury. It was very amusing to hear the remarks of

some of our boys about them, such as "Why they are just like our men,"

"They are as big men as we" and such like. It took us three days to get from

Salisbury to Raleigh. The ears run off the track on Sunday but providentially

no one was killed, though the cars were full of troops, and a good many were

bruised up over the rocks and cross ties. Luckily for us, Ave were about midway

the train and our car did not run off although all before it did. When I jumped

out of the cars the men were scrambling over each other, and such a babel of

cursing, groaning and laughing I never heard before. We staid one night in

Raleigh sleeping in box cars on planks. I thought then that it was a very

hard disagreeable bed, but I have since learned that it was quite a comfortable

We left Flemming's Companj- in Raleigh. John has a first rate Company

and will make a good Captain. We came from Raleigh to Richmond in one day,

landing in Richmond in the night. We were marched off to the quarters pre-

pared for the Accommodation of Soldiers, the St. Charles Hotel, a large and

capacious house (a perfect hog pen for filth and dirt) ; here we had excellent

fare, prepaid for us, consisting of bacon, seemingly ten years old, and as strong

as Sampson, bakers bread as porous as a sponge and peas scarcely fit to be

given to swine, all these cooked by the ton and without washing. Those of us

who had money boarded at the hotels and restaurants, while we staid in Rich-

mond, which was three days and nights. Richmond is a very large city. It

seems as if all the people in the Southern Confederacy had collected in this

place. One may see thousands on the streets in a few hours. Nearly every man
here is a soldier or pretends to be. For all there is so much to be seen in the

Capital of our new-born confederacy; yet I never was so tired of any place in my
life. Richmond is much larger than I had any idea of. It is the dirtiest place

(with the exception of Petersburg), that I have ever been in; it is a perfect

den of extortion. The citizens seem to think of nothing, nothing, and care for

nothing but cheating the poor soldiers out of their wages: with few exceptions

they are worse enemies to their country than the Yankees. The authorities

would not permit us to go on to our regiments, although several trains left Rich-

mond daily for Fredericksburg empty. We thought strange of it then, but have

since learned the cause of our detention. The troops were at the time falling

back from the Rapahannoek. The cause of this move I do not know but suppose

17
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that it seemed necessary in tlie wisdom oi" our (Jeiierals or it would not liavo been

made. We left liiehmoud in the cars on Sunday and went to Ashland, 18 miles

from Kiehmoud. They halted us here and we staid all night in the stables. Our
regiment landed about midnight and we joined them the next morning. We
received marching orders that same evening and to prepare three days rations,

but we did not march till Wednesday about one o'clock. We were not allowed

to take anything but what we could carry on our backs. We all shouldered our

muskets (leaving a guard and the sick in camp), and marched off for Richmond.
We marched that night till about nine o'clock, then halted, rolled up in our

blankets, lay down and slept soundly until L'l/^ o'clock, when they roused us to

continue our march. We struck out for Richmond through the mud. We got to

Richmond at three o'clock, having left a good many of our men on the road. I

was extremely tired when we arrived but not quite gave out. We met with
Capt. Neal and his recruits and Bratcher Hemphill. The next morniug our regi-

ment was put on board a boat on the James River and struck down the river.

I like steamboat traveling first rate, although I suppose it is not so pleasant rid-

ing on the deck of a flat boat crowded with men and baggage, as it is in a good
cabin. The scenery on James River is beautiful. The river is from two to three

and four miles wide. We landed about 120 miles from Richmond, as soon as

the stragglers could be collected, we struck out for Yorktown. This march
headed everything I ever saw. We could get no water except out of ponds and
puddles. We were tired out with fatigue and want of sleep. Men were falling

out all along the road and lying down to sleep. Ecfore we halted (which we did
about an hour by sun in the Peninsular about two miles from Yorktown ~>. more
luau zvij Uicu uc-re mibsiug oui oi our regimeui. i never was so urea ana sleepy
in my life. T\Tien we halted to rest at daylight. 1 sat down on a log beside the
road, placed my face in my hands and went to sleep, and slept so soundly that
the noise of another regiment passing failed to wake me, and I did not know
that it had passed until the next day. John stood the march first rate, better
than I had expected, and slept all day. Sunday we were ordered to the in-

trenehment two or three miles from our camp. This was the most miserable place
I ever saw. It is in a swamp naturally wet, but at this time flooded with water.
At night we had to keep two-thirds of the men up all the time. Sunday night
an alarm was given and we all pitched into the ditches musket in hand. It was
dark as Egypt

; several volleys were fired into the darkness but the enemy did
not advance. I did not fire as I had nothing to shoot at. Tuesday we returned
to camps. We have not had any tents (except one night), since we left Ashland.
Firing is constantly going on between our pickets and those of our enemy. A
man or two is killed almost every day on each side. Our pickets are in sight of
the ditches and the enemy are in sight of them. The boom of cannon is to be
heard every few minutes of almost every day. It has become so common that the
discharge of musketry, or the roar of the cannon is not noticed.

I have run on writint: until my paper has almost given out. John and I are
both well at present and getting along first rate. We are getting used to camp
life

;
we left several of our boys at Ashland sick, but those who have come to us

since say that they are all getting well. Dave Gibbs is in our mess: tell his
folks that he and Charles are well.

You must all write to us. Direct your letters to Richmond, in the care of
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Capt. A. Burgin, Co. R, 22 Reg. N. C. T. My love to all at home & give my best

respect to all my friends ; tell all to write to us. Camps are a bad place to write

;

I have no place to write except my knee. You must write to me immediately.

Farewell. I will write again as soon as I can.

Your son,

J. L. G.

Camp near James River, 2 miles below Richmond,

July 7, 1862.

Dear Sister:

—

I received your letter some time since while the battles were going on. I

have had very little time for writing before now. I wrote you a short letter

from Richmond by David Gibbs. Since that time I saw the hardest times that I

ever saw in my life. The most terrible fighting of the war has taken place since

that time. I have been through every hit of it. I do not know how I have

stood up to all the fatigue of this campaign, whilst the stoutest men have given

way beneath it. I was determined to see it out as long as I could crawl, and the

resolution kept me up. I suppose I have been in every battle and have come out

unhurt. Providence must have watched over me and protected me whilst my

friends were falling thick around. "We have whipped the Yankees, but our loss

is heavy. Many of our best and bravest men are killed or wounded.

We left our camp below Richmond on AYeduesday the 2Sth of June and

have heen marching and fighting ever since until last Saturday night, when we

arrived nt the cnTuri wnrn nnt nnd ov^i'-ti'-'^d T^ith fit!crnp rrid ovpr-nyf^rtinn

We are within range of the enemy's gunboats on James River, if they had a

mind to shell us. but I suppose that they have work enough to do now in carry-

ing their men and baggage out of danger. It has been a glorious victory for our

country. ^IcClellan has been completely routed and his vast and fine army

driven like sheep before us, with immense loss of baggage, provisions, arms, men

and all the other munitions of war. Some say that they have 7000 Yankee pris-

oners now in Richmond, with two Major Generals and four Brigadier Generals.

The loss in our company is very heavy, and they are our best and bravest. I do

not see, however, how in the world it is as small as it is. We did not have more

than 25 men in our Company when we went into the first fight. The rest were

either sick or detailed off on various duties. There is a list of the killed and

wounded in the various fights. On Thursday. June 6th, killed, none ; wounded,

George W. Lackey, leg broke by a shell below the knee, he will probably recover.

A. B. Copeland, thigh broke by a shell ; I think he must die. Dick McFarland, in

the hand and leg, not severely. Frank Condey, in the head, not severely. Rob-

ert Right, in the shoulder, severe but not dangerous. On June 27th, killed,

William Burgin Corp. ]\Iortally wounded, George W. Burgin. Wounded

:

Robert I\IcCoy, in the hip; not dangerous. Monday, June 20th, killed: Larkin

A. Morris. Robert Duncan and David Lavender. Wounded : John Wood, in

leg very slightly. Missing, supposed to be killed ; Steven ifcKinney. Nearly

half of the men that were with us were either killed or wounded. I could %vrite

a volume to you but have not time nor paper now. I wrote to David on FriJ.ay

after the first two battles; tell him to write to me immediately and to keep that

letter, as I may want to see it again, as it was written under fire of Yankees.
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I have escaped verj- well. One ball passed through my haversack, and a spent

ball struck my leg, but did not hurt me any more than if I had been struck

by a small rock. The bark frequently spattered into my face from trees

struck by balls. The men say I am too little to be hurt. I have seen Joe

Neal and Clarion Higgins, but have not seen John or Greenlee Fleming yet.

They were in the battle on Tuesday. John was slightly wounded. Stove is well

I heard by Joe Burgin. He came to me Sunday but cut out when the fight began

Monday. Tell Uncle Jim to write to me. I am very anxious to hear from John.

This is Yankee paper and a Yankee envelope. I enclose you an envelope and
paper which I found in a Yankee letter that some man's wife had sent him to

write back on. "Write at once to your brother.

J. L. Greenlee.

Camp near Richmond, July 19, 1862.

Dear Father :

—

I promised in my letter to Becky to M-rite you a full account of the late

battles around here, so far as I was a participant in them. But first I will say
that my health has been very bad since the battles, although I have not been ofl"

duty at any time. I have got the Yellow Jaundice now. It is the meanest, sick-

euest disease I ever had in my life. It is impossible to describe one's feelings

when they have it. Steve has been very sick for several days; he is getting a

little better.

On Tuesday, June 25th. we received orders to march at 5 o'clock P. :\I. The
eiiL-iii,v' ttLiii I.O iia»u usjLCiiuiucu IV iiuiij lo a iiLiic, bu uuuUL lUe Lilue u u Wt-re

ready to fall in, they comxneneed shelling. The shell would burst in the air over
us and scatter the pieces everywhere; one struck a tree in- our camp low down,
and another bursted into the 16th Regt., which was camped just behind us. but
happily did uo harm. After 5 o 'clock our Brigade took up the line of march.
Our Brigade consists of 16th, 22nd, 34th and SSth Regts.. X. C. troops, under
command of General Pender. "We marched that night until about nine o'clock,

then encamped and remained there till 3 o 'clock next evening, ready to fall in

at any moment. Thursday about 3 o'clock in the evening we started, and
crossed the Chickahomig on the Meadow bridge. The enemy had been driven
away from this bridge on the evening before by a party of our men. As soon
as we had crossed the creek we began to see evidences of the presence of the
Yankees in the shape of cabins, tents, breastworks, blankets, &e. "We crossed
the bottom and when we reached the uplands, filed to the right through the
fields. After we had gone near a half a mile the Yankees opened a battery on
us with shell and roimd shot, "^^e advanced under this fire to Mechanicsville
without losing a man although many of the shell passed very close to us and
kept the men dodging all the time. "When we came to Mechanicsville we passed
through by the right flank, then about faced and marched back through. Here
were the first dead and wounded men that I saw. They had been killed by shell
and belonged to another regiment. The houses were badly torn up and they were
fixing them up as hospitals. Just after passing Mechanicsville a shell exploded
in the Company just before ours and wounded four men. "We had to step over
them as we went on. The Yankees gradually withdrew their battery as we ad-
vanced and added new gxins, our artillery replied to them. "We advanced until
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wc came to a deep ^vooded hollow; in this there was a whole brigade lying own
to shelter themselves from the cannon. We halted and lay down also, and now
the cannonading was redoubled ; the balls, shell and grapeshot flew over us in a

hurry, striking the trees and cutting off the limbs, but I did not see any men
struck while we lay there. As we came out of this woods and were passing

through a corn field, the first man was wounded in our company; it was George
Lackey. He was my left hand man. A piece of shell struck his leg and broke

it in two. George is a good soldier and brave. There was no time for dodging
now ; the shot was too thick. AYIien we came to the end of the woods we found

a Virginia Regiment drawn up at the edge of the woods in a line of battle ; we
formed just behind them. They then advanced into the woods and commenced
firing. Presently here they came out in considerable confusion and began to

form before us : our Colonel called out to them to form behind us and let us go

in. "We advanced into a thicket, and a thicket it was; when we had gone a short

distance (it was uphill and pretty steep), Copeland was wounded, he was struck

by grapeshot and his thigh shattered all to pieces. I turned my head when I

heard him cry out with pain and saw Lieut. Burgin catch him in his arms as

he fell. Lieut. Burgin was at this time in command of the Company. The Cap-
tain was taken very sick that morning and we left hira. Charlie ordered some
one to take Copeland out. John Burgin and George immediately took hold of

him. Copeland was directly behind me, and I do not see how the shot struck

him and missed me. There was a Virginia Regiment in here ahead of us; they

were firing to the front but the smoke was so thick that it was impossible to see

anythine. The balls and erape were comine in thick, shavincr the leaves and
Btrikmg tfte trees, iiui i tniuK tue enemy were a long way oir. lor tiie riue oaus
were all nearly spent before reaching us. Frank Condry was struck hard
enough in the mouth' to make it bleed a little. The stragglers from the regiment
ahead of us broke our line so in passing through that we had to fall back to the

field and form again and then advance again—passed the Virginia Regiment
and on down the hill through the thicket imtil we came to the edge of a meadow
covered with tall grape : here we halted for some time. Presently a tall young
officer came up behind us and asked what regiment it was; several of us said

"22 N. C.*' "Forward then in the name of God" said he, ''The General saj-s

forward." Some of the men started, but the officers stopped them. He then
rushed to the front, dashed into the swampy grape, waved his sword and
shouted "Forward." Some of the men asked for the Colonel. Colonel Connor
then came to the front and walked up to the stranger and said, "I command this

regiment. Sir." The stranger bowed and said, "Very well. Sir, the Yankees
are just over there in the woods, if I can be of any service to you I will do any-
thing I can." The Colonel then drew his sword, turned to us and said "Come
on, men." The meadow was about 75 yards wide; we plunged into the meadow
in some places nearly knee-deep in mud and water ; in a few steps we fell in a

ditch
;
the front men scrambled out and those behind jumped over, and on we

went. When we got to the edge of the woods on the other side, we found a

wide ditch full of water in front of us. The stranger crossed the ditch by a
small pole and shouted, "Come on, here are the Yankees, right here," pointing
into the woods with his sword Some of the men plunged in and found it almost
waist deep in mud and water. I was just about to plunge in when I heard some
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one say, "halt." We marched by the left fiauk down the ditch for some dis-

tance • then we were ordered to lie down. Immediately the tiring commenced on

the left. Soue one on the left said, "Don't lire, our ineu are in front of us."

Glancing into the woods I saw the shadowy forms of men through the smoke

and bushes. I then shouted, "Fire men, it is the Yankees," and leveled my gun

and fired. Looking along the line I saw that most of the men were firing too

high. I shouted "Shoot low," as loud as I could. There was no time now to

think of anything but loading and firing. We had an excellent position behind

the bank of the ditch, and as we were lying down, they could not hit us any-

where but in the head and shoulders. I was in front of our Company, loading

and firing on my knees, and could hear the balls cut through the bushes and

whistle past my head. I suppose we fired for five minutes. I fired eight times

and could have fired more if ray gun had not got so dirty that it was very hard

to load; it had gotten so hot that I could liardly hold it. The Colonel, now

seeing that our men had given way on the left and the Yankees were about to

flank us, ordered us to cease firing and fall back. I had not thought of being

hit before, but now I began to fear being shot in the back, but I soon found

that the Yankees had ceased firing almost entirely. If they could have fired on

us as we passed the meadow, they might have ruined us, but they were too badly

cut up. AVe fell back into the old field where we had first gone in and formed.

As we came through the woods there was the Virginia Regiment still huddled

behind the trees and old logs. The Yankees balls, which passed over us, struck

among them and they fired back over our heads. As we came out they came

out with us and fnT-nii'd n rronr] di'^tTi'^e h.^lii^d '1=;^ "^f -nn^^- i, o>-ro,-i f.-^-r t^v->

tirst time that Colonel Connor had his leg broken in the fight. The way of it was

this : Colonel Connor went down the ditch till he came to a bridge, here he met

two men who asked him which regiment that was. He replied "22 N. C.

"

They instantly fired at him and broke to run, one of the balls broke his leg.

Our men now saw the Yankee line about 50 feet from them and fired. It was
now after dark ; Colonel Gray told us to lie down on our arms and hold our posi-

tion until morning. AVe had to send out pickets into the woods. This was one

of the hardest things that I have had to do, to name the men who should go out,

when I knew they were all worn out with fatigue. "We were obliged to remain

here until two o'clock, when we received orders from General Pender to join the

rest of our Brigade, from which we had become separated that evening and
which was still in front of ^Mechanicsville. We marched back about a mile

before we reached our Brigade. We passed thousands of men on our way all

lying on their arms, many of them sleeping their last sleep and dreaming their

last dream of Peace and home. We reached our regiment after three o'clock

in the morning and threw ourselves down to sleep within a few hundred yards
of the enemy. We were wet to our waists from lying in the water in the meadow,
but we .scarcely struck the ground before we were asleep. I had thrown off

my blanket as we went into the battle and had none for a week or more. After
a short rest, we were waked up the next morning before day. The condition
of our regiment was extremely bad. This morning there not 100 men in the
regiment, and another company was thrown in with our, and as neither com-
pany had a commissioned officer, I had to take command of both companies.
Our company numbered only 18 men and the company attached only 6. We
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were marched out and made to lie down behind the crest of a liill. The battle

was renewed at daylight on the right and pretty soon the balls came whistling

over our heads and we knew we were in for another tight.

I have taken up more space in writing this than I had any idea of when I

began. I must stop this time for want of space. I know this letter must be

tedious to you now. I will -write a description of the other fights another time.

You must answer this letter as soon as you get it. I have not received a letter

from you since I left Yorkto-wn. I got a letter from Becky and one from

Uncle Jim a few days ago; they were a long time coming. Major Bynum and

Dr. Iliggins were here last week. They staid with us for two or three days.

From them we learnt the news from ^IcDowell and all about the candi-

dates. We are going to run ^V. F. Craig for the commons against ilorris and

he will beat him too. Morris is very unpopular in Camp. Our company and

Neal's will go almost unanimously for Craig. Craig lias been over to Black-

wells and Lytle's companies, and I think he will beat ilorris badly in both of

them. I believe Craig is a far more suitable man than Morris.

I sent you $2S by Major BjTium and spent the greater part of the money. I

saw they were not going to pay us soon so I kept, and I needed it too, on the

march. I will send you the rest of the $80 (which I consider I owe you), when

we draw. Write immediately and let me know how John is getting on. Do
not let him come back until he is entirely well again. Steve has got well again

and sends "howdy" to all. I answered John's letter; tell him to write to me.

Your affectionate son,

J. L. Greenlee.

He died from fever as the following letter shows:

Loudon County, Va., near Upperville, October 4, 1S62.

John Greenlee, Esq..

Dear Sir: I very much regret to have to communicate to you the sad tidings

of your brother's death. Your brother Logan died at my house on five o'clock

on Tuesday, Sept. 30th of typhoid fever and was buried on Thursday, Oct. 2nd,

in the neighborhood cemetery near the village of L^pperville. He was buried in

a neat and respectable manner with a view to his remains being removed to his

home, if his friends may desire to do so. He was attended in his last illness by

Dr. Guunell, one of the prominent and able doctors of the county, and received

every attention both medical and otherwise needful for his relief and well

being. His servant Stephen was faithful in his attention to him both night and

day as one could be, and he (Stephen) can inform you what attentions he re-

ceived from myself and family, as also Mr. Huntley, who came to my house the

same day your brother came, and expects to accompany Stephen to the army.

Your brother came to my house on Monday and expired on the next Tuesday

week. He was at Upperville indisposed, at the time of the Yankee raid into this

neighborhood, he left there and came to my house as a place of safety, about

two miles, which caused a relapse, from which he sank rapidly until he died.

Such are the melancholy facts and circumstances of your brother's death.

Very respectfully your friend,

William Fleming.
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85.

MARGARET ALLISON TATE ^
\
""y Bowman > Grace Greenloe '

JamosGmnloe. >

\ ^MlUam A. Ta,e John Bowman
Mary K. McDowell )

daughter of :\rary Bowman and William Allison Tate, was bora July 15, 1837 at
Hickory Grove, near :\rorganton, North Carolina; married ^^lay 26 1831
WILLL\M CLAIBORNE BUTLER who was born December 25, ISOS in Halifax
Co., Virginia, died April 10. 1841 at r^Iorgantou, North Carolina, son of Richard
Butler (who emigrated from Kilkenny County, Ireland to Halifax Co., Virginia;
and Sarah Throgmorton. He was a planter; Democrat; Methodist.

CHILDREN

:

222. I. Mary Adeline Butler, born June IS, 1832 ; died October 17, 1832.
223. II. Sarah Louisa Butler, born October 7, 1833; married January 13,

1852, Ephraim E. Greenlee.

+

224. III. John Alexander Butler, born February 8, 1836 ; died May 20, 1836.
225. IV. Elizabeth Ann Butler, born April 16, 1837; died November 28* 1848.

87.

MARY LOUISA McDOWELL * i
CHarles McDowell ' Grace Greenlee »

James^Greenlee . '
1
Annie McDowell Charles McDowell

daughter of Captain Charles :McDowell and Annie McDowell, M-as born in
Morganton, Burke Co., North Carolina ; died October, 1859 at Morganton ; mar-
ried JOHN GRAY BYNUM who was born at Germanton, Stokes Co., North
Carolina, died October 17, 1857 at Wilmington, North Carolina; married 'secon 1

Chief Justice R. M. PEARSON.

CHILDREN

:

226. I. Son, born in 1842 ; died in infancy.

227. II. Son, born in 1844 ; died in infancy.

228. III. John Gray Bj-num, born February 15, 1846 ; married Emma Henri-
etta Erwin.-j-

92.

DAVID GREENLEE *
/ J^-^^s Creenlee = David Greenlee = James Greenlee '

)
I .Sarah Laskey Jane White Mary E. McDowell J

son of James Greenlee and Sarah Caskey, was born September 7. 1807 in Rock-
bridge Co., Virginia; died April 12, 1SS6 at Lafayette. Indiana : married in his
32nd year, MISS KATIIERINE WILEY of Ross Co., Ohio, who died seven years
after marriage; married second LYDL\ ANN PARKER of Adams Co., Ohio,
born January 26, 1832 in Kentucky, died August 6, 1883, daughter of Levi
Parker.
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97.

SAMUEL HARVEY GREENLEE »

{
^'^^ «--]-

'

']ra''wMte°"'

'

James Greenlee '
[

Mary E. McDowell )

son of James Greenlee and Sarah Caskey, was born October 15, 1817 in Rock-

bridge Co., Virginia; died February 23, 1852 near Ayersville, Defiance Co.,

Ohio; married in 1840 or 1841 at Millgrove, Warren Co., Ohio, ELIZABETH

STITES, born June 13, 1820 near Lebanon, Warren Co., Ohio, daughter of

Henry Stites and Elizabeth Stout.

CHILDREN

:

240. I. Margaret Ann, born June 15, 1842 ; died January 26, 1864.

241. II. Henry Clay, born January 17, 1845; married Louisa A. Newell.-|-

242. III. Sadie L., born May 20, 1S47; married John Clinton Garvey.+

243. IV. Amanda, born November 15, 1849 ; married George W. Killey.+

SAMUEL HARVEY GREENLEE was a self made man, having had neither

the advantage of a good education, nor pecuniary means to give him a start in

the world. When only a boy, he and his brother Ephraim carried their books

to the field when they went to work and employed every spare moment in

study. In the evenings they studied by the light of the fire. By improving the

leisure moinents afforded him dnriiiir his daily avocations, he succeeded in ob-

taiuuig a gLiuu eULieaiiuu. ana aaiaiasiuu Lu Uic oar. Lie uulameu a repuiaoie

standing in the legal profession. He held an enviable position among the most

prominent citizens of Detianee, Ohio, and was an esteemed member of the Defi-

ance County Bar. He was noted for his public spirit, his liberality, and his

unflinching devotion to his principles, which he deemed promotive to the public

good. He was also distinguished for the exactitude of his business habits, and

above all for the probity of his character. It has been the fortune of few men to

have their word, in matters of business, more implicity confided in than his. In

politics, he was a VvTiig; in religion, Presbyterian.

MARGARET ANN GREENT/EE began teaching school near her home at

Ayersville, Ohio, when fourteen years of age, and afterward taught in the

public schools at Napoleon, Ohio.

THOMAS FRANKLIN QEEENLEE ^ ' -^^"^^ Greenlee =

98.

: f,

I Sarah Caskey

son of James Greenlee and Sarah Caskey, was born January 16. 1820 near Lex-

ington, Rockbridge Co., Virginia ; accidentally killed June 10, 1868 in New York

City; married November 4, or 24, 1841 at Hillsboro, Highland Co., Ohio ELIZA

ANN PEARCE who was born December 23, 1822 at New Petersburg, Highland

Co., Ohio, daughter of Benjamin Pearce and Katherine White.
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Texas for winter work, but spent the summers in Denver. While in Galveston

he was suporintenJeut of the trains whieli took on the merchandise from the

ships unloading in the harbor. He was a member of the Brotherhood of Rail-

road Men, and of the Knights of Pythias.

JAMES EDWARD GREENLEE attended school and worked on the farm

until he reached the age of nineteen. lie spent one year with his uncle, James
Greenlee, near Gencseo, Illinois, then returned home and entered the employ

of the Baltimore & Ohio railroad as brakeman. He was promoted to yard

master and remained with the company for six years. After traveling over

most of the United States he located at Price, Emery County, Utah, where he

has been fairly successful.

105.

DAVID GREENLEE CASKEY •» /OraceOreenlee' David Greenlee'
(JobnCastey Jane \\ hite

James Greenlee ' i

Mary E. JIcDowell /

son of Grace Greenlee and John Caskey, was born July 3, 1821 at Natural

Bridge, Rockbridge Co., Virginia; married May 26, 18-46 at Rushville, Rush
Co., Indiana ; ELIZA HITE, born September 11, 1828 at Clarksville, or Rush-
ville, Indiana, died March 27, 1901, daughter of Jacob Hite and Elizabeth

Lowry; farmer; Democrat; Baptist; resided at Haven, Kansas.

CHILDREN

:

256. I. John Harvey Caskey, born February 19, 1847; married Eliza Scott;

married second Mattie Adkins.+
257. 11. Melissa Jane Caskey, born 1848 or 1849 : married Charles M. Leach

;

lives at Fairmount, Indiana.

258. III. Elizabeth Caskey, born in 1851 ; married Edmund C. Leach.
259. IV. William J. Caskey, born in 1853; married Etta Charles; deceased.
260. V. James B. Caskey, barn in 1S55 or 1856 ; married Lena Scott ; lives

at Newton, Kansas.

261. VI. :Mary Jane Caskey, born in 1865; married L. A. Danton; lives at

Haven, Kansas.

106.

SAMUEL HARVEY CASKEY » / Grace Greenlee' David Greenlee «

James Greenlee I

I John Caskey Jane rtHlte

Mary E. McDowell /

son of Grace Greenlee and John Caskey, was born :May 10, 1824 at Natural
Bridge, Rockbridge Co., Virginia; married December 11, 1850 at Richland,
Rush Co., Indiana, LUCINDA HITE who Avas born July 18, 1831 at Richland

j

died July 20, 1857 at Richland, daughter of Jacob Hite and Elizabeth Lowry
J

married second January 10, 1861 at Richland, NANCY BUTLER, born Sep-
tember, 24. 1835 at Richland, died :\Iay 6, 1888 at Greensburg, Decatur Co.,
Indiana, daughter of Thomas Butler; trader in stock and grain; resided at
Greensburg, Indiana.
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277. n. Alice Myrtle, born November 15, 1S5C ; married James A. Gal-

laher.

278. in. Jesse David, born August 7, 1S59 ; married Nannie E. or Susan,

Wingtield.

279. IV. John 'William, born May 24, 1S62 ; married Emma Davenport.

280. V. ]^Iary Elizabeth, born August 11, 186G; married E. Ford Brown.

281. VJ. Robert Purnell. born October 12. 1868; married Maggie M. Gano.

282. VII. Aubrey Russell, born May 11, 1871.

WILLIAM PURNELL GREENLEE .served four years during the civil war

in the confederate army. In 1872 he was elected to the State Legislature from

Johnson County, Missouri, and served two years. He was appointed one of the

Board of Regtuts for the State Normal School at Warrensburg, Missouri, and

served in that capacity for s^even years. For ten years he was postmaster at

Henrietta in Johnson County.

118.

MARY ELIZABETH GREENLEE ^
(S^^y^Pu/oeflV^all

James Greenlee ' >

Mary E. McDowell /

daughter of David Greenlee and ^lary (Purnell) Hall, was born February 8,

1834 at Stanford, Lincoln Co.. Kentucky; married June 2, 1853 at Warrensburg,

Bowling Green. Kentucky, son of James M. Blakey and Ann Bradshaw.

CHLLDREN

:

283. I. Charles Bradshaw Blakey, born March 15, 1854 ; married Ida

Callen; married second Adelia Frances (Caddel) Collins.

+

284. II. Belle :\ray Blakey, born February 27, 1856; married Dr. John

William Gallaher.+

Mollie Blakey, born ilay 12, 1858 ; died June 4, 1859.

Lilian White Blakey, born January 23, ISCO; died :\Iarch, 1867.

Clara Euphema Blakey, born February 2. 1862; unmarried.

Albert Greenlee Blakey, born August 15, 1866 ; married Mattie

Brown.

Mary Lee Blakey, born ^March 11. 1868; unmarried.

William Clark Blakey, born April 30, 1870 ; married Minnie Cad-

die, or Cadell.

291. IX. Walter Todd Blakey, born June 10, 1872; unmarried.

WILLIAM CLARK BLAKEY was engaged in mercantile business up to

the breaking out of the civil war. when he cast his lot with the southern cause.

His wife, with several little children, went to the home of her mother in John-

son County, ^Missouri, where they remained until the close of the war. After

his return from the war he found all his property swept away, and it was a

285.
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struggle to keep the wolf from the door. He accompanied his son, Charles, to

Texas where they engaged in cotton raising. In politics, he was a Whig; in

religion, Baptist; residence, Lacy, Texas.

119.

JOHN WHITE GREENXEE^ l^,^V^!1>^rn^u^'v, n
David Greenlee •

(Mary (I'urnell) Hall Jane White
James Greenlee ' 1

Mary E. .McDowell J

son of David Greenlee and ilary (Pumell) Hall, was born September 23, 1840

or 1839 at Stanford, Lincoln Co., Kentucky ; died January 25, 1901 at Warrens-
burg, Johnson Co., Missouri; married November 2-1, 1870 at Warrensburg,
MARY CLARK DR'ERS, born April 3, 1844 at Warrensburg, Missouri, daugh-
ter of Francis Divers of Virginia and Amelia Ann Bouldin of Kentucky.

CHILDREN

:

292. I. Elmo Murray, born March 17. 1876 at Warrensburg, Missouri; un-

married (1901).

293. 11. Frank Divers, born February IS, 1878; unmarried (1901).

294. III. Mary Amelia, born February 5, 1881; unmarried (1901).

JOHN WHITE GREENLEE lived in Lincoln County, Kentucky until about
three or fnnr venr^ of rtrrp T\-hen his mother—his father bein? dead—went west
and seuied in l^latte Lounty, Missouri. Some time atcerward they located on
a farm southeast of Warrensburg. being among the earliest settlers. He was
educated at Elder George Johnson's :\rale School at Warrensburg. Before his

education was completed the civil war broke out, and he enlisted April 15,

1861 in the Confederate service, joining Company F, Gordon's Regiment,
Shelby's Brigade. He was engaged in mo.st of the important battles and cam
paigns of :\Iissouri. Arkansas, and other western states. He received two severe
wounds from which he recovered. He Avas commissioned Lieutenant, and after-

ward Captain, in which capacity he acted for a long time. With his brave
comrades he surrendered at Shreveport, Louisiana. On his return home he
found nothing save his land, his house having been burned during the perilous

strife. He replaced his home and lived there with his mother until her death.
In 1887 he removed to the City of Warrensburg, and several years later in

company with Mr. T. J. Caldwell, engaged in the lumber business. In 1898 he
was forced to retire from business on account of ill health, and his son Francis
conducted the business until the dissolution of partnership in 1900. For many
years he was a faithful worker in the First Baptist Church of Warrensburg
and for a long time had charge of a Bible class, being especially devoted to the
Sunday school. In polities he was a Democrat. His children were all educated
at the State Normal School at Warrensburg.

ELMO MURRAY GREENLEE graduated at the State Normal School at
Warrensburg in July. 1893, and the following October he went to work on a
ranch at Midland Texas, which was owned by his uncle, Francis Divers. He
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stayed there until 1S97, then decided to go to Mexico. He invested some money

in Soiiora and is now dealing in mines. He is a mining engineer and lives at

Tepehuaz, Sonora, Jlexieo.

121.

MAPY FRATJCF.S OREENLEE > f Ephralm M. Orcenlee ' David Greenlee >

iUilKlf J JlAi^H^Jlja (aXtrjijliljriXj
\ jiellnda Becklelielmer Jane Wliite

James Gref^nh'p '
!

Uary E. McDowell /

daughter of Ephraim McDowell Greenlee and ^lalinda Beckleheimer, was born

May 6, 182S at Maiden, Virginia : married August 15, 1850 in Jackson Co., Ohio,

CYRUS GRAY, born February 16, 1S27, died August 12, 1867. Resided at

Chillieothe, Missouri.

122.

EPHRAEVr McDowell GREENLEE^ {EPtTalmM.Greenlee' David Greenlee »

\ Malmda Beckleheimer Jane White
James Greenlee ^

\
Mary E. McDowell )

son of Ephraim ^tcDowell Greenlee and ilalinda Beckleheimer, was born June

12, 1830 in Rockbridge Co.. Missouri ; died IMarch 4, 1S77 at Chillieothe, Liv-

ingston Co., ^Missouri; married April 25, 1855 in Ohio, ^^LVLVIXA MILLER,
born March 16, 1840 at Gallipolis, Gallia Co., Ohio, died December 1, 1879 at St.

Louis, or Chillieothe, Missouri, daughter of George ]\Iiller and Annie Carr;

blacksmith; Republican: ^lethodist : resided in Ohio. ATi^conri n,nd Tllinnis.

CHILDREN

:

295. I. Annie Celinda, born June 22, 1856 ; married William Kavanaugh
Woods Walden.+

296. II. Louis Albert, born December 17, 1858 ; married Carrie Jane

Deaver.+

297. III. Effie Jane, born August 27, 1861 ; married Robert Casper

Mitchell.+

Maryetta, born :\rarch 25, 1864; died October 6, 1865.

Alice I\ray. born September 8, 1866 ; died September 15. 1867.

Inez Beatrice, born June 26, 1872 at Chillieothe; lives at Dahlgren,

Illinois.

301. YII. George Ephraim, born June 9, 1875. He was in the Kootenai

mining district of British Columbia.

EPHRAIM McDowell GREEXLEE resented the harsh treatment of his

stepfather and ran away from home when a boy of only nine or ten years, and

never returned. He worked on farms for small wages and the privilege of at-

tending school in the winters. In the fall of 1856 he moved to Missouri, locat-

ing in the little village of Middleburg, ^Mercer County^ where he conducted a

country store. He removed from there to St. Joseph but subsequently returned

to Middleburg. [This town is not in existence now—relegated to its original

wilderness when the Rock Island road refused to come any nearer than four

298.
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miles]. About 1800 he removed to Princeton in the same county, and kept a

store there, removing later to Chillicothe, where lie kef)t a store until his death.

He was a captain in the civil war in one of the Missouri companies of the

Union army.

127.

AT'RP.PT TJA VT'n<?n'W 5 f Hannah M. Oreenlee ' James r.reenlee « John Greenlee '

AJjujujxj. jj«.vj_uowi1
t James D. Uavidson Mary Tax tou Hannah McClanahan

James Greenlee ^
\

Mary E, McDowell )

son of Hannah ^McClanahan Greenlee and James Dorman Davidson, died May
5, 1865 at Pearisburg, Giles Co., Virgrinia ; married February 25, 18G-i MRS.
HENRIETTA WITHERS, daughter of Jaben Alexander of Xewbern, Vir-inia.

Their only child

:

302. I. Alberta Davidson was born April 22, 1865.

ALBERT DAVIDSON graduated at Washington College at the age of

eighteen and was pursuing a course at the University of Virginia, having the

Presbyterian ministry in view, when the Civil war called upon him to take his

part in maintaining the rights of his state and people. He received his death

wound April 9, 1865, after the cause had been lost, but before the sad intelli-

gence had reached the borders of the army, and died on the 6th of May.

130.

fTAPA nAV"mRO'M^ I Hannah M. Greenlee * James Greenlee '

l^ljAltA UAWluaKjn iJames D. Davidson Mary Paiton
James Greenlee '

(.

Mary E. McDowell j

daughter of Hannah McClanahan Greenlee and James Dorman Davidson, was

born July 29, 1851 at Lexington, Rockbridge Co., Virginia; married September

26, 1883 at Lexington. Virginia, ANDREW DAVIDSON ESTILL, a cousin,

who was born at Jeffersonville, Tazewell Co., Virginia, son of Dr. John M.

Estill and Mary Lavalette Davidson. He was a physician ; Democrat ; Presby-

terian; resided at Lexington, Virginia.

131.

GEORGE J FINLEY S ' Mary J. Greenlee ' James Greenlee =

VCXJU.K.VXJ o. .1.
...X..UAJ X

t John T. Finley .Mary I'axton
James Greenlee ^ >

Mary E. McDowell )

son of ]\Iary Jane Greenlee and John Tate Finley, was born December 28, 1S3-I

at Natural Bridge, Rockbridge Co., Virginia; married March 5, 1S68 in

Marshall Co., :\Iississippi. NANNIE R. DUNLOP, born January 7, 1840 in

South Carolina, daughter of Dr. Thomas L. Dunlop and Mary E. Stinson.
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was in the Ohio raid but escaped capture. lie never deserted a comrade in

war, and there are those living who owe their lives to his dauntless courage,

and luiflinching devotion. When he passed away the whole town turned out to

do him honor, and it was said that there was not a dry eye amongst the men

who followed him to his last resting place. He was a merchant; Democrat;

Presbyterian ; and resided at Holly Springs.

137.

IVIARY ELLEN WATSON ^
| f
^-^ a. E, Grcen.ee .

jlfa-^rramn
'^

'

John Greoulee ' J.Tme3 Grteiilee '
I

Hannah McClaimhan .Mary E. Mcliowell /

daughter of Sarah Ann Eliza Greenlee and James L. "Watson, m.-irried TIIO^MAS

R, GILMORE. Resided at Roanoke, Virginia.

CHILDREN

;

315. I. Harry Gilmore.

316. II. John Watson Gilmore.

317. in. Sallie Gilmore.

318. IV. Ellen Gilmore.

319. V. Thomas Russell Gilmore.

320. VI. Ann Augusta Gilmore.

138.

FANNIE REBECCA WATSON 5 / SarahA.E Greenlee > James Greenlee •

i James L. \\ atson Mary Paxlon
John Greenlee ^ James ijreenlee ^

{

Hannah McClanahan Mary E. McDowell j

daughter of Sarah Ann Eliza Greenlee and James L. Watson married RICHARD
G. HATDEN of Botetourt Co., Virginia ; a farmer; resides near Dagger Springs,

Botetourt Co., Virginia.

321. L Eloise Hayden.

322. II. Sallie Hayden.

323. HI. Daughter.

CHILDREN

:

139.

ANN AUGUSTA WATSON 5 'SarahA.E Greenlee* James Greenlee •

1 James L. Watson Mary Paxton
John Greenlee ^ James Greenlee ^

I

Hannah McClanahan Mary E. McDowell J

daughter of Sarah Ann Eliza Greenlee and James L. Watson, married JOHN A,

KINNEAR of Lv-nchburg, Virginia ; resides at Lynchburg.

CHILDREN

:

324. I. Mary Perry Kinnear.

325. II. Kemper Kinnear.
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145.

( Martha T. Greenlee « James Greenlee '

\ Kbeii N. Davis Mary PultonMARY ELIZABETH DAVIS

»

John Greenlee = James Greenlee »

Hannah ilcClanahan Mary E. McDowell )

daughter of Martha Trimble Greenlee and Ebon Nelrns Davis, was born July

28, 1853 ; married CHARLES C. MOSELEY.

One eliild

:

326. I. :^L^^tha Virginia :Moseley, born October 31, 1894.

146.

ANN WTNTFRKD DAVIS ^ /Martha T. Greenlee « James Greenlee •

Aixn WliNirnXiiJ U±i.\ i.i3
) Elien N. Davis Mary i'aiton

John Greenlee = .Tames Greenlee

'

',

Hannah McClanahan Mary E. McDowell j

daughter of ^lartha Trimble Greenlee and Eben Nelrus Davis, vras bom
August 20, 1855; married April 15, 1875, PRESSLEY STANBOCK.

CHILDREN: - '" ^

327. I. Rodger Stanbock; died October, 1877.

3?«. IT. At---^- "*r— ^'r-; - '- ' . "^
; r. 1-77; luarri-d S9pLCniber

27, 1898, W. D. Fitts.

329. III. Emma Frances Stanbock, born July 9, 1879; died January 14,

1893.

Erie Davis Stanbock, l.ioru January 8, 1881.

]Martha Elizabeth Stanbock, born June 18, 1883; died October,

1885.

Maud Lester Stanbock, born September, 1885.

Laura Stanbock. born June, 1887.

Nannie Stanbock, bom November, 1890.

William Stanbock, born :\Iarch 5. 1893.

Thomas Stanbock. born September, 1895 ; died February, 1900.

Ernest Stanbock, bom May, 1899.

148.

AUGUSTA VIRGINIA DAVIS '>

\
^',"tha T\ Greenlee ' James Greenlee '

1 Eben N. Davis Mary Paxton
John Greenlee - James Greenlee •

\
Hannah McClanahan Mary E. .McDowell /

daughter of Martha Trimble Greenlee and Eben Nelrus Davis, was born .July

18, 1859; married DE.MPS BRITTENOL'R : married second ROBERT T. JOHN-
SON; married third September 7. or 9. 1897 at Holly Springs, Marshall Co.,

Mississippi, CLARENCE FORSTER GREENLEE [No. 15lf born December

6, 1854 at Lexington, Rockbridge Co., Virginia, son of William Paxton Green-

lee and Eliza Hizer Forster. In religion, Cumberland Presbvterian.

330.
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CHILDREN:

338. I. Ferdinand Rodger Brittenour, born July 9, 1879.

No children by second or third marriage.

CLARENCE FORSTER GREENLEE was educated at the Normal school

at "Warrensburg, Missouri, and for two years taught school at Fayette ville,

Missouri. He spent the time from March, 1879 until September, 1883 in

Colorado, following up mining and town site booms. After a law course at the

University of ^Michigan, he began the practice of his profession at Jaeksoiiport.

Arkansas, in 1887. He served one term as ]\Iayor of Jaeksonport. In 1891.

he removed to Brinkley, Arkansas, where he now makes his home. He is

attorney for five corporations of that place, and president of the Monroe
County Bank. His record in Supreme Court practice has been one long series of

successes.

149.

MARY MORGAN GREENLEE ^
i
Wllllam p. Creenlea « .Iamc3 Greenlee •

( Eliza H. Forster Mary Paxton
John Greenlee • Jaraes Greenlee ' )

Hannah McClanahan Mary i^. McDowell J

daughter of ^Yilliam Paxton Greenlee and Eliza Hizer Forster. was bom

Fayetteville, Johnson Co., :\Iissouri, ELIJAH H. :MILLER. He was a phy-

sician
; resided at Fayetteville, Missouri.

One child:

339. I. Lena K. Miller, born September, 1875; died July 27, 1876.

150.

JAMES RUSSELL GREENLEE ^ <
wmiam R C^reenlee •

i\'?fiPa'/ton"*'
John Greenlee ^ James Greenlee '

I

Hannah McClanahan Mary E. McDowell /

son of AYilliam Paxton Greenlee and Eliza Hizer Forster, was born April 14,

1853 at Lexington, Rockbridge Co., Virginia ; married December 26, 1894 at

Marshall. Salem Co., :\Iissouri, JESSIE E. WILKINS, born November 24, 1865

at Wyeolmb. County Buckingham, England, daughter of William "\Yilkins and

Mary Elizabeth Ann Wilson. She came to this country with her parents when
she was fifteen years old.

One child:

340. L Edith Annabel, born January 20, 1896.
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JAMES RUSSELL GREENLEE, in the spring of 1S95, moved back to his

father's farm where he continued to reside. In July, 1898, a cyclone passed

over that vicinity, which totally destroyed every building on the premises

except the dwelling, which was unroofed ; besides the total destruction of nine

acres of flax and thirty-tive acres of com and three large racks of hay, also

orchard, shade trees and fencing. He was a Cumberland Presbyterian ; resi-

dence, Fayetteville, Missouri.

152.

KATE PAXTON GKEENLEE »
( pVil'h? ?„S5;'°'^^

' James Greenlee-
1 Eliza H. torster Mary Paiton

John Gret^nlpo = James Greenlee ^
\

Hannah .McClai.ahaQ Mary E. McDowell J

daughter of William Paxton Greenlee and Eliza Hizer Forster, was born

November 6, 1856 near Lexington, Rockbridge Co., Virginia; married July 19,

1885 FRANCIS DIVERS, born December 5, 1852 at Warrensburg, Johnson Co.,

Missouri, son of Francis Divers and Amelia Ann Bouldin. No children.

KATE PAXTON GREENLEE removed with her parents to Johnson County,

Missouri, when only three months of age, and lived on her father's farm near

Fayetteville until her marriage, when she went to the "staked plains" of New
Mexico, where her husband owned a ranch stocked with fourteen hundred
head of cattle. This was a very isolated home, situated one hundred miles

distant from ^lidland, Texas, where all freight was hauled from. No neighbor
livca iicuXA.-i' uutiu Liiiri>-iive inatb, una jusi six montus elapsed alter tlieir

arrival at the ranch before the face of another woman was seen. They lived

here three years and a half, then removed to Midland, her husband still con-

tinuing the stock business. Both she and her husband are enthusiastic workers
in the Baptist church.

155.

SARAH BLANCHE GREENLEE S < Winiam p. Greenlee « Jameg Greenlee*
, ^ „ ,

I Eliza H. Forster Mary Paiton
John Greenlee ' James (.reeniee ^

)

Bannab McClanahan Mary E. McDowell /

daughter of William Paxton Greenlee and Eliza Hizer Forster. was born April

23, 1863 near Fayetteville, Johnson Co., Missouri; married October 7, 1897 at

Marshall, Saline Co.. Missouri, JA:\rES WILLL4M SEE who was born Decem-
ber 25, 1855 at :Mt. Sterling, Montgomery Co.. Kentucky, son of William See
and Eliza Ann . He is a lumberman-. Democrat; Cumberland Presbyter-
ian; resides at Marshall, Missouri. No children.

167.

ROBERT HARLAN GREENLEE 5 /James S Greenlee* David Greenlee '

- . ^ , , T ^ ,
I Sarah E. Harlan Hannah I. Grigsby

John Greenl.e 2 JaLies Greenlee ^
I

Hannah McClanahan Mary E. McDowell I

son of James Samuel Greenlee and Sarah Eliza Harlan, was born July 20. 1866

at Martin.sburg, Berkeley Co.. West Virginia; married February 22, 1891 at Ft.
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Valley, Houston Co., Georgia, LILLIE LEE who wa.s born in 1872 near Ft.

Valley, Georgia, died June 20. 1891 in Coke Co., Texas, daughter of J. S. Lee;

married second June 26, or 27, 1895 at Alvin, Te.xas, LILLIAN ANSLEY
HOBBS, horn October 6, 1S7-1 at I\Iatagorda, Texas, daughter of Judge Jesse

Hobbs and Celia Ann Lee.

CHLLDREN

:

341. I. Iris, born July 3, 1896 at Alvin, Texas.

342. II. Lillian, born October 16, 1897 at Angleton, Texas.

ROBERT HARLAN GREENLEE, after the death of his mother, was ap-

prenticed to the proprietor of a newspaper in Stephens County, Texas, for

whom he worked about two years, then ran away from him on account of

mistreatment. For about three years he wandered about, working at his

trade in Parker County, Texas, cooking in a raftman's camp on Little River,

Arkansas, and line-riding on a large cattle ranch in the Panhandle of Texas.

"While at the latter emplojTnent a wild horse fell on him inflicting as was

supposed fatal injuries. He was removed to the settlement and his father sum-

moned to see him die ; but contrary to predictions he was convalescent when

his father reached him, and returned with him to Stephens County. He re-

mained at home, attending school and working at his trade, until 18S5, after

which he visited and worked in all the important cities of the East and "West,

as journeyman printer and member of the International Typographical Union.

After +WO T-ooT.,' n'K=on''p h<- -.o*-t-^,„^ hr,i^a f,^-r n dinrf v^cif. tii.-i. 1, ft <-r,r- y...,-

Orleans, where he spent the winter. The next summer he visited Virginia and

"West Virginia. After sperding some time there with relatives and friends, he

returned to Texas and finished the preliminary course of reading law, and was

admitted to the bar in Coleman County, Texas, March 14, 1889. The following

May he was elected State's Attorney for Coke County, Texas, and served in

that capacity until the fall of 1S90. After his marriage he returned to Coke

County with his bride, but had scarcely taken up the thread of business before

she contracted typhoid fever and died in a few weeks. Immediately after

her death he sold all his property, and, after paying his father a short visit,

left for Galveston, thence via ^lalory R. R. to Key "West, from there to Havana,

thence via schooner to Rio Janeiro, Brazil. En route off Cape St. Roque the

schooner came near foimdering in a terrific gale. He did not remain long in

Rio Janeiro, and returning to the United States followed his trade, working on

the Times-Union of Jacksonville, Florida until the spring of 1893, when he re-

turned to Texas and settled down to the practice of law in Alvin. In 1898, his

health failing, he removed to the mountains of Arkansas, where he prospered

greatly and is a leading member of the bar in his section of the state.

168.

HANNAH McCLANAHAN GREENLEE ^
{
^--

1;
g-"!,- * ^V^LtTolT^.j

John GrwTilee ' James Greenlee >

\
Hannah ilcClanahan -Mary E. McDowell 1

daughter of James Samuel Greenlee and Sarah Eliza Harlan, was bom Decem-

ber 6, 1868 in Maryland; married August 3, 1892 at Alvin, Brazoria Co., Texas,
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HUGH :\IOXTi;OSE CRAIG who was born November 30, 1842 at St. Johns,
Nova Scotia, son of William Craig and Joan Ross. They resided in Ballinger,
Texas; Anadarko, Oklahoma Territorj' (1902). No children.

HUGH :\IONTROSE CRAIG has always followed railroading as an oc-
cupation. At the time of his marriage he was Stock Claim Agent for the Gulf,
Colorado & Saute Fe Railroad, and is now tie and timber inspector for the
same company.

169.

NANCY BELLE GREENLEE ^ < James S. Oreeulee ' David Greenlee •

JohnC.r.enlHe' ,7.,m.s .;ro..„l..,. >
1
Sarah E. Harlan Hannah I. Grigsby

Hannah .McCI.TLalian .\i;irY E .Mi.-UowpII j"

daughter of James Samuel Greenlee and Sarah Eliza Harlan, was born :\Iarch

4, 1871 at Florence, Marion Co.. Kansas ; married April 5, 1S93 at Alvin, Bra-
zoria Co., Texas, JOHN McCARTHT who was born September 3, 1840 at
Coberg, Canada, died November 6, 1S9S at Alvin, Texas, son of John McCarthy
and Mary Sculley.

CHILDREN

:

343. I. Sarah McCarthy, born :March 5, 1894.

344. II. James Greenlee ^McCarthy, born ilareh 14, 1898.

JOHN McCarthy was a Union soldier and served all through the Civil
war. He was a farmer; Republican: Catholic; resided at Ballinger, Texas.

173.

JOHN MITCHELL GREENLEE '=
'
Jam^s H. Greenlee ' John M Greenlee •

James Greenlee ^ .Tames GrPeniee I

^^1"^ J- Greenlee Mary E. Greenlee
Mary Mitchell Mary B McDowell j

son of James Hervey Greenlee and Mary Jane Greenlee, was born February 2,
1847 at Turkey Cove, McDowell Co., North Carolina; married May 1, 1883,'

MARY TATE who was bom :\Iarch 11, 1863 at Wisbech. Cambridge Co.', Eng-
land, daughter of George Jakins Tate and Elizabeth Waddingham; minister;
Democrat

;
Presbyterian

; resided at Marion, ten miles from Turkey Cove, North
Carolina.

CHILDREN

:

345. I. Maud May E., born Febraary 2, 1884.
346. II. Annie Tate, born Januarv 31. 1S86.
347. III. Mabel Ella, born July l,'l888.

348. IV. Georgena Mitchell, born August 11, 1890.
349. V. Jamie Florence, born July 3, 1892.
350. VI. William Tate, born November 20 1894.
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175.

DAVTn WTT.T.TAM ffRF.ENLEE 5 i James II. Greenlee ' John JI. Greenlee •XJAVXU WlULilAm ^3B.£j£jnuZjJ:j
l Mary J. Greenlee Mary E. Greenlee

James Greenlee = Jniufs (irt-t^niee ^ )

Mary Mitchell Mary K. Mcliowell )

son of James Hervey Greenlee and >rary Jane Greenlee, was born December 27,

1850 at :Marion, :McDo\vell Co., North Carolina; died ^lay 2, 1897 at Marion,

North Carolina : married ^lay 18, 1881, ELLA FINLEY who was born February

6, 1852 at Wilkesboro, Wilkes Co., North Carolina, daughter of John Tate Fin-

ley and Sarah Ann Gordon.

CHILDREN:

351. L John Hervey. born June 18, 1885.

352. n. :Mary Gordon, born March 7, 1888.

DAVID WILLIA:M GREENLEE was a man of sterling integrity, an un-

daimted advocate of the truth. He knew not the meaning of the word fear and

never hesitated to perform a duty, when sure it was a dutj'. The consequences

he did not consider. He was a Democrat ; Presbyterian ; and resided at Turkey

Cove, then ]\Iarion where his widow now resides.

180.

TViRY W. FLITM^TTNG '' ' namah A.K Grpenlee ' John ir Greenlee = James G men lee '

James Greenlee '
^

Mary E. Mcliowell J

daughter of Hannah Ann Eliza Greenlee and Samnel Flemming. was born Sep-

tember 25, 1838 at Tnrkey Cove, ilcDowell Co., North Carolina ; married

November 3, 1858 at Woodlawn, ilcDowell Co., North Carolina, JOHN G.

YANCT who was born August 21, 1833 at Jonesboro, Washington Co., Tennes-

see, son of Dr. John Yancy and Jane W. ^Maxwell
;
physician ; Democrat

;

Presbyterian.

CHILDREN

:

353. I. Anna E. Yancy, born September 19, 1859 ; died November 12,

1863.

John Yancy, born January 31, 18G2 ; married Carrie ^lotz.-i-

Jennie U. Yancy, born January 7, 1864; died June 11, 1865.

Mary F. Yancy, born July 11, 1866; married Charles Macon
Corpening.+

357. V. Samuel Hannah Yancy, born August 16, 1868; married Elizabeth R.

Neal.-f

Woodviile Yancy, born August 9, 1870 ; died September 30, 1870

Hester I. Yancy, born September 12, 1871; married David N.

Lonon.-|-

Lilian ]\[. Yancy, born June 1, 1874.

Grayson M. Yancy, born May 26, 1877.

354.
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182.

WILLIAM WOODVILLE FLEMMING ^ I i'"°^^^ ^^ g^^"'** ' J""" " ^r-eniee •

I
.Samuel Hemming Mary K. Greenlee

James r.rot^nlro = Jamf^a (ireenU'e ^
I

Mary Mitchell .Marj B. McDowell !

son of Hannah Ann Eliza Greenlee and Samuel Flemmin^, was born April 1,

1846 at Burusville, Yaueey Co., North Carolina ; married December 30, 1873 at

Norristown, ]\Iontgomery Co., Pennsylvania; ELLA MARY RALSTON, born

June 29, 1847 at Norristown, daughter of James Grier Ralston, D. D. and Mary
Ann Laramore, or Larimore. One child.

362. I. James Ralston Flemming, born September 11, 1874; married Miss

Bertha Frances Bryan. -[-

WILLIAM WOODVILLE FLE:\IMING received his education at Hillsboro

Military Academy, and the University of North Carolina. He was appointed

Lieutenant of Company D, 6th North Carolina Regiment of the Confederate

army, attached to the Army of. North Virginia, and was promoted to Major
March 25, 1865, for leading the attack on Fort Steadman. He was the only sur-

viving field officer of his regiment who was present at Appomattox when Gen-

eral Lee surrendered to General Grant. In 1870 he was elected to the North
Carolina Senate from the 40th Senatorial District; and was re-elected in 1872

from the 36th District, the state having been re-districted during his first term.

He was a member of the High Court of Impeachment, before which the Gover-

nor of North Carnlirtn wn<: t'-iod n-nrl inTnoinlinrl Jr, 1Q70 xf^o-r t'l.-, „^^;,.o *,%,»,

of his second term in the Senate, he devoted himself exclusively to the practice

of law. He was a Democrat; Presbyterian; resides in New York City.

183.

SAMUEL HANNAH FLEMMING ^ I "a°°»,l> a. e. Oreenlee ' John M. Greenlee »

I
Samuel Flemming Mary E. Greenlee

James Greenlee • James Greenlee '
1

Mary Mitchell Mary E. .McDowell /

son of Hannah Ann Eliza Greenlee and Samuel Flemming, was born January 5,

1849 at Burnsville Yancey Co., North Carolina ; died June 13, 1887 in Mary-
land; married September, 1876 at Norristown, Pennsylvania. MARY LOUISE
MOCKBRIDGE, daughter of Mockbridge; minister; Baptist. Two chil-

dren, both died in infancy.

190.

MINERVA ALLISON GREENLEE ^ / Ephralm E. Greenlee « Samuel Greenlee »

w „ ,
' Sarah L. Butler Minerva K Sackel-tJames Greenlee" James Greenlee •

)

iumcrva li.. eacKert

Mary Mitchell Mary E^ McDowell *

daughter of Ephraim Edward Greenlee and Sarah Louisa Butler, was born June
20, 1853 at Morganton, Burke Co.. North Carolina; died April 8, 1892 at Somer-
ville, Fayette Co., Tennessee

; married January 23, 1872 at their country resi-

dence in Fayette Co., Tennesseee. COLONEL THOMAS SPRAGGINS CALLA-
WAY, born June 18, 1840 at "^^lon Vue," Rockingham Co., North Carolina,
son of Thomas S. Gallaway and Lucinda V. Chalmers. He was a lawyer ; Demo-
crat; Episcopalian; resided at Sbmerville, Tennessee.
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CHILDREN :

363. I. Lucinda Louisa Gallaway, born January 20, 1S73.

364. II. Greenlee Gallaway, bora August 31, 1874. He is an agent on I. C.

R. R.

365. III. Ephraim Edward Gallaway, born January 19, 1876; died January

20, 1876.

366. IV. Thomas Spraggins Gallaway, born December 2, 1876. He is an

agent of L. & N. R. R.

367. V. Sallie Chalmers Gallaway, born July 3, 1878 ; died July 4, 1878.

368. VI. Sarah Butler Gallaway, born June 6, 1879.

369. VII. Minerva Lee Gallaway, born September 6, 1880; died March 3,

1883.

370. VIII. Alexander Broadwax Gallaway, born December 26, 1884.

371. IX. John :\rarion Gallaway, born November 22, 1886; died April 15,

1887.

372. X. I\Iary Laura Gallaway, born November 18, 1889 ; died August,

1890.

373. XL James Gallaway, born June 21, 1891 ; died October 3, 1891.

THOMAS SPRAGGINS GALLAWAY was colonel of the 22nd North Caro-

lina Regiment, Scales Brigade, Wilcox's Division, Third Corps, Army of North-

ern Virginia, C. S. A.

192.

SAMUEL MITCHELL GREENLEE » / Alexander SCreenlee • Samuel Greenlee «

I Elizabeth C. Class Minerva K. Sackett
James Greenlee ^ James Greenlee ' {

Mary Mitchell Mary E. McDowell J

son of Alexander Sackett Greenlee and Elizabeth C. Glass, was born July 20,

1860 at Morganton, Burke Co., North Carolina; married November 3, 1885 at

Morganton, MARY HAPPOLDT who was born December 4, 1864 at Morgan-
ton, daughter of Dr. Christopher Happoldt and Emily Amelia Greenlee [No.

66].

CHILDREN

:

Gertrude Neuffer, born August 28, 1887.

Henry Christopher, born December 19, 1890.

Bessie Lillian, born June 5, 1893.

Mary Lucille, born March 16, 1896.

SAMLT:L MITCHELL GREENLEE left hi.s father's farm when quite young
and went on the railroad. He contracted to build roads until 1SS8 when he
went to Atlanta, where he was still living in 1899. He is a Democrat ; Presby-
terian.

374.
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212.

EPHRAIM LELAND GREENLEE 5 f James MGreenleo« David W. Greenlee

James Greonlec
Mary Mitchell

Harriet Itlce Mary McEntlre

son of James ^MeEntire Greenlee and Harriet Rice, was born February 14, 1851

at Greenlee, :McDowell Co., North Carolina; married CATIIARIXE DOVER,
born January 28, 1872 at Greenlee, daughter of John Dover and Oraa Ervin;

farmer; Democrat; Presbyterian; resides near Greenlee, North Carolina.

CHILDREN

:

378. I. Harriet Elizabeth, born June 11, 1889.

379. n. Francis Leland, born July 26, 1895.

380. HI. James :\IeDowell. born November 1, 1896.

381. IV. Charlotte Lenora, born December 12, 1898.

213.

EDWARD THOMAS GREENLEE a
i
James M. Greenlee * David W. Greenlee >

I Harriet Uice Mary McEntlre
James Greenlee 2 James Greenli'P »

I

Mary Mitchell Mary E. .McL)o\vell j

son of Captain James McEntire Greenlee and Harriet Rice, was born Novem-
ber 11, 1858 in :MeDowell Co., North Carolina ; died February 22, 1892 at Ashe-

ville. North Carolina; married September 3. 1884 in AroDowpll To
. Xnrth Tfr^-

liua, .MIXAiii cuNE'l ui Wiimuigtou, North Carolina.

CIHLDREN

:

382. L Minnie.

383. n. Nellie.

384. HI. Edward.

EDWARD THO^LIS GREENLEE with his manly, chivalric ways and
bright sayings, began to attract friends to himself very early in life. His fond-

ness for all sorts of animals led to his making many strange and grotesque pets

;

and a study of their habits gave him perpetual amusement and delight. Any
1

cruelty to them quickly aroused his championship, and this remained a promi-
' nent and winning characteristic throughout his life. To all that was beautiful

in nature, the sensitive soul of the boy quickly responded. As boy or man the

j

beauty of no wild flower escaped him, and during the later years of his life he

j

was a most successful and enthusiastic gardener, dispelling thereby many busi-

I ness cares and worries.

j

Full of bright hopes, noble resolves and lofty purposes, he left his old home
i for college life at the University in 1878, and in 1880 finished with honor the

I

Scientific course. Here, too. he was converted and joined the Presbyterian

I

church. After reading law for two years with W. W. Flemming of Charlotte,

;

he obtained in 1882 license to plead at the bar, and returning to McDowell,

-

!

opened a law ofBce in Marion, where he practiced law quite successfully until a
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few weeks before his death. During the pastorate of tlie Rev. E. C. Murray he

was chosen Elder of tlie Clarion Church and superiiiteudent of the Sabbath

school. His interest and pleasure in tliis Avork were most earnest and sincere.

With the New Year he had gone to Asheville, to tind wider scope for his talent

in the realm of law. His first case in the city courts had just been gained when

the sudden illness came on which caused his death.

218.

MARV M ATTT DA RTJF.F.NT.EE 5 ' Thomas Y. Greenlee • David W, Greenlee »

lYlAKX mAllijUA UitililljiNljIljXi
1 Margaret K. LogUQ Mary Mclintlre

James Grei'nleo James Greenlee '
I

Mary .Mllcbcll Mary E. McDowell ,'

daughter of Thomas Young Greenlee and Margaret Ruth Logan, was born

October 9, 1S.55 at Marion, ^McDowell Co., North Carolina; married November

27, 1877 at .Marion. EDWARD JONES BURGIN who was born June 30, 1856

at Marion, sou of Robert Burgin and Henrietta Moore. He was a merchant;

Democrat; Presbyterian; resided at Marion, North Carolina.

CHILDREN

:

385. I. Robert Lee Burgin, born September 29, 1878 ; died September 29,

1878.

Lillian Harvey Burgin, born November 8, 1879.

Mary Greenlee Burgin, born July 21. 1882.

Edward Jones Burgin, born August 20, 1889.

James Greenlee Burgin, born December 20, 1892.

228.

TOTTTJ CT? AV RVNTTM 5 f M-irv L. NrcDowell « Charles McDowell ' Grace Greenlee '

JUnr* UKAl ISXi>(UiU
-, Jobn G. Bynum Annie McDowell Cbarles McDowell

James Greenlee ^ '

Mary E. McDowell /

son of Mary Louisa IMcDowell and John Gray Bynum, was born February 15,

1846 at Gilberttown, Rutherford Co., North Carolina; married September 21,

1870 at Morganton, Burke Co., North Carolina, EMJL\ HENRIETTA ERWIN
who was born May 21, 1816 at ;\Iorganton, daughter of William Crawford

Erv^in and IMatilda Walton; lawyer; Democrat; Presbyterian; resided at

Greensboro, North Carolina. No children.

241.

HENHY CLAY GREENLEE ^ (Samuel H. Greenlee 'James Greenlee" David Greenlee '

( Elizabeth Stites Sarah Caskey Jane White
James (Greenlee ^

t

Mary E. McDowell /

son of Samuel Harvey Greenlee and Elizabeth Stites, was born January 17,

1845 in Warren Co., Ohio; died March 15. 1883 in Highland Tp., Defiance Co.,

Ohio; married December 19, 1867 in Hudson, Wisconsin, LOUISE A. NEWELL
who was born January 17. 1844 at Attica, Fountain Co., Indiana, daughter of

Davis Newell and Caroline Maria Phillips.

386.
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CHILDREN:

391. L Henry Clay, horn April 14, 1874 at St. Paul, Miunesota.

392. n. Emily Louise, born September 12, 1S79.

HENRY CLAY GREENLEE passed his first years at Defiance, Ohio, and

from his ei<:hth to fifteenth year, on a farm about five miles from Ayersville.

Ohio, meanwhile attendinfj school in the village. When fifteen he obtained his

mother's consent to accompany her cousin to St. Paul, rilinnesota, doing what-

ever he could find to do until he secured a position with a dealer in furs. He
remained in this position iiutil he was seventeen years of age, when he enlisted

on July 2S, 1S62 in Companj- A, 6th Miunesota Volunteer Infantry, first to be

sent to quell the Indian outbreak, and later sent with his regiment to the south

to assist in quelling the rebellion. He saw much active service, and was mus-

tered out at Fort Snelling, ^Minnesota, August 19, 1865. He was fond of study

and carried books with him all his army life, improving every opportunity.

After his discharge from the army he visited his mother and sister in Ohio, and

attended school there for a time, then returned to St. Paul and engaged in the

fur business. He was considered the best judge of fur in the city. He made
many trips to the northern and western parts of the state to purchase fur, often

with large sums of money on his person, and when beyond the pale of civiliza-

tion would lie down at night with none but Indians for company, and without

fear of molestation. Upon being asked if he were not afraid, he answered, "I
feel safer with them than with white perosns. The Tndinns would die for me."
He learned to speaK then* language, wnich pleased them verj' much. When
they came do-n-n to St. Paul in the spring to dispose of their winter's work in

hunting and trapping, they would deposit their money with him, considering it

safer than in a bank. He was a Republican; Baptist. His widow and daughter

reside at St. Paul.

HENRY CLAY GREENLEE, JR., enlisted June 11, 1S98 at St. Paul, as

recruit in Company D, 13th Regiment Minnesota Volimteers, for service in the

Spanish-American war. He was at Camp Merritt from June 20 until July 29,

1898, when he sailed on the steamer "St. Paul" from San Francisco, and ar-

rived at ^Manila. Philippine Islands, August 31, 1898. He was a dental student

at the time of his enlistment.

242.

SADIE GREENLEE ^ ! ^^"",fl " Creenlee • James Greenlee '

I Elizabeth Sutes Sarah Caskey
James Orpenlee ^ )

Mary B McDowell /

daughter of Samuel Harvey Greenlee and Elizabeth Stites. was born May 20,

1847 at Defiance, Defiance Co., Ohio; married October 10. 1867 near Ayersville,

Defiance Co.. Ohio, JOHN CLINTON GARYEY who was born November 19.

1842 at Piqua, ]\Iiami Co., Ohio, son of Thomas Garvey and Elinor Clinton.

Baptists. Reside at Defiance.
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CHILDREN

:

393. I. Gertrude Lincoln Garvey, born August 23, 18G9 ; married Joseph R.

Copper.+

394. IL Clinton Greenlee Garvey, born March 25, 1S80 at Ayersville. He

graduated from the public school at Defiance, in 1897. He entered

the ofiiee of the General Auditor of the United States Express

Company in New York Citj', at the age of seventeen and has since

been promoted to the otSce of cashier for the company at Utica,

or Ithaca, New York.

243.

^ .1. Gree ,^ ^ .

I Elizabeth Stltes Sarab Caskey Jane WhiteAMANDA GREENLEE ^ /Samuel II. Greenlee* James Greenlee ' David Greenlee

James Greenlee ^
t

Mary E. McDowell /

daughter of Samuel Harvey Greenlee and Elizabeth Stites, was born November

15, 1849 at Detiance, Ohio; died August 8, 1875; married 187— GEORGE W.
KILLEY.

One son:

395. I. Daniel Harry Killey ; died on Thanksgiving day, 1874 aged seventeen

months.

AMANDA GREENLEE received her education in the village schools, and a

private school at Ayersville, Ohio, and became a school teacher.

244.

MINERVA ELLEN GREENLEE '
{
Ifcm^s F.^Cre^enlee . Jame^s G^reenlee '

David Greenlee ^ James Greenlee ^
i

Jane White Mary E. McDowell /

daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Eliza Ann Pearce, was born March
'16, 1843 at Bourneville, Ross Co., Ohio; married GEORGE PIERCE: married

second July 31, 1879, THOMAS CLEMENS MEANS (his third wife), born

September 15, 1S35 at Plattsburg, Clinton Co., Missouri, died January 6, 1898

at Villisca, Iowa, son of Thomas ]\Ieans and Elizabeth Livingston. He was a

farmer; Democrat: Cumberland Presbyterian. No Children. Mr. Cleans had

six children by former marriage.

MINERVA ELLEN GREENLEE attended public school. In her fifteenth

year she united with the Methodist Episcopal Church, and soon became an

active worker in the church. She was especially interested in the Sabbath

school work, and for eight years was teacher of the boys Bible class, and Li-

brarian and Secretary for a number of years. In September, 1867 she com-

menced teaching in the primary department of the public school at New Peters-

burg, Highland County, Ohio, and continued there four years. Afterward she

taught in Highland County until the fall of 1875, when she went to the home





288
• GREENLEE GENEALOGY.

of Ikt imelc, James Greenlee, near Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois. After

visiting witli relatives in that vieinity until April, 187G, she went to Villisea,

Iowa, where her mother and the other members of the family were located.

She ag:iin taught school for three years, then was married to Thomas Clemens

]\Ieaiis. He was one of the pioneers of rilontgomery County, coming there with

his mother in 1851. For many years he was an active member of the Cumber-

land Presbyterian Church, organized in that neighborhood, and holding its

meetinus at the ]\Ieans schoolhouse. For thirty years he was a ruling elder

of the cluirch, and for many years Sabbath school superintendent. At various

times he served as president and treasurer of the township school board, and

always perrormcd his official duties with fidelity. Mrs. Means united with her

husband in his church work. She was secretary and a teacher in the Sunday

school and. after her husband's death, became its superintendent, and al.so

teacher of the old ladies Bible class. She has ahvay.s been greatly interested in

missions, and was for two years Presbyterial Secretary of the Women's Mis-

sionary organization of the "West Iowa Presbytery" of the Cumberland Pres-

byterian church. Slie has also served as Secretary and President of the Auxil-

liary Society of her church. She has brought up her sister ]\Iary's child, Grace

Greenlee Wilson, taking her wdien only seventeen months old, and is educating

her for a teacher.

J/T ^ -Dy T QTJTC

245.

I fc/liza A. i'earce

daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Eliza Ann Pearce, was born Octo-

ber 27, 1841 at Bainbridge, Ross Co., Ohio ; died June 5, or 4, 1884 at Ilillsboro,

Ohio; married April 30, 1867, THOMAS WILSON who died May 6, 1884, son

of Thomas Wilson and Elizabeth . He was a farmer and stockman.

CHILDREN

:

Nelson Barren Wilson, born JIarch 7, 1868.

Fannie Marie Wilson, born September 22, 1870.

Thomas Clinton Wilson, born ilareh 5, 1873.

Chester Arthur Wilson, born April 5, 1876.

Francis Oakey Wilson, born August 14, 1878; died August, 1884.

Scott Holmes Wilson, born September 22, 1880.

Grace Greenlee Wilson, born January 12, 1883.

246.

FRANCIS PEARCE GREENLEE ^
.[
Jhomaa F Creenlee • James Greenlee •

t Eliza A. Pearce Sarah Caskey
David r.recnlee ' Jnnus Cr-Hnlpp >

1

Jane White .Mary 10. McDowell )'

son of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Eliza xVnn Pearce, was horn October 5,

1846 at Bainbridge, Ro.ss Co., Ohio; married ALICE STEWART who was born

at Washington, Pcnnsjdvania, daughter of William Stewart; married second

396.
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October 24, 1878 at Villisca. Montgomi-ry Co., Iowa, CORA MANX, born June

26, 185S at Niles, Michigan, daughter of Joseph Mann and Emily .

CHILDREN

403. I. George F., born September 9, 1879.

404. II. Gertrude, born September 13, ISSl ; died August 20, 1883.

405. III. Harry L., born January 14. 1883.

406. IV. Marie, born January 18, 1S84.

FRANCIS PEARCE GREENLEE was educated in the public schools and

academy of Billsboro, graduating from the latter in 1866. He taught school in

Hillsboro for three years, then went to Indianapolis, where he read law with

his uncle, Ephraim A. Greenlee, and was admitted to the bar in the spring of

1872. The same year he went to Villisca, Montgomery' Co., Iowa, where he

taught school for one year, and at the end of that time was admitted to the bar

in that state and began the practice of law at Villisca. He represented Mont-

gomery County in the twenty-first General Assembly, and was prominent in

much of the legislation of that session. Being a member of the Judiciary Com-

mittee, he took a leading part in the reorganization and putting into successful

operation the present judical system of the state, and permanently locating the

important committees, being chairman of two. One of the most able and

effective debaters upon the floor, he was recognized as one of the leaders of the

Hotise. He was not a candidate for re-elcetion.

Mr. Greenlee was closely identified with the growth and development of the

city of Villisca and that part of the country; and, being imbued with the public

spirit commendable in all men, he took an active part in all public questions, and

upheld those which to him appeared to be for the best interest of the whole

people. He was three times elected mayor of Villisca. His last term expired in

April. 1898. when he declined re-election, but was retained as solicitor by the

city. Taking charge of the city with a depleted treasury, he so managed the

finances that, without increasing taxation, he paid off the city bonds as they

mattired and the cost of all needed improvements and extensions, and retired

at the close of his last official term with the endorsement and good will of the

people, and a large cash balance in the treasury. In 1898 he removed to Red

Oak to enter upon the discharge of his duties as County Attorney, to which

office he had been elected that fall. By his careful and painstaking methods

with all business entrusted to him, and strict fidelity to his clients, he has won
the confidence and esteem of the people. He is an able law3"er and successful

practitioner, filling the office of County Attorney with marked ability to the

entire satisfaction of his fellow citizens.

Mr. Greenlee is a teacher in the Presbj'terian Sunday school, and has been

prominent in that work for years. He is a member of the orders of Odd Fellows,

Knights of Pj^thias and IMasons.
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248.

CATHERINE HOLiylES GREENLEE »
.[
Tho^a^s f,^Gr«nlee • Jame^s G^reenlee •

DaylJ Greeulee ' Janus Grepniee '
(

Jane White Mary E. McDowell \

daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Eliza Ann Pearce, was born Janu-

ary 8, 1851 ; married WILLL\:^I DA\1S ; married second DR. DILLARD PITT-

MAN who died in 1894; residence, Villisea, Iowa; five children; two are dead,

one is in Manila and three ( ?) are at home.

249.

ANNIE ADELIA GREENLEE » { ^^-as R Cr^e^enlee . Jam« G^reen.ee •

David Greenlee ' James Grt-eulee '
\

Jane White Mary E. McDowell J

daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Eliza Ann Pearce, was born August

23, 1853 at Hillsboro, Highland Co., Ohio; married May 23, 1880, BENJAMIN
HARRIS who was born September 9, 1840 at Norfolk, England, died May 21,

1885. He was a druggist; Democrat; Episcopalian; resided at Creston, Iowa.

She owns and operates Boyds Theatre Drug store at Omaha, Nebraska. No
children.

251.

ELIZA JANE GRENLEE * f Thomas FOreenlee' Jameo Greenlee ' DsvM Greenlee »

James i^rcenlte '
I

Mary E. McDowell /

daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Eliza Ann Pearce, was born March

16, 185S at Hillsboro, Highland Co., Ohio; married March 16, 1876 at Villisea,

Montgomery Co., Iowa, EDGAR JOSEPH iL\NN, born June 28, 1852 at Niles,

Berrien Co., Jlichigan, son of Joseph ]Mann and Emaline McNilte; merchant,

school teacher; Democrat; Presbyterian; residence, Villisea, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

407. I. Nina E. Mann, born November 30, 1876; married December 23,

1897 or 1896 at Villisea, John Bingenheimer of Lemars, Iowa.

Nellie Greenlee Mann, born December 27, 1884.

Joseph Edgar Mann, bom August 8. 1887.

Raymond Ney Mann, born October 8, 1889.

Hazel Lucille Mann, born November 25, 1891 or 1892.

255.

ANNEKA JANS BOGARDUS GREENLEE s
|
Thomas F^Gr^niee •

ll^/if ^^3^^°^^^

'

David Greenlee ' James Greenlee '
)

Jane White Mary E. .McDowell J

daughter of Thomas Franklin Greenlee and Eliza Ann Pearce, was bom August

7, 1865 at Hillsboro, Highland Co., Ohio; married November 2, 1882, CHARLES

^08.
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CYKUS WATERMAN, born April 21, 1863 at Atalissa, Muscatine Co., Iowa,

son of Francis Granger "Waterman and Sarah Catherine Lundy.

CHILDREN

:

412. I. Fay Marie Waterman, born October 15, 1885 at Villisca, Iowa.

413. II. Jessie Frances Waterman, born May 31, 1890 at Villisca.

CHARLES CYRUS WATERMAN was a partner with his father in the

hardware business at Villisca, Iowa. In May, 1891 he sold his interest in the

business and moved to Fresno, California, where he bought a raisin vineyard.

In April, 1893 he sold the vineyard and returned to Villisca, where he again

engaged in the hardware business. He is a Democrat. Mrs. Waterman is an

active worker in the Christian Church. Their two daughters are attending high

school.

256.

JOHN HARVEY CASKEY 5 jg,ri^?,V^*"''^'
Grace Gr^enlee • David Greenlee »

I Lllza Uite John Caskey Jane While
James Greenlee ' )

Mary E. McDowell J

son of David Greenlee Caskey and Eliza Hite, was born February 19, 1847 at

Richland, Rush Co., Indiana; married ELIZA SCOTT; married second

MATTIE ADKINS who was bom September 9. ISCO at Huntsvilje, Carrol Co..

lUisbisbippi, uaugiiicr ox Jeruuie aukius ana \ irgiuia ourtis.

CHILDREN

:

Lew Caskey, born December 3, 1881.

William Caskey, born November 16, 1883.

Clyde Caskey, born September 28, 1886.

Florence Caskey, born December 11, 1889.

John Caskey, born February 29, 1892.

Nettie Caskey, born July 21, 1895, or 1894.

Minnie Caskey, born August 28, 1897.

JOHN HARVEY CASKEY was educated in the common schools and Rich-

land Academy. He obtained a scientific education and taught school for fifteen

years. He acted in the capacity of Deputy Sheriff four years. He is now en-

gaged in farming. In politics he is a Democrat ; in religion, Christian ; resides

at Fairmount, Indiana.

262.

LUCRETIA VIRGINIA CASKEY » I f
«'°."!,l I^ caskey « Grace Greenlee •

I Lucinda Hlte John Caskey
.David Greenlee * James Greenlee ^

1

Jane White Mary E McDowell /

daughter of Samuel Harvey Caskey and Lucinda Hite, was born September 25.

1851 at Richland, Rush Co., Indiana; married September 5, 1871 at Greensburg,

414.
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Decatur Co., Indiana, WILLIAM H. MILLER who was born September 5, 1847

at Vevey, Swit/.i'rlaiul Co., Indiana, son of Thomas Miller and ElizabL-th Peters.

He is a farmer; Republican; ^lethodist; resides at New Salem, Indiana.

CHILDREiN

:

421. I. Minnie 0. Miller, born August 20. 1S73; unmarried.

422. II. James II. Miller, born November 30, 1S7S.

263.

JAMES EDWARD CASKEY ^ / f^Tr.l^uF.r^"'
' Orace Greenlee '

I Lucinda Hite John Caskey
I'avid Greenlee ' .Tames Greenlee -

1

Jane White .Mary E. McDowell J

son of Samuel Harvey Caskey and Lucinda Hite, was born May 12, 1853 at

Richland, Rush Co.. Indiana; married August 6. 1S95 at Greensburg, Decatur

Co., Indiana. :\IABEL GERTRUDE KERCHEVAL who was born August 3. 1S72

at St. Omer, Decatur Co., Indiana, daughter of William V. Kercbeval. or

Kurtcheville, and Sarah Enos. ^Ir. Caskey is postmaster; in politics, a Republi-

can; in religion, Methodist; resides at Greensburg, Indiana.

CHILDREN

:

423. T. :\rarinn Cnskpv, bom .Turin 1«. 1«0f!

4ii4. ii. James iairDauks Caskey, born September 7, 189S.

276.

ALEXANDER W. GREENLEE ^
(
^""am P, Oreenlee • David Greenlee =

( Barbara «. Enlow Mary (I'urnell) Hall
David Greenlee ^ J.imes Greenlee ^ >

Jane White Mary E. McDowell /

son of William Purnell Greenlee and Barbara Wilson Enlow. was born April

5, 1854 at Warrenshurg, Johnson Co., Missouri; married September 25. 1880,

FRANCES ABIGAIL CROUCH who was born .March 15, 1S61 at Troy, Lincoln

Co., Missouri, daughter of Henry Crouch and Virginia.

CHILDREN

:

Minnie, born May 22, 1883 ; unmarried.

Maud, born July 3, 1888.

^lyrtle. born June 5, 1892.

Mabel, born March 14. 1894.

Alva Henrj-. born February 10, 189!/.

ALEXANDER W. GREENLEE left home at the age of seventeen. He spent

a year in Nevada, then a short time in Colorado, after which he went to Cali-

fornia. From there he went to Oregon and stayed a few months, then returned

to California where he remained another year, then went to Colorado and re-

mained two years. Ha^ang been roving around for five years he decided to re-

425.
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turn to his home. He reinaine<l only a sliort time, then went to Texas, and has

since lived in this state and Oklahoma. He is a farmer; Democrat; Methodist.

Resides at ]\Ioore, Oklahoma.

283.

CHARLES BEADSHAW BLAKEY • '""T E- f-rePnioe. pavld Greenlee >

( ^ iHlam C. Wakey Mary (Purnell) Ilall
David (Irt'onlce " .lami'S Greenlee ^

i_

Jane Wbite Mar.T K. Mcliowell j

son of Mary Elizabeth Greenlee and William Clark Blakey, was born March 15,

1851 at Cole Camp, Benton Co., ilissouri; married April, 1SS7 at Farmer. Young
Co., Texas, IDA CALLEX who was born January 15. 1S(J1 in Ai'kansas, died

February 6, 1888 at AYalsenburg, Colorado, daughter of A V. Callen; married
second February 1, 18^)4 at Graham. Young Co., Texas. ADELIA FRANCES
(CADDEL) COLLINS, born October 22, 1870 at Denton, Denton Co., Texas,

daughter of A. B. Caddel and Sarah F. Colwell.

CHILDREN

:

430. I. Daughter, born January 26, 1888 at Walsenburg, Colorado; died

September 23. 1888.

431. II. Yelverton C. Blakey, born January 8, 1896.

432. III. Charles D. Blakey, born December 4, 1897.

CHARLES BRADSHAW BLAKEY after seypral vppr=: of fnnnJnr. :)n-r,A.

uig fecUooi Uuriug tlie winter months, became disgusted with farm life. His

father agreed to accompany him to Texas, since he was determined to try a new
country. In 1875 they went to Denisou, Texas, where for three years they raised

cotton and made a good living, but saved little. He then determined to try

something else, so engaged in cattle raising in Young County, Texas. In a few
years he had gathered a large amount of experience, whole some one else got

the herd. He then began the life of a cowboy, which he followed pretty reg-

ularly in Texas and Indian Territory until the spring of 1887. In the fall of

that year he located at Walsenburg, Colorado. After his wife's death he

wandered back to Texas and again took up the life of a cow-boy, and during

five years employment as such he accumulated quite a number of cattle, and

kept his herd three years longer in Young County, then in order to secure

better range for his stock he removed to King County, Texas, where he now
owns a ranch of four thousand acres stocked with a good herd of improved

cattle. In politics, he is a Democrat ; in religion, Christian ; resides at Benjamin,

Knox County, Texas.

284.

BELLE MAY BLAKEY 5 ' Mary E. Greenlee « David Greenlee = David Greenlee »

I Uilham C. Blakey Mary (I'urnell) Hall Jane W bite
James Greenlee '

]

Mary E. .McUowell I

daughter of Mary Elizabeth Greenlee and William Clark Blakey, was born

February 27, 1856 at Colecamp, Missouri ; married February 15, 18S1 at





433.





JAMES OF VIRGINIA. 295

CHILDREN

:

449. I. John Louis, born February IG, 1887.

450. II. George Albert, bom November 13, 1888.

451. III. Walter Robert, born July 3, 1S90.

452. IV. James Thomas, born July 2, 1894.

LOUIS ALBERT GREENLEE learned the printer's trade, and after the

death of his mother went to the Rocky Mountains. He worked at his trade in

Colorado, New Mexico, Wyoming, Utah, Idaho and Montana, and finally located

at Dubuque, Iowa. In 1887 he removed to St. Paid, Minnesota, where he re-

mained until October, 1896. On account of a strike that year he removed to

Chicago, where he was employed by the Times-IIerald for about a year. Since

that time he has been connected with the Western Newspaper Publishing Com-

pany in Chicago. In politics Mr. Greenlee is an Independent.

297.

'P'P'Ii'TTi' TATSTP OWV'KTPT!' 5 f Ephralm M. Greenlee « Ephralm M. Gr<-enlee •

liHHiti JAJNi!i UHrirjJNljJliJlj ^Malvina Miller Mallnda Becklehelmer

David Greenlee " James Greenlee » 1

Jane White Mary E. McDowell f

daughter of Ephraim McDowell Greenlee and Malvina Miller was born August

27, 1861 at Princeton, Missouri ; died October 24, 1895 at Italy, Ellis Co., Texas

;

CASPER MITCHELL who was born February 20, 1861 at Bedford, Missouri.

He is a lumber dealer; Democrat; Methodist; resides at Italy, Texas.

CHILDREN

:

453. I. Harry E. Mitchell, born March 27, 1885 at Brunswick, Missouri.

454. II. Leta Mitchell, born August 16, 1SS7 at Kansas City, Missouri.

455. III. Daryl C. Mitchell, born December 5, 1889 at Omaha, Nebraska.

456. IV. Fannie Mitchell, born July 16, 1892 at Italy, Texas.

EFFIE JANE (GREENLEE) MITCHELL was a bright and well educated

woman; graduated at Chillicothe, Missouri; was a fine musician. She was a

lovable wife and a very tender mother.

354.

Tn-n"M VaiMPVe (Mary W. Flemmlng» Hannah A. E. Greenlee John M. Greenlee "

JUtiJS XAIiyjX" jjohnG. Yancy Samuel Flemming Mary B. Greenlee

James Greenlee ' James Grpenlee » t

Mary Mitchell Mary E. McDowell i

son of Mary W. Flemming and John C. Yancy, was born January 31. 1862

at Asheville, Madison Co., North Carolina : married May 5, 1897 at Lineolnton,

Lincoln Co., North Carolina, CARRIE MOTZ who was born May 14, 1870 at
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Lincolnton, and was a daughter of Caleb ^Motz aud Eioeline Carson. He is a

merchant; in politics, a Populist; in religion, Pre.sbyterian ; resides at :Marion,

North Carolina.

One child

:

457. I. John G. Yancy, born April 30, 1898..

356.

TUTAPV R' VAWnVC i Marv \V. Flemming ' Hannah A. E. Greenlee * Jobn M. Greenlee >

llL2i.r\ji £ . i«.xivx
\ Jobn G. Yancy Samuel Flemmlng Mary B. Greenlee

James Greenlee = James Greenlee ' I

Mary MUcbell Mary E. McDowell J

daughter of Mary W. Flemming and John G. Yancy, was born July 11, 1866

at i\Iarion, IVIcDowell Co., North Carolina; married December 24, 1890 at

Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina CHARLES MACON CORPENING who

was born March 9, 1864 at Marion, North Carolina, son of C. L. Corpening and

Martha Micheaux. He is a merchant and resides near Marion, North Carolina;

at Woodlawn in 1901. In politics, he is a Republican ; in religion, Episcopalian.

CHHjDREN :

Charles 'M. Corpening, born October 13, 1891.

John Y. Corpening, born February 11, 1894.

Grayson 'SI. Corpening, born June 30, 1896.

Mary Flemming Corpening, born September 5, 1900.

357.

SAMUEL HANNAH YANCEY « /MaryW Flemmlng» Hannah A. E. Greenlee
(JonnG. lancy Samuel Flemming

John M. Greenlee ' James Greenlee - James (jreenlee ^
)

Mary E. Greenlee Mary Mitchell Mary E. McDowell )'

son of Mary W. Flemming and John G. Yancy, was born August 16, 1868 at

Marion, McDowell Co., North Carolina; married May 20, 1897 at Marion,

ELIZABETH R. NEAL, born November 19, 1875 at Marion, daughter of

Joseph G. Neal and Rowena E. Weaver. He is a furniture dealer; in politics,

a Populist; in Religion, Protestant; resides at Marion, North Carolina.

CHILDREN

:

462. I. Samuel H. Yancey, born April 5, 1898; died August 28, 1899.

463. II. Mary R. Yancey, born March 11, 1900.

458.
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359.

HESTER I YANCY « fMary W. Flemmlnf;' Hannah a. E. OncDleo* John M. Greenlee '

I John Y. \nncj- Samuel Kleminju;: Mary i:. Greenlee
James Grronlee = James Greenlee '

(.

Mary Mitchell Mary E. McDowell J

daughter of ^Fary W. Fleiniiiinj: and John G. Yanc}-, was born September 12,

1871 at Wondlawn, JFcDowell Co., North Carolina; married June 20, lh94 at

Woodlawn. DAVID N. LOXOX, born March 7, 1862 at North Cove, MoDowell
Co., North Carolina, son of 0. N. Lonon and Emeline M. Martin. lie is a farmer;
Republican ; ]\Icthodist ; resides at ilariou, North Carolina.

CHILDREN

:

464. I. David N. Lonon, born March 13, 1895.

465. II. John G. Lonon, born January 21, 1897.

466. III. William Delmar Lonon, born June 24, 1899.

HESTER L (YANCY) LONON graduated at Salem Female College in

1892—the same school that her mother and gradmother had attended.

362.

JAMES RALSTON FLEMMING « J
wnuam W. riemmlng > Hannah A. E. Greenlee •

( Ella M. rtalston Samuel Flemmlng

Mary E. Oretulee Mary Mitcncll Mary E. McLiowell j

son of WOlinm Woodville Flemming and Ella Mary Ralston, was born Septem-
ber 11, 1874 at Norristown, Montgomery Co., Pennsylvania; married June 30,

1897 at New York City, BERTHA FRANCES BRYAN, bom October 25, 1875

at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, daughter of John Bryan and Anna Gross.

One son.

467. I. Bryan Flemming, born November 7, 1898.

JAMES RALSTON FLEM:\IING was educated at Rittenhouse Academy,
Washington, D. C, Princeton University and New York Law School. He is a

lawyer and resides in New York Citj-.

393.

GERTRUDE LINCOLN GARVEY 6 f SadieCreenlee' Samuel H.Greenlee'
( John C. Garvey Elizabeth Stites

James Greenlee ' David Greenlee = J.nmes Greenlee '
i

Sarah Caskey Jane White Mary E. McDowell j"

daughter of Sadie Greenlee and John Clinton Garvey, was born August 23,

1869 at Defiance, Ohio; married JOSEPH R. COPPER; resides at Newark,
Ohio.
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CHILDREN

:

468. I. Harry Garvey Copper.

469. n. Carrie Sadie Copper.

470. HI. May Copper.

471. IV. Clarence Rogers Copper.

440.

INEZ BELLE WALDEN «

James Greenlee ^

Mary li. McJJowell

daughter of Annie Celinda Greenlee and "William Kavanaugh Woods Walden,

was born October 12, 1S75 at Cbillieothe, Missouri ; married February 28, 1898

at Chillicothe, ilissoiiri, SAMUEL LEVI KREISER, born July 23, 1875 at

Mendota, Lasalle Co., Illinois, son of Amos Kreiser and Mattie . He is

a farmer; Republican; Methodist; resides at Hale, Missouri.

One child:

472. I. Verlie Irene Kresiser, born February 4, 1899.





DESCENDANTS OF JAMES GREENLEE
OF

HANOVER TOWNSHIP, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVAND^.

1.

JAMES GREENLEE,! said to have been the son of Alexander Greenlee,

was born about 171S in the north of Ireland ; died between March 18, 1772 and

October, 1778 in Hanover Township, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania; married

who died after March IS, 1772.

CHILDREN

:

2. I. William (eldest son) ; married Mary Thompson.+
3. n. Son (?).

4. in. James.

5. IV. Alexander; left home and never returned.

6. V. Robert.

7. VI. Mary; married Thompson.

JAMES GREENLEE'S name appears on Hanover Townshin tax list as

eany as iioo.

WILL OP JAMES GREENLEE.

March the 18th day 1772. In the name of God amen Amen.

I James Greenlee of Hanover To^vnship and County of Lancaster and
Province of Pennsylvania being very weak in body but of perfect mind and

memory thanks be given unto god therefore Calling unto mind the mortality of

my body and knowing that it is appointed for all men once to die, do make and

ordain this my last will and Testament that is to say principally and first of

. all I give and recommend my Soul into the hands of almighty god that Gave
it and my body I recommend to the earth to be buried in decent Christian Burial

at the disereation of my Executors, nothing Doubting but at the general Resur-

rection I shall receive the same again by the Almighty power of God and as

touching Souch Worldly Estate wherewith it hath Pleased God to bless me
with in this life, I Give demise and Dispose of the same in the following manner
and Form.

Item. I Give and bequath to my Eldest son William Greenlee Twenty
pounds of good and lawfull monej' of Pennsylvania to be paid him out of my
Estate.

Item. I give to my son Alexander Greenlee the sum of Twenty Pounds.

Item. I give to my son James Greenlee twenty Pounds.

299
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Item. I give to my Daughter Mary Greenlee fourty Pounds.
I give to ray son Williams oldest sou James Green— ten pounds all which

sum or sums are to be raised and Leved out of my Estate.
Item. I Give to my dear and Loving wife Seven pounds to be paid Yearly

to her out of my estate and a good horse for her at her own Command this to be
her own induring her life time she has her Labor by— to live on the said
Estate or any where else where she shall think best.

Item. I give and bequeath to my son Robert Greenlee whom I likewise Con-
stitute make and Ordain my Sole and Whole Executor of this my Last Will
and Testament all my Plantation or improvements Together with all my
Household goods Debt and Stock & moveable effects by him Freely to be
possessed and enjoyed I also allow my son Robert to pay all Debts dues or
Demands that shall Lawfully be laid against said Estate, I also allow him two
full years to make and pay the Sums above Written after my Desce.ss and I Do
hereby utterly disalloM- revoke and Disannul! all and every other Former
Testament Wills Legacies and bequests and executors by me in any ways before
named Willed and bequeathed. Ratifying and Conforming this and no other
to be my Last Will & Testament.

In Witness whereof 1 have, hereunto set my hand & seal the day & year
above Written.

his
Signed sealed published declared James X Greenlee (L. S.)
by the said James Greenlee as his mark
last -will & Testament in the pre-

sence 01 Uo Uie SuUacriUula.

Alexander Sloan

Jno. Moore.

INVENTORY.

A true Inventory of the real & personal estate of James Greenlee of Han-
over Township in Lancaster County lately dec'd. Appraised by us whose
names are hereafter writen the Octobr., 1778.

mx. T
£ S. D.

The Improvements & wood lands apraised @ 1500

105
15 Acres of Fall grain (a; £7-0-0

2 Do Do (^£2-10-0 @ 5 q
Grain in the sheaf /g) gg q q
^^y @ 60

1 Black mare @ joq q
1 ^« 1^0 @ 2

^ W^??«" @ 65
^ ^^^ Cow @ Ig Q Q
1 Brocked Do @ 18
1 BrandledDo @ ^2
1 ^^^ I^"^l @ 6
1 Black heifer @ 5 q q
1 Do Do Whitefaced @ 2 5
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Brindled Stier @
Black Do @
Red Calf @
Cow hide @
Sow &, five piggs @
Plow & Irons @
Slide & Doubletree (a>

Ax & Grubiughoe @
Shovel and Hayfork @
Dungfork & spade @
Foote edge & Drawingknife (n>

Log Chain @
"Waggon Cover @
Poplar cbist & Do table @
Chairs @
Dough chist @
Churn & washing tub @
Bucket & Two pails @
Pots @
Iron Crook @
Big Wheel @
Spining Do (a

i\Ians Saddle @
A\ Uluall .-> J^'J _

Open ended vessels @
Double Barrel @
Single Do @
Caggs @
Casks @
Riddles @
Small Box @
Feather Bed @
Pair Double Blankets @
Single Do Do @
Coverlid

.' @
Bed Quilts @
Bolster @
Grindstone • •©
Axes @
Auger @
Hilling hoes @
Botle @
Candlestick & Lamp @
Cutting knife @
Pair of horse giers @
Half Bushel @
Box & old Irons @
Pair of wool shears @

3
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quite numerous at that time. lie was a soldier in the war of 1812; Ehler in

the Presbyterian Church; a Uemocrat ; resided in Woodcock Townsliip, Craw-

ford County, Pennsylvania.

15.

tSnXLIAM GREENLEE 3 { r/arXn'm""m' '
James Greenlee I

son of William Greenlee and Mary Thompson, was born November 15, 1771

at Pottsville. Pennsylvania; died in 1851 aged 82 years 31/2 months, at MeZena,

Ashland Co., Ohio; married iLarch 13. 1798 in Pennsylvania, REBECCA
HUGHES; married second SMITH, who died at McZena, Ohio, daugh-

ter of William Smith.

CHILDREN

:

31. L Nancy, born December 15, 1799.

32. n. Mary ("Polly"), bora April 4, 1802; married ^Musgrave.

33. HI. John, born Februarj' 17, 1804 : married Susan Mary Warnes.+

34. IV. Ellen, born January 11, 1806.

35. V. Elizabeth, born January 11. 180G; died young.

36. VI. Elizabeth, born :March 11, 1808..

37. VIL Jane, born February 20, ISIO: married William Bell.

38. VIII. Sarah, born Decomber 7. 1812- marri<-d Enh'-.-'m Chid'-'^t'^r

MarJis.-f

By second marriage

:

39. IX. William, born October 7, 1818; living in Sumner, Illinois (1901).

40. X. .James, born September 17, 1820.

41. XI. Wesk\v, born October 22, 1822; lived in :\Iichigan.

42. XII. L. ]\Iatilda. or Martha, born June 7, 1825 : married John Burwell.-p

43. XIII. George Washington, born October 23. 1827.

WILLIAINI GREENLEE removed from Susquehanna County to Woodeock-

boro, Pennsylvania, in 1796. He removed from Pennsylvania to Ohio about

1810 and located a farm of 160 acres on the south side of the Big Mohican

River in Wa}"ne (now Ashland ) County. He exchanged his farm for the S. W.
Quarter of Section 14, Range 15, Township 20, WajTie County, (now known as

Lake Township, Ashland County i, three miles further along the same river.

He returned to Pennsylvania and arranged for moving his family to Ohio.

October 22, 1811, he commenced his journey through the forest with one two-

horse and one four-horse covered wagon, loaded with household goods, provis-

ions, grain, and his family. He crossed the Ohio river and followed the trail

through Canton. Massillon. and Wooster—then all mere villages. There were

but few cabins along the trail and he was compelled to camp by the wayside

nearly the entire distance. When he arrived at the village of Wooster he found

no open path to the cabin of James L. Priest, who had been a neighbor in

Crawford County, Pennsylvania and had located in 1809 near what is now

known as Priests' Prairie, so he preceded his teams with an ax, cutting the

undergrowth and preparing a wagon road. In this way his progress was slow
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and it took nearly a month to perform the journey. Arrived safely at his des-

tination, his old neighbor and several Indians assisted him in putting up a

cabin. As he was of mild and religious nature he fared well with the Indians,

and he often said that he had never had anything stolon by them. As deer

and wild geese were plentiful, they would often hunt together and were fast

friends. For a long time there were but five families in this vicinity. The
cabins were near the old Huron trail, and great numbers of Delawares passed

on their way to and from the old Indian settlement on the Tuscarawas, during

the fall of 1811 and the spring of 1812, but all kept quiet and friendly until

after Hull's surrender at Detroit. This was followed by the removal of the

Green and Jerometown Delawares, and the assasination of Ruffner, the Zim-

mers and James Capus by the hostile Indians from Sandusky. The pioneers in

the Priest neighborhood converted i\Ir. Priest's double cabin into a block house

and enclosed with pickets about one-fourth of an acre of ground around it.

The settlers near Odells Lake joined those of the Priest settlement in the erec-

tion of the stockade and came there for safety. They remained in the fort

but a short time, though the fort remained the headquarters of the little

colony during the continuance of the war.

About the first stranger who came to the lone cabin was Johnny Appleseed.*

as he was called. He planted an orchard for ^Ir. Greenlee, some of the trees

of which are still bearing. Mr. Greenlee cleared some land for farming, and
later built a flour mill, which was the first one in that section of the country.

Previously they had to go into Ivnox County—a distance of thirty miles

—

for their flour. A part of this old mill is still standing. In a short time his

troubles oegun, aiiei ne iu:>i, in^ »wi.l- <ii-ia .:L.._i..... .i^i.... j;i, _ .1 : .: _ ::' '. [::

the orchard. Some years later he sold his farm and mill and purchased the

homestead which, at his decease, came into the possession of his son John.

16.

ROBERT GREENLEE 3 fWllliam Greenlee ^^ James Greenlee ^ 1

( Mary Thompson —•

i

son of William Greenlee and ilary Thompson, was born 'Slay 30, 1773 at Penns

Creek, near Swishers Run, Juniata Co., Pennsylvania; died ^Mareh S, or 18,

1857, or 1856 near Franklin. French Creek Township. Venango Co., Pennsyl-

vania; married April 30, or 17, 1804 near Franklin, :\L\RGARET PORTER,
who was born in 1786 or 1787 in Venango Co., Pennsylvania, died ]March 30,

1840 at Franklin, daughter of Robert Porter and Rebecca Stewart.

CHLLDREN

:

44. I. William, born August 12, 1805 ; married Mary Jane Vogan.-[-

*Jonatban Chapman, or "Johnny Appleseed" as he was called, was born in 1775 at

Boston, Massachusetts. He was a very eccentric old man. He was first seen In that part

of the country about ISOfi. He Lad two canoes lashed tosether and was taking a load of

apple seed down the river. All alon?. up and down both the Ohio and Muskingum rivers

and their wild tributaries he glided, stopping here and there to plant an orchard. Hundreds
of orchards in that section were planted by this poor old man. He died in 1S4S at Fort
Wayne. Indiana.

20
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18.

yntS-KT n-OVtrysTW 4 (James Greenlee > William Greenlee ^ Jamea Greenlee '
I

JUUJN UKttJNLiiljj;! ' ^Ann I'atterson Mary Thompson /

son of James Greenlee and Ann Patterson, was born August 30, 1798 at Frank-

lin, Venango Co., Fennsylvauia ; died June 26, 1SS4 at Mercer, Mercer Co., Penn-

sylvania; married August 19, 1824 in IVeneh Creek Township, Venango Co.,

Pennsylvania, :\IARGARET PATTERSON, born May 2, 1804 at Franklin,

Pennsylvania, died January 2S, 1849 in Jackson Township, Mercer Co., Penn-

sylvania, daughter of Peter Patterson and Elizabeth Donley; married second

October 10, 1855 in Jack.son Township, MARY :\IcIvAY, daughter of Enos

McKay. He was a blacksmith and farmer; Republican; United Presbyterian;

resided in Jackson Township, Mercer Co., Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

Peter Patterson, born June 6. 1825 ; married Mary Jane Guiler.-|-

Anna, born October 28, 1826 ; died March 18, 1849.

Elizabeth, born November 5, 1828; married Thomas G. Barnes. -(-

James, born December 10, 1830; married I\raria L. McColgan.-4-

John, born March 25, 1833 : married Mary Vight, or Dight.-f

William, born February 27, 1835; married June 22, 1871, Jane

Dodds; lived in Jackson Centre, Pennsylvania; died October 12,

1900.

i..;„u./l 5., b:.rn Llarch 15. 1=37; married Amanda T. Ti^ilrr-.-:-

]\Iargaret Jane, bom June 3, 1839; married Ellis Wainwright

Tinker.+

Mary E., born August 1, 1841 ; died November 26, 1845.

Martha, born January IS, 1844; married Robert Allen.

+

Sarah E., born June 19, 1847; died August 14. 1861.

He has a grandson, Lester Greenlee, a school teacher at Utica, Pennsyl-

66.
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Isabella Barr, born January 9, 1S33; married Conrad Runninger.-f-

Elizabeth Barr, boru, 1835, died aged IS months.

IMargaret Barr, born, 1836 ; died aged 18 months.

Ilettie Barr, born August G, 1837, or 1838; married Elias Clayton.

+

Mary Barr, born, 1842 ; married Frank Sutler.

Maria Barr, born, 1844, married Robert Clinton Longwell.

20.

JAMES PATTERSON GREENLEE ^ '

{^'^'^f.
Orcenlce ^ WlUlam Oreenlee

( Aon I'atterson Mary Thompson
James Greenlee '

I

80.





99.
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serving in his father's place, and was stationed at Erie. He o\vned two hun-

dred acres of hmd, half of it timber, and in connection with his farming he

built a saw mill not far from his house on Gravel Run, and sawed thousands

of feet of lumber which was sent to the Pittsburg market. It was loaded on
flat boats which went down French Creek to P'rauklin, then on the Allegheny
river to Pittsburg. The mill was kept in good repair, and he continued to ope-

rate it as long as his health permitted. He was a very industrious man, noted

for his honesty and uprightness, and was held in high esteem by all his neigh-

bors .He was a Democrat ; Presbyterian.

25.

JAMES GREENLEE ^ / JohnOreenlee' V\-llllam Greenlee " James Greenlee i )

1 Sarah Brady Mary Thompson /

son of John Greenlee and Sarah Brady, was born in 1799 at "Woodcock, Craw-
ford Co., Pennsylvania; died September 15, 1868 aged 70; married HANNAH
BRACKEN of Columbus, Pennsylvania, who was born August 23, 1808 at

Woodcock, died December 30, 1898 ; Democrat ; Presbyterian.

CHHjDREN:

119. I. George Bracken; married Sarah Rabel.4-

120. n. Sarah.

121. III. Irene E.. died April 15, 1852 aeed 7 vears.

26.

MARY GREENLEE •< < JohnCreenlee' William Greenlee » Jamea Greenlee ' 1

I Sarah Brady Mary Thompson /

daughter of John Greenlee and Sarah Brady, was bom May 6, 1802 at "Wood-
cock, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died July 21, 1873 at Erie, Pennsylvania;
married February 24, 1820 at "Woodcock. Pennsylvania, JOHN :\rEREDITH
TAYLOR DUNN, born May 4, 1796 at Londonderry, Ireland, died May 2, 1860

at Erie, or McKean, Erie Co., Pennsylvania, son of Oliver Dunn and Rachel
Taylor.

CHILDREN:

122. L Sarah Ann Dunn, born December 25, 1820; died October 20. 1854.

123. • n. Rachel Dunn, born February 11, 1822; married Joseph A.

Frerich.-f-

124. III. Oliver Brady Dunn, born June 10, 1824; married Harriet Dunn.+
125. lY. Mary Esther Dunn, born July 18, 1S26; died April 14, 1857.

126. "V'. Elizabeth Dunn, bom April 12, 1829; married John Robinson
Dumars.+

127. VL Emily Dunn, born September 15, 1832; died March 2, 1855.

128. "Vn. Martha Jane Dunn, born June 2, 1834; married Samuel Leroy
Glover. -f-
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129. VIII. Lafayette Dunn, born September 4, 1S3G ; ^Master's Mate on U. S.

Steamer Tawak; died October 10, 1803 in the civil war.

130. IX. John Greenlee Dunn, born April 27, 1838; married Caroline Ma-

tilda Luce ; lives at Ashtabula, Ohio ; no children.

JOHN JIEREDITH TATLOR DUNN insisted ou taking his father's place

when the militia was called out in the war of 1812. He was a great reader,

and interested in having good schools. Through him his district was the first

in that part of the countr}' to introduce the study of Philosophy and Physiology.

He was also a strong temperance man, and drew up and circulated the first

pledge in the county. He raised the first building that was raised anywhere

in the vicinity without whiskey, but it took the second lot of men to start it.

The building was raised the second day without accident or quarrel, while at

the next two men fought and another man had his leg broken. After this the

next one adopted Mr. Dunn's plan and had no trouble, so that ended whiskey

for such occasions. He was a farmer; Republican; United Presbyterian; re-

sided at McKean, Pennsylvania.

27.

ELIZABETH B. GREENLEE ^ / Jo^d Creenlee « William Greenlee '

( Sarah Brady Mary Thompson
James Greenlee ' )

daughter of John Oroenlee and Sarnh Brady, was born April 27. or 25. 180.5 at

Gravel Kun, Crawiord Co., Pennsylvania; died ilay 29, 1684; married JuHN
M. HUMES (his second wife), who was born April 13, 1790 at Lockhaven, Penn-

sylvania, died December 2, 1790, son of Archibald Humes and Mary .

CHILDREN

:

131. I. Jasper Newton Brady Humes, bom June 7, 1846 ; married Amanda
Bole.

132. n. Porter C. Humes, born February 20, 1849; married Julia Dedrick;

married second Kate Fisher; married third Jennette C. Manin.-|-

133. III. Dickson Humes, born August 10, 1851.

Two other children died in infancy.

JOHN M. HUMES, at his father's death inherited the saw and grist mill on

Gravel Run, which was one of the first erected in the northern part of the

county. He conducted it and in connection carried on his farm. He built fifty

boats for shipping produce and lumber do-^\-n French Creek to Pittsburg, Penn-

sylvania, where he received money and goods in exchange. He was an ambiti-

ons man and an enterprising, public-spirited citizen. When the Atlantic and

Great "Western railroad was built, he gave the right away through his farm.

He was a member of the Presbyterian Church and an elder in it for more than

fifteen years, and leader in the choir in Gravel Run church for many years. In

politics, he was a Democrat. He was a solidier in the war of 1812.
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33.

.TOWW ftPFF.NT V.V. i f William Greenlee ' William Greenlee > James Greenlee ' 1ilVJXin yxtlCjrinujiiXj
\ Rebecca Hu^bes Mary Thompson /

son of "William Greenlee and Rebecca Iliiglies, was bom February 17, 1804

[bible record] in Pennsylvania; died June 13, 1877 [bible record] at McZena,

Ashland Co., Ohio; married :May IS, 1837 at Lakeville, Wayne Co., Ohio, SUSAN
MARY WARNES of Lake Township, born September IS, 1815 [bible record] at

McZena, Ohio, died August 31, 1885 at ^IcZena, daughter of Henry Warnes and

Mary Muehler, or Elizabeth Balsley.

CHILDREN: [Dates of birth and death from family bible.]

Sophrouia, born March 3, 1838 ; married Isaac N. Bonnett.-|-

Nancy Ann, born September 1, 1839 ; unmarried.

Luserbia Livonia, born August 30, 1841 ; died August 27, 1842.

John Slone, born March 2, 1843 ; married Sarah Wachtel.+

William, bom November 4, 1844 ; died March 8, 1846.

Daniel Warnes. born April 11, 1846; married ^Melissa Ann Plank. -f-

James Lewis, born February 22, 1848; died December 7, 1875.

jMary Elizabeth, born January 5, 1849 ; married John Wesley

Easterday.+

Curtis, born March 1, 1851; married Jlina rilarks.4-

Bell, bom February 13, 1652 ; died February 10. 1857.

Edwin Stewart, born June 2, 1855 ; married Filora Bell Emerick.+
Susan Otello, born September 30, 1857 ; died ]\Iay 14. 1881.

Elza Rolland, bom !March 4, 1860 ; married JIary Long.+
Martha Jane, bom August 10, 1861 ; died the same day.

JOHN GREENLEE was born in the western part of Pennsylvania where he

lived until he was three years old. when his parents removed to WajTie (now
Ashland) County, Ohio. When he was eighteen years old he returned to Penn-
sylvania and learned the carpenter's trade. He helped to build the first large

grist mill near Mocchunk, also the locks in the canal. He continued to work at

his trade as carpenter and contractor until within a few weeks of his death. In

politics he was a Democrat; in religion, Presbyterian; resided in Lake Town-
ship, near McZena, Ohio.

38.

SARAH GREENLEE •* fWllUam Greenlee' William Greenlee = James Greenlee » 1

( Rebecca Hughes Mary Thompson /

daughter of William Greenlee and Rebecca Hughes, was born December 7, 1812

at Loudonville, Ashland Co., Ohio; died November 1, 1899 at Loudonville, Ohio;
married January 2, 1837, EPHRAIM CHIDISTER MARKS, bom October 7,

1813 at Mohican, Ashland Co., Ohio, died May 26, 1864 at Loudonville, Ohio.

He was a merchant and lawj-er; Democrat; Presbj-terian ; resided at Loudon-
ville, Ohio.

134.
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CHILDREN

:

149. I. Jane Boll Marks, born October 1, 1838; died unmarried December 1,

1896.

150. II. Lusarba Marks, born September 26, 1839.

151. III. George "Washington Marks, born July 1, 1841 ; married in 1864 in

Indiana; no children.

152. IV. "William Miner ilarks, born July 5, 1850 ; married Effie May "Wal-

lace.+

153. V. Budd Frank Marks, born December 27, 1852.

42.

L. MATILDA GREENLEE ^ j^'inam Greenlee» ™°|,G^^p^°l^'-' = James Greenlee ' )

daughter of "William Greenlee and Smith, was born June 7, 1825 ; died

about 1871 ; married JOHN BUR"^VELL.

Son:

154. I. Herbert Burwell.

44.

WTT.T.TAM RT?F,F.NT.F.'R i (Robert Greenlee > William Greenlee = James Greenlee i
)Wliilji-aiU trn.IL.i:ii>iji:jri

l Margaret I'orter Mary Thompson j

Bon of Robert Greenlee and Margaret Porter, was born August 12, 1805 at

Franklin, Venango Co., Pennsylvania: died in 1S66 at Franklin; married in

1827 at Franklin, MART JANE VOGAN, who was born in 1807 at Sandy

Lake, Mercer Co., Pennsylvania, died in 1879 at Clay Centre, Clay Co., Kansas,

daughter of William Vogan and Jane Hassan. He was a farmer ; Democrat

;

United Presbyterian; resided at Franklin, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

155. I. Robert Thompson, born June 15, 1828; married Rachel Beggs;

married second Amanda J. Porter.

+

Jane H., born in 1830; married David Glenn.

Margaret P., born in 1832 ; married John Lynch.

"William "W., born in 1835 : married ilargaret Johnson.

Hugh Hassen, born November 5, 1837 ; married Amanda Hedglin

;

married second Ella Lee.-(-

Joseph, born in 1841.

Mathew B., born in 1843 ; married Sarah Furst.

James V., born in 1847.

Samuel S., born in 1853.

156.
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46.

MARY GREENLEE^ / nnbert Orcenlee => William Greenlee ' James Greenlee '
)

( Mart'aret Porter ^tary Thompson
;

daughter of Robert Greenlee and Margaret Porter, was born in 1809, or 1813,

at "Waterloo, Venango Co.. Pennsylvania; died May 7, 1855, or 1856, at "Water-
loo; married DAVID IRWLN NICHOLSON who was born at "Waterloo, Penn-
sylvania, died June 11. 1S63 at Newtown. He was a farmer; Democrat; Meth-
odist ; resided at "^^aterloo.

CHILDREN

:

164. I. Mary Nicholson, born January 4, 1S36 ; married Josiah Stanford

;

lives at Dunlap, Kansas; no children.

165. II. Margaret Nicholson, born October 12, 1840; married Abraham
Doubt; married second C. G. McCracken; lives at Franklin,

Pennsylvania.

166. III. James Nicholson, born June 10, 1842; married Molly Thompson.
167. IV. Robert Greenlee Nicholson, born March 4, 1844; married Mary

Anne Thompson; married second .+
168. V. Nancy Nicholson ; married John Huddleson. She is now a widow;

one son living.

"William Nicholson, bom September 12, 1847; married Anna
Piprf'p.-i-

Jermie Nicholson, born April 15, 1849 ; married Michael Hayes.-j-

Andrew Nicholson, born June 12, 1852.

48.

ROBERT PORTER GREENLEE* f Robert Greenlee » William Greenlee
, .

(Margaret Porter Mary Thompson
James Greenlee'I

1 169.
1
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49.

TAVT? r<T)T?'n''MT T'li' 4 f Robert Greenlee • William Greenlee ' James Greenlee ' \JAJNJii trKiitJ^l-iiXi*
i Margaret Porter Mary Thompson I

daughter of Robert Greenlee and ^largaret Porter, was born March 7, 1819

near Raymilton, Venango Co., Pennsylvania ; married in the fall of 1847 at

Polk, Venango Co.. Pennsylvania, ANDRP^W :\IcGINNIS, born February, 1821

near Raymilton, Pennsylvania, died April 3, 1878 near Raymilton, son of "Wil-

liam McGinnis and Margaret Doueemau. He was a farmer; Republican; Meth-

odist. She was living (1899) at Parkers Landing, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

175. I. William C. ^McGinnis, born, 1848, in Venango County; married

Josephine White; lives at Leota, Butler Co., Pennsylvania.

176. II. Robert ]\[cGinnis, born March 7, 1850; married Minnie Down-

ing.+

177. III. Isaac Newton McGinnis, born December 14, 1852 at Waterloo,

Pennsylvania ; lives at Sturgeon, Pennsylvania ; unmarried.

178. IV. Margaret Bculina McGinnis, born May 6, 1856; married Robert

Snow.-j-

179. V. Peter Jasper McGinnis, born in 1857 in Venango County; mar-

ried Sarah Cousins; lives at Sturgeon.

180. VI. Sarah Elizabeth McGinnis, born July 17, 1859; married Joseph

181. VII. FVancis StcAvart McGinnis, born, 1863; married Nannie Cousins;

lives at Sturgeon.

50.

SSTT'nrAPT flPT^VMr Tit'. 4 /Robert Greenlee* William Greenlee " James Greenlee 1

OXiliVVAItJ. WIViiiillijtiJU
\ Margaret Porter Mary Thompson J

son of Robert Greenlee and Margaret Porter, was born April 30, 1821, or

April 29, 1820 at Sandy Lake, or Waterloo, Pennsylvania ; died :\Iay 30, 1899,

or 1898, in his 79th year at Hartstown. or Stony Point, Crawford Co., Penn-

sylvania; married May 27, 1841, or 1839, at Sandy Lake, or Waterloo, SARAH
ANN McGINNIS, born December 24, 1817 at Sandy Lake, died June 12, 1896

at Hartstown, Pennsylvania, daughter of William McGinnis and Margaret

Douceman; married second April 30, 1898, SUSAN E. (WOOD) WILLIAMS
of Greenwood To%vnship (widow of George W. Williams), born March 27, 1834,

daughter of John 'SI. Wood and Catharine Harkins. He was a farmer and

blacksmith ; Justice of the Peace for ten years at Hartstown ; Democrat

;

Methodist ; resided in Mercer and Venango counties until 1865, when he re-

moved to Crawford County, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

182. I. Jeremiah Porter, born March 26, 1842 ; killed in battle at Bermuda
Hundred, May, 1864.
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63.

William Greenlee ' .lamos Greenlee '
(.

Mary Thompson I

daughter of ^Yillinm Greenlee and Jane McClelland, was born February 1, 1821;

married JOHN PATTERSON.

CHILDREN

:

201. I. John Albert Patterson; lives at Raymilton, Pennsylvania.

202. II. Peter M. Patterson, born Jlay 14, 1844 ; married Mary A. Cornelius.-|-

55.
r

JATVTRS fJPV.F.NT.F.F. 5 ( Wllllam Greenlee* .Tames Greenlee " William Greenlee '
.liUUjijS} VjIvriijiilljXjJli

•, Jane McClelland Ann Patterson Mary Thompson
James Greenlee ^ 1

Bon of "William Greenlee and Jane IMcClelland, was born May 27, 1824 at

Franklin, Venango Co., Pennsylvania; died IMarch 29, 1856; married about

1853, :\LVRY STUART, who was born April 1, 1820 in Ireland, daughter of

John Stuart and Martha .

One son

:

203. 1. Jaiiicj, Lorn 2<ov'eiiibcr IJ, looG; uiarritu Iiiary A. Ciuyicr.-p

JAMES GREENLEE was a farmer; Democrat; Presbyterian. "Will dated

March 24, 1856 bequeaths chattel property and real estate to wife ]\Iary and
unborn child; executors John Stewart and William Greenlee. On file and of

record in Register of Probate, fiercer Co., Pennsylvania.

56.

JOHN McClelland GREENLEE 5 /f^iUiam Greenlee* James Greenlee «

I Jane McClelland Ann Patterson
William Greenlee ' James Greenlee '

I

Mary Thompson /

son of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland, was born October 10, 1826 at

Franklin, Venango Co.. Pennsylvania; married January 4, 1849 at Franklin,

MARY MILLS who was born June 18, 1830 at New Castle, Mercer Co.. Penn-

sylvania, daughter of Robert [Mills and Jane Moak; farmer; Republican;

Methodist Episcopal; residence. Gray, Iowa (1900).

CHILDREN

:

204. I. Jane Mary, born November 7, 1849; married William Allen

Clark.+

205. n. Mills Erwin, born April 24, 1852; married Auryldah Sinclair.-f

206. in. Oliver F., born February 9, 1854; married Catharine L. Plum-
mer.4-
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James Walter, born October 27, 1S56 ; married Luella Greenlee.

+

William Harvey, born December 25, 1858; married Frances

Woodle.

John Wesley, born April 12. 1861; married Elenor Steere.+

Robert, born May 11, 1863; died September 21, 1864.

Rachel L., born November 18, 18G5; died September 30, 1866.

Charles Elmer, bom January 28, 1867 ; married Clara Aikman.

JOHN McClelland GREENLEE was Ist Lieutenant in Home Guards

during the Civil war.

207.





JAMES OF PENNSYLVANIA. 319

69.

MARY JANE GREENLEE 5 fWiniam Orponlee' James Greenlee' William Greenlee »

- ,
(Jane McClelland Ann I'atterson Mary Thompson

James Greenlee'I
daughter of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland, was born June 22, 1S32 at

Franklin, Venango Co., Pennsylvania; married December 22, 1851 in Venango
Co., Pennsylvania, JOHN SHARP :\IcCHESNEY, born July 6, 1831 at New-
castle, or Mount Jackson, Lawrence Co., Pennsylvania. He was a farmer; in

politics, Prohibitionist ; in religion, Presbyterian ; resides at Fidioute, Warren
Co., Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

223. I. Laura Euphema McChesney, born July 10, 1853 ; died unmarried,
September 25, 1873.

224. n. Vincent McC'he.sney, born March 6, 1855; married Vista ]McCor-
mick; lives at Fidioute.

225. in. Eugene JlcChesney, born January 18, 1857 ; married Jenny Bowls

;

lives at Fidioute.

226. TV. Willis :\IcChesney, born January 13, 1859 ; married Vinnie Nickles

;

lives at Grand Valley, Pennsylvania.

227. V. Francis McChesney, bom February 14, 1862; married Addie
Wells; lives at Ridgewav, Pennsylvania.

228. ^T ^^-. .T-:^ -.-
• > ... -- -. ^M. ,^,,,;eJ JoLn Wil-

liams; lives at Titusville, Pennsylvania.

229. VII. Effie Violet ZilcChesney, born April 21, 1S66; died unmarried
July 4, 1888.

230. VIIL Gertrude McChesney, bom April 10, 1868; died December 17

1880.

231. IX. Cora McChesney, bom March 4, 1870; married Edward Campbell.
232. X. Joseph McChesney, born July 27, 1873 ; married Edna Anderson

;

lives at Ridgeway, Pennsylvania.

60.

DORCAS GREENLEE ^ < wauam Cref-nlee « James Greenlee = William Greenlee =

James Greenlee '
I

I Jane McClelland Ann Patterson Mary Thompson
;

daughter of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland, was born April 17, or 1,

1834 at Raymilton. Venango Co., Pennsylvania; died January 21, 1869 at
Mercer, Mercer Co.. Pennsylvania; married March 30, 1854 at Raymilton,
Pennsylvania, DAVID HOSACK. who was born June 1, 1828 in Adams Co.'

Pennsylvania, died September 4, 18S8 at Mercer. He was a blacksmith; in
politics. Republican ; resided at Mercer, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

233. L Wirt Quiney Eosack. born March 1, 1855; married :\Iarv Jane
Glenn.4-
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234. n. Lugetta Ilosack, born October G, 385G; died October 7, 1858.

235. in. Aaron Burr Hosack, born June 19, 1S5S; died September 29, 1858.

236. IV. Eva Jane Hosack, born November 4, 1859; married 0. R. Singleton.

237. V. Frank Leslie Hosack, born September 13, 1801 ; married Christina

Eckerson ; dead.

238. VI. Charles Fremont Hosack, born May 22, 1863; unmarried (1900).

61.

SAMUEL McLAINE GREENLEE 5 ! l^:''"*,f,^''?r°'5^
* James Greenlee •

I Jane McClelland Ann Patterson
William Grcnlfo - James Greonlee >

I.

Mary Thompson )'

son of William Greenlee and Jane ilcClelland, was born June 6, 1836 at "Water-

loo, Venango Co., Pennsylvania ; married November 14, 1S60 in Venango Co.,

Pennsylvania, MARY ANN BURCH, who was born January 11, 1840 in Warren
Co., Pennsylvania, died November 4, 1872 in Warren Co., daughter of William

Bureh and ^Nlary Clears : married second ilarch, 1873, at Fidioute, Warren Co.,

Pennsylvania, CLARA MORRISON, born August 30, 1853 at Fidioute, daugh-

ter of Robert D. Morrison and Jane . He is a carpenter; Republican;

Presbyterian ; resides at Webb City, ^Missouri.

CHILDREN:

239. i. Luciia, burn August '^i, Isoi; luarned James V\'alter Greenlee. -f-

240. II. Rosetta Bell, born ^lareh 24, 1SG3; married Thomas Hurley; lives

in Cartersville, Missouri.

241. III. William Byron, born November 14, 1865, or 1864 ; lives at Gray,

Iowa ; unmarried.

242. rv. Aaron Burton, born 'Slay 23, 1867; married Sarah Elizabeth

Garoutte.+

243. V. Melda. born ilay 18, 1869 ; married Eli Swoveland ; lives at Alba,

Missouri.

244. VL Charles Walter, born February 26, 1876; lives at Webb City;

unmarried.

245. Vn. Lottie Jane, born September 18, 1879; lives at Webb City; un-

married.

246. VIII. Stella Melissa, born May 11, 1888 ; lives at Webb City ; unmarried.

62.

EMILY GREENLEE ^ ,'
"'lH'ini Greenlee • Jamea Greenlee » William Greenlee '

I Jane McClelland Ann Patterson Mary Thompson
James Greenlee '

(.

daughter of William Greenlee and Jane McClelland, was born August 8, 1839

at Rayniilton, Venango Co., Pennsylvania; married November 11. 1858 at Ray-
milton. Pennsylvania. HAR^^Y ROSE, born August 10, 1835 at Raymilton,

son of Andrew Rose and Mary Ann Richmond ; resides at Raymilton.
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CHILDREN:

jMarion A. Rose, born April 4, 18G0; married Nettie Wallace.+
Charley A. Rose, born November 19, 1863 ; died February 21, 1874.

Frederick W. Rose, born January 20, 1867; married Nettie

Humphrey.
250. IV. Margaret J. Rose, bom February 22, 187G ; married John F. "Wil-

liams.

251. V. W. F. Rose ; lives at Raymilton.

247.





j
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I

Venango County, Pennsylvania, at tliat time one of the foremost oil operators

in the state. In the service of Mr. Ander.son he learned much about the oil

operations, and in 1873 he became associated with others in operations in

j

several of the most important oil districts of the state. He went to Butler

I

County in 1883, and has since developed a business that gives him rank among

j

the largest producers in the country. Success in most instances claimed him

i
for its own; but this was no doubt largely due to his pluck, industry, per-

Beverancc, and excellent business qualifications. The firm of Greenlee and
Forst, organized in 1891, of which he is senior member, have been large opera-

tors in this field, and still have a number of productive wells in the district

known as Glad Run and Renfrew. They have also operations in "Washington

County, Pennsylvania, where a number of fine wells are now producing. Mr.

j

Greenlee organized the United States Oil Company, composed principally of

I Boston capitalists, which has very large interests in Clarion, Wood, and "Wetzel

counties, "West Virginia, where they operate on a very large scale, having had

[ as many as three himdred wells at one time in which they were interested. Air.

1

Greenlee is Vice-President and General IManager of this company. He is also

j

a director of the Alliquippa Steel "Works located at Alliquippa. Beaver County,

i Pennsylvania. He is also connected with the Trade Dollar Mining Company of

Idaho, whose mines are considered among the best paying ones in the state;

and with the Pure Oil Company of Oil City, Pennsylvania. Mr. Greenlee has

offices in Pittsburg; but he is devoted to his family and all his spare time is

spent at his beautiful home, located on one of the finest residence streets of

{

j

MRS. GREENLEE is one of the most active workers in the [Methodist

Episcopal Church, and is also active and influential in the cause of temperance,

and in all other causes having for their object the betterment of the world.

66.

PETER PATTERSON GREENLEE S r John Greenlee « Jame3 Greenlee •

( Margaret I'atterson Ana Patterson
William Greenlee ^ James Greenlee ^

\Mar; Thompson J

son of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson, was bom June 6, 1825 at Mercer,

Mercer County, Pennsylvania; died October 23, or 24, 1864 at Toledo, Tama
Co., Iowa; married February 19, 1856 at "Washington, "Washington Co., Iowa,

MARY JANE GUILER, bom :\Iay 12. 1832, or 1831 at Irvin, Venango Co.,

Pennsylvania, daughter of John Guiler, or Guiles, and Margaret Aiken. She
married second, about two years after the death of her husband, Edy.

CHILDREN:

259. I. Margaret E., born January 7, 1857 ; died August 27, 1863.

260. n. Mary Emnieline, born October 8, 1858 ; died June 6, 1890.

261. IIL Martha Jane, born September IS, 1860; married George Hale Cot-

ton. -|-

262. IV. Anna, born September 29, 1862; married Charles Clinton "Wallaee.+
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PETER PATTERSON GREENLEE and his brotlier James went from

Pennsylvania to Iowa in the fall of 1855 and entered government land in Tama
County. Mary Jane Guiler went to Iowa the following year, and after their

marriage they went to their little cabin home on the prairie where Traer now
stands. They cheerfully bore the trials and hardships of a frontier life togetlicr

until 1863, when in answer to his country's call, he enlisted in the Ninth Iowa

Cavalry. The day after his eldest child, ^largaret, was buried, he bade goodby

to his wife and remaining children, and went with his company to guard the

railroad running into Little Rock, Arkansas. In September, 1SG4, he was given

a furlough and went home, where he died six weeks later. He was a Republi-

can; Presbyterian; resided at Toledo, Iowa.

MART EMMELINE GREENLEE graduated with high honors in the cla.ssi-

cal course at Western College, Toledo, in 1888. She was gifted as a speaker

and writer. Her graduating oration was said to have surpassed anything that

had ever been delivered in the history of the college; but the hopes of her

friends were never realized, she having died the year following her graduation.

68.

F.T.T7A'RF.T'Fr fJT?F.F.NT.'R'F'. 5 (John Greenlee ' James Greenlee ' William Greenlee '

Ziljl£.i\IiIL.Xn. unSL.IL.r*ljiy,ri
| Margaret ratterson Ann Patterson Mary Thompson

James Greenlee * )

daughter of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson, was born November 5,

ISzcs al i urauc, ^neicci Cu., x ciiiia^ivama; uicd oeplcUiuei' 1, ioju iu i enub^ i-

vania; married September 20, 1855, THOIWAS G. BARNES, born January 21,

1832 at Pardoe. He was a farmer; Republican; United Presbyterian; resides

near Jackson Centre, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN:

263. I. Charity Jane Barnes, bom August 10, 1856.

264. II. Margaret Florella Barnes, born June 16, 1858.

265. III. John Quincy Barnes, born February 5, 1860 ; married Anna Louvena

Patterson. -f-

266. IV. Anna Maria Barnes, born April 26, 1862; married Austin W. Gilder-

sleeve.

267. V. James Elmer Barnes, born April 15, 1866; married Mary Martha

Johnston. 4"

268. VI. Edward Gibson Barnes, bom June 30, 1868; married Anna Mc-

Elree.

69.

.TAMTilS ftP'RT'.NT.'R'P. 5 /John Greenlee « Jnmes Greenlee ' William Greenlee

'

OAluriO UlViiJUXiUiJiU
1 Margaret Patterson Ann Patterson Mary Thompson

James Greenlee ^
)

son of John Greenlee and ^largaret Patterson, was born December 10, 1831, or

1830 at Mercer, Mercer Co., Pennsylvania; died October 22, 1891 or 1900 at
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Idaho Springs, Clear Creek Co., Colorado; married March 1, 18CG at Bald IVIt.,

Gilpin Co., Colorado, MARLA. L. McCOLGAN, who was born in Pennsylvania,
died January 10, 1S75 at Central City, Gilpin Co., Colorado, daughter of

Thomas McColgau; blacksmith and miner; in polities, Republican; in religion,

Presbyterian; resided in Pennsylvania, Iowa and Colorado.

CHILDREN

:

269. L Viola, born August 8, 1869 ; married Howard E. Galton.+
270. n. Rosabel, born July 18, 1871 ; died in infancy.

271. in. John Thomas, born September 2, 1873 at Central City, Colorado. He
received his education priucipally in Toledo, Iowa and Idaho
Springs, Colorado, supplemented by one year at the University
of Colorado at Boulder; unmarried (1901).

70.

JOHN GREENLEE S | Jphn Creenlee » James Greenlee ' William Greenlee =

James Greenlee 1 1
1 Margaret latterson Ann I'aiterson Mary Thompson

j

son of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson, was born March 25, 1S3.3 ; mar-
ried August 11, IS— MARY TIGHT or DIGHT; resided at Utica and Polk.
Pennsylvania.

272. I. Louis
; a minister of the United Presbyterian Church ; resided at Sligo

and Lumber City, Pennsylvania.

72.

SAMUEL S. GREENLEE 5 i J"hn Creenlee • James Greenlee » William Greenlee =

James Greenlee » 1 ^ Margaret Tatterson Ann I'atterson Mary Thompson
, /

son of John Greenlee and Jlargaret Patterson, was born March 15, 1837 at
Mercer, Mercer Co., Pennsylvania; married September 29, 1868 at Pittsburg,
Pennsylvania, AMANDA T. TINKER, born October 27, 1841 at Mercer, Penn-
sylvania, daughter of William J. Tinker and Jane Cook.

CHILDREN

:

273. L Florence E., born July 11, 1870; married Frank W. Tinker.+
274. n. Vinton L., born April 22, 1874.

275. in. Mabel L., born January 28, 1884.

SAMUEL S. GREENLEE enlisted in the war of the Rebellion, August 11.
1862, in Company A. 139th Regt., Pennsylvania; served in the Army of the
Potomac till July 3, 1863: being wounded in the battle of Gettysburg soon
after was transferred to the Veteran Reserve Corps ; discharged July 3, 1865.
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He was a farmer; in polities, Republican; Ruling Elder in United Presbj-terian

Church for twenty years; residence, Worth, Mercer County, Pennsylvania.

73.

< John Greenlee *

[ Margaret I'attersonMARGARET JANE GREENLEE

s

William Greenlee = James Greenlee ' \

Mary Thompson J

daughter of John Greenlee and Margaret Patterson, was born June 3, 1839

near Mercer, fiercer Co.. Pennsylvania; married March 17, ISG^l at ]\[ercer,

ELLIS \YAL\WR1G1IT TINKER, born January 2G. 1836 at Newcastle, Law-

rence Co., Pennsylvania, .son of "William J. Tinker and Jane Cook. He was a

blacksmith ; in polities, Republican : in religion. United Presbyterian ; resides

at Hill City, Kansas.

CHILDREN

:

276. I. John Francis Tinker, born January 19, 1865 ; lives at Denver, Colo-

rado.

Estella Jane Tinker, born April 19, 1869 ; married Fred Rowe.

Adella ilay Tinker, born December 16, 1871 ; married Benjamin

S. Smith.

William Ellis Tinker, born February 7, 1875 ; died July 5, 1876.

Daughter, born :\Iarch 28, 1879 ; died March 30, 1879.

75,

VTATITFTA fiTJP.'P.NT.P.'R 5 ) John Greenlee * James Greenlee ^ William Greenlee =

J1AJ:i,J.X1«. trX\,XiXjl>lljlljXj
| Margaret i'atterson Ann Patterson Mary Thompson

James Greenlee ' )

277.
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79.

ANNIE BARR ^ William Greenlee • Jamps Oreenlc
Mary ThompsoQ

daughter of Sarah Greenlee and David Barr, was born November 11, 1830 at

TJtica, Mercer Co., Pennsylvania; married January 12, 18G0 near Franklin,

Venango Co., Pennsylvania, DAVID RUNNLXGER, born February 23, 1831 in

Venango Co., Pennsylvania, died ;\Iay 19, 1897 at Franklin, Pennsylvania. He
was a farmer; Domoerat; Methodist; resided in French Creek Township, near

Franklin, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

291. L Child, born December 12, I860; died the same day.

292. II. Katie Jane Runninger, born December 26, 1862; married Fred-

erick Mclntyre ; lives at Emlenton, Pennsylvania.

293. III. Jacob Silas Runninger, born October 24, 1864; died January 25,

1867.

294. IV. James Edwin Runninger, bom August 24, 1867; married Mollie

Ferguson ; lives at St. !Marys, West Virginia.

295. V. Flora Runninger, born June 1, 1869 ; died July 11, 1869.

296. VI. Joseph Runninger, born August 24, 1870; died September 28,

1870.

297. VII. Clinton Runninger, bom December 29, 1871 ; married Berthene

298. "\T^n. Mary Runninger, born November 9, 1874 ; married James Foster

"Welton.

299. IX. Susan Runninger, bom April 22, 1876 ; unmarried.

80.

ISABELLA BARR 5 f Sarah Oreenlee* James Greenlee • William Greenlee »

t David Barr Ann Patterson Mary Thompson
James Greenlee *

I

)

daughter of Sarah Greenlee and David Barr, was born January 9, 1833 ; married

CONRAD RUNNINGER.

Son:

300. I. John S. Runninger; High sheriff of Venango County, Pennsylvania;

lives at Franklin (1901).

83.

HETTIE BARR » J
Sarah Greenlee

«

James Greenlee > William Greenlee

James Greenlee '

'( David Barr Ann Patterson Mary Thompson

daughter of Sarah Greenlee and David Barr, was born August 6, 1837 or 1838
at North Sandy, IMercer Co., Pennsylvania ; married October 21, 1858 at Sheak-
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leyville, Mercer Co., Pennsylvania, ELIAS CLAYTON, born December 2, 1827
at Huntingdon, Huntingdon Co., renusylvania; resides at North Sandy, Penn-
sylvania.

Son:

301. I. John M. Clayton, born August 6, 1861 ; married Maria Reagle.

86.

MARGARET GREENLEE 5 f James POreenlee « James Greenlee » William Greenlee •

1 Elizabeth Greenlee Aon Patterson Mary ThompsonJames Greenlee'1 . i-

daughter of James Patterson Greenlee and Elizabeth Greenlee, was born August
20, 1831 in French Creek Township, Venango Co., Pennsylvania ; married April
16, 1851 near Raymilton, Pennsylvania, JAIMES JEWELL, born December 18,

1830 near Polk, Venango Co., Pennsylvania, son of Jonathan Jewell and Har-
riet McGinnis. He is a farmer; in politics, Democrat; in religion, United Pres-
byterian; resides at RajTiiilton.

CHDjDREN:

302.
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CHILDREN

:

310. I. George.

311. II. Elmer, born March 7, 1870; married Cora Frances Vogan.+
312. III. Fred ; married Jennie Richard.

313. IV. Ida.

93.

MARY ELLEN GREENLEE-'' (James p. Greenlee* James Greenlee •

,,.,,,, r. , T , ,
1 Margaret -McGinnls Ann I'atterson

« llliam Gri'^nlee - James Greenlee I

Mary Thom[ibon ;— )

daughter of James Patterson Greenlee and Margaret McGinnis, was born
December 3, 1850 at Raymilton, or Mineral Township, Venango Co., Pennsyl-
vania; married ALVIN C. MAY, who was born IMarch 5, 1849 at Franklin,
Venango Co., Pennsylvania, son of John C. May and Elizabeth Singleton He is

a gas engineer; in politics, a Democrat; in religion, Baptist; resides at Franklin,
Pennsylvania.

CHLLDREN

:

Alvin Plumer :May, born May 30, 1878.

Bertha L. May, born December 15, 1879.

John F. May, born October 11, 1881.

William C, :\rnv. horn Oi-tober R. 1883.

James L,eKoy May, born March 14, 1886.

Lewis Edwin May, born October 11, 1888.

110.

ROBERT GREENLEE 5 r jvniiam Creenlee' John Greenlee • William Greenlee >

314.



.91 T^ftinf-hyjfi 1.
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ROBERT GREENLEE obtaiued his early education at the little country
school located near Woodcock, Pennsylvania. His father operated a saw mill

and shipped the lumber down French Creek to Franklin, thence into the Alle-

gheny river to Pittsburg, and Robert's early life was spent as a creek and river

pilot for his father. In 1855 he determined to try his fortune in the west and
lived in southern Illinois for six months, then located at Bloomington, where he

commenced the building and contracting business in which he continued until

his death. The first sixteen years he was in partnership with Mr. H. A. ]\Iiner,

but after that carried on the business alone. He had little to start with, hav-

ing but one hundred dollars and a few articles which his wife brought from
her home to commence housekeeping, but with energy and good business quali-

ties, he soon became prosperous and one of the leading contractors and build-

ers in the city. Some of the finest residences and public buildings were erected

by him, among them the Court House and McKean County Jail. In 18S7 he
went to California, being attracted by the building boom there at that time,

and remained eighteen months. His last contract, on which he was engaged at

the time of his death, was the building of the Methodist Episcopal Church at

Shirley, Illinois. He was a plain man, but one of those kindly and pleasant

persons whom everybody liked. In politics, he was a Republican; in religion,

Presbyterian.

111.

f^Al^A.H JANE fTT?EENLEE 5 fWiniam Greenlee* John Greenlee ' Winiam Greenlee ^

James Greenlee '
i

^ "

daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley, was born April 18, 1832
in Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married in 1857, JOHN SMITH, who was born
about 1S25 and died October 8, 1889 aged 64 years, at Akron, Ohio. He was a
tailor; resided at Canton, Ohio.

One child

:

326. I. Anna, born November 22, 1860 ; married Park Fields. He ovras and
controls the "Repository" at Canton. During the campaign in

1896, he was secretary to President McKinley. They have a son,

A. Fields.

112.

CYRUS GREENLEE 5 l WilllamGreenlee* John Greenlee

»

William Greenlee

»

James Greenlee '
I

*
^argaret Townley Sarah Brady Mary Thompson

son of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley, was born September 2, 1834
at Woodcockboro, Crawford Co.. Penn.sylvania ; died October 21, 1900 at Spring-
field, Missouri; married MISS RANDOLF; married second March, 1874 at

Springfield, Missouri, HARRIET E. DA\^S a widow, born October, 1833 or
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February 20, 1835, at Sedalia, Pettis Co., Missouri, daughter of William H.
McFarland.

One son:

327. Charles, born August 17, 1875 at Springfield, Missouri, where he resides;

unmarried.

CYRUS GREENLEE removed to Springfield, Missouri in 1859. During the

civil war he served his country with distinction as private and sergeant major
of the Sth Missouri Volunteer Cavalry. On returning to civil life he pursued his

former business—that of Contractor and builder. In 1887 he went to California

and engaged in business, but the following year returned to Springfield, where
he continued to reside until his death. He was a staunch Republican but took

no active part in politics. He was a member of the Calvary Presbyterian

church.

113.

AMOS GREENLEE 5 l WIlllamGreenlee* John Greenlee » William Greenlee'
\ Margaret Townley Sarah Brady Mary Thompson

James Greenlee '

1

son of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley, was born January 10, 1837 at

Woodcock, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died January 25, 1887 at Woodcock;
married January 1. 1866 at Cambridge Sprinofs. Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania.

AJji^L^iiijE H. ciiAlviiiiJivLAiA, wuo was oorn JjeeemOer 24, 1&4& at Cam-
bridge Springs, daughter of Emerson Chamberlain and Elvira Aiken.

CHttiDREN

:

328. L Myrtle, born May 31, 1868 at Cambridge Springs ; lives at Buffalo,

New York ; unmarried, 1899.

329. H. Mortimer R., born March 17, 1870 at Cambridge Springs; lives at

Woodcockboro, Pennsylvania; unmarried in 1899.

330. ni. Albert A., born October 27, 1876; unmarried, 1899.

AMOS GREENLEE worked at the carpenter trade at Meadville, Pennsyl-

vania, before his marriage, and during the civil war followed his trade in Nash-

ville, Tennessee and Louisville, Kentucky. He returned home in 1864 and there

joined the Home Guards, which went as far as Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, but

was not called into action. He purchased a farm in Richmond Township, seven

miles from Cambridge Springs and lived on it until the death of his father,

when he moved to the old homestead in Woodcock Township, ten miles north

of Meadville, where his family still live. He was a Republican; in religion,

Methodist.

SrYRTLE GREENLEE attended district school until fifteen years of age,

then went to high school. She also attended Edinboro Normal School, and
spent one year at the Erie (Pennsylvania) Business College. In 1886 she com-
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menced teachiug in the common schools of Pennsylvania, and continued until

1898, with the exception of one year spent in Crawford County, Michigan. In

June, 1898 she went to Buffalo, New York where she secured a position as

stenographer, in which capacity she wa.s still employed.

114.

WILLIAM HARRISON GREENLEE S / wmiam Crcoalee • John Greenlee •

_.,,,, „ , , , , , 1 Margaret Townley Sarah Brady
William Greenlee = James Greenlee '

)

Mary Thompson • —
J

son of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley, was born February 3, 1839
at Woodcock, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died April 9, 1892 at Woodcock;
married June 17, 1SG9. MARY ELIZABETH QUAY, born February 8, 1827 at

Cambridge, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, died June 4, aged 62 years, at Wood-
cock, Pennsylvania and was buried in Gravel Run Cemetery, daughter of Archie
Quay and Jane Clark. lie was a farmer; in politics. Democrat; in religion,

Presbyterian; resided at Woodcock.

CHILDREN

:

331. I. Adriel Laduff, born June 12, 1872 at Woodcock; lives at Woodcock.
332. n. William Albert, born August 10, 1874.

116.

MARY ADELINE GREENLEE 5 MM.uam Ureemee ' John Greenlee"
TTimo /^ , , T ^ , , ,

(Margaret Townley Sarah BradyWilliam Greonlee ' James Greenlee ' )

Mary Thompson
J

daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley, was born August 22, 1844
at Woodcock, Crawford Co.. Pennsylvania; died May 23, 1870, or 1869 at Wood-
cock

; married December 25, 1864 at Woodcock, ALBERT LOGAN, bom June
4, 1831 at Hartstown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, died July 17, 1885 at Wood-
cock, son of David Logan, Jr. He was a physician ; Democrat ; resided at Wood-
cock.

CHILDREN

:

333. I. James Albert Logan, born December 25, 1866; married Ida May
Swift; lives at Cambridge Springs, Pennsylvania.

334. II. Mary Adelaide Logan, born March 24, 1869 ; married William Clen-

denin.-f-

118.

FRANCES AMELIA GREENLEE S J wmiam Creenlee • John Greenlee •

Tviiii„„ r-,, „,„ 2 T„ .- , ,
I Marsaret Townley Sarah BradyWilliam Greenlee ' -Tames Greenlee ^

I

Mary Thompson
j

daughter of William Greenlee and Margaret Townley, was born IMarch 15, 1S48
at Woodcock, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; died April 1, 1895 at Springfield.
Green Co., Missouri

; married November 1, 1878 at Springfield, Jlissouri, JOHN
or JOSEPH il. JxUlRETT of Springfield, born November 3, 1824, or 1844, in
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McMinn Co., Tennessee, died September 28, 1S90 at Springfield, Missouri, son
of Aaron Jarrett and Mary ^Moore. He Mas a commission merchant; in poli-

tics. Democrat ; in religion. Christian ; resided at Springfield.

CHILDREN

:

335. L Lyman PLimpton Jarrett, born August 11, 18S0. He is a telegraph

operator; lives at Springfield.

336. IL EfiSe Glenn Jarrett, born August 11, 1880; dead.

337. ni. Alfred Logan Jarrett, born February 24, 1883 ; dead.

119.

GEORGE BRACKEN GREENLEE - f James Greenlee* John Greenlee •

,,.,,,io r. 1 - t , , ,
• flannah Bracken Sarah Brady« illiam Greenlee - James Greenlee ' i

Mary Thompson /

son of James Greenlee and Hannah Bracken, died in 1866; married SARAH
RABEL of Woodcockboro, Pennsylvania. She married second A. E. Gibson.

CHHjDREN :

338. I. Claj-ton; lives in Brookh-n, New York.
339. n. George; lives with his mother near Woodcockboro.

123.

ilACjcLtjL IJUiMiV ^
•! T^f-' w'^^'^A"'''

*

Jonn ureculee » William Greenlee '

James Greenlee 1 )
\ John M. T. Dunn Sarah Brady Mary Thompson

daughter of Mary Greenlee and John ^Meredith Taylor Dunn, was born Feb-
ruary 11, 1822; married JOSEPH A. FRENCH.

cnn^DREN

:

340. I. George D. French; lives at Cincinnati, Ohio.

341. II. Joseph S. French
; lives at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania.

342. III. French ; died.

124.

OLIVER BRADY DUNN S f Mary Creenlee* John Greenlee • William Greenlee '

James Greenlee 1 1
\ John M. T. Dunn Sarah Brady Mary Thompson

;

son of Mary Greenlee and John Meredith Taylor Dunn, was born June 10, 1824

;

married HARRIET DUNN ; resided at ^Monmouth, Illinois.

CHILDREN:

343. L Nannie V. Dunn, bom December 4, 1852 at Erie, Pennsylvania;
lives at Long Pine, Nebraska.

344. II. Emmet Thomas Dunn; lives at Seattle, Washington.
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345. in. Robert Monroe Diuin.

346. IV. Lenoir G. Dunn ; lives al Seattle.

347. v. Clyde Gilson Dunn; lives at Kent, "Washington.

126.

P.T.TTIA'R'mT 'nTTN^ 5 f Mary Greenlee « John Greenlee ' William Greenlee '

xiux^it-DLj±n. i^uiiii jJohnM. T. Dunn Sarah Brady Mary Thompson
James Greenlee ' 1

daughter of Mary Greenlee and John Meredith Taylor Dunn, was born April

29, 1829 at Woodcock, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania; married February 24,

1870 at Erie, Pennsylvania. JOHN KOBIXSOX DUMARS, born December 1.

1807 at Erie, Penn-sylvania, died April 10, 1895 at Erie, son of James Dumars
and Margaret Robinson. He was a farmer; in politics, a Democrat; in re-

ligion, Presbyterian ; resided at Erie. No Children.

128.

MARTHA J ANT". DTINN 3 r Mary Greenlee John Greenlee ' William Greenlee =
xiLti.D,±jn.±\ o.H.iiXj i7Ui'<li tJohnM. T.Dunn Sarah Brady Mary Thompson
James Greenlee ' 1

daughter of ^lary Greenlee and John ileredith Taylor Dunn, was bom June

2, 1834 at McKean. Erie Co.. Pennsylvania; married October 18, 1854 at ^Ic-

Kean, SAMUEL LEROY GLOVER, who was born July 4, 1832 at Morris.

Otsego Co.. X'^ew York, son of Ezra Jarvis Glover and Hnniiah ^lud^e. He
was a siioemaKer; in politics, a JJemocrat; in religion, Episcopalian; resides

at "Wescott, Xebraska.

CHILDREX

:

348. I. Deett Glover, born April 22. 1856 ; married Joseph Warren McRae

;

lives at Weissert, Xebraska.

349. II. Mary Emily Glover, born August 4, 1858; married Elvie T. Potter;

lives at Wilson, Illinois.

350. III. Grace Glover, born December 12, 1859; married Eugene V. Sparks:

lives at Jaqua, Kansas.

351. IV. Henry Bion Glover, born September 24. 18C1; lives at Wescott,

Nebraska.

352. V. Percy Dunn Glover, born April 27, 1863; married Augusta Lower;

lives at Wescott, Xebraska.

353. ^T:. Sidney Lynn Glover, born December 29, 1864; lives at Francis-

ville, Indiana.

132.

PORTER C. HUMES' f Elizabeth B.Greenlee* John Greenlee » William Greenlee «

( John M. Humes Sarah Brady Mary Thompson
James Greenlee '

\

J

son of Elizabeth B. Greenlee and John M. Humes, was born February 20,

1849 at Woodcock, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married October 20, 1869
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at Woodcock, JULIA DEDKICK who was born November 15, 1848 at Friend-

ship, New York, died ;\Iay 10, ISSO at Woodcock, reiiusylvania, dauf-'hter of

Peter Dedrick and Elizabeth ; married second January 8, 1885 at

Cambridge Springs, Pennsylvania, KATE FISHER, born March 5, 18C5 in

Woodcock Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, died April 21, 1895 in

Woodcock, daughter of Frederick Fisher and Lenna ; married third

March 17, 1S97 at Cambridge Springs, JENNETTE C. MANIN, born October

30 in Wayne Township, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, died June 26, 1898 at

Woodcock, daughter of Joseph Manin and Sarah .

One son:

254. Ransom P. Humes, born February 10, 1888.

PORTER C. HmiES is a dealer in Agricultural Implements. He has

served as Supervisor and Assessor of his township, and was Justice of the

Peace in Woodcock for a term of five years. He has been a Director of the

Gravel Run Cemetery Association since its organization and was its secretary

for many years; was elected president in 1882 and re-elected in 1884. He is

a Presbyterian ; Democrat : resides at Woodcock.

134.

SOPHRONTA ORF.'R'NT.T'.'F'. 5 (John Greenlee « WilUam Greenlee » William Greenlee »
OVrxtXlKJl^lH. \xnC.Zjr*lj£jlt,

1 Susan M. Warnes Rebecca HuRhes Mary Thomrson
James Greenlfo ' >

daughter of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Warnes, was born March 3, 1838

[bible record] ; died February 16, 1879 [bible record] ; married June 15, 1S65

[bible record] ISAAC N. BONNETT. She taught school fourteen terms and

was a fine singer.

CHILDREN

:

355. I. Harry Bonnett (eldest son)
;
graduated at Wooster, Wayne Co.,

Ohio; died at Perrysville, Ohio. He was a druggist.

356. H. Ida Nettie Bonnett
;
graduated in stenography at Cincinnati ; mar-

ried Pearl Showalter of Kentucky, Superintendent of Prudential

Insurance Company; lived at Denver, Colorado.

357. HI. Isaac Dean Bonnett; graduated at Lafayette, Indiana. He is a

druggist at Shreve, Wayne Co., Indiana.

Two children died in infancy.

137.

JOHN SLONF. G'RF.'P.NT.F.'R 5 f John Greenlee « William Greenlee « William Greenlee '
wv.iij.1 ai^yji-Mii «ik£j£ix^±jij£j ( Susan M. Warnc3 Rebecca Hughes Mary Thompson
James Greenlee ^ 1

son of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Warnes, was born March 2, 1S43; died

March 26. 1866; married April 21, 1864 [bible record] SARAH WACHTEL,
daughter of Wachtel.
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Daughter

:

358. Iletta, born in 1S65; died in 1875.

JOHN SLONE GREENLEE was a volunteer in the civil war, Company H,

82nd Regiment, Ohio Volunteer Infantry; was sent home on a sick furlough

in 1862 and was never able to return to the army.

139.

TJANIF.L WATINTIS GREENLEE 5 (John Greenlee « William Greenlee •UAHICjU WAAilXiO \^RrjlUl\UIj£.
| susan M. Warnes Rebecca Hughes

William Greeiilee - James Greenlee '
)

Mary Thompson i

son of John Greenlee and Susan ]\Iary Warnes, was born April 11, 1846 [bible

record] died August or September 13, 1897 at Davis, Indian Territory; mar-

ried March 2, 1867 [bible record] MELISSA ANN PLANK, daughter of

Plank. He visited nearly every state in the Union.

CHILDREN

:

359. T. Daughter; died in infancy.

360. II. Zella; married; lives at Cleveland, Ohio.

141,

MARY ELIZABETH GREENLEE 5 jJobnGreenlee. William Greenlee •

( Susan M. Warnes Rebecca Hughes
William Grfenlee • Jrimes Greenlee ^

\
Mary Thompson )

daughter of John Greenlee and Susan Mary "Warnes. was born January 5, 1850

at MeZena, Ashland Co., Ohio; married December 27, 1870 at McZena, JOHN
WESLEY EASTERDAY born February 27, 1849 at Sparta, Morrow Co.,

Ohio, son of Conrad Easterday and Hannah Green. He is a farmer; Demo-
crat; Protestant; resides at Overton, "WajTie Co., Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

361. I. John Conrad Easterday, born September 22, 1871 ; married Callie

Hempertz; lived at Mansfield, Ohio.

362. n. Elva Gertie Easterday, bom April 3, 1874; married William Eu-

gene Hawk.+
363. ni. Susan Hannah Easterday, born January 22, 1879.

364. rV. Bemice Luella Easterday, born September 29, 1882.

142.

CURTIS GREENLEE 5 / John Oreenlee « William Greenlee » William Greenlee «

t Susan M. Warnes Rebecca Hughea Mary Thompson
James Greenlee ' 1

son of John Greenlee and Susan Mary Warnes, was born March 1, 1851 [bible

record] at McZena, Ashland Co., Ohio; married December 4, 1872 [bible
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record] at Ilaysville, Asbland Co., Ohio, MINA HARKS, born October G, 1857

at McZena, daughter of Robert ;\Iarks and Mary Ann Pierce; painter; Demo-

crat; Lutheran; resides at Columbus, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

Alice May, born IMay 2.3, 1875.

Curtis Earl, born April 6, 1877; soldier in the Spanish- American

War.

Harmon Victor, born June 16, 1878.

Cloyd Steward, born August 25, 1879 at McZena.

145.

365.
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CHILDREN

:

874. I. Herbert Clarence, born November 11, 1886.

375. n. George Glell, born June 3, 1890.

376. m. Grace Bell, born August 15, 1893.

152.

WILLIAM MINER MARKS s / &"A» inf r- °mM Wllllam Greenlee > WlUmm Greenlee >

; Ivphraim C. Marks Rebecca Hughes llary Thompson
James Greenlee ' 1

son of Sarah Greenlee and Ephraiin Chi'lister Marks, was born June 5, 1S50

in Ashland Co., Ohio; married in 1880 in Ashland Co., Ohio, EFFIE MAY
WALLACE, born April 3, 1859 at Loudonville, Ohio, daughter of Robert P.

Wallace and Electa Jane McGuier; merchant; Democrat; Methodist; resided

at Loudonville, Ohio.

CHILDREN

:

Robert Wallace Marks, bom January 2, 1881.

C. V. Marks, born August 27, 1882.

Beulah Marks, born in 1887.

Mable Irene ^ilarks, born December 31, 1888.

Irma Fay Marks, born January 16, 1891.

Florence Alline Marks, born November 29, 1893.

ivaipii uoraon ..UarKs, born dune z, lay 6.

155.

ROBERT THOMPSON GREENLEE 5 fWlIUam Greenlee' Robert Greenlee •

I Mary V ogan Margaret Porter
William Greenlee ' James Greenlee ' 1

Mary Thompson j

son of William Greenlee and ^lary Vogan, was born June 15, 1828 at Frank-

lin, Venango Co., Pennsylvania ; married January 11, 1855 at Sandy Lake,

Mercer Co., Pennsylvania, RACHEL BEGGS who was born in 1830 in County
Tyrone, Ireland, died January 13, 1861 at Channahon, Will Co., Illinois, daugh-

ter of William Beggs and Martha Wilson ; married second November 20, 1866

in Mercer Co., Pennsylvania, AMANDA J. PORTER, who was born in 1840

near Sandy Lake, Pennsylvania, daughter of David Porter and Anna White;
farmer; Presbji;erian ; residence, Idana, Clay Co., Kansas.

CHILDREN

:

Mary J., bom December 28, 1857 ; married James A. Mann.
Martha E., born March 10, 1859; married Robert J. Rea.

David Howard, born October 12, 1867; died October 17, 1872.

Anne E., bom August 17, 1869 ; married J. E. Hamilton.

^Matthew Wilkin, born December 10, 1870.

Robert Allen, born January 7, 1873 ; died August 2, 1878.

377.
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390. Vn. Jesse Forrest, born September 7, 1874; died July 30, 1878.

391. VIII. Nannie B., born December 18, 1877.

392. IX. John K., born June 8, 1880.

ROBERT THOMPSON GREENLEE served in the war of the rebellion;

enlisted in Company G, 100th Illinois Volunteers in 1862; discharged in 1865.

159.

HUGH HASSEN GREENLEE 5 | WllUam Greenlee * Robert Greenlee •

( Mary Vogan Margaret I'orter
William Greenlee ' James Greenlee ' - )

Mary Thompson -^—^— /

son of William Greenlee and Mary Vogan, was bom November 5, 1837 at

Polk, Venango Co., Pennsylvania ; died January 2, 1900 at Derrick City, ]\Ic-

Kean Co., Pennsylvania ; married December 15, 1859 at Polk, A]\IANDA M.

HEDGLIN, born June 10, 1845 at Polk, died May 7, 1886 at Derrick City,

daughter of Stephen Decatur Iledglin and Hannah W. Lane ; married second

July 4, 1887, ELLA LEE, who was bom ;\Iay 3, 1861. He was a carpenter;

Democrat ; Methodist ; resided at Derrick City, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

393. I. Aramanda Araminta, born January 22, 1861 ; married Walter E.

Brown. -f-

George W., born January 20, 1863.

ira li., uurn Apni y, lejcjj; uieU ^Marcn 14, iayy.

Thomas S., born November 5, 1889.

Charles H., born November 5, 1889.

Clyde, born January 22, 1892.

Lucy ^I., born January 26, 1897.

Harold, born August 12, 1S97.

167.

ROBERT GREENLEE NICHOLSON 3 ( Mary Oreenlee Robert Greenlee

«

_.,,, „ , „ (David I. Nicholson Margaret Porter
William Greenlee ' James Greenlee '

I

Mary Thompson (

son of ]\Iary Greenlee and David Irvin Nicholson, was born March 4, 1844 in

Venango Co., Pennsylvania; married February 14, 1866, MARY ANNE
THOMPSON ; married second .

CHILDREN

:

Alice Violetta Nicholson; dead.

Mary ]M. Nicholson ; dead.

William Walker Nicholson ; dead.

Sarah Evaliue Nicholson; married Charles A. McDugal; resides at

Grove City, Pennsylvania.

No children by second marriage.

394.
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ROBERT GREENLEE NICHOLSON served in Company G, 100th Pennsyl-

vania Volunteers and Company 1. 10th Kegiment Pennsylvania Volunteers in

the Civil war. He was a Republican ; resided at Butler, Pennsylvania.

169.

WTTTTAM TJIPTTOT tsON 5 ( Mary Greenlee « Robert Oreenlee > William Greenlee •

WJ-LiiilAiU l^dOnWJjOUil \DavidI. NicholEon Margaret Porter Mary Thompson
James Greenlee '

i

son of IMarj- Greenlee and David Irvin Nicholson, was born September 12,

1847 at Raymilton. Venango Co., Pennsylvania; married July, 1867 at Utica,

Venango Co., Pennsylvania, ANNA PIERCE, born November 3, 1846 at Coeh-

ranton, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, daughter of William Pierce and Cin-

derella ; carpenter; Democrat; ]\Iethodist; resides at Sheakleyville,

Pennsylvania.

CHELDREN

:

Clinton Nicholson, born October 14, 1867.

Cora Nicholson, bom March 26, 1868.

Maud Nicholson, born February 13, 1870.

Nellie Nicholson, born Nevember 26, 1872; married Lewis Heas-

ley.

Minnie Nicholson, born June 13, 1874.
T,

,
, ^V- -•• 1 - ,. 1 -.,- Q ,, . - , 1, -.11 1 Q~(\

Claude Nicholson, born December 2, 1878.

Charles Nicholson, born September 4, 1880.

Pearl Nicholson, born September 25, 1884.

"Walter Nicholson, born October 24, 1SS6.

Mary Nicholson, born August 26, 1890.

170.

JENNIE NICHOLSON 5 f Mary Greenlee * Robert Greenlee > William Greenlee »

\ David I. Nicholson Margaret Porter Mary Thompson
James Greenlee ' 1

405.
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419. IV. William .^L Hayes, born June 2, 1877.

420. V. Joe Hayes, born November 20, 1879.

421. YI. Jennie A. Hayes, born :\Iarch 1, 1881.

172.

ABNER BAINBRIDGE GREENLEE--.
{ "r.^.^i^r^ rrL^on ?war?tTJi'«V

William Greciiloe ' James Greenlee '
•.

Mary Thompson J

son of Robert Porter Greenlee and Elizabeth Bainbrid?e Johnston, was born

April 23, 1846 in French Creek Township, Venango Co., Pennsylvania ; married

November 27, 1870 at Carlton. :Mereer Co., Pennsylvania. :\LVRY SMITH
STEVENS, born June 3, 1848 in French Creek Township, daughter of Peter

Case Stevens and Margaret Robb. He was a farmer; Republican; member of

the United Presbyterian church; resided at Carlton and New Lebanon, Penn-

sylvania.

CHILDREN

:

422. I. Laura Bell, born ]\Iarch 15, 1872, or 1873 ; married John Frank

Wiser.

423. II. William Charles, born November 11, 1874 ; married Emma Cul-

low.

424. III. Susan Peart, born July 18, 1876; married November 15, 1896,

David HpTirv ^rcWillin'ii5.

425 IV. Came Ulive, born October 31, 1878; married October 1, 1896

Oscar Ived Firster.

Peter Case, or Care, born June 30, 1880.

Robert Porter, born January 20, 1882.

Hattie Ellen, bom October 12, 1883.

Henry Pratt, born March 30, 1886.

Mary Ann, born September 25, 1S88.

Joseph Presley, born October 25, 1889.

173.

ROBERT WILLIAM GREENLEE S / Robert P gre^mee * Robert Greenlee •

( Elizabeth B. Johnston Margaret Porter
William Greenlee ' James Greenlet; ^

{

Mary Thompson . •
i

son of Robert Porter Greenlee and Elizabeth Bainbridge Johnston, was born
June 6, 1848 at Polk, Venango Co., Pennsylvania; married April 10, 1873 at

Sandy Lake, Mercer Co., Pennsylvania, CLARA JOSEPinNE FIRSTER, born

July 22, 1853 at New Lebanon, Pennsylvania, daughter of John Firster and
Barbara Grove. Resided at New Lebanon, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

432. I. Addison, born December 9, 1874.

433. II. Lilly, born April 13, 1876; married December 33, 1896 James
Vick Hollibaugh.

426.
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186.

WILLIAM HARRISON GREENLEE^
{ i^';:rI?,^tn^: Ma'/iV^tTo^A^eV

WnUaii) GrofiilfO - James Greenlee '
(

Mary Thompson )

son of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Ann McGiunis, was born June 28, 1849

at 'Waterloo, Venango Co., Pennsylvania; married February 1, 1877 at Linea-

ville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, MARY A. SHILLITO, born June 5, 1858 at

Hartstown, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, daughter of "William Shillito and Har-

riet E. McDowell.

CHILDREN

:

465. I. Frederick Harrison, born March 28, 1878 ; married Elizabeth Bent-

ley; spent two years in Allegheny College but had to leave on

account of his eyes failing; is a member of Company K, 15th

Regt., P. N. G.

466. II. Robert Clyde, born November 20, 1883.

467. III. ilabel Harriet, bom September 10, 1891.

WILLIAM HARRISON GREENLEE has been a farmer with the exception

of two years spent in the Bradford oil field ; resides on a farm of one hundred

and fifteen acres one mile east of Hartstown, Pennsylvania; Republican; Meth-

odist.

188.

0'R.Am»'. M ft'R'P.T'.NT.Ii'.'R 5 f Stewart Greenlee * Robert Greenlee » William Greenleo »
UttAV/r. lU. U-ttrjiirtlxEjili jsarah a. McGlnnls Margaret Porter Mary Thompson
James Greenlee '

t

daughter of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Ann McGinnis, was born October 26.

1853; married December, 1879 at Hartstown, or Meadville, Pennsylvania, G.

WASHINGTON MASON. He is a tinner ; resides at Greenville, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

468. L Eddy Mason, born in 1881.

469. II. Charles Mason, bom in 1884.

470. in. Sadie Mason, born in 1894.

189.

SARAH ELIZABETH GREENT.EE S S Stewart Greenlee « Robert Greenlee 'DAltAXl r.l,lZ.AD£jia \jKlU£.S\lar,Sb
1 Sarah A. McGlnnls Margaret Porter

William Greenlee " James Greenlee '
1

Mary Thompson /

daughter of Stewart Greenlee and Sarah Ann McGinnis, was born January 24.

1856 at Milledgeville, Pennsylvania; married ^lay 5, 1S79 at Hartstown, Craw-

ford Co., Pennsylvania. EDWARD N. HALL, born August 12, 1854 at Geneva,
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Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, son of John Hall and Cylinda Newton. He is a

farmer; in politics, Free silver; in i-eligiou; Methodist Episcopal; resides at

Geneva, Pennsylvania.

CHHiDREN

:

Ira Stewart Hall, bom February 17, 1882.

Ida Hall, born February 18, 1884.

Thomas Hall, born May 19, 1891.

Robert Harrison Hall, born July 7, 1895.

190.

HAT^TirRT ANN RRKF.NLEE 5 f Stewart Greenlee Robert Greenlee •

HiiXtltiXjl iinr* Ultrjj:jiM4j:ii:j
j Sarah a. McGlnnls Margaret Porter

William Greenlee • James Greenlee ^ >

Mary Thompson /

471.
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inillmiiwiirBiiwiMiiaiiMMiBi 4
^

iifhr mn --^'^»"^'^^-'-
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CHILDREN

:

478. I. Maggie Luella Myers, born March 15, 1873; married Ollie G.

Kruner.

Clara Belle flyers, born July 26, 1874.

Viola flyers, bom April 16, 1876 ; married John D. Uardesty.

Harr}' Dale Myers; dead.

Homer 0. Mj-ers, born October 2, 1880.

Harvey E. Myers, bom November 8, 1882.

193.

479.
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200

MAHALABARR" fADuar.reenlee» William Greenlee

'

I I'eter Eurr Jane McClelland

William Greenlee ' James Greenlee *
I

Mary Thompson /

daughter of Anna Greenlee and Peter Barr, was born April 13, 1849 at Ray-
milton, Venango Co., Pennsylvania; married March 16, 1869, EUSEBIUS
CUATLEY, who was born near ]\lilledgcville, Pennsylvania, son of Andrew
Chatley and Ruth Robbins. He is a farmer; in politics, a Democrat; in religion,

Disciple; resides near ililledgeville.

CHILDRExN

:

494. I. Bertie Milton Chatley, born :May 19, 1870; unmarried (1900).

495. II. Otis Asa Chatley, born December 22, 1S77; unmarried (1900).

202.

PETER M. PATTERSON « | Margaret Greenlee
I John Patterson

William Greenlee = James Greenlee '

Mary Thompson I

son of ]\Iargaret Greenlee and John Patterson, was born May 14, 1844 at Ray-

milton, Venango Co., Pennsylvania ; married February 2, 1871 at Sandy Lake,

Mercpr On,, P,.nr!5v1v'^Ti;n. ^TATJV \ Cn-RVFTT'C: V-—.
Ar„,.M. -n .c:-o -^

Leesburg, fiercer Co., Pennsylvania, died January 2, 1894 at Raymilton. Penn-

sylvania, daughter of Isaac Cornelus and Nancy Cook; Democrat; Presby-

terian; residence, Raymilton.

CHILDREN

:

Harry Patterson, born November 29, 1872; married Adah Snider.

George Patterson, born ]\Iay 16, 1874.

Cora Patterson, bom ]\Iay 21. 1877; married Walter Jewell.

Brit Patterson, born November 10, 1880.

Nannie Patterson, born April 6, 1883.

Pearl Patterson, born August 6, 1887.

203.

JAKEES GREENLEE «
{ if^^^^-^;'

'

William Greenlee - James Greenlee '
1

Mary Thompson /

son of James Greenlee and Mary Stuart, was born November 13. 1856 at

Harlandsburgh, Lawrence Co., Pennsylvania; married May 31, 18S3 at Beaver

Falls, Beaver Co., Pennsylvania, MARY A. CROYIER, born January 24, 1861

in Iowa, daughter of D. Croyier and Jane Boyd; farmer; Republican; United

Presbyterian; residence. Grove City, Pennsylvania.

496.
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204.

JANE MARY GREENLEE 8 /lohn M OreonJee' William Orpenlee« James GrwDlee •

„,,,,, ^
(MarySUIIa Jane McClcllaud Ana I'attLfdon

Wllllnm Gr.-.'i]leo ' James Greenlee ' 1

Mary Thompsun j

daughter of John IMcClelland Greenlee and Mary Mills, was bom November
7, 1849 in Venango Co., Pennsylvania; married December 25, 1870 at Victor,

Poweshiek Co.. Iowa, WILLIAIM ALLEX CLARK, born January 20, 1842 at

Jersey City, Xew Jersey, daughter of John Clark and Mary Allen.

CHILDREN

:

502. I. Laura May Clark, born December 23, 1871; married Austin Linn;

lives at Gray, Iowa.

503. II. ^Yilbur Arthur Clark, born February 28, 1872; married Clara

Belle Friese.+

Robert Clark, born October 10, 1874.

Charles Erwiu Clark, born November 27, 1876.

Mary p:ila Clark, born May 5, 1S82.

Jennie Bell Clark, born September 11, 1887.

John Wesley Clark, bom February 29, 1888.

Nellie Pearl Clark, born December 5, 1890.

Louis Clark, born September 9, 1892.

Sarah :Matilda Clark, born August 15, 1894.

WILLIAM ALLEN CLARK served in the Civil war; enlisted in 1861 and

remained in the army three years. He is a farmer; in politics, a Republican;

in religion. Christian; resides at Audubon, Iowa.

205.

MILLS ERWIN GREENLEE S (John M. Greenlee « William Greenlee

'

I Mary Mills Jane McClelland

James Greenlee * William Greenlee ^ James Greenlee ^
}

Ann Patterson Mary Thompson /

son of John McClelland Greenlee and Mary Mills, was born April 24, 1852 at

Franklin, Venango Co., Pennsylvania; married December 25, 1875 at Avoca,

Iowa, AURLLDAH SINCLAIR, born :\rarch 29, 1857 at Avoca, Iowa, daughter

of Robert Sinclair and ]\Iary Hogan. He is a wagon maker; in politics, a

Republican ; in religion, United Brethren ; resides at Templeton, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

Biol, born April 8, 1877; unmarried.

Edna, born December 12, 1879; married May 16, 1900, Arthur

Billick; lives at Templeton, Iowa.

Ernest, bom :March 18. 1882.

Robert, born Febmary 20, 1884.

Viola, born October 11, 1889.

Coquella, bom October 5, 1897.

504.
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206.

OLIVER F. GREENLEE s
{^"aV'vMiiis^"'^^'

William Gretnlee • James Greenlee '
I

Mary Tbompsca i

son of John McClelLind Greenlee and Marj' Mills, was bom February 9, 18.54 at

Franklin, Venangro Co.. Pennsylvania; married March 6, 1877 at Avoca, Pot-

tawatomie Co., Iowa. CATHARINE L. PLU.MMER. born April 14. 1859 at

BrookljTi, Poweshiek Co.. Iowa, daughter of Caleb Plummer and Rebecca Pit-

tenger; farmer; Republican; Methodist Episcopal; residence, Anthon, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

518. I. Rebecca I., bom July 22. 1S7S.

519. II. Charles Elmer T., born December 16, 1889.

207.

JAMES WALTER GREENLEE ^ ,' John M.Greenlee '

(Mary Mills

James Greenlee ' William Greenlee - James Greenlee '
)

Ann Patterson Mary Thompson /

con of .T'->''"i ^ff "'-\'' <
' -v'-; r"il ri: ry :i:::_ -.v.s l^^n OoiuJcr ::7, IcCu

at Juda, Green Co., "Wisconsin; married March 17, 1887 at College Springs,

Page Co., Iowa. LUELLA GREENLEE [No. 239] born August 24, 1861 at

Franklin, Venango Co.. Pennsylvania, daughter of Samuel McLaine Greenlee

and Mary Ann Burch; farmer; Republican; Methodist; resides at Gray, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

520. I. Leroy, born June 28, 1888.

521. II. May, born October 22, 1892.

522. m. Earl, born April 1, 1694.

523. IV. Byran, bora April 4, 1899.

209.

JOHN WESLEY GREENLEE « ,'
J;-tn M Greenlee •

( Mary Mills

James Greenlee ' William Greenlee = James Greenlee '
1

Ann Patterson Mary Thompson /

son of John McClelland Greenlee and ilary ]Mills, was born April 12, 1861 at

Winterset, Madison Co.. Iowa; married :\rarch 13, 1891. ELENOR STEERE,
bom April 25, 1865 at Ionia. Ionia Co., ^Michigan, daughter of Amos Steere and

Alice King; farmer; Republican; Methodist; resides at Ross, Iowa.
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233.

WIRT QUINCY HOSACK «
|RSlT,?"'"t'^^°

Wlllliuu Oroenlee' Jam^s Greenlee •

^
( David Ilosack Jane llcClelland Ann Patterson

William Greenloe = James Creenlee '
I

Mary Tbouipsou J

son of Dorcas Greenlee and David Hosack, was born March 1, 1855 at Mercer,

Mercer Co., Pennsylvania ; married October 23, 1882 at Sioux City, Iowa, rilARY
JANE GLEXX, born November 4, 1865 at Lemars, Plymouth Co., Iowa, di-

vorced, 1893, daughter of Jlichael Glenn and Boyl. He is a brick layer;

in politics, a Republican; in religion, Presbyterian; resides at New York City.

CHILDREN

:

524. I. Dorcas Bell Hosack, born December 21, 1883 ; died Jlareh 2, 1884.

525. II. Charles Hosack. born November 21, 1884 ; died ilay 5, 1886.

526. III. Wirt Edward Hosack, born March 31, 1887.

242.

AARON BURTON GREENLEE 8 / Samuel M Creenlee "^ William Greenlee *

i .Mary A. Burch Jane McClelland

James Greenlee ' William Greenlee ' James Greenlee '
t

Ann Patterson .Mary Tliompson J

son of Samuel McLaine Greenlee and Mary Ann Burch, was born May 23. 1867
in "Warren Co., Pennsylvania: married at Goodman, McDonald Co., ^Missouri,

SARAH KT.T'7.\r>T"rrr r: ' -^^\T-^-T-T- -,,-., t j -,^- .. .
: j ,

,,

Ann Pogue. He is a farmer; in politics, Republican; in religion, Christian; re-

sides at Avilla, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

527. I. Ethel Armenia, born December 11, 1893 ; died September 13, 1896.

528. II. Roy Edmond, born March 7, 1896.

529. III. Mable :\Iildred, born November 5, 1897.

247.

MARION A. ROSE « .'
f^™''y Greenlee » William Greenlee ' James Greenlee «

{ Harvey Rose Jane McClelland Ann Patterson

William Greenlee - James Greenlee '
t

Mary Thompson
)

son of Emily Greenlee and Harvey Rose, was born April 4, 1860 at Sandy Lake,
Mercer Co., Pennsylvania; married December 28, 1880 at Franklin, Venango
Co., Pennsylvania, NETTIE WALLACE, born April 15. 1861 near ^^lercer, Mer-
cer Co., Pennsylvania, daughter of Hugh Wallace and Sarah Dight; farmer
Republican

; Methodist ; resides near Dempseytown, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

530. I. Harvey Delbert Rose, born July 9, 1882.

531. II. Hugh Wadsworth Rose, born December 3, 1883.





532.
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Iowa, CHAllLES CLINTON WALLACE, born June 27, 1859 at Chariton, Lucas

Co., Iowa, died May 10, 1898 at Des Moines, Iowa, sou of Thomas D. Wallace

and Sarah Niokols; occupation, religious work; politics, Kepublican; religion,

Presbyterian ; residence, Des Moines, Iowa.

CHILDREN

:

540. I. Laurence Greenlee Wallace, born August 19, 1886.

541. II. Martha Lucile AVallace, bom November 28, 1893.

265.

JOHN QUINCY BARNES O | Elizabeth C^eenUe « John Greenlee ' Tames Greenlee '

^ (Thomas G. Barnes Margaret Patterson Ann Patterson

William Greenlee ^ James Greenlee '
1

Mary Thompson J

son of Elizabeth Greenlee and Thomas G. Barnes, was bom February 5, 1860

at Pardoe, Mercer Co., Pennsylvania; married September 20, 1S92, ANNA
L0U\T:NA PATTERSON, born March 28, 1S69 at Jackson Centre, Mercer Co.,

Pennsylvania, daughter of Thompson Patterson and Mary Jane Williams. He
is a farmer; in politics, Prohibitionist; in religion, United Presbyterian; resides

at Grove City, Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN

:

542. 1. Mary Edna Barnes, bom March 19, 1896.

543. II. Charlie Reid Barnes, born November 10, 1900.

267.

JAMES ELMER BARNES " f^"^*''^"^*^'''^^°'^^° John Greenlee • James Greenlee "

I Thomas G. Barnes Margaret Patterson Ann Patterson
William Greenlee - James Greenlee '

I

Mary Thompson i

son of Elizabeth Greenlee and Thomas G. Barnes, was born April 15, 1866 at

Pardoe, Jlercer Co., Pennsylvania ; married August 24, 1899 at Pardoe, Pennsyl-

vania, MARY MARTHA JOHNSTON, born June 13, 1869 at Pardoe. Pennsyl-

vania, daughter of Gilbert Johnston and ^Margaret Paden. He is a florist; in

politics, a Prohibitionist; in religion. United Presbyterian; resides at Grove

City, Pennsylvania.

269.

VIOLA GREENLEE « •'
•'a™'?s Greenlee » John Greenlee « James Greenlee •

I Maria L. McColgan Margaret Patterson Ann Patterson

William Greenlee - James Greenlee '
1

Mary Thompson j

daughter of James Greenlee and Maria L. McColgan, was born August 8, 1869

at Central City, Gilpin Co., Colorado; married January 15, 1896 at Nevadaville,

Gilpin Co., Colorado, HOWARD E. GALTON, born January 22, 1868 at Foo-

Chow, China, son of W. P. Galton of China and Georgiana Parker. He is a far-
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mer; in politics, Republican; in religion, Episcopalian; resides at Otis, Eddy
Co., New Mexico.

CHILDREN:

544. I. John Howard Gallon, born October 29, 1896.

545. IL Ruth Galton, bom February 19, 1898.

546. in. Harold Parker Galton, born June IS, 1899.

273.

FLORENCE E. GREENLEE <= /^amufl S. Creenlee < John Greenlee «

Tr,,„,-_ P,.^„, „ . , ^ , ,

i Amanda J. Tinker Margaret Patterson« iiiiani (jreenlee - James Greenlee ^
)

Mary Thompson /

daughter of Samuel S. Greenlee and Amanda J. Tinker, was born July 11, 1870
at Mercer, Mercer Co., Pennsylvania; married October 12, 1892 at :\Iercer Co.,
Pennsylvania, FRANK W. TINKER, born February 27, 1869 at Butler, Penn-
sylvania, son of Charles Tinker and Elizabeth Morrison. He is a driller ; in poli-
ties, Republican; in religion, Protestant; resides at Butler.

CHILDREN

:

547. I. Mildred Frances Tinker, born August 1, 1895.
548. II. Helen Elizabeth Tinker, born November 19, 1899.

281.

MARGARET JANE ALLEN '5 .i Martha Creenlee = John Greenlee • James Greenlee •

William Greenl.e- James Greenlee '
I

'^'"^''" '^"'^o Margaret Patterson Ann Patterson
Mary Thompson /

daughter of Martha Greenlee and Robert Allen, was born July 6, 1868 at Pardee,
Mercer Co., Pennsylvania; married April 30, 1891, JOHN CARSON, born July
19, 1857 at Ballymoney, County Antrim, Ireland, son of John Carson and Jane
Long. He is a hardware merchant; in politics, Republican, in religion. Re-
formed Presbyterian

; resides at Denver, Colorado.

CHILDREN:

549. I. Martha Jane Carson, born October IS, 1892.
550. II. Robert John Carson, born x\^pril 14, 1895.
551. III. James Alexander Carson, born January 16, 1897- died August 16

1898.

552. IV. Harold William, born 'Sla.y 15, 1899.

553. V. Twin sons, born Jan. 30, 1901 ; one died February 8, 1901.



.ftJl iiwJ^uA



JAMES OF PENNSYLVANIA. 353

311.

VTIVITT? nP'P'P'WT 'PI? 6 fSamuPl Greenlee • James J. Greenlee * James Greenlee •
J!.l,mj;,ii ttKii£4lNlji;iij {Harriet BurcU KlUabetb Greenlee Ann PatterMn

William Greenlee ' James Greenlee '
1

Mary Tliompson i

son of Samuel Greenlee and Harriet Burch, was born March 7, 1870 at Ray-

milton, Venango Co., Pennsylvania; married November 14, 1S99 at Sandy Lake,

Mercer Co., Pennsylvania, CORA FRANCES VOGAN, born August 17, 1878 at

Sandy Lake, daughter of Simeon Vogan and Rebecca "Waid. He is a farmer;

in polities, Democrat ; in religion, United Presbyterian ; resides at Sandy Lake,

Pennsylvania.

Son:

554. I. Herman Bruce, born November 14, 1900.

334.

MARY ADELAIDE LOGAN" (Mary a Greenlee" William Greenlee
( Albert Lo^ran Margaret Townley

John Greenlee ' William Greenlee - James Greenlee ^
)

Sarah Brady Mary Thompson )

daughter of [Mary Adeline Greenlee and Albert Logan, was born ^larch 24, 1S69

at Woodcock, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania ; married April 10, 1892. WILLL\M
rT,FNri"FVTY, hnvv. V-^roh 12. T=''« "t rs,,,-,;,.,,.,^; ni,;^ c: - r •- n,. t--":, ,,

Clendenin and Sabra Birchard
;
physician ; Republican ; Presbyterian ; resides at

Madisonville, Ohio.

Daughter

:

555. I. Mary Elizabeth Clendenin, born [March 10, 1894.

362.

ELVA GERTIE EASTERDAY « ( y^y E, Greenlee ^ John Greenlee «

I John W . Easterday Susan M. W arnes

William Greenlee ' William Greenlee James Greenlee '
\

Rel>ecca Uughes Mary Thompson j

daughter of Mary Elizabeth Greenlee and John Wesley Easterday, was born

April 3, 1874 at Big Prairie, Wayne Co., Ohio ; married January 30, 1890 at

Wooster, Wayne Co., Ohio, WILLL\M EUGENE HAWK, born November 22.

1870 at Wooster, Ohio. Residence. Wooster.

CHILDREN

:

556. I. Frankie Luella Hawk, born March 24, 1891.

557. n. Mary Arminta Hawk, born [May 3, 1893.

558. in. Charles Glen Hawk, bom July 8, 1895.
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393.

ARAMANDA ARAMINTA GREENLEE «
{ ^^^f

J'-
li^\rXn. mTc'IToS^o^"''''

*

RobiTt GruiultH^ • William ilreonlce - James Gn-enlee '
1

Margaret i'orler Mary Tbotupsun )

daughter of Hugh Hassen Greenlee and Amanda M. Ilcdglin, was born January

22, 1861 near Polk, Mineral Township, Venango, Co., Pennsylvania; married

July 10, 1879 at Parkers City, Armstrong Co., Pennsylvania, WALTER E.

BROWN, born May 5, 1839 at Scrubgrass, Venango Co., Pennsylvania, son of

Marcus Lucien Brown and Annie Eliza Phipps. He was the first Deputy Sheriff

appointed for Alleghany, New York; is an oil producer; Democrat; Methodist;

resides at Four Mile, Cattaraugus Co., New York.

CHILDREN

:

George W. Brown, born April 21, 1880; died May 7, 1882.

Willard L. Brown, born June 18, 1882.

Myrtle :\r. Brown, born May 30, 1885.

Hazel A. Brown, born June 11, 1888.

Ivy B. Browii, born October 25, 1890.

Laurel E. Brown, born May 12, 1894.

457.

WTT.T.TAM S fiPV.T'.'NT.'P.P. 6 ( Robert S. Greenlee i* Stewart Greenlee « Robert Greenlee »

WiijljlAIU O. CrKririINi.Ilii:i
', Amelia J. DuCford Sarah A. McGlnnis Marcaret Porter

William Greenlee ^ James Greenlee >
i,

Mary Tticmpson 1

559.





DESCENDANTS OF JAMES GREENLEE
OF

TENNESSEE.

1.

JAMES GREENLEE ;
i married NANCY

2.
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16. IX. George, bom iu ISl-i; married JIary Hilton.

+

17. X. "VVilliain, boru in 1S15; married in 1841 Nancj- Smith; moved with

his family to Missouri about 1869 or 1870.

JOHN GREENLEE emigrated from North Carolina to Kentucky, thence to

Tennessee about 1790, and settled iu Grainger County, where he purchased

several hundred acres of laud. His life-long occupation was farming and stock

raising. He was a Whig; in religion, Missionary Baptist; a soldier in the war

of 1812 and a brave and fearless man. He resided near Rutledge, Tennessee.

JAMES GR5EKLEE,- son of James Greenlee and Nancy ; married

RUTH SUNDERLAND; resided in Jefferson County, Tennessee.

CHILDREN

:

18. I. James.

19. II. Andrew.

The sons went West about 1S50, after the father's death.

5.

Wrt,LIAM GREENLEE.^ ^nn nf .Tn,-nps nroonloo -ti^ X^-n^v ; mr.rr'.?d

Son:

20. I. Willis L. ; married ; married second Widow
PerrjTnan.-j-

LOUIS GREENLEE,- son of James Greenlee and Nancy , was born De-

cember 28, 1791; killed during the Civil war, December, 1S62, or 1863 at Car-

roUton, Carroll Co., Arkansas ; married October i, 1815, ELIZABETH HUNT,
born November 2, 1799 in Tennessee, died August 3, 1872, or 1871, at Carroll-

ton, Arkansas, daughter of James Hunt and IMargaret Box. He was a farmer;

Democrat; Baptist; resided near <?ooksons Creek in eastern Tennessee; re-

moved to Carroll County, Arkansas three or four years before the Civil war.

CHILDREN

:

James ^Monroe, born March 27, 1819; married Sarah Weldon.-f

Amanda, born February 17. 1821 ; married Madison, or I\Iatthew,

Bedingfield.-f

William, born August 18, 1823 ; married Emily Jackson.-f

Margaret, born August 8, 1826; married John Richard Copeland.-!-

2L
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25. V. Emeliue, horn June 24, 182S; married Wylie Secrest.-f

26. VI. Willis, born November 21, 1830; married :ili.ss IMalvina Clark.

+

27. VII. Benjamin Franklin, born Febuary 11, 1833 ; married Ann Eliza

Henderson.

+

28. VIII. Thomas Jefferson, born October 23, 1836 ; married Josephine Bona-
parte "Wright.+

29. IX. Julia Ann, born October 2. 1839; married
; married

second Morgan Jefferson Magness.-f-

NANCY GREENLEE 3 ,f John Greenlee= James Greenlpe

'

I

t Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy /

daughter of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland, was born in 1798; died
aged about 35 years ; married in 1821 EDWARD MAYES.

Son:

30. I. James Mayes ; lives at Daisy DeD, Tennessee.

9.

JAMES GREENLEE 3 f John Greenlee = James Greenlee

'

1

(Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy /

son 01 Jolin ureeniee ana ir^nzaoem bunaerland, was oorn Aovemoer I, l6U0
near Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; died April 24, 1857 near Rutledge;
married September 19, 1819 near Rutledge, PHEBE MAYES, born December
10, 1799 near Rutledge, died February 22, 1862 near Rutledge, daughter of
Ligon Mayes and Esther Daniel.

CHILDREN

:

3L L Nancy, born July 27, 1820; married Jesse Galyon; married second
Edward Hodge.

+

32. n. Elizabeth, born January 12, 1823; married James Alexander
West.-f

33. III. Mary, born October 19, 1824; married Wesley Hamilton Galyon.-I-
34. IV. John Witt, born April 29, 1827 ; married Narcissus Frances Doug-

lass.

+

35. V. William Anderson, born September 28, 1829; married 'Slury 'Sic
Daniel.

+

36. VI. George Moody, born June 11, 1832, or 1834; married Mary (Col-
lison) Dodson.-f

37. VIL Lovisa, born October 11, 1835 ; married April, 1863, Elihu Balen^er
(?); died in 1872.

38. VIIL James Lacy, bom April 16, 1837 ; married Susan Hammer.+
39. JX. Alexander Hamilton, born July 14, 1839 ; married Amanda Katha-

rine Iudwell.+
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JAMES GREENLEE came with his parents to Tennessee when hi; was very

young. He was ordained to preach the Gospel when ho was forty-four years

old, and while he did not have a thorough education and had never taken a

theological course he was amongst the most famous Baptist preachers of his

day. He traveled and preached through Virginia, Tennessee and North Caro-

lina, lie was a devout Christian, a kind and indulgent father, generous and

charitable, a power in the church and honored and esteemed by all who knew
him. He held many offices of trust during his life. In polities, he was a Whig,

then Republican. He owned a farm near Rutledge where he lived at the time

of his death.

10.

JOHN GREENLEE 3
{i:'j|',°£'t!.'S'undorland

James Greenlee X

|

son of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland, was born April 8, 1802, or

1803, near Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee ; died in 1888 aged 86 years at

Rutledge; married in 1820 at Rutledge, MARY :\IAYES, born in 1806 near

Rutledge, died in 1869. daughter of Ligon Mayes and Esther Daniel. He was a

farmer; in polities. Republican; in religion, Baptist; resided six miles from

Rutledge, Tennessee.

CHILDREN

:

Esther, born in 1822 ; married Josiah Kidwell.

James Sterling, born August 17, 1824; married Sarah CoUison;

married second Mallicoat; married third .+
John Calvin, born July 8, 1826 ; married Amanda Collison.+

Caroline, born in 1828; married Henderson Kidwell; dead; their

son, Orlando Kidwell lives at ]\rayspring.

Elizabeth, born in 1830; married William West; had son Arthur

West who lives at ]\Iossy Creek, Tennessee.

Pleasant L., born in 1832; married ^Nlary Douglas; lives in Grainger

Co., Tennessee.

Jane, born in 1833; married Robert Hammer; their daughter

Jane Hammer lives at Blackwell, Tennessee.

William A., born in 1835 : married Martha Dalton ; lives in Grain-

ger Co., Tennessee.

George A., born in 1837: married Eliza (or Louisa) James; lived

in Grainger Co., Tennessee : had son, James.

Victoria ; married Colby Dalton ; lives at ilayspring.

11.

ELI GREENLEE 3 fJ';t'°P^,t,^5'^^' , ^
James Greenlee i

{
I Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy j

son of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland, was born about 1806 [in a

letter -writter in 1893 or 189-1, he gives his age as 83 years] ; married in 1825,

40.





50.
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63. III. Eli Leroy, born October 22, 1848; married Josephine Royd.-f

64. IV. Emaline, born September. 1852; married William McCauly.+

65. V. Nancy L,, born July 5, 1857 ; married Henry Peak.

66. VI. Marion.

16.

GEORGE GREENLEE 3
{ ^^^.^ «^rsunac.,and K^i!^'' }

son of John Greenlee and Elizabeth Sunderland, was born in 1812 or 1814; mar-

ried in 1833, MARY HATTON, or HILTON.

They had a son

:

67. I. Samuel; lives in Rutlcdge, Tennessee.

GEORGE GREENLEE was a recruiting officer, going back and forth from

Tennessee to Kentucky. He was captured and put in prison in North Carolina

and there he died.

20.

WILLIS L. GREENLEE 3 | wmiam Greenlee ^ James Greenlee i

|

G'ln of "W:'!':'\: '"" ' '' ' '-r.;-]^"?. ill:: i:...:' ::1^ ^::.^ li^ l.ll^cwUxi. lie

married second, in Texas, WIDOW FERRYMAN who died about 1878. He

left his family in northern Missouri and went to Lamar Co., Texas.

CHILDREN

:

68. I. Son.

69. II. Rebecca Jane ; married John F. Martin.

No children by second marriage.

21.

JAMES MONROE GREENLEE 3
{ Lnizabet'iTuunV .xlncy *^I!!^' ' }

son of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth II out, was born March 27, 1819; died in

lUinois : married illSS SARAH WELDON.

They had several children, one of whom was: —

^

70. John Louis.

JAMES MONROE GREENLEE removed from Tennessee to Illinois when
his family were small. Some of his chidren still reside there. His oldest and

youngest sons reside at Redlands, California.
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22.

AMANDA GREENLEE 3
• uu"lf,,e',"'i'Ju';,V nX?

""^"'^^'
}

daughter of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt, was born February 17, 1821

;

died several years ago in Arkansas; married MATTHEW, or iMADISON,

BEDINGFIELD. They resided in Arkansas.

Son:

71. I. Thomas Jett'erson Bedinyfield ; lives in Dallas, Texas.

23.

WILLIAM GREENLEE S ' LouIs Creenlee = James Greenlee i
)

I Elizabeth Hunt Nancy /

7a.
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THOMAS JEFFERSON GREENLEE went to Central America. After h«

had been there about two years, and making good money, he sent for his young-

est brother, Virgil, to come thinking they could soon make a fortune. Virgil

went in the fall of 1S93, and the following June died a victim of yellow fever.

This was such a blow to the elder brother that he sold out and started back to

North America. The ship in which he took passage was wrecked, and he,

with many others, was drowned.

24.

MARftA'RF.T fiRF-ENLEE 3 f Louis Gre<>n ice ' James Greenlee '
InUlltLTAJtilj i. UftililjiNljJljxj

\ L-liz-ibPth Greculce Nancy /

daughter of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt, was born August 8, 1826;

married JOHN RICHARD COPELAND.

They had five children

:

84. L Sarah Copeland (eldest child); married Lucky; lived near

Bentonville, Arkansas.

85. II. Cohunbus Copeland (eldest son).

JOHN RICHARD COPELAND removed to Arkansas
;
just before the war

he went to Texas and located near the town of Tyler ; resided at Lindale, Smith

County, Texas.

25.

EMELINE GREENLEE 3 { ^^i^^^U'th UunV
james Creenlce j

|

daughter of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt, was born June 24, 1828 ; died

in Missouri, fifteen miles south of Pierce City and eight miles from Newtonia

;

married Wylie Secrest ; removed to Arkansas, afterward to Missouri ; lived near

San Francisco, California.

CHILDREN

:

86. I. James Hilyard Secrest (oldest son).

87. II. Secrest (oldest daughter) ; married John Dyer, a dealer in

mining property.

88. III. Leander Secrest; a lawyer by profession.

26.

WILLIS GREENLEE ^ .Tames Greenlee ^ •

Nancy j

son of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt, was born November 21, 1830; died

at the close of the Civil War near Tyler, Texas : married .just before the war

at Fort Smith, Arkansas, MELVINA CLARK, daughter of Clark.
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They had one son :

89. I. Alvin; married and lives at Fort Smith, Arkansas.

WILLIS GREENLEE served in the Civil War as First Lieutenant under

Colonel Shaler of the Confederate army. He attended Batcreek College, Ten-

nessee.

27.

BENJArviIN FRANKLIN GREENLEE s
{

J,;;/^'^!,^-^'"^^';'!;,''^^^' iancy*^!^^^' }

son of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt, was born February 11, 1833 at

Madisonville, ^lonroe Co., Tennessee; died September 14, 1883; married July

29, 1858 at Benton, Polk Co., Tennessee, ANN ELIZA HENDERSON, born

December 30, 1837 at Columbus, Me]\Iinn Co., Tennessee, daughter of John

Sinclair Henderson and Aley Van Meter White. He was a carpenter; in poli-

tics, Democrat; resided at Charleston, Tennessee.

CHILDREN

:

90. I. George Hunt, boru June 16, 1859 ; died November 23, 1862.

91. II. Benjamin Henderson, born February 1-4. 1861 ; killed by a falling

tree in Washington Co., Arkansas, March 13, 1888.

92. III. Willis Sinclair, born January 21. 1864 at Oldfort. P^lk Co.. T^n-

Licbsee; aiock glower; ii\es at Drewsey, Oregon; unmarried

(1900).

Lee, born r^Iarch 10, 1869; lives at Ellis, Idaho.

Eliza, born August 23, 1870.

Charles Vanmeter, born July 21, 1873; is a Railway Mail agent;

lives at Charleston, Tennessee.

96. VII. Nora Ann, born July 14, 1876 ; unmarried.

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN GREENLEE was a man of sterling qualities, of

great kindness and remarkable honesty. He served as a private in the Con-

federate army and was wounded at Dalton. Georgia, August 15, 1864. He was

taken prisoner and carried to Camp Douglass in November, where he lay until

February 21, 1865, in the hospital all the time except one week.

Below is the account written by himself on the blank leaves of a Testament

presented to him by the chaplain:

"Wounded and captured at Dalton, Ga., August 15, 1S64. Lay in hospital

at Dalton till 25th Oct. Was taken to Chattanooga Oct. 25th.

Started to Nashville Nov. 11th. reached it Nov. 12. Left Nashville Nov.

16th, arrived at Louisville the 17th. Left Louisville. 24th and entered Camp
Douglas Nov. 26th. Stayed in Camp Douglass from 26th Nov., 1864 till 20th

Feb., 1865. All the time but one week in hospital.

Left Camp Douglass Feb. 20th at dark, was carried by rail through Indiana

and Ohio : reached Pittsburgh. Penn. at dark Feb. 21st. Passed Harrisburg the

night of Feb. 22nd. Arrived at Baltimore about 3 o'clock P. M. Feb. 23rd.

93.
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18C5. Shipped on board of steamer Charlotte Vanderbilt at dark Feb. 23rd.

Sailed down Che.sapeake bay and up James River to Aikens landing above

City Point and 12 mi. below Richmond. Stopped at 12 A. 'SI. Saturday Feb.

25th. Remained on the boat till 10 A. :M. Tuesday, Feb. 28th. Those able to

walk started on foot for Richmond, leaving the sick and cripples on the boat.

There were about 400 of these, I being one.

March 3, "65. Today I left the Yankee fleet and reached the city of Rich-

mond at dark."

28.

THOMAS JEFFERSON GEEENLEE 3 | LmUs Greeule^^^^ .Tames Greenlee > )

\ Elizabeth Hunt Nancy

son of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt, was born October 23, 183C in Ten-

nessee ; killed June 3, 1864 at Little Rock, Arkansas by the wall-plate of a

building falling on him; married May 28, 1862 in Carroll Co., Arkansas,

JOSEPHINE BONAPARTE ^VRIGHT, born September 13, 1841 at :\rary^ille

(or Little River), Tennessee, daughter of Dr. Wiley Blunt "Wright and Elizabeth

Henry. Resided in CarroU Co., Arkansas. She married second, George J.

Cnunp.

Daughter:

97. I. Lulu Blount, born February 16, 1863 ; married Asbury John Vance.

+

THOMAS JEFFERSON GREENLEE wns ctiirh-in- ,n-'dir-i-.. i - - •' „

liie civii u ar oroKe oui he was among the tii'st to follow the fortunes, or mis-

fortunes, of the South. He was taken prisoner when Price surrendered at

Little Rock, and was kept there in prison all winter, being in wretched health.

Rather than have him go north as a prisoner, his wife persuaded him to take

the oath and come out. He was a lieutenant in the Confederate army.

29.

JULIA. ANN GREENLEE 3 f Louis Greenlee;^ James Greenlee ^ |
I Elizabeth Hunt -Nancy J

daughter of Louis Greenlee and Elizabeth Hunt, was born October 2, 1839 at

Benton, Polk Co., Tennessee ; divorced from first husband ; married second

March 24, 1860, MORGAN JEFFERSON MAGNESS (a widower), born April

4, 1829 at Batesville, Arkansas, died December 31, 1SS7 at Riverside, California,

son of James Magness and Narcissa Barnet; farmer; Republican; ^Methodist;

removed to California about 1888; she returned to Arkansas and resided near

Paris, Logan Co., Arkansas. She was living (1900) at Wister, Indian Terri-

tory.

CHILDREN

:

Mary Magness, born October 30, 1861 ; married Robert Wilbourn.

Charles Magness; died January 20, 1867.

Hansford Magness, born November 2, 1867 ; married Katie Mc-

Cluney.

98.
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101. IV. Lula ^lagness, born July 2G, 18G9; married Frank Zinu.

102. V. Laura ila^'ness, born November 3, 1871 ; married Robert T. Bum-

pin, or Bumpass.

103. VT. Cora Magness, born December 19, 1874 ; married John Stephenson.

104. VII. Willie Magness, born March 11, 1877; unmarried.

105. VIII. Nora Magness, born August 21, 1879; married Natt Estes.

31.

WAKOV fJTfP.P.NT.'P.'R 1 f James Greenlee » John Greenlee = James Greenlee ' t.niVnV/Z \x£i,rjLjrtUZjJh
\ ruebe Mayes ElizabetU Sunderland Nancy j

daughter of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes, -was born July 27, 1820 at Rut-

ledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee, married June 30, 1842 in Grainger Co., Ten-

nessee, JESSE GAYLON. born June 10, 1821 at Rutledge. Tennessee, died

July 4. 1870 in Grainger Co., Tennessee, son of James Galyon and Alice Smith;

married second July 8, 1872 in Grainger Co., Tennessee, EDWARD HODGE,
who was born in Grainger Co., Tennessee, died August 21, 1887 in Grainger

Co., Tennessee, son of Jesse Hodge and Annie Daniel ; farmer; Republican ;
Bap-

tist; resided at Daisy Dell, Tennessee.

CHILDREN

:

Amanda Galyon, born August 5, 1843 ; married Wesley Smith.

+

James A. Galyon, born August 12. 1845; married Catharine

Kinder ; lives at Beverly, Tennessee.

Mary L. Galyon, born August 11, 1847 ; died July 7, 1857.

Narcissa Galyon, born December 2, 1849 ; married John F.

Yates.-f

110. V. George F. Galyon, born September 12, 1852 ; died February 1,

1854.

Sallie Galyon, born February 2G, 1855; married Wiley Hodge. -^

JIartha Gah^on, born January 24, 1858; married Henry Hodge. -|-

Isaac Dayton Galyon, born June 12, 1860 ; died August 28. 1864.

Lavinia Galyon, born February 27, 1864; lives •with her mother

at Daisy Dell; unmarried.

32.

JJiIZABETH GIl£jIjNIiIj£i ^ '
•T^^''^ Greenlee ' John Greenlee ' James Greenlee ' \

( Phebe ilayea Elizabeth Sunderland Nancy )

daughter of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes, was born January 12, 1823 at

Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee ; married August 30, 1846 at Rutledge,

JAMES xy:.EXANDER WEST, born October 27, 1826 at Rutledge. son of

Thomas West and Elizabeth Ore: farmer; in politics. Republican: in religion,

Missionary Baptist; resided at Rutledge and Daisy Dell, Tennessee.

106.
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CHILDREN

:

115. L Mar^'artt Lavina West, born :\Iay 26, 1847; died March 12, 1891.

116. II. Marshall Newton West, born ^Lirch 7, 1849; married Mary P.

AVhite.

117. III. Phoetie Jane We.st, born February 15, 1851 ; married James Sat-

terfield.

118. IV. Mary E. West, born October 30, 1852: died July 9, 1853.

119. V. Ann Eliza West, born May 14, 1854.

33.

MAPV flP'R'P.NT.'P.'P. 4 fJames Greenlee 2 .John Greenlee = James Greenlee '
\mJ\ti.X SiRXjZjnijZiLi

\ I-hebe Mayes Klizal.eth Sunderland Nancy /

daughter of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes, was born October 19, 1824; died

in I860; married in 1849 (?) WESLEY HAMILTON GALYON. He was a

farmer; Republican; Baptist; resided at Rutledge, Tennessee.

Children, three living

:

120. I. Pershia Galyon, born October 25, 1848; married Nelson Roach.

+

121. II. Jasper Galyon (eldest son) ; lives at Sweetwater, Tennessee.

122. HI. Scott Galj'on ; married Amanda R. Greenlee.

TflWW WTTT C1T?'F".'P.NT.'F'.F. « ( James Greenlee ' .lohn Greenlee = James Greenlee '- 1JVaa WHi UlVJjUilljJliJ:!
1 pUele Ma.ves Klizabetli Sunderland Nancy /

son of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes, was born April 29, 1827 at Rutledge,

Grainger Co., Tennessee; died ilay 14, 1874 near Rutledge; married January

17, 1847 at Rutledge, NARCISSUS FRANCES DOUGLAS, born April 15, 1829

at Rutledge, daughter of John Douglass and Rachel Adaline West. He was a

farmer; in politics, Republican; in religion Missionary Baptist; resided near

Rutledge, Tennessee.

CHILDREN

:

123. L James Pryes, born April 29, 1849 ; died February 29, 1861.

124. II. William Samuel, born April 20, 1851; married Ida Elizabeth

Ammons.4-

125. III. Sarah Catharine, bom February 2, 1S53 ; died January 16, 1872.

126. IV. Rachel Adaline, born January 27, 1855; died September 28, 1872.

127. V. John Archibald, born February 22, 1857; lives at Daisy Dell,

Tennessee ; unmarried. He was brought up on a farm and re-

ceived only a common school education. After his father's

death he took up carpentering as his chosen occupation. He
is an earnest worker in the church and Sunday school.

128. VI. Elizabeth, bom February 20, 1859 ; married Julius W. Bretske.
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129. Vn. George Sterling, born April 12, 1861; married Kate Sheperd.-f

130. VIII. Son, born May 15, 1805 ; died June 4, 1865.

131. IX. Narcissus Jane, born July 20, 1868; unmarried.

35.

WILLIAM ANDERSON GREENLEE^ {'A'^^ ?Zfs'" itl^Wf^^ln^u,
Janifs Greenlee > {

Nancy /

BOH of James Greenlee and Phebe ]Mayes, was born September 28. 1829 at Rut-

ledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; died June 4, 1878 at Newmarket, Jefferson

Co., Tennessee; married October 22, 1848 at Rutledge, Tennessee, ;MARY Mc-

DANIEL, born October 22. 1834 at Rutledge, died March 15, 1900 at New-

market, daughter of Eli ]\IcDanicl and Elvira Roach; teacher; Republican;

Baptist ; resided at Newmarket.

<) CHILDREN

:

132. I. Susan Alice, born September 22, 1849; married Thomas Judson

Cooper.-f-

133. II. Frances Elvira, born August 2, 1851 ; married June 14, 1876,

William Hammond ; died April 15, 1886.

134. III. Sarah Jane, born November 21, 1854; married December 24, 1874

at Newmarket, Robert Brannan.

135. IV. James Lafayette, born December 20, 1856 ; married Margaret C.

OidPOTl -i-

136. V. Mary Louise, born January 28, 1858; married October 21, 1888,

Calvin Trueblood of Salem, Indiana; died February 18, 1899.

He died October 20, 1891.

137. VI. Charles Anderson, born August 22, 1861; married May 5, 1889

at Anniston, Alabama, ^largaret Danlin,

138. VII. "William ]\IcCowan, born January 25, 1863; married Alice M.

Bird.+

139. VIII. Kate Belle, born May 25, 1865 ; married February 19, 1896, Ernest

F. Culpepper of Griffin, Georgia; lives at Griffin.

140. IX. George Arthur, born May 26. 1868; married September 25, 1889,

Edith Trueblood from whom he separated in 1890. He served

three terms in the United States Regulars. His time expired at

Fort McPherson, Georgia, April IS, 1898; re-enlisted in May
in the service of the Spanish-American war. He is now in the

Philippines.

141. X. Edna, born August 5, 1S70 ; married July 16, 1890, John Carman

;

died November 12, 1891 at Newmarket.

36.

GEORGE MOODY GREENLEE <
I i^"^^

5?"*'°'*^'^

'

i°,\"' i^lVi!"^
"'^

, ^
I Ptiebc Maj-es Elizabeth Sunderland

James Greenlee ' 1

Nancy )

son of James Greenlee and Phebe Mayes, was born June 11, 1832, or 1834,

at Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; died July 22, 1895 at Rutledge; married
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February 25, 1855 at Rut ledge, ^L\R\' (COLLISON) DUTSON, or DODSON,
born Jlay 11, 1S29 at Rutledge, died June 7, 18S5 at Tampico, Grauger Co., Ten-

nessee, daughter of Samuel Collison and Ellen Morgan; farmer; Republican;

Missionary Baptist ; resided near Doyle, Tennessee.

CHILDREN

:

142. I. Ellen, born March 27, 1S56 ; married Samuel A. Morgan.

+

143. IL Martha, born October 12, 1857; married October 12, 1876, Warren
Hammer.

38.

JAMES LACY GREENLEE • r James r,reenlee> John Greenlee »

tPhebe Mayes Elizabeth Sunderland
James Greeulee ' 1

Nancy • /
V,

son of James Greenlee and Phebe ]\Iayes, was born April 16, 1837 near Rut-

ledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; died Decembr 6, or 9, 1900 at Knoxvill. Ten-

nessee ; married ilareh 25, 1856 near Rutledgo, SUSAN HAINDIER, born

January 1, 1837 at Rutledge, daughter of Enos Hammer and Eliza Coffman.

He was a farmer but for the last twenty-five years has been teaching music

and selling pianos and organs; in polities, a Republican; in religion. Baptist;

resided (1899) at Knoxville, Tennessee.

Children, born near Rutledee:

144. I. James Luther Anderson, bom February 4, 1857; died unmarried

March 2, 1900.

145. II. Eliza Caroline Cornelia, born September 12, 1S58 ; died December

20, 1860.

146. III. David Enos Orlando, born November 27, 1850; died unmarried

November 20, 1893 at Knoxville, Tennessee.

147. IV. Calvin Rogers Jerome, born October 16, 1S61: married Martha
Ellen Flora. -f

148. V. Napoleon Cato Cicero, born December 16, 1862 ; married Lucy
Wheeler. -f-

149. VI. Cora Emma Hester, born January 23, 1870 ; married Rev. James
Eliphaz Watson. -j-

150. VII. Eunice Felicia Ona. born November 14, 1874 ; married John Moul-

den Burkhart, Jr.-|-

JA]MES LACY GREENLEE was a solider in the civil war.

JAMES LUTHER ANDERSON GREENLEE received his education at

Carson College (now Carson and Newman College), Mossy Creek, JelTerson

County, Tennessee. He subsequently learned the carpenter's trade at which

he worked about seventeen years and became a fine workman and architect,

serving in the capacity of foreman on buildings. His health failing, he gave

up his trade and engaged in photography as a local and traveling artist.
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DA^^D ENOS ORLANDO GREENLEE graduated from Carson Collet,'e

in 1878, and afterward spent about one year on his father's farm. He was of

a literary turn of mind, and at the age of thirteen years commenced writing

for newspapers. After leaving the farm he was connected for some time with

a paper in Ilendersonville, North Carolina, and later was connected with other

papers spending the greater portion of his time at Knoxville, Tennessee.

39.

ALEXANDER HAMILTON GREENLEE •• .l J«n,esGrpenlep » John Oreenloe
f

(I'hobe Majes Llizatieth Sunderland
James Greenlee '

j.

Nancy J

son of James Greenlee and Phebe ]\Iayes, was born July 14, 1839, or 1840, near

Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; married October, or November 5. 1805,

AMANDA CATHERINE KIDWELL, born November 23, 1844, or 1841 at

Tampico, Grainger Co., Tennessee, daughter of Josiah Kidwell and Esther

Greenlee.

CHILDREN:

151. I. Robert Omri, born August 26, 1866; married Nannie Collins.4-

152. II. James Dougan, born September 5, 1868 ; married September 22,

1896, Laura Gosnell ; lives at Terre Haute, Indiana.

153. m. Nettie Esther, born April 25, 1870; married October 15, 1893, H.

Lee Gilmore.

Came Ueueva, boiu August 17, 1673.

Horace Pierce, born October 7. 1875 ; died July 11, 1S76.

Edgar Prosser, born August 23, 1877.

Glenn Garfield, born July 24, 1880.

Blanche Omri, born March 31. 1S85.

Arnold :\Iilburn, born June 28, 1889.

ALEXANDER' HA:\nLTON GREENLEE attended the high school of Rut-

ledge until the breaking out of the civil war, when all schools were suspended.

The Rebellion authorities were forcing Union men to enlist in the Rebel army,

and he made an attempt to cross the mountains and join the Federal army,

but was captured and held as a prisoner at ^Madison, Georgia. He was released

and returned home, but had to leave or join the Rebellion, so he made another

attempt to cross the mountains and succeeded in reaching London, Kentucky,

where he enlisted in the Federal army in Company G. second Tennessee Cavalry,

Army of the Cumberland, and served for nearly three years. On July 6,

1865 he was mustered out at Nashville, Tennessee, after having been en-

gaged in many battles, and receiving a wound in the battle of Stone River,

Tennessee. He returned to his old home and continued to reside there for

some years after his marriage, then purchased a farm near Tampico. and

has since been engaged in farming and carpenter work. In politics, he is a

Republican; in religion. Baptist.

154.
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JAMES DOUGA?< GRICEXLEE served iu the United States army for five

years, holding offiee of first sergeant.

41.

JAMES STERLING GKEENLEE ^ {^.t^y^Ce^' iT^^eWV^^Lian,
Jamos Grcenltt '

1

Nancy J

son of John Greenlee and Mary Mayes, was born August 17, 1824 at Rutledge,

Grainger Co., Tennessee; died June 9, 1S9S; married March 3, 1843 at Rut-

ledge, SARAH COLLISOX, who was born in 1821 at Rutledge, daughter of

Samuel Collisou and Ellen ^lorgan ; married second ^MALLICOAT ;
mar-

ried third . He was a mini.ster and farmer; in politics. Republi-

can; in religion, Baptist; resided three miles south of Rutledge.

CHILDREN:

160. I. Samuel Preston, born March 10, 1S44; married Melissa Allan. He

was elected sheriff of Grainger County; served several years and

was shot bj- some men he was trying to arrest. He was a soldier

in the civil war. No children. His widow married second, Thomas

Shaver.

161. II. John ^larshall, born January 27, 1847; married Mary Elizabeth

Collins. -f

162. III. Sarah Jane, born December 5, 1850: married S. Handoook.

iu^;. iV. tiaiuca .Nuaii, uuiLi ^-ii.irii '^i), iao2 ; married bailie Hodges; lives

at Rutledge.

164. V. Margaret Elizabeth, bom September 9, 1859; married Robert

Hodges.

42.

f JohnGreenle
I Mary MayesJOHN CALVIN GREENLEE

James Greenlee ' )

Nancy /

son of John Calvin Greenlee and ]\Iary ilayes, was born July 8, 1S26 near

Rutledge, Grainger Co., Tennessee; married June, 1851 at Rutledge, AilAXDA
COLLISOX, born January 2, 1831 at Rutledge. daughter of Samuel CoUison

and Ellen Morgan. He is a farmer; in politics, Democrat; in religion, Baptist

then Latter Day Saints; resides near Rutledge.

CHILDREX

:

Amanda R., born December S, 1852 ; married Scott Galyon.

Samuel Filmore, born December 31, 1852 ( ?) ; died aged 9 years.

Reuben 'SI., born August 3, 1856; married 0. Callie "West: is a

school teacher.

Comfort E.. born June 15. 1865; married Luke Hammer.

+

John Gilbert, born January 4. or 11, 1867; married Florence Eliza-

beth Jones.-f

165.
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50.

PTV-ARANT fiTJF.F.NT.KF. I / Ell Greenloe ' John Greenlee = James Greenlee = \rixHiAOiilNl UI^iliXjiNJ^riXi iMary Daniel lOlUabeth Sunderland Nancy— /

son of Eli Greenlee and ^lary Daniel, was born in Tennessee; married CARO-
LINE KIDWELL, who was born in Tennessee, daughter of Jonathan Kidwell

and Wolf. He was a carpenter; in politics. Republican; in relitrion,

Baptist: resided in Tennessee \intil the civil war, when he went to Philadelphia,

Pennsylvania. After the war closed he sent for his family.

CHILDREN

:

Martha Evaline. born February 14, 1852; married Homer Lacy.

Tilmon Colvin, born June 25, 1853; married I\Ielissa Lasell

Sandy. -(-

ilary Ellen, born March 3, 1855.

John Hamilton, born March 3. 1857.

Henry Franklin, born in 1858.

Robert "Witt, born October 16, 1862 ; married Nancy Back.

Lura Emily, born October 9, 18— ; died in her 20th year.

170.
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72.

FRANCIS MARION GREENLEE '

{'^^H^'^^^^''

'

James Oreeiili'.' ' I.

Nancy J

son of \Villiam Greenlee and Emily Jackson, was born October 20, 1845 in

Polk Co., Tennessee; married July 27, lStJ5 at Paraclifta, Savier Co., Arkansas,

VIANNAII ELIZABETH COLE, bora February 18, 1S49 in Harden Co., Ten-

nessee, daughter of William or Rielnnond Cole and Emily Brown; marrlea

second SARAH A. PERRYMAN (a step-daughter of Willis L. Greenlee), who
died about 1875; married third, his first wife from whom he had been divorced.

She was living in 1900. He has been a preacher, farmer, blacksmith and wood
workman; in politics. Democrat; in religion, Cumberland Presbyterian, ^lis-

sionary Baptist. Removed from Tennessee to Arkansas; resides at Cowlington,

Indian Territory.

CHILDREN:
By first marriage

:

187. I. Emily Jane, born June 23, 18G6; married Singleton G. Trickett;

lives in Arkansas.

188. II. Willis :\lonroe, born March 25, 1868; married Martha E. War-
ford, or W^alker; lives at Cowlington.

189. III. Lona ; married Will Dod ; died five weeks later.

By second marriage

:

190. IV. Aliee KiiK^liiie. born Jnnnnry 16. 1873: married Thoma.s 'SI.

Burd.+

By third marriage

:

191. V. Leorah Belle, born January 24, 1879; married Walter W. Fol-

som.+
192. VI. Alethea Valentine, born February 14, 1881 ; married Samuel E.

Meeks.+
Ethel H., born August 13, 1884; lives at Cowlington; unmarried.

Balis Eldredge, born July, 1888 ; unmarried.

Vester Victor, born October 3, 1890.

73.

VICY JANE GREENLEE < ( wmiam Oreenlee' Louis Greenlee ' James Greenlee ' )»xv/x o«.xij-i wivijxjii
( Emily Jackson Elizabeth Hunt Nancy /

daughter of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson, was born in 1847; died in

Benton Co., Arkansas ; married JA:\rES E. P. SKINNER, who died in Benton

Co., Arkansas. Resided *at Van Winkles Mill, Benton Co., Arkansas.

74.

JAMES NEWTON GREENLEE • .' Wllli.im nrcenlee > LouIs Greenlee '
diilTiXiO i^irjW x«jxi vii>.ijj-.i^ijujj

I Kmlly Jackson Elizabetb Hunt
James Greenlee ^

',

Nancy )

son of William Greenlee and Emily Jackson, was bom IMarch IS, 1849 at Para-

clifta, DOW Locksburg, Sevier Co., Arkansas; married September 15, 1872 at

193.
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